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INTRODUCTION

PRELIMINARIES

I. Introductory thesis

This volume presents a critical edition of two works by Maximus 
the Confessor (ca 580 -  662):

1. the so-called Ambigua ad Thomam (Amb. Thom. ; CPG Sup- 
plementum 7705 [1]);

2. the Epistula secunda ad eundem (Ep.sec.; CPG 7700), closely 
related to Amb. Thom.

It might be argued that the first of these works is not complete 
in itself in the strictest sense since it is often bracketed together 
with Maximus’ Ambigua ad Iohannem (Amb.Io.; CPG Supplementum 
7705 [2]) under the collective name of Ambiguorum liber. How­
ever, Amb.Io. clearly constitute a separate, independent w ork^), 
while, as we will show, the name Ambiguorum liber is a fairly re­
cent appellation.

II. Terminology

The Greek title of Amb. Thom, is Περϊ διαφόρων απόρων των 
αγίων Διονυσίου και Γρηγορίου, πρός Θωμαν τον ήγιασμένον. 
The use of the term ambigua in the Latin title goes back indirectly 
to John Scot Eriugena (ca 810 -  ca 877), who made a Latin trans­
lation of Maximus* Ambigua ad Iohannem. In the prooemium the 
translator describes this work, which has no proper title in the 
manuscripts, as follows: ‘de quorundam in sermonibus beatissimi 
Gregorii theologi ambiguorum, hoc est intellectu difficilium, expla- 
nationibus* (my italics) (2).

(1) About the close relationship that nevertheless exists between Amb. Thom. 
and Amb.Io., see my article Does the Combination of Maximus* Ambigua ad Thomam 
and Ambigua ad Iohannem go back to the Confessor himself ?, to appear in Sacris Emdiri.

(2) J e a u n e a u , Amb.Io., p. 3, 7-9. In the Latin table o f  contents o f  Amb.Io. 
(J e a u n e a u , o.c.y p. 7-9), which the editor claims to be a translation o f a lost Greek 
one (o.c., p. l x v i- l x v ii), the term ambiguum appears another 16 times. In addition 
Eriugena translated the Greek ‘άπορον’ by ‘ambiguum’ also in QTh. 38, 10 (Lag a -  
S teel, QTh., I, p. 255) and particularly in QTh. 39, 59 (ibid., p. 261).
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Thomas Gale, the first editor of both Amb. Thom, and (the first 
part of) Amb.Io. (1681), adopted Eriugena’s terminology, albe­
it hesitantly and even then only in the introduction and the 
notes i3). However, as proper title for Amb. Thom, he opted for the 
translation ‘Epistola ... ad Thomam de diversis quaestionibus ex 
SS.PP. Dionysio et Gregorio petitis’ (my italics) i4).

Franz Ohler took over parts of Gale’s introduction in the prae- 
fatio to his collective edition of Amb. Thom, and Amb.Io. (1857), 
and so was certainly acquainted with the term ambigua (5). Yet he 
preferred Amb. Thom, to be titled ‘De variis difficilibus locis SS.PP. 
Dionysii et Gregorii* (my italics) f ) .

It was not until the reprint of Ohler’s edition by J.-P. Migne in 
PG 91 (1860) that the term ambigua finally became institutional­
ised: Migne had ‘Ambiguorum liber printed at the top of every 
right-hand page as a collective name for both Amb. Thom, and 
Amb.Io.

III. Authenticity and Testimonia

1. The manuscript witnesses (direct and indirect tradition)
a. Amb. Thom.

No manuscript o f the direct or indirect tradition attributes 
Amb. Thom, to an author other than Maximus. This comes as no 
surprise since Maximus* name is mentioned in the inscriptio of the 
work (prol., 3-5).

Only in some manuscripts is Maximus’ name found in full at 
the beginning of the text: μαξίμου in A th^), μαξίμου μονάχου in 
Za, μαξίμου ταπεινού μονάχου in Η, του αγίου μαξίμου in Ζ, Υ  
and Venetus, Marcianus gr. 155, and του έν άγίοις μαξίμου in Β. 
Whenever, as is the case in most manuscripts, Amb. Thom, are 
transmitted in a corpus of Maximus’ works, we find indications 
such as του αύτου μαξίμου (in Am), του αύτου αγίου μαξίμου (in 
lb), or simply του αύτου (in all other manuscripts).

(3) See G ale , in the ‘Testimonia’, f. §§ 3r-v and Appendix, p. 81.
(4) G ale , Appendix, p. 46.
(5) See Ö hler, p. vn (= PG 91,1029-1030).
(6) Öhler did not have a separate title for Amb.Io. In his edition, Amb.Io. forms 

one work with Amb. Thom.
(7) For the sigla, see the lists on p. x x v i (direct tradition) and p. lvii (indirect 

tradition).
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b. Ep.sec.
The three surviving witnesses of Ep.sec. all give Maximus as 

the author. Vaticanusgr. 1809 (siglum V) mentions Maximus in the 
inscnptio (see Ep.sec., prol, 3-4). Cantabrigiensis, Collegii S. Trinitatis
0.3.48  (our Ga), in which Ep.sec. is found immediately following 
Amb. Thom., has του αύτοΰ πρός τον αύτόν by way of a title. Final­
ly, Pansinus gr. 121Ί (Ka) has the following title: επιστολή του 
άγιου πατρός ήμών καί όμολογητοΰ μαξίμου πρός τον κύριον

Judging from the manuscript tradition, the authenticity of 
Amb. Thom, and Ep.sec. is beyond doubt. Even so, a number of 
early testimonia are listed below.

a. the Bibliotheca of Patriarch Photius, codex 194 (8) :

’Αλλά ταΰτα μέν έν τούτοις.
From Photius’ accurate information with regard to addressee 

and content we can safely infer that he had before him a manu-

(8) H e n r y ,  Bibliotheque, III, p. 87, 22 -  p. 88, 39.
(9) In both the edition and the translation Henry has treated eax; as if  it were a 

part o f  the quotation from Gregory.

θωμαν.

2. Testimonia

Γράφει δέ (ίί. ό άγιος Μάξιμος) καί πρός Θωμαν τινα, αίτησά- 
μενον ρητών τινών άπορουμένων επιλύσεις. Τά δέ ρητά του Θεο­
λόγου τέ έστι Γρηγορίου καί του θείου Διονυσίου, έκ μέν του περί

του αύτοΰ λόγου εις τό “ούτος γάρ ό νυν σοι καταφρονούμενος” , 
καί έξης. Τέταρτον εις τό “ Ώ ς μέν γάρ λόγος ούτε ύπήκοος ήν 
ούτε άνήκοος” καί έξης. Του δέ γε θεσπεσίου Διονυσίου εις τό 
“πώς φής * Ιησούς ό πάντων έπέκεινα πασιν έστίν άνθρώποις ού- 
σιωδώς συντεταγμένος” καί έξης, καί εις έτερα διάφορα. Καί ταυ- 
τα μέν έν τη πρός Θωμαν πρώτη έπιστολη. Έν δέ τη δευτέρα οιον 
έπανάληψιν ένίων ρητών τών προσαφηνισθέντων έκ της θεολογικης 
συντάξεως ποιείται, καί πρός γε τό “διά μέσου νοός όμιλήσας 
σαρκί” έως(9) “του κρείττονος έκνικήσαντος” ομοίως ερμηνεύει.
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script containing both Amb.Thom. and E p .se c both attributed to 
Maximus. It is all the more striking that Henry failed to recognize 
even Amb. Thom, in Photius’ description.

b. Contra Constantinopolitanos, 1. 26-27 (10) :
’Ιδού μετά χεΐρας των ’Απόρων ή βίβλος αύτοΰ, ήν πασα φύσις 

έθαύμασεν καί θαυμάζει, καί ετι θαυμαστωθήσεται ( A l l e n - N e i l ,  

Scripta, ρ. 231).
The indication των ’Απόρων η βίβλος is considered by Pauline 

Allen to be a reference to ‘Max. Ambig. PG  91, 1032-1417’ (i.e. 
both Amb.Thom. and Amb.Io.). Without further specification 
however, the indication απορα could just as well allude to Maxi­
mus’ QTh. (n ) or Q D (12), to name but two.

c. the catalogue of Maximus’ works in the so-called Additamentum 
to the Greek Vita (BH G 1234) (13) :

’Αλλά γάρ ούδέν ηττον οψεταί τις το τούτου άνηγμένον έν λόγοις 
καί τοΐς πονηθεΐσιν αύτω σχολίοις περί τα του μεγάλου Γρηγορίου 
συγγράμματα έντυχών τούτων γάρ ώς ϊσμεν τά πολλά δύσληπτα 
δντα καί ού σαφή την δήλωσιν έχοντα καί μάλιστα δσα δογμάτων 
έχεται καί της έν τη Τριάδι θεολογίας, αύτος καί τον έν τούτοις 
είδε νοΰν καί φωτί γνώσεως θειοτέρας εις το έπιδηλότερον ήγαγεν, 
ούκ έννοια μόνον καί θεωρία μυστικωτέρα, άλλά καί φράσει ύπερ- 
φερεΐ καί λόγω περικαλλεΐ την έξήγησιν διαθέμενος.

In τά σχόλια περί τά τον μεγάλου Γρηγορίον συγγράμματα 
Devreesse recognizes what he calls ‘Ambiguorum Liber (P.G., XCI,

(10) A n anonymous work by one o f Maximus’ followers; see B r a c k e , Vita, p. 
174-178, and particularly A llen- N eil, Scripta, p. x x m  (introduction) and 229­
232 (edition). A  certain terminus post quem for the document is the trial o f  Maximus 
in 662 (see A llen- N eil , o.c., p. x xm , and W in k e l m a n n , Streit, p. 155, n° 152). 
B r a c k e , Vita, p. 175-176, suggests the death o f the emperor Constans II in 668 as 
a terminus post quem (lines 11-12 allegedly allude to the latter’s violent death), and 
the sixth Oecumenical Council (680/1) as a terminus ante quem.

(11) See the title o f  QTh. to begin with: ... περί διαφόρων άπορων της άγιας 
Γραφής (La g a - S teel, QTh.t I, p. 17).

(12) As noted b y  B r a c k e , Vita, p. 123, n. 4. See also D eclerck , Q D , p. 
ccx v m  (‘Le florilege du Vind.phil.gr. t49>), and m y  own article An unnoticed witness 
of some works of Maximus the Cotifessor: Atheniensis, EBE, Μετόχων Παναγίου Τάφον 
37, in: Byzattiion 70 (2000), p. 242-262.

(13) D evreesse, Vie, p. 21, 11-19.
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1032-1417)* (14), that is, both Amb. Thom, and Amb.Io. Bracke 
seems to follow suit (15).

If this identification is correct, it is noteworthy that Amb. Thom. 
and/or Amb.Io. are here explicitly called ‘σχόλια (16), to be placed 
on a par with the Scholia in Corpus Areopagiticum (CPG 7708) at­
tributed to Maximus (17).

d. the catalogue of Maximus’ works in the Saint’s βίος καί πολι­
τεία καί άθλησις, edited by Epifanovich (the so-called Recensio 
Mosquensis, BHG  1233m):
... ωσαύτως δε καί Γρηγορίου του Θεολόγου τα δυσληπτότερα τοΐς 
μή δυναμένοις νοησαι αύτος θεωρητικώς πασιν έτράνωσεν (18).

Once more Bracke takes this to be an allusion to ‘Ambiguorum 
Liber’ (19).

e. in the so-called άθλησις έν έπιτόμω (Epitome, BHG  1236), also 
edited by Epifanovich (20), there is a catalogue identical to the 
one in the above-cited document BHG  1233m so that Epifano­
vich did not consider it necessary to re-edit it.

Despite the testimony of a number of documents that without 
doubt precede the earliest surviving manuscripts of Maximus’ 
works, the only conclusion that can confidently be drawn from 
this survey is the fact that Amb. Thom, and Ep.sec. were available 
in Constantinople in Photius’ day. All other indications have 
proved to be too vague to enable us to recognize our works with 
any satisfactory degree of certainty.

(14) Art.c., p. 21, n . 2.
(15) Vita, p. 270  (‘Ambiguorum Liber1). In Manuscript Tradition, p. 103-104 the 

author, from the fact that Dionysius the Areopagite is not mentioned, concludes 
that we are dealing with a description o f Amb.Io. alone.

(16) Note that also in the manuscript tradition Amb.Io. are sometimes called 
‘σχόλια ... εις τον θεολόγον’; see J e a u n e a u , Amb.Io., p. x n  and n. 15.

(17) There is as a matter o f  fact an explicit reference to the scholia on Dionysius 
in the continuation o f the cited fragment (see D evreesse, Vie, p. 21, 9  -  p. 22, 1).

(18) E p if a n o v ic h , Materialy, p. 5, 21-23 .
(19) Vita, p. 363. .
(20) O.c., p. 21-22 . ’
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IV. Historical background

As a result o f Emperor Heraclius* (610-641) christological dis­
cussions with Bishop Cyrus of Phasis (Lazica) in the year 626, the 
latter asked Sergius, patriarch of Constantinople (610-638), for a 
clear statement on the single or double energy in Christ (21). Ser­
gius was able to win Cyrus for the new compromise doctrine of 
monoenergism (f2) and in 631 Cyrus became patriarch of Alexan­
dria. In this capacity he succeeded in reconciling the so-called 
Theodosians, an Alexandrian monophysite community, with the 
imperial ‘orthodoxy’ (3 June 633) i23). The main bridge between 
both religious convictions was the affirmation of one single θεαν­
δρική ένέργεια (24) in the incarnate Christ, by which He was said 
to have accomplished both the divine and the human in His ac­
tions.

But the compromise met with vehement resistance - especially 
from Sophronius, the later patriarch of Jerusalem, and so in Au­
gust 633 i25) Sergius banned any discussion on the number of en­
ergies in Christ (the so-called Ψήφος). In his Epistula synodalis, 
which he sent to his colleagues when he became patriarch of Jeru­
salem (early 634), Sophronius kept to the letter o f the ban, but 
did not fail to profess, albeit implicitly, the doctrine of the Coun­
cil o f Chalcedon (two energies in Christ, one divine and one hu­
man) f 6).

About the same time Maximus the Confessor (ca 580 - 662), 
then residing in Sophronius’ former monastery of Eucratas near 
Carthage, entered into the monoenergist controversy at the re­
quest of a number of old acquaintances. Following the example 
of his friend Sophronius, Maximus steered a cautious course at 
first but quite soon adopted a more rigid position towards the

(21) See W in k e l m a n n , Streit, p. 36, and p. 57-58, n° 18-19.
(22) On the origins o f  the doctrine, see W in k e l m a n n , o.e., p. 36, and A llen-  

N eil, Scripta, p. x i- x ii (Historical background of the monothelite controversy).
(23) See W in k e l m a n n , o.e., p. 66-67, n° 27.
(24) The term originated in Pseudo-Dionysius the Areopagite’s fourth letter to 

the monk Gaius (see infra).
(25) See W in k e l m a n n , Streit, p. 73-74, n° 36.
(26) See S c h ö n b o r n , Sophrone, p. 83-91.
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new ‘heresy’ (27), a position he was not to change until his death 
in 662 (2S).

V. Contents

1. Amb. Thom.
The first work to be edited in this volume consists of Maxi­

mus* exegesis of five excerpts from orations 23,29 and 30 by Greg­
ory of Nazianzus the Theologian. In addition it contains an ex­
tensive analysis of the fourth letter of (Pseudo-) Dionysius the 
Areopagite to the monk Gaius(29). The exegeses are preceded 
by a dedication ‘to the holy servant of God, spiritual father and 
teacher, master Thomas’ (Amb. Thom., prol.), and conclude with a 
plea for sympathy to the same Thomas (and his brothers?) 
(Amb. Thom. V, 297-308). ·

The annotated places, which even at first sight bear out the 
central position of christology in Amb. Thom, are:
Amb.Thom. I: G r e g .  N a z . ,  Or. 29 (Defilio I), 2, 13-14 (SChr. 
250, p. 180) and Or. 23 (De pace I I  [III]), 8, 9-11 (SChr. 270, p. 
298);
Amb.Thom. II: G r e g .  N a z . ,  Or. 29 (Defilio I), 18, 21-25 (SChr. 
250, p. 216);
Amb.Thom. Ill: G r e g .  N a z . ,  Or. 29 (Defilio I), 19, 1-10 (SChr. 
250, p. 216-218);
Amb.Thom. IV: G r e g .  N a z . ,  Or. 30 (Defilio II) ,  6, 5-20 (SChr. 
250, p. 236);
Amb. Thom. V : Ps. D i o n .  A r e o p . ,  Ep. 4 ad Gaium.

(27) Maximus’ indomitability is already foreshadowed in Ep.sec. Ill, 76-84. 
However, it is only after Sophronius* death in 638 that the full weight o f  leading 
the Orthodox ‘party’ came to rest on his shoulders.

(28) After his tongue had been cut out and his right hand cut o ff Maximus, al­
ready over eighty years old, was exiled to Lazica. Weakened and exhausted, he 
died shortly after his arrival, in Fort Schemaris (13 August 662).

(29) For Maximus, Dionysius the Areopagite could not have been anyone else 
but the real convert o f  the apostle Paul. See V. C r o c e , Tradizione e ricerca. H meto- 
do teologico di son Massimo il Confessore (Studia Patristica Mediolanensia 2), Milan, 
1974, p. 85 and p. 95-%.
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2. Ep.sec.

The addressee must have expressed his dissatisfaction with the 
all too moderate course which Maximus had been following in 
Amb. Thom., for in Ep.sec. I and II Maximus resumes his review 
of Gregory’s Or. 29, 2, 13-14 and Or. 23, 8, 9-11 (see Amb. Thom. 
I) and Or. 29, 19, 7-9 (see Amb. Thom. Ill), while Ep.sec. Ill is 
structured around Maximus* own words (.Ep.sec. Ill, 2-8 = 
Amb. Thom. V, 93-98).

In Ep.sec. Maximus* explicit references to Severian monophy- 
sitism and his personal resistance to the regulations of the Psephos 
have by now brought him dangerously close to overt insubordi­
nation with regard to the official imperial and patriarchal policy.

Once more we find a preceding dedication full of praise of 
Thomas (Ep.sec., prol.), and a conclusion in which Maximus 
pleads for sympathy for his imperfections (Ep.sec. Ill, 85-97).

VI. Dating

1. Amb. Thom.
In modem literature Amb. Thom, are commonly dated ‘634 or 

shortly thereafter* C*0) since it is widely assumed that Maximus 
was acquainted with Sophronius’ confession of faith in his Epistula 
synodalis, dating from the beginning of 634 (31). However, Bellini 
considers it not proven that Maximus knew Sophronius’ Epistula, 
or even Sergius* Psephos, so he goes no further than accepting 6 
June 633 as the definite terminus post quem (32).

(30) See B a l t h a sa r , Gnostische Centurien, p. 150-152; i d ., Kosmische Liturgie, p. 
71; S h e r w o o d , Date-list, p. 39; La r c h e t , Ambigua, p. 13 and n. 20; i d ., Divinisa­
tion, p. 16-17; i d ., Opuscules, p. 12-13. Though referring to von Balthasar, G a rri­
g u e s , Charite, dates Amb. Thom, ‘vers 635*.

(31) See S c h o n b o r n , Sophrone, p. 90. W in k e l m a n n , Streit, p. 82, n° 45, refer­
ring to Brehier, accepts ‘end 634’ as a dating.

(32) B el lin i, Maxime interprete, p. 41-42, particularly n. 19. In chapter seven o f  
the compromise text signed on that day by Cyrus o f  Alexandria and the m o- 
nophysite community o f his city the patriarch interpreted Dionysius the Areopa- 
gite’s famous ‘μία (sic) θεανδρική ενέργεια’ in a monoenergetic sense, thus suc­
ceeding in reconciling the monophysites with Constantinople. When dealing with 
this passage in Amb. Thom. V, Maximus reacts precisely against this ‘falsification’ 
(μία in stead o f καινή τις) by Cyrus and/or Sergius (see Amb. Thom. V, 237-238).
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Although it might indeed be hard to prove Maximus* acquaint­
ance with Sophronius’ Epistula synodalis at the time of Amb. 
Thom., his conspicuous avoidance of the expression δυο beqyeiai 
does suggest that he was aware of the ‘ban* of the Psephos, which 
he initially accepted (33).

2. Ep.sec.

Amb. Thom, provide us with a definite terminus post quem for 
Ep.sec.

At the time of his Date-list, Sherwood was not yet acquainted 
with Ep.sec. Neither does Canart mention any date in his edition 
of this work. Riou i34), followed by Larchet (35), propose a date 
o f ‘debut’ or ‘printemps 640’ for Ep.sec., but do not give any evi­
dence to support this.

However, there is no reason to assume that there would have 
been so long an interval between Amb. Thom, and Ep.sec. <*).

VII. Identity of the addressee, Thomas

Thomas is addressed as ηγιασμένος δούλος τον θεον (Amb. 
Thom., prol., 3; Ep.sec., pro/., 2), which probably indicates that he 
was a monk (37). Indeed, this Thomas has traditionally been iden­
tified with the κύριος άββάς Θωμάς, mentioned in Maximus* Ep. 
40 (38). Moreover, on the basis of his relation with Stephanus (see 
infra) it is assumed that this Thomas was a monk in the Philip- 
picus monastery near Constantinople, where Maximus had spent

(33) See Maximus* Ep. 19, PG  91, 589C-597B, and the analysis o f  W in k e l­
m a n n , Streit, p. 77, n° 42.

(34) A. R io u , Le monde et VEglise selon Maxime le Confesseur (Theologie historique 
22), Paris, 1973, p. 202.

(35) Ambigua, p. 13; Divinisatioti, p. 17; Opuscules, p. 13.
(36) G a r r ig u e s , Charite, p. 115, n. 2 takes the same view. Rather surprisingly, 

as it contradicts his dating on p. 17 o f  the same work, also L a r c h e t , Divinisation, 
p. 289, n. 55 writes: ‘La Lettre 2 a Thomas a ete ecrite quelques mois apres les Ambi­
gua ad Thomam.’

(37) On ηγιασμένος as term o f address for monks, see L am pe, s .v . αγιάζω , 
A.2c.

(38) See C o m befis in PG  91, 636, n. 3; B a l t h a sa r , Gnostische Certiurieti, p. 
150-152; Sh e r w o o d , Date-list, p. 64 (Index / / / ) ;  M a h ie u , Travaux, p. 144-145; 
C a n a r t , Deuxieme lettre, p. 425-426.
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a part of his monastic life. This would agree with the fact that 
Maximus calls him his spiritual father and teacher.

On the basis o f the sole manuscript witness, the Florentinus, 
Mediceus-Laurentiatws Plut. LVII, 7 (s. xi), f. 2, B. Markesinis is 
currently preparing a new edition of Ep. 40 to replace Combefis* 
rather poor edition (PG 91, 633C1-636A13). In the manuscript 
the letter is not addressed to Thalassius - as in Combefis* edition - 
but πρός τον αυτόν, i.e. to Στέφανον θεοφιλέστατον πρεσβύτερον 
καί ηγούμενον, the addressee of CPG 7707 (30), which directly 
precedes Ep. 40 in the manuscript (f. l v-2) (39). This Stephanus is 
assumed to have been a monk and abbot in the Philippicus mon­
astery in Chrysopolis f40).

What follows here is first of all a rereading of PG  91, 633D4- 
636A9 on the basis of the Florentinus, Mediceus-Laurentianus Plut. 
LVII, 7, as this passage is central to my argument:

Πλήν έγώ δέσποτά μου εύλογημένε, της ύμετέρας παμφαους 
έπ’άρετη τελειότητος την κέλευσιν πληρώσαι ετοιμότατος, παντός 
ονείδους καί ψόγου τυχόν έμβήναι μέλλοντος, της έμής άμαθους 
έπί τούτο προπετείας ένεκεν παρά των φιλοσκωμμόνων, την ύμε- 
τέραν άγάπην άνωτέρω τιθέμενος.

Εί μέντοι κελεύσητε τω ήγιασμένω (?) κυρίω άββα Θωμα, 
τούτω προθύμως ύπουργησαι τω πράγματι, παρέχοντες δηλαδή 
την άρκουσαν ύλην, ως οιμαι, διά του χειμώνος, την τοιαύτην 
ύμών του κυρίου συνεργουντος πληρώσαι κέλευσιν δύναται(41).

The content of the entire letter can be summarized as follows: 
Stephanus has written approvingly about and to Maximus, sug­
gesting that the latter would be the very person for a task which 
he has in mind. Maximus declines Stephanus’ praise but expresses 
his willingness to undertake the task in question. However, 
should Stephanus order the reverend Thomas to start writing the

(39) Apart from CPG  7707 (30) (E p if a n o v ic h , Materialy, p. 84-85) and Ep. 
40, also Ep. 23 is addressed to the same Stephanus.

(40) See Sh e r w o o d , Date-list, p. 33 and 50. From CPG 7707 (30), labelled ‘ep. 
B ’ by Sherwood, we learn that Stephanus was not actually living in Constantino­
ple itself, though he was not far away either (see E p if a n o v ic h , Materialy, p. 85, 
10-14).

(41) Our thanks are due to B. Markesinis, who has consulted the manuscript in
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work, then he (Thomas) would, given enough time, certainly 
complete it successfully.

In view of the politico-religious situation at the time it is not 
unreasonable to assume that the work in question was meant to 
take a stand with regard to the burgeoning monoenergism. If we 
now relate these facts to Amb. Thom., and it is certainly tempt­
ing to do so i42), then it appears that it was indeed Thomas to 
whom Stephanus assigned the task of devoting a work to the 
issue of the energies. But in his turn Thomas passed the mission 
on to Maximus, his emigrated but not forgotten former disciple. 
Hence Maximus’ words of praise for the humility of his teacher, 
who was putting to his disciple questions to which he himself has 
long known the answer (Amb. Thom., prol., 16-18).

(42) Sec G ar r ig u e s , Charite, p. 52-53, and L a r c h e t , Ambigua, p. 13-14. Start­
ing from the false assumption that Thalassius was the addressee o f  Ep. 40, Sh er­
w o o d , Date-list, p. 34 assumed that the work mentioned in the letter could be 
identified with QTh.
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CHAPTER I: DESCRIPTION OF THE WITNESSES

A. Ambigua ad Thomam

1. Direct tradition 

List of manuscripts

A Romanus, Angelicusgr. 120 (s. xi), f. 115-119V 
Am Mediolanensis, Ambrosianus B 137 sup. (c. 1600), f. 68-71v 
Ba Athous, Batopediou 475 (s. x m ex -x iv in )9 f. 25v-32v 
D Monacensisgr. 83 (s. xv), f. 128v-138v 
Dd Cantabrigiensis, Bibliothecae Universitatis Dd. 11.22 (s. xiv), 

f. 40-43
G Guelferbytarns, Gudianusgr. 39 (s. xm -xiv), f. 104-116 
Ga Cantabrigiensis, Collegii S. Trinitatis 0.3.48 (s. x n m), f. 117­

139v
H  Mediolanensis, Ambrosianus H  45 sup. (s. ix), f. 7-8v 
/  Vaticanusgr. 505 (a. 1520), f. 68-72v 
J  Athous, Panteleimonos 548 (s. xv), f. 10-18 
K  Vaticanus, Barberinianusgr. 587 (s. xvi), f. l - l l v 
L Vaticanus gr. 507 (a. 1344), f. 209v-217v 
M  Monacensis gr. 363 (s. xm -xiv), f. 76-81 
Mosq Mosquensis, Bibliothecae Synodalis gr. 324 (Vladimir 444) (s.

xvi-xvn), f. 23v-31 
N  Parisinus, Coislinianus 90 (s. xn/xiv), f. 141v-147
O Venetus, Marcianusgr. 136 (s. xm), f. 118v-125v 
P Parisinusgr. 1097 (a. 1055), f. 195v-210v 
Par Parisinus gr. 886 (s. xm), f. 130v-136v 
Q Oxoniensis, Bibliothecae Bodleianae, Baroccianus 128 (s. x iex ), 

f. 39v-51
Re Vaticanus, Reginensisgr. 37 (s. xv), f. 120v-135 
S Vindobonensis, Suppl. gr. 1 (s. xiv), f. 384-389v 
Sin Sinaiticus gr. 1726 (s. xvirx ), f. 25-31v 
Sup Parisinus, Suppl. gr. 228 (s. xvi), f. 54-58v 
T Parisinus gr. 888 (s. xvn), f. 296v-320 
fTaur Taurinensis, Bibliothecae Nationalis C.III.3 (s. x im), f. 108­

112
Va Vaticanus gr. 1502 (s. x i i ) ,  f. 83-89
Y  Vaticanus gr. 504 (a. 1105), f. 116v-117 in mg. ; f. 117v-118 
Z  Parisinus gr. 1094 (s. xiv-xv), f. 61-68
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Chronological survey of the witnesses:

IX 1
X -

XI 4 f t
XII 4
ΧΙΙΙ 2
xiii-xiv 3
XIV 4(2)
XIV-XV 1
XV 3
XVI 4
xvi-xvii 2
XVII 1

In all there are 29 manuscript witnesses of Amb.Thom., which 
reveals a lasting interest in the work since around the year 1000.

Ba Athous, Batopediou 475 (s. xm e*‘-x iv ,n), f. 25v-32v

The description of this manuscript in the catalogue of Eustra- 
tiades-Arcadios (3) has been supplemented by Van Deun(4). The 
manuscript is also mentioned by Lamberz(5), who is currently 
preparing a new catalogue of all the Vatopedi manuscripts, and is 
briefly described by Allen-Neil (*).

(1) The manuscript Taur, which was lost in a fire in 1904 (see infra p. x l v iii), 
has nevertheless been included in this survey.

(2) A number o f  folia from the twelfth-century manuscript N  were replaced in 
the fourteenth century. For this reason N  has been counted twice in this survey.

(3) Κατάλογος, p. 95-96.
(4) Opuscula, p. x x v i- x x v i i .
(5) E. La m b e r z , The Library of Vatopaidi and its Manuscripts, in: The Holy and 

Great Monastery of Vatopaidi. Tradition - History - Art, Mount Athos, 1998, vol. 2, p. 
573.

(6) See Scripta, p. x x iv  and particularly p. 4. O f the ‘scripta vitam Maximi 
Confessoris illustrantia’, Ba contains the Relatio Motionis (CPG  7736; f. 38-44); the 
Epistula Maximi ad Anastasium (CPG  7701; f. 44r*v) ; the Disputatio Bizyae (CPG  
7735; f. 44v-53) and the Hypomnesticum (partim) (CPG  7968), appended to the end 
o f the Disputatio Bizyae (f. 53r"v).
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XX VIII DESCRIPTION OF THE WITNESSES

The folia 1-100 contain a remarkable collection of works by or 
about Maximus. The reader will find a detailed table of contents 
in the description by Van Deun. It will suffice here to indicate 
that Amb. Thom. (f. 25v-32v) are immediately preceded by My St., 
EOD , EPs59 (partim) and Ep. 11, and followed by a series of let­
ters (Ep. 5, 23, 30, 25, 31, 24, 32, 33, 34, 35 and 21). It is evident 
that the compiler of Ba, whose name and origins are unknown, 
selected freely from the body of Maximus’ works (7), with more 
than one manuscript at his disposal.

For the contents of the second part of the manuscript (f. 100v- 
167), written by a second hand of the same period, see once again 
the description by Van Deun (?).

If the manuscript was indeed written on Mount Athos, as sug­
gested by Allen-Neil (*), it has probably never left that location.

J  Athous, Panteleimonos 548 (s. xv), f. 10-18

The description by Lambros(10) has been supplemented by 
Laga-Steel (n ) and Van Deun(12), while J. Noret has studied the 
last folia of this manuscript (f. [347]-[350]) (13). In its present state 
J  contains (the remains of) at least three originally independent 
manuscripts (14). Only the present f. l v-244 and 335-342 have 
works of Maximus (15).

(7) See the comparative tables in V a n  D e u n , Opuscula, p. l ii- l v . Furthermore, 
within the tradition o f  the so-called Corpus Constantinopolitamm, Ba is one o f  the 
few manuscripts that transmit Amb. Thom, but not Amb.Io.

(8) The four major works by Pseudo-Dionysius the Areopagite (Coel.Hier., 
Eccl.Hier., Div.Nom. and Myst.Theol. [partim]) fill the majority o f the folia in 
question.

(9) Scripta, p. x x iv .
(10) Κατάλογος, II, p. 393-394.
(11) QTh., I, p. x c .
(12) Opuscula, p. l x x x v i i i - l x x x i x . .
(13) J. N o r et , Le dernier binion du manuscrit Panteleimon 548: du Jean Climaque avec 

des scholies, partiellement inedites, in: A. S c h o o r s  -  P. V a n  D e u n  (ed.), Philohistor. 
Miscellanea in honorem Caroli Laga septuagenarii (OLA  60), Leuven, 1994, p. 251-256. 
The folia in question are not numbered.

(14) N ew  quire numberings begin on f. 245 and 293 (the a on f. 293 designat­
ing the beginning o f the quire is not to be found but the one indicating the end o f  
the quire on f. 300v is there).

(15) The recto side o f f. 1 is not on our microfilm. In all probability it has re­
mained blank.
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Folio l v transmits the ode to Maximus, on which see Laga- 
Steel (16), followed by a fragment of Maximus’ Ep. 13 which has 
so far escaped notice: ένδιαθέτως κτησασθαι την πραότητα καί 
την ταπεινωσιν - και αφες πάσας τάς αμαρτίας μου (Ps. 24, 18) 
(PG 91, 509D2-512A14). Another three short, unidentified frag­
ments ensue: 1. inc. ό θεωρητικός καί ό πρακτικός λόγος* κατά 
θεωρίαν γάρ ό αύγουστΐνος - expl. συγκαλύπτοιεν την αισχύνην 
αύτών, being an interpretation of the Fall o f man, with a reference 
to Saint Augustine; 2. inc. μάλλον θεωρούνται οί ύπερήφανοι τούτο 
δύνασθαι ο δύναται άγγελος - expl. δπερ εκπλήττονται οί μή τά 
τοιαυτα δυνάμενοι; 3. inc. το πνεύμα της αλήθειας (John 15, 26; 
see ljohn 4, 6) δ ό κόσμος ού δύναται λαβεΐν - expl. άνθρωπος ού 
δέχεται τά του θείου πνεύματος.

At least three anonymous, fifteenth-century scribes have been 
at work in the manuscript, while f. (348)-(349), stemming from 
an older manuscript, can be dated to the fourteenth century (17). J  
bears the names of three or four different owners (18), but apart 
from that nothing is known about its later history.

Dd Cantabrigiensis, Bibliothecae Universitatis Dd.II.22 (s. xiv), 
f. 40-43

This manuscript, one of the numerous copies of the ‘popular’ 
Vaticams gr. 1502, has been described by H. Luard (19) and P. Van 
Deuni20). It contains only works of Maximus, one of which is 
Amb. Thom. (f. 40-43).

Dated by Luard to the fourteenth century, nothing is known 
about the origins of the manuscript. However, Thomas Gale has 
provided us with a possible clue as to its later history. In his search 
for the Greek text of Amb.Io. for his 1681 edition, Gale had to fall

(16) QTit., I, p. x c ;  see ibid., p. l ii , n. 120 for an edition o f  the poem, based on 
Vaticanus gr. 1502 (our Va).

(17) See N o r et , art.c., p. 251-252 and n. 4.
(18) See V a n  D e u n , Opuscula, p. l x x x v i i i , in which the notes in question are 

edited.
(19) < H . R . L u a r d  > ,  A Catalogue of the Manuscripts Preserved in the Library of 

the University of Cambridge, vol. 1, Cambridge, 1856 (reprinted Munich -  Hildes­
heim, 1980), p. 47-53.

(20) Opuscula, p. x x v n ; i d ., LA, p. l i x .
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x x x  DESCRIPTION OF THE WITNESSES

back on his contacts on the Continent (21). This might indicate 
that at that time Dd had not yet been transferred to Cambridge, 
or even to England.

Ga Cantabrigiensis, Collegii S. Trinitatis 0.3.48 (s. x n m ), f. 117­
139v

This manuscript, once owned by Thomas Galei22), is the only 
direct witness of Amb.Thom. and Ep.sec. together in one co­
dex i23). The description in the catalogue of James (24) has been 
supplemented by Kotter (25) and Canart (26).

The manuscript’s place of origin is unknown. On the basis of 
the script it is commonly assigned to the beginning of the twelfth 
century (27). Ga is the work of two scribes, the first being respon­
sible for f. 1-21, the second for f. 23-168 (28). With regard to con­
tent the caesura is to be found between f. 149bis and 150bis f 9) : f. 
l-149bis contain a selection of Maximus’ letters, while the sec­

(21) Eventually Gale obtained the text, copied from a Parisian manuscript, 
thanks to the efforts o f  Emeric Bigot.

(22) Hence siglum Ga.
(23) The editio princeps o f  both our texts (Gale, 1681 and Canart, 1964 respect­

ively) was based on (among others) this Cantabrigiensis.
(24) M. R . J a m e s , The Western Manuscripts in the Library of Trinity College, Cam­

bridge. A  Descriptive Catalogue, vol. 3, Cambridge, 1902, p. 230-232.
(25) B . K o t t e r , Die Uberlieferung der Pege Gnoseos des hi. Johannes von Damaskos 

(Studia Patristica et Byzantina 5), Ettal, 1959, p. 21, n° 164 (description o f  the Dam­
ascene part o f  our manuscript; see infra) and p. 121 (place in the stemma).

(26) C a n a r t , Deuxieme lettre, p. 419-420. Canart labelled the manuscript with 
the siglum C.

(27) See C a n a r t , o.c., p. 419, adopted by B r a c k e , Manuscript Tradition, p. 
104, n. 29. J a m e s , o.c., p. 230, assigned Ga to the thirteenth century.

(28) Folio 22 is blank. In all the manuscript contains 168 folia, 150 o f which 
are original, the remaining being seventeenth-century paper supplements (see in­

fra). Between f. 19 and 20, and likewise between f. 75 and 76, there is one unnum­
bered folium. Furthermore, f. 3 and f. 149-150 have been counted twice (in the 
latter case the sequence is: 149, 150, 149, 150. Following C a n a r t , I.e., I have re­
numbered the last two as 149bis and 150bis respectively). On the other hand the 
foliation jumps from f. 62 to f. 64, and from 139 to 141 (see infra), albeit without 
any loss o f  text, while f. 44, 46 and 143 have disappeared after the foliation had 
been added.

(29) Quite probably the present f. 150bis even marks the (mutilated) beginning 
o f an originally separate manuscript, since f. 154 shows the figure y', designating 
a separate quire numbering o f the second part (see C a n a r t , o.c., p. 419-420 and
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ond part o f the manuscripts (f. 150bis-168) transmits the remain­
ders of John Damascene’s Dialectica brevior(30).

With respect to f. 137-149bis James’ analysis is somewhat lack­
ing in clarity (31), while Canart’s is not entirely correct (32). The 
situation appears to be: f. 137-145 form one quaternion (designa­
tion 10 on f. 137), its foliation jumping from 139 to 141. The qua­
ternion’s third folio (f. 139) has been replaced by a seventeenth- 
century addition (33), while the corresponding sixth folio (f. 143) 
is missing, resulting in a loss of text i34). From this it could be in­
ferred that the missing f. 140 never existed, so that in our manu­
script Amb.Thom. were immediately followed by Ep.sec., as sug­
gested by Bracke(35). Folia 146-149bis are the remains of another 
quaternion. In this case the first (between f. 145 and f. 146) and 
the last folia (between f. 149bis and f. 150bis) have disappear­
ed (36). These losses must have occurred before the present folia­
tion was added.

The seventeenth-century additions, as well as a number of mar­
ginal notes, were added by the English humanist Patrick Young

p. 420, n. 1). Moreover, in the upper margin o f  f. 147, one can read, possibly in 
the handwriting o f Thomas Gale, the following note: ‘in this book is 150 leaves’.

(30) Before f. 150bis and between f. 153 and 154, 154 and 155, 155 and 156, 
157 and 158, and 158 and 159, at least one folium is in each case missing. Kotter’s 
analysis o f  this part o f  the manuscript is incomplete. Here is the full table o f the 
contents: c. 13 (inc. mut. PG  94, 576B11 [διαιρείται), с. 14-17, с. 29 (up to 589C3 
λέγεται δε πάλιν ά[νυπόστατον]), с. 6b (from 549D13 τοϋ άλλου [sic]), с. 7-8 (up to 
552D8 άλλ’ούκ είσί σύν[τομοι]), с. 42 (from 612Α11 [ποτέ] μέν), с. 44 (up to 
616B3 ύπόστασιν σύνθετον οίον[εί]), с. 49 (from 624C9 ώσπερ σίτος) -  50 (up to 
628D5 καί έτέ[ρων]), с. 50 (from 632Α2 ούδέ τα άτομα) -  51 (up to 633Β9 έξης 
[sic] δυσ[μετάβλητος]), с. 62 (from 653Α14 άγρόν) -  65, с. 67-68, с. 66; finally, the 
so-called ‘Zusatzkapitel’ (inc. To γένος διαιρείται -  expl. ποτέ δέ τό συμβεβηκός; 
see K o t t e r ,  о.с., p. 2, and id . ,  Die Schriften desJohannes von Damaskos, vol. 1 [PTS  
7], Berlin, 1969, p. 142-146 for the edition o f this ετερον κεφάλαιον).

(31) O.c., p. 231.
(32) О.с., p. 419. Canart himself had already indicated that his was but a provi­

sional reconstruction o f the quire.
(33) As a result, the origin o f  the last part o f  Amb. Thom. (V, 280/281 [σαρ- 

κώσεως] -  308), which was copied from Oxoniensis, Bibliothecae Bodleianae, Baroc- 
cianus 128 (our Q), differs from that o f the first part o f  the work (see infra, n. 37).

(34) See Ep.sec. I, 19/20.
(35) Manuscript Tradition, p. 104, n. 30: ‘We doubt whether f. 140 ever existed’.
(36) See the loss o f text in Ep.sec. II, 29/30 and III, 64 respectively.
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(Patricius Junius, 1584-1652) (37). Also Thomas Gale (1635-1702), 
who owned the manuscript after Young, left a number of notes 
in the margins, together with the (mainly bibliographical) details 
on f. I, which was added later.

The Maximus section of our manuscript contains the following 
interesting collection of letters (38) :

- f. 1-4: Ep. 8, including the report on the obligatory chris­
tening of African Jews and Samaritans in the versio bre- 
vior(39). The text is mutilated and ends with της άγιας ί40) ;

- f. 4-8: ίσον επιστολής γραφείσης πρός τον κύριον * Ιωάννην 
τον σοφιστήν παρά Μαξίμου μονάχου (Ερ. 6);

- f. 8-19ν :Ερ. 13;
- f. 19ν-23ν : Ερ. 14 (f. 22 is blank: there is a lacuna in the 

text from προύτίμησα [PG 91, 537C3; f. 21v] to τε των διω- 
κόντων [544Α13; f. 23]);

- an as yet unedited ‘appendix’ has been attached to Ep. 14 
(f. 23v) (41). Inc. Διά ταύτης δέ μου της συλλαβής - expl. 
τον πληρώματος τον Χρίστον (Eph. 4, 13);

- f. 24-64: Ep. 12;
- f. 64v-65v: unedited letter of recommendation for one 

Zacharias, addressed to Johannes Cubicularius (CPG 
7703) (42). Inc. Ό  πάντα πριν γενέσεως - expl. ύμας δεχομέ- 
νους αύτόν;

(37) See Jam es, o.c., p. 230; on Patrick Young and his collection o f  manu­
scripts, see also ibid., p. x -x i. Young’s additions, at least those concerning 
Amb. Thom., were copied from Oxoniensis, Bibliothecae Bodleianae, Barocciattus 128 
(as had already been suggested by Jam es, o .c . ,  p. 231). This is proven by the fol­
lowing errors and variant readings which the two have in com m on: the omission 
-  by haplography -  o f  μήτε - ένωσιν in Amb. Thom. V, 283; γενήσεσθέ for γένεσθέ 
in V, 301; αρχών (sic) έστιν for άρχων έστίν in V, 303. See supra, n. 33.

(38) A similar collection is reviewed in Photius, Bibliotheca, codex 194 (ed. 
H e n r y , Bibliotheque, III, p. 84-88).

(39) As edited by E p if a n o v ic h , Matenaly, p. 84 (n° 29), and D evreesse, Fin 
inedite, p. 34-35, n. 3. On an inserted sheet o f  paper (f. 3bis) P. Young added the 
versio fiisior o f  the report, as edited by D evreesse, I.e., and reprinted by J. Sta r r , 
St. Maximos and the forced baptism at Carthage in 632, in: Byzantinisch-neugriechische 

Jahrbticher 16 (1940), p. 192-1%, in particular p. 194.
(40) E p if a n o v ic h , I.e., 1. 11; D evreesse, o.c., p. 34,1. 2 ab imo and p. 35, n. 3, 

/. ult.
(41) The ‘appendix’ in question will be edited by B. Markesinis, to whom  I 

owe this identification.
(42) Also to be edited by B. Markesinis.
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- f. 65v-89: Ep. 1;
- f. 89v-117: Ep. 15;
- f. 117-139: Amb. Thom., here classified under the letters. As 

a consequence the scribe did not copy the actual title, only 
the inscriptio (Amb. Thom., prol., 3-5) of the work. The title 
was added at a later date by P. Young;

- f. 140 is non-existent (see supra);
- f. 141-150: E p .se c with two lacunae and a mutilated end­

ing (see supra);
- f. 150v-149bisv: Ep. 25, addressed to the abbot John in our 

manuscript, and not to Conon as edited in PG  91, 613A5.

G Guelferbytanus, Gudianus gr. 39 (s. xiii-xiv), f. 104-116

Once part of the impressive library of M. Gude (Gudius) 
(1635-1689) this manuscript was purchased in 1710 for the Herzog 
August Bibliothek in Wolfenbiittel, together with the main part of 
Gude’s library (43). Sadly, the earlier history of the codex remains 
unknown except for the surmise that it originated in the eastern 
part of the Mediterranean basin f44).

It is on this Gudianus that F. Ohler based his edition of Amb. 
Thom, and Amb.Io., reprinted later in PG  91. The editor’s de­
scription of his manuscript reads as follows: ‘Codex Gudianus, 
quo usus sum, descriptus est ab Ebert in Catalogo librorum manu 
scriptorum bibliothecae ducalis Guelpherbytanae; est membrana- 
ceus saec. XIII., continens folia in quarto, quod dicunt, centum 
sexaginta quattuor (45), estque tam eleganter tamque accurate con-

(43) As can be gathered from the auction catalogue o f Gude’s library: <  K i l o -  
n i u s > , Bibliotheca ... libris instructissima ... et mamscriptorum codicum ... apparatu cum 
nulla privatarum comparanda a viro illustri domino Marquardo Gudio congests Hamburg, 
1706, p. 534-535 (n° 44). Based to a considerable extent on Kilonius’ description is 
the description o f the manuscript in the old catalogue o f  the Herzog August Bi­
bliothek by F. A. E be r t , Die Bildung des Bibliothekars, 2. Zur Handschriftenkunde, 2. 
Bibliothecae Guelferbytanae codices graeci et latini classici, Leipzig, 1827, p. 112.

(44) See infra.
(45) This should be 264 (written) folia; the total number (blank folia included) 

is 274.
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scriptus ut non solum alii inde libri possint egregie emendari at- 
que suppleri, sed ipse ad hoc Διαφόρων 'Αποριών (sic) opus inter- 
pretandum alterius libri auxilium non desiderarem’ i46).

The contents of G are(47): an extensive pinax of Maximus’ 
works in the manuscript, subdivided into 185 (ρπ?) items (f. Ι ­
ό) f48) ; Car, which was added at a later date (f. 6V and in the mar­
gins o ff. 7-66) i49); Opusc. 13; Ep. 6-7, 11; EOD; Ep. 4, 8-9, 1, 
19,12-13, 15; Amb.Thom. (f. 104-116); Amb.Io.

My dating of G (s. xm -xiv instead of xm), as well as the 
above suggestion about the manuscript’s origin, are based on Van 
Deun’s notes on the possible relation between this manuscript and 
Vaticanus gr. 508 i50). In any case a terminus ante quem for G is pro­
vided by its copy (as far as Amb. Thom, are concerned anyway) L, 
finished in July 1344 (51).

(46) Ö hler , p. vii-v iii (= PG  91, 1029-1030). Though Öhler knew o f other 
witnesses to the text (through Combefis, Fabricius [see Bibliotheca graeca, vol. 8, 
Hamburg, 1717, p. 764-765] and others), he thought so highly o f  the Gudiattus 
that he felt no need for any other manuscript.

(47) See also the description o f the manuscript by F. K ö h le r , Die gudischen 
Handschriften. Die griechischen Handschriften bearbeitet von F. Koehler. Die latei­
nischen Handschriften bearbeitet von G. Milchsack (Die Handschriften der Herzoglichen 
Bibliothek zu Wolfenbüttel 4), Wolfenbüttel, 1913, p. 29-31 (catalogue reprinted as 
Die gudischen Handschriften. Codices Guelferbytani Gudiani graeci und Gudiani latini [Ka­
taloge der Herzog-August-Bibliothek Wolfenbüttel. Die alte Reihe. Nachdruk der Ausgabe 
1884-1913, vol. 9], Frankfurt am Main, 1966). Köhler’s description has been sup­
plemented by V a n  D e u n , Opuscula, p. l x x x v i- l x x x v ii .

(48) Amb. Thom., prol. and the ambigua I-V were given numbers jla to jlc.
(49) For this reason the work is not mentioned in the pinax; see K ö h le r , o.e., 

p. 30, and V a n  D e u n , o.e., p. l x x x v ii , n. 59. Car was probably not added before 
the year 1344, when a copy o f  G was made in which Car is absent (see below, 
n. 51).

(50) See o.c., p. x x v ii and n. 33 (on Vaticanus gr. 508, siglum Gal), and p. 
l x x x v i i  with n. 62 (dating o f G). Our Gudianus and the Vaticanus in question each 
contain about half o f  the Maximus corpus as is found in Romanus, Angelicus gr. 
120.

(51) See p. liii and l x x x v i- l x x x v ii . L  was possibly written in Thessalonica, 
which would corroborate the hypothesis o f  G's origin in the eastern Mediterra­
nean.
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Am Mediolanensis, AmbrosiarmsB 137sup. (c. 1600), f. 68-71v

A fairly recent and rather carelessly written paper manuscript 
copied around 1600 together with Ambrosiatius B 139 sup. (52) by 
the Scottish humanist David Colvill (53), Am is nonetheless worth 
our special attention, since until recently it was assumed to be a 
copy of the early eleventh-century Taurinensis C.III.3, which was 
lost in a fire in the Turin National Library in 1904 i54).

In Am Colvill copied the following works of Maximus: QTh. 
(f. l-67v), Amb.Thom. (f. 68-71v), Amb.Io. (f. 72-129v) and Myst. 
(f. 131-139) (55). When we add to these the contents of Ambrosia- 
nus B 139 sup., as listed by Van Dern^56), it turns out that only 
Ep. 11 is missing with regard to the full contents of Tour as found 
in the description by Pasinus (57). Apparently Colvill himself no­
ticed this omission sometime afterwards, and subsequently added 
the missing work on the last folium of our manuscript (f. 139r"v).

Colvill’s complete manuscript collection apparently ended up 
in the Bibliotheca Ambrosiana in Milan, the city where he died in 
1629 (58). Laga-Steel have argued that the suspected exemplar of 
the two manuscripts which Colvill dedicated to the works of 
Maximus, viz. the lost Taurinensis C.III.3, once resided in the li­
brary of the Dukes of Savoy, where Colvill could have found 
and copied it (59).

(52) Together, both manuscripts form an extensive corpus o f  Maximus* texts. 
See the description in M a r t in i- B a ssi, Catalogus, p. 165-166 and 166-167, and also 
L a g a - S teel, Q Th.t I, p. x l iii- x l v i; V a n  D e u n , Opuscula, p. x x v , p. lvii- lviii 
and l x v i; i d ., LAy p. l x v ii .

(53) Colvill left his name on f. 139 o f  our manuscript: Sa8 xoX̂ iXXo  ̂ 6 ctxoteik;. 
On Colvill, see L a g a - S t e e l ,  o x ., p. x l v - x l v i ,  and V a n  D e u n , Opuscula, p. xx v .

(54) See L a g a - S t e e l ,  I.e., and V a n  D e u n , Opuscula, lx ., as well as our own  
description o f  Taurinensis C.III.3 (fTaur) on p. x l v iii- x l i x . B. Markesinis, how­
ever, questions this hypothesis.

(55) Folio 130r"v has remained blank.
(56) Opuscula, p . x x v , n . 15, an d  LA, p . l x v i i .

(57) See J. P a s in u s  -  A. R i v a u t e l l a  -  F. B e r t a ,  Codices manuscripti Bibliothe- 
cae Regii Taurinensis Athenaei per linguas digesti, et binas in partes distributi, in quarum 
prima Hebraei, et Graeci, in altera Latini, Italici, Gallici, vol. 1, Turin, 1749, p. 94-%  
(X X V .b .V .5 ). L a g a - S t e e l ,  o x ., p. x l i v  have convincingly argued that Taur did 
contain Ep. 13 and 15, despite the fact that they are not mentioned by Pasinus.

(58) And not 1632, as had hitherto been assumed (with thanks to B. Markesinis 
for this information).

(59) See L a g a - S t e e l ,  o x ., p. x l v - x l v i .
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H  Mediolanensis, Ambrosianus H  45 sup. (s. ix), f. 7-8v

The second part of this manuscript (f. 9-60) dates from the elev­
enth century and contains a number of poems by Gregory of 
Nazianzus. It can therefore be safely excluded from this sur­
veY C°)· Instead, we will treat H  here as a ninth-century manu­
script of which only eight folia have survived. On f. 7-8v we find 
Amb. Thom., prol. and I, 1-30 (up to the word ούτως) i61). From 
Muratori’s notes f 2) it appears that the mutilation of the codex 
must have occurred before 1709. There is no indication of the ori­
gin or history of the manuscript.

Apart from the above-mentioned fragment of Amb. Thom., H  
contains a number of (partly unedited) fragments of Hesychius of 
Jerusalem’s Scholia in prophetas minores (CPG 6558) in a deviant, 
abbreviated text type f 3). More specifically it concerns:

(60) See th e description in  M a r t in i - B a s s i ,  Catalogus, p. 522-524. For a recon­
struction o f  this part o f  th e co d ex  and a detailed table o f  contents, see N .  G e r t z ,  
Die handschriftliche Überlieferung der Gedichte Gregors von Nazianz, v o l. 2: Die Ge­
dichtgruppe I. M it B eiträgen v o n  M . S ic h e r l  (Studien zur Geschichte und Kultur des 
Altertums. N .F ., 2. R e ih e : Forschungen zu Gregor von Nazianz 4), Paderborn -  M u ­
n ich  -  V ienna -  Z urich, 1986, p. 162-165. See also W . H ö l l g e r ,  Die handschriftliche 
Überlieferung der Gedichte Gregors von Nazianz, v o l. 1: Die Gedichtgruppen X X  und 
XL M it V o rw o r t un d  B eiträgen v o n  M . S ic h e r l  un d  den Ü bersichtstabellen  zur  
handschriftlichen Ü b erlieferu n g  der G edichte G regors v o n  N azian z v o n  H . M .  
W e h r h a h n  (Studien zur Geschichte und Kultur des Altertums. N .F ., 2. R e ih e :  For­
schungen zu Gregor von Nazianz 3), Paderborn -  M u n ich  -  V ienna -  Z urich, 1985, 
p. 89-90; G e r t z ,  o.e., p. 165-167 and 180 (‘G esam tstem m a’) ; F. E . Z e h le s  -  M .  
J. Z a m o r a , Gregor von Nazianz. Mahnungen an die Jungfrauen (Carmen 1, 2, 2). 
Kommentar... mit Einleitung und Beiträgen von M . S ic h e r l  (Studien zur Geschichte und 
Kultur des Altertums. N .F ., 2. R e ih e : Forschungen zu Gregor von Nazianz 13), Pader­
born -  M u n ich  -  V ienna -  Z ürich, 1996, p. 30-31.

(61) For a facsimile o f  f. 3, see W . W a t t e n b a c h , Scripturae graecae specimina in 
usum scholarum, Berlin, 19364, p. 6 (tab. xv).

(62) L. A. M u r a t o r iu s , Anecdota Graeca quae ex mss. codicibus nunc primum eruit, 
Latio donat, Notis, & Disquisitionibus äuget L. A. M . Serenis. Raynaldi I. Ducis Muti- 
nae, &c. Bibliothecarius, Padua, 1709, p. 5-6 (not numbered).

(63) See A. R a h lfs , Verzeichnis der griechischen Handschriften des Alten Testaments 
(Mitteilungen des Septuaginta-Unternehmens des Königlichen Gesellschaft der Wissenschaf­
ten zu Göttingen 2), Berlin, 1914, p. 432-433, n. 2 (on in Abdiam) ; R . D evreesse, 
Chatnes exegetiques, in: Dictionnaire de la Bible. Supplement, vol. 1, Paris, 1928, col. 
1146 (idem) ; M . S t a r k , Hesychius von Jerusalem, Scholien zum Propheten Joel, in: 

Jahrbuch für Antike und Christentum 37 (1994), p. 38 (on in Ioel). In addition our 
manuscript is mentioned in: R . M e n n e s , Hesychius van Jeruzalem. Inventaris van de

Digitized by ^ . o o Q l e



AMBIGUA AD THOMAM XX XVII

- f. 1-3: in Ioel, from 2, 7 i64); ed. M. St a r k , o.e., p. 40-44 
(1. [78]-237) C65);

- f. 3—4V: in Abdiam; ed. M. F a u l h a b er , Die Propheten-Cate- 
nen nach römischen Handschriften (Biblische Studien 4, 2-3), 
Freiburg i. Br., 1899, p. 21-26;

- f. 4V: in Ionam 2, 1-3 (expl. mwf.); ed. Y.-M. D u v a l , Le 
livre de Jonas dans la litterature chretienne grecque et latine, Paris, 
1973, vol. 2, p. 633-635, fragm. 3 and 5 (**);

- f. 5—6V: in Habacuc, from 2, 5 (inc. mut.): ineditum;
- f. 6v-7: in Sophoniam, 1, 2-10: ineditum (67).

D  Monacensisgr. 83 (s. xv), f. 128v-138v

Little or nothing is to be added to I. Hardt’s f 8) and P. Van 
Deun’s f 9) detailed descriptions of this fifteenth-century manu­
script. Apart from works by Titus of Bostra, John Damascene 
and Theodore Balsamon, to name but three, it contains a collec­
tion of Maximus’ works (f. 50v-263v), among them Amb. Thom. 
(f. 128v-138v). This collection is prefaced by a long pinax (f. 45­
50), subdivided into 185 items.

It remains unknown who wrote the manuscript or where it 
originated. We do know that it was in the possession of Johann 
Jakob Fugger (1516-1575) before being transferred to the Hofli- 
bliothek (as it was then called) in Munich in 1571 (70).

Griekse handschriftelijke overlevering met de uitgave en vertaling van het Groot Commentaar 
op psalm 100 en 102 (M.A. thesis, 2 vol.), Ghent, 1971, vol. 1, p. 101, and T. 
S c h e r m a n n , Prophetamm vitae fabulosae. Indices apostolorum discipulorumque Domini 
(BSGRT), Leipzig, 1907, p. x x x i i  (Schermann, who did not collate the manu­
script, erroneously assumed that H  was a witness to the recension o f  the prophets* 
lives he was editing, wrongly attributed to Hesychius [see o.c., p. x x x -x x x n  and 
99-103]).

(64) Since f. 1 is illegible on our microfilm, I have here relied on the above­
mentioned catalogue o f  M a r t in i- B a s s i, p. 522.

(65) Edition based on, among others, our manuscript: see o.c., p. 37 and the 
apparatus on p. 44.

(66) Duval mentioned our manuscript on p. 632 and 634.
(67) On (possible) further witnesses o f  these last two fragments see the list o f  

manuscripts in R a h lfs , o.c., p. 432-433, section γ, and M e n n e s , o.c., p. 97-108.
(68) Catalogus, I, p. 467-477.
(69) Opuscula, p. l x x x iv - l x x x v .
(70) See V a n  D e u n , o.c., p. l x x x iv  and n. 37-38. On the relationship between 

the Fuggers and the Munich library, see B. M o n d r a in , Copistes et collectionneurs de
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M  Monacensis gr. 363 (s. xm -xiv), f. 76-81

I. Hardt’s dated though detailed catalogue provides us with a 
description of this manuscript (71). It has been supplemented by 
Laga-Steel (72) and P. Van Deun (73). I have also had the occasion 
to refer to B. Markesinis* as yet unpublished edition of Maximus’ 
Opuscula, in which the editor proposes to shift the dating of M  
from the twelfth to the late thirteenth or early fourteenth century 
on the basis of palaeographical data (the so-called Fettaugen- 
Mode) (74), a suggestion which I have accepted.

It has been suggested that the manuscript originated in Con­
stantinople, where, as we learn from a note in the manuscript it­
self, it was still to be found in 1509(75). The later history of M  
has also been traced by Van Deun (76). In 1806 it was transferred 
to the Bayerische Staatsbibliothek (then called the Hojbibliothek) in 
Munich.

Mosq Mosquensis, Bibliothecae Synodalis gr. 324 (Vlad. 444), 
(s. x v i - x v i i ) ,  f. 23v-31

This manuscript has been described by Archimandrite Vladi­
m ir^ ) ,  whose description has been supplemented by Fonkich- 
Poljakov (78). It has also been mentioned by Laga-Steel (79) and 
Van Deuni80), but unfortunately they had no opportunity to 
consult it (81).

manuscrits grecs au milieu du x v i e siecle: le cas de Johann Jakob Fugger d’Augsbourg, in : 
BZ  84  (1991-1992), p. 354 -390; O. H a r t ig , DU Gründung der Münchener Hofli- 
bliothek durch Albrecht V. und Johann Jakob Fugger (Abhandlungen der Königlich Baye­
rischen Akademie der Wissenschajten. Philosophisch-philologische und historische Klasse 28, 
3), Munich, 1917.

(71) Catalogus, IV, p. 56-70.
(72) QTTi., I, p. ü .
(73) Opuscula, p. x x x i- x x x i i ; i d ., LA , p. l x v iii- l x ix .
(74) I wish to thank B. Markesinis, who kindly let me consult his descriptions 

o f  this and other manuscripts.
(75) See V a n  D e u n , Opuscula, p. x x x i - x x x i i , and LA , p. l x v iii- l x ix .
(76) LA , p. l x ix .
(77) V l a d im ir , SinodaVnoj Biblioteki, p. 679-682.
(78) Rukopisi, p. 147-148.
(79) Q T h II, p. xli and n. 61.

. (80) Opuscula, p. cm -civ .
(81) The manuscript will be thoroughly described by B. Roosen, whose de­
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Mosq is a large sixteenth- or seventeenth-century paper manu­
script (I + 403 f.) written in three different hands and originating 
from the Iviron monastery on Mount Athos. It is one of the 
manuscripts and books that were removed from the Holy Moun­
tain to Moscow by Arsenij Sukhanov in 1654 (82).

Folia 22-95 contain a collection of Maximus’ works, including 
Amb. Thom. Here is the full table of contents for this part of the 
manuscript: QTh., prol. (f. 22-23), followed by the quaestiones 1-2 
(f. 23r"v); Amb. Thom. (f. 23v-31); several extracts from Amb.Io. 
(f. 31-42) (83) ; Th.Oec. (f. 45-64; f. 43-44 are missing); the first 
century of Div.Cap. (f. 64v-74v); EOD (f. 77-87v; f. 75-76 are 
blank); Ep. 9 (up to xai aStxetaQat 7rapaiT7)<rf) [PG 91, 448B2]) (f. 
88); another extract from Amb.Io. (f. 88v-91v); and finally CPG 
7707 (10) (f. 93-95) (84), edited by Epifanovich on the basis of this 
manuscript (85).

Q Oxoniensis, Bibliothecae Bodleianae, Barocciarms 128 (s. x iex ), 
f. 39v-51

This manuscript, containing mainly works of Maximus, has 
been described by Coxei86) and Van Deun(87). Among the 
works of the Confessor (f. 1-217) we find Amb. Thom. (f. 39v-51) 
preceded only by the letters 12-13 and 15 and followed by the let­
ters 19, 6-7, 11, EOD, Ep. 4, 8-9 and 1 (f. 1-96). Folia 97-217 (88) 
contain DP, LA, Car, Th.Oec. and Cap.XV, while f. 218 is blank.

scription I have been able to consult, for which I express my gratitude. I have bor­
rowed some o f  the following from the introduction to his forthcoming re-edition 
o f  the so-called Additamenta, originally edited by Epifanovich (see infra).

(82) On Sukhanov’s expedition to Mount Athos, see J. N o ret  (ed.), Vitae duae 
antiquae sancti Athanasii Athonitae (CCSG  9), Tumhout -  Leuven, 1982, p. x x x -  
x x x i and n. 64.

(83) These extracts will be identified in B. Roosen’s description.
(84) Folio 92 is blank.
(85) Materialy, p. 29-33.
(86) H. O. C o x e , Catalogi codicum mamscriptorum Bibliothecae Bodleianae pars prima 

recenstonem codicum graecorum continens, Oxford, 1853, col. 207-209.
(87) Opuscula, p. x c m -x c iv ; LAy p. l x x i - l x x i i .

(88) Folio 97 also marks the beginning o f  a new quire numbering (f. 97 = a), 
though the scribe remains the same throughout the entire manuscript (with the 
exception, o f  course, o f  the replacement folia [see infra]).
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The second part of this manuscript (f. 219-264) includes a number 
of ascetic texts by several authors (e.g. Antonius ‘Melissa* and 
John of Carpathus).

Since our Amb. Thom, have not suffered from the mutilation of 
the original manuscript and subsequent replacement of the lost 
folia by a later hand (89) Q can safely be regarded as an eleventh- 
century witness here.

According to a note on f. 263v the manuscript was once in the 
possession of a certain Γεράσιμος before it was transferred to Ox­
ford in 1650 at the latest C°).

The selection and sequence of Maximus’ texts in Q hint at a 
connection with the so-called Corpus Constantinopolitanum (91), 
though this assumption is not entirely confirmed by the form of 
the text (**).

N  Pansinus, Coislinianus 90 (s. xn/xiv), f. 141v-147

This codex, containing only works of Maximus, has been the 
object of study by Devreesse (93), Laga-Steel C4) and Van Deun (95). 
A number of folia of the original twelfth-century parchment 
manuscript, which once belonged to the Lavra monastery on 
Mount Athos, were replaced in the fourteenth century by the 
same number of paper folia (%). One of the two scribes respon­
sible for this has already been identified as Nicephorus Moscho- 
poulos, metropolite of Crete at the end of the thirteenth and the 
beginning of the fourteenth century (97). The second, identified by
B. Markesinis, is Georgius Pepagomenos, a little known scribe of 
the fourteenth century. Moschopoulos is responsible for f. 96-

(89) See V a n  D e u n , Opuscula, p. x c iv  and n. 108; i d ., LA, p. l x x ii .
(90) See V a n  D e u n , Opuscula, p. x c iv  and n. 110-111 (the note on f. 263v o f  

the manuscript is edited b y  V a n  D e u n , I.e., n. 110).
(91) This assumption is primarily valid for f. 1-%; for the sequence o f  the 

works in the Corpus, see the list in V a n  D e u n , Opuscula, p. l ii.
(92) See infra, p. c x v iii- c x ix  (Classification o f  the Witnesses).
(93) Coislin, p. 78-79.
(94) QTh.91, p. liv- l v i.
(95) Opuscula, p. x x x i i- x x x i v ; i d ., LA , p. l x x x v i- l x x x v ii .
(96) See D evreesse, Coislin, p. 79.
(97) See V a n  D e u n , Opuscula, p. x x x i v , n. 84; V ogel-G a r d t h a u s e n , p. 

340; Repertorium, I, 303; II, 417; III, 492.
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103v, 136-144v and 256-257 and Pepagomenos for f. 257v-279. Fi­
nally, the original ending of N  has been replaced by a number of 
folia from another twelfth-century manuscript (f. 280-283) i98).

Folia 141v-147 contain Amb. Thom. This means that the first 
part o f our text (f. 141v-144v; Amb.Thom., prol. up to V, 79 
[e7T£7r6peuTO, 7uc|]) has been copied by Moschopoulos, whereas 
the remaining part (f. 145-147; Amb. Thom. V, 79 [|pt7raTO)v hzi 
0aAaa<n)<;] - 308) is the original twelfth-century text. In the classi­
fication of the witnesses it is therefore possible that a distinction 
will have to be made between the text of the replacement folia 
and that of the original manuscript (f. 141v-144v, s. xiv and f. 
145-147, s. xii respectively).

In the seventeenth century N  belonged to the collection of 
Pierre Seguier (1588-1672), chancellor of France. This collection 
is known to be the nucleus of the present-day fonds Coislin o f the 
Bibliotheque nationale in Paris (").

Par Parisinusgr. 886 (s. xm), f. 130v-136v

This magnificent parchment manuscript, a faithful copy of Ro­
manus, Angelicus gr. 120, can be assigned to the thirteenth century 
on the basis of palaeographical data (10°). G. Mahieu (101) - like R. 
Bracke after him (102) - dated the manuscript to the twelfth cen­
tury, albeit tacitly, apparently influenced by F. Sevin (1682­
1741). The latter, who had been responsible for the Greek manu­
scripts in the Bibliotheque Royale since 1737 (103), had noted on

(98) D evreesse, I.e. The folia in question contain Maximus* Div.Cap., I, 1-97.
(99) See also V a n  D e u n , Opuscula, p. x x x iv  and n. 86-88, and id . ,  LA , p. 

l x x x v i i  w ith  n. 341.
(100) See also O m o n t ,  Inuentaire, I, p. 166; C e r e s a - G a s t a ld o ,  Car, p. 37 and  

n. 32; L a g a - S t e e l ,  QTh ., I, p. x l v i i i - x l i x  ; V a n  D e u n ,  Opuscula, p. x x x v i -  
x x x v u ; id . ,  LA, p. L x x m -L x x iv .

(101) Travaux, p. 237-242.
(102) Vita, p. 191, n. 8 (with a reference to H. B o r d ie r , Description des peintures 

et audits omements contenus dam les manuscrits grecs de la Bibliotheque nationale, Paris, 
1885, p. 222, and to an oral statement from R . S. Nelson). The author quotes the 
opinions o f  these two art historians to shift the dating o f  the manuscript to the 
end o f  the twelfth century.

(103) See O m o n t , Inventaire, Intr., p. vii-vm  and p. x x ix ; ibid., p. x x x n * “*' 
the reader will find a specimen o f  Sevin’s handwriting (n° VI).
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Par's flyleaf (the present f. I): ‘Codex pulcherrimus 12 saeculo 
scriptus quo continetur sancti Maxi mi operum pars major quam 
recensere velle supervacuum foret; eo enim praecipue codice usus 
Combefisius novam Maximi editionem publicavit’. It seems that 
G. Malrieu’s special interest in Par(104) is due to his erroneous as­
sumption, probably based on Sevin’s note, that Combefis’ edition 
(1675) was based on this manuscript.

We do not know by whom or where the manuscript was cop­
ied. Brought from Italy by Raphael Trichet du Fresne (f 1661) 
and transferred to the Bibliotheque Roy ale in 1662, Par was indeed 
at Combefis’ disposal while preparing his Maximus edition but 
our collations have shown that the editor only copied from Par 
the scholia (105) and a couple of variant readings, so that this 
manuscript can on no account be labelled his ‘manuscrit de 
base’ (106).

T  Parisimsgr. 888 (s. x v ii), f. 296v-320

This manuscript has been described by O m ont(107), whose de­
scription has been supplemented by Van Deun(108). It contains 
exactly the same selection of Maximus’ works as Parisinus gr. 
1097 (109) in precisely the same order. The (anonymous) scribe 
faithfully copied even the colophon of his exemplar (f. 296r"v), 
but on the other hand he omitted the original pinax of P (f. 1-2). 
As was the case in P, it is only after the colophon that Amb. Thom. 
are to be found (f. 296v-320).

Considering the fact that P  has been in the Bibliotheque du Roi in 
Paris since 1599, we must assume that T  was copied in France, 
which might explain the large number of mistakes. In any event 
the manuscript was part of the collection of Jean-Baptiste Colbert

(104) See his extensive description o f the manuscript, mentioned above, n. 101.
(105) On these scholia, see p. x l v ii (description o f Romanus, Artgelicusgr. 120).
(106) See infra, p. c x x ix  (Previous Editions). L a g a - S t e e l ,  o.c., p. l x x x v -  

l x x x i x ,  and V a n  D e u n , Opuscula, p. l x x v i  (EPs59) and c l x i i  (EOD) came to 
the same conclusion.

(107) Inventaire, I, p. 167-168.
(108) Opuscula, p. x x x i x - x l ; see also ibid., p. c x x x i, where the author de­

scribes the manuscript as a ‘πέλαγος σφαλμάτων’.
(109) Manuscript P  in our edition (see p. x l iii- x l v ).
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(1619-1683) before its transfer - between 1728 and 1732 - to the 
royal library together with the other codices Colbertini (110).

Z  Parisinusgr. 1094 (s. xiv-xv), f. 61-68

O f South Italian provenance, this paper manuscript dates to 
the end of the fourteenth or the beginning of the fifteenth cen­
tury (m ). It has been described by O m ont(112), Mahieu(113), 
Laga-Steel(114) and Van Deun(115). Combefis used this manu­
script to prepare his intended edition of Amb.Io. (116), and labelled 
it ‘codex Regius’.

Z  contains only works of Maximus, written in one and the 
same (anonymous) hand. Folia 61-68 contain Amb.Thom., pre­
ceded by the letters 6-7, 11 and 8-9 (f. 52-59) (117) and followed 
by Amb.Io. (f. 68-159).

The later history of Z  remains unknown, except for the fact 
that it belonged to the collection of the kings of France since the 
first half of the sixteenth century (118).

P Parisimsgr. 1097 (a. 1055), f. 195v-210v

This manuscript, on the basis of which Combefis intended to
edit Amb. Thom. (119), has been described by O m ont(120), Ma- 101 1 hieu( ), Sotiropoulos ( ) and Van Deun( j .  Among the
works of Maximus which it contains are mainly letters (Ep. 1­
39), apart from which P contains My St., EOD , EPs59 and 
Amb.Thom. (f. 195v-210v).

(110) See V a n  D e u n , Opuscula, p. x x x ix  and n. 123-124.
(111) See V a n  D e u n , o x . ,  p. c i i - c m .
(112) Inventaire, I, p. 219.
(113) Travaux, p. 150-151.
(114) QTh.y I, p. l x x - l x x ii .
(115) L.c.; see also ibid., p. l , n. 10.
(116) See M a h ie u , Travaux, p. 161.
(117) Folia 59v-60v are blank.
(118) See V a n  D e u n , o x . ,  p. c h i  and n. 169.
(119) See infra, p. c x x i x .
(120) Inventaire, I, p. 219.
(121) Travaux, p. 151-152.
(122) Myst., p. 143-144.
(123) Opuscula, p. x x x v - x x x v i .
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With the exception of f. 211r"v the manuscript is the work of 
a single scribe whose name is revealed in the colophon (f. 
195) (124): Παύλος, of whom nothing is known. The same colo­
phon informs us that the manuscript was completed in January 
1055 (125), though its place of origin is not indicated. P’s later his­
tory on the other hand is well known and has been traced by Van 
Deun(126).

On f. 1-2 the scribe has given a pinax of the contents of the 
manuscript, though Amb. Thom, are not included. Moreover, 
Amb. Thom, are the very last work to have been copied and thus 
even follow the colophon (f. 195 as mentioned above).

Finally f. 211r"v, the last folium, contains the following frag­
ments in at least three different hands that do not seem much 
younger than the rest of the manuscript:

- f. 211: Gregory of Nazianzus’ Carmen morale 30 (CPG 3035 
[2], 30 = Carm. I, 2, 30), verses 1-4 (PG 37, 908Abl4 [αρχήν 
άπάντων] - 909Aa3 [εύπορεΐν κακώς]) (127) ;

- ibid.: P s. - I o h . C h r y s o s t ., Depatientia (CPG 4693; PG 63, 
940,1. 21 ab into - 1. 14 ab imo) (128). The prayer - minus the 
final line - is found ascribed to Ephraem in Pseudo-Maxi­
mus’ Loci communes, PG 91, 721A11-B2 (= prologus) (129) ;

- f. 211r"v: another excerpt of John Chrysostom’s above-

(124) See K. L a k e  - Silva L a k e , Dated Greek Minuscule Manuscripts to the Year 
1200 (Monumenta Palaeographica Vetera. First Series, 4), Boston (Mass.), 1935, pi. 
276 for a reproduction, and V a n  D e u n ,  Opuscula, p. x x x v  (and n. 95) for an edi­
tion o f  the colophon.

(125) More precisely it is the part o f  the manuscript preceding Amb. Thom, that 
was completed in January 1055. Amb. Thom, were added at a later date, albeit by 
the same hand (see infra).

(126) Opusculay p. x x x v - x x x v i  and n. 97-99. On the collection o f Cardinal 
Niccolo Ridolfi, to which P  belonged at one time, see also: R . B a la d i£ ,  Contri­
bution a Vhistoire de la collection Ridolfi. La date de son arrivee en France, in: Scriptorium 
29 (1975), p. 76-83: the collection arrived in France from Italy in 1560 at the ear­
liest. Once in France, it became part o f  the collection o f  Catharine de* Medici. 
From there P  found its way into the Bibliotheque Royale in 1599.

(127) Entitled Ηθικά παραγγέλματα χατ’άλφάβητον, this poem has also been 
published anonymously together with a similar work (inc. άρχήν νόμιζε των δλων 
είναι θεόν) in: Φωμανος 6 Μελωόός. Παράρτημα της άγιορειτιχής βιβλιοθήκης 1 
(1932), ρ. 20-21, on the basis o f  Parisinusgr. 343, f. 100.

(128) See also CPG 4687.
(129) See CPG  4007, note.
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AMBIGUA AD THOMAM XLV

mentioned Oratio de patientia, lines PG 63, 940, 1. 2 ab imo 
([π]ορεύου εις τά όπήσω [sic] μου) - 941,1. 13 (’Αμήν);

- f. 211ν: some ‘bits and pieces’, written upside down: αρχή 
του εύαγγελιου κα| υϊου | μηδέν σοι | καί τό (sic) δι|(130).

Sup Parisims, Suppl. gr. 228 (s. xvi), f. 54-58v

The description of this manuscript in the catalogue of H. 
Omont (131) has been revised and extended by P. Van Deun (132). 
Sup bears a close resemblance to Vatic anus, Reginensis gr. 37 (our 
Re). The most notable difference between the two manuscripts is 
the fact that in Sup the following texts have been added after 
Amb. Thom, by the same hand:

- Amb.Io., PG 91, 1061-1388B3 (f. 59-137; expl. έπ’αύτώ 
της άναγωγης), immediately and without any apparent 
connection followed by:

-  G r eg . N a z ., Or. 28, 25, 5 (καί φιλότεχνον) - 31, 42 (υπέρ 
άπαντα) (f. 137, 1. 14 ab imo - f. 139). This fragment bears 
the caption τω συντελεστή των καλών θεώ χάρις.

Lastly f. 140 contains a brief excerpt from the Constitutiones 
apostolicae (133) written in a different hand.

The scribe who is responsible for the greater part of the manu­
script (134) has been identified as ’Ιωάννης Ναθαναήλ (135). In the 
seventeenth century Sup was in the collection of Gerasimos Bla- 
chos (1605/7 - 1685) (13̂ , who kindly placed it at the disposal of 
F. Combefis (137). ‘

(130) The right side o f  f. 211 has been cut over the whole length o f  the folio, 
causing the loss o f  the missing syllables or words. As far as the last two lines are 
concerned, see Mt. 27, 19 (μηδέν σοι και τω διχαίω έκείνω).

(131) Inventaire, III, ρ. 235.
(132) Opuscula, p. x c v i- x c v iii .
(133) Μ. M etzger (ed.), Les Constitutions apostoliques, vol. 1: Uvres I et II (SChr. 

320), Paris, 1985, II, 49 ,1 , 1 (p. 292) -  II, 50,1, 7 (p. 294) (see V a n  D e u n , Opuscu­
la, p. x cv ii, n. 127). Folia 139v and 140v are blank.

(134) With the exception o f f. 42r“v and 140r.
(135) See Repertorium, I, 173; II, 231; III, 285. In Repertorium, II, 231 ‘Gregorios 

v. Nyssa’ should read ‘Gregorios v. Nazianz’. This confusion originated from the 
description o f the manuscript in Omont’s catalogue.

(136) See B r a c k e , Manuscript Tradition, p. 101-102, n. 17.
(137) See p. c x x x  o f this edition in dealing with the previous editions.
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XLVI DESCRIPTION OF THE WITNESSES

In the pinax (f. III-IV) (138), copied by the same scribe, 
Amb.Thom. form the last entry (λδ). The subsequent texts (f. 59­
140 ; see supra) have not been listed in the pinax, neither have they 
been numbered in the manuscript itself (139).

As will be shown further on, Re and Sup are closely related; 
they are actually copies of the same exemplar. This leaves us with 
two possible explanations concerning the presence of Amb.Io. in 
Sup and their absence from Re: either Amb.Io. were added in Sup 
at a later date, or they were left out of Sup's twin manuscript Re. 
The pinax offers the only clue: as this pinax, which is identical in 
both Re and Sup, does not mention Amb.Io., it seems safe to con­
clude that the work was not found in their common ancestor. It 
appears then that Amb.Io. were added in Sup at a later date, albeit 
by the same scribe.

A  Romanus, Angelicusgr. 120 (s. xi), f. 115-119v

This famous manuscript, devoted solely to the works of Maxi­
mus, has been extensively described and studied in previous 
works on the Confessor (14°). It can be assigned to the eleventh 
century. There is no indication as to where or by whom the 
manuscript was copied. We do know that prior to its transfer to 
the West it was owned by the monastery του Χαρσιανιτου in

(138) Folia I-II arc blank.
(139) Even though Amb.Io. (f. 59-137) have not been numbered as a whole, a 

(partial) numbering o f the various subdivisions o f  the work can be found. Amb.
Io.y prol. has not been numbered; Amb.Io. I = a ; Amb.Io. II = β; Amb.Io. III-V 
and the first ‘theories’ o f  Amb.Io. V have been counted, but not numbered. The 
θεωρία της ίεριχοϋς καί των έπτά περιόδων (PG  91, 1120Α14; f. 72) has been 
numbered ϊβ. A new numbering starts on f. 83v: the θεωρία εις τον μωϋσήν καί 
τον ήλίαν (sic) (PG  91, 1161 A l) is S. This new numbering extends beyond the end 
o f the very long Amb.Io. V. Thus Amb.Io. VI (PG 9 1 ,1205D1; f. 94v) is λζ, etc. It 
stops at Amb.Io. IX (PG  91, 1212B11) numbered μ, after which no more number­
ing can be seen.

(140) See, apart from the catalogue b y  G. M u ccio  -  P. Fr a n c h i d e ’ C a v a ­
lieri, Index codicumgraecorum Bibliothecae Angelicae, in: Studi Italiani di Filologia Clas- 
sica 4 (1896), p. 159-161 (reprinted in Christa S am berger  [ed.], Catalogi codicum 
graecorum qui in minoribus bibliothecis italicis asservantur in duo volumina collati et novissi- 
mis additamentis aucti, vol. 2, Leipzig, 1968), also B r a c k e , Vita, p. 189-196; La g a -  
S teel, QTh.y I, p. x l v ii- x l v iii ; V a n  D e u n , Opuscula, p. x x iv -x x v ;  i d ., LA, p. 
x c iii- x c i v .
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AMBIGUA AD THOMAM XLVII

Constantinople, founded in the middle of the fourteenth cen­
tury (141). Later on it turned up in the library of Giovanni Matteo 
Giberti, bishop of Verona (1524-1543), the library of the Sforzas 
in Rome, founded by Cardinal Guido Ascanio Sforza (1518— 
1564), and the collection of Cardinal Domenico Passionei (1682­
1761) (142). In 1762 A  was transferred to the Bibliotheca Angelica to­
gether with the rest of Passionei’s collection (143).

In the margins of A  a hand that is also responsible for a large 
number of corrections, has added a series of scholia, part of which 
are directed against Νείλος, sumamed ό Καλαβρός (144). These 
scholia can be dated to between 1086 and 1092 (145).

Sin Sinaiticusgr. 1126 (s. xviex), f. 25-3Γ

In the greater part of this late witness, to which P. Van Deun 
has devoted an article (146), the hand of the sixteenth-century Cre­
tan humanist, author, editor and manuscript collector Maximus 
Margunios can be recognized (147).

(141) See the note o f ownership on f. 297v, edited by V a n  D e u n , Opuscula, p. 
x x v , n. 11.

(142) See A. Piccolomini’s praefatio to the above-mentioned catalogue o f Muc- 
cio -  Franchi de’ Cavalieri, in: Studi Italiani di Filologia Classica 4 (18%), p. 10-15 
and p. 16, n. 1.

(143) See Paola M u n a f o  -  Nicoletta M u r a t o r e , La Biblioteca Angelica, Rome, 
1989, p. 44-45.

(144) See e.g. Appendix I (Marginalia), ad Amb.Thom. Ill, 32/34: άκουε νεΐλε 
καί σίγα, καί μή σόβει. The Nilus in question was involved in the philosophico- 
religious controversy in which also Michael Psellus and Nilus’ ‘compatriot* John 
Italus took part. Around 1087 Nilus was condemned for heresy (see also J. Noret’s 
article mentioned below).

(145) See J. N o r et , Une allusion a Leon de Chalcedoine et non a un ps.-saint Cedo- 
nius. Dotation des scholies de VAngelicusgr. 120, in: A B 108 (1990), p. 320-322.

(146) P. V a n  D e u n , Le Sinaiticusgraecus 1726 de Maxime Margounios: son contenu 
et son modele, in: Byzantion 60 (1990), p. 436-440. The manuscript had already been 
briefly described by V . N. B e n e sh e v ic h , Catalogus codicum manuscriptorum graeco­
rum qui in Monasterio Sanctae Catharinae in Monte Sina asservantur, III, 1: Codices nu- 
meris 1224-2150 signati, Saint Petersburg, 1917 (reprint Hildesheim, 1965), p. 170, 
and more extensively by V a n  D e u n  himself, Opuscula, p. x x x v m -x x x ix .

(147) It concerns f. l-38v and 68-213v (see V a n  D e u n , art.c., p. 437). On Mar­
gunios’ life and works, see G. P o d sk a l sk y , Griechische Theologie in der Zeit der Tiir- 
kenherrschaft (1453-1821). Die Orthodoxie im Spanrtungsfeld der nachreformatorischen 
Konfessionen des Western, Munich, 1988, p. 135-151 (including a bibliography in n.
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XLVIII DESCRIPTION OF THE WITNESSES

Sin contains a pinax of Maximus’ works in Margunios’ hand (f. 
23) (148) immediately followed by Amb. Thom. (f. 25-31v) (14̂ . 
Elsewhere in the manuscript (f. 39-213V) we find Maximus’ Ep. 
6-7, Amb.Io., Ep. 8-9 and 12, DP, Opusc. 1-3 and 7-9, EPs59 and 
Pseudo-Maximus’ dialogues de sancta Trinitate 1-5 (CPG 2284).

After his death Margunios’ Greek manuscripts were transferred 
to the μετόχων of St. Catherine’s monastery in Candia (Iraklio, 
Crete), possibly the scholar’s birthplace. From there, a part of his 
library, including Sin, found its way to St. Catherine’s monastery 
on Mount Sinai, around 1699 (15°).

f  Taur Taurinensis, Bibliothecae Nationalis C.III.3 (s. x im),
f. 108-112

This manuscript, which according to Pasinus’ catalogue (*51) 
was written in the eleventh century by the scribe Theopha- 
nes(152), was lost in a fire in the Turin National Library in the 
night of 25-26 January 1904 (153).

Fortunately the manuscript is not completely ‘lost’. Apart 
from the above-mentioned description in Pasinus’ catalogue it is 
often assumed that the Scottish humanist David Colvill copied

563 [p. 135-136]); on Margunios’ activities as a scribe, see V ogel- G a r d t h a u s e n , 
p. 285-286, and Repertorium, I, 259; II, 356; III, 427.

(148) As demonstrated by V a n  D e u n , art.c., p. 438-440, this pinax is a copy o f  
the table o f  contents o f  Monacensis gr. 363 (our M ). The number and sequence o f  
works do not correspond to the actual contents o f  Sin.

(149) Folia 23v-24v are blank.
(150) See V a n  D e u n , art.c., p. 438 and n. 9.
(151) J. P a s in u s  -  A. R iv a u te lla  -  F. B e r t a , Codices manuscripti Bibliothecae 

Regii Taurinensis Athenaei per linguas digesti, et birtas in partes distributi, in quarum prima 
Hebraei, et Graeci, in altera Latini, Italici, et Gallici, vol. 1, Turin, 1749, p. 94-% (n° 
XXV.b.V.5).

(152) See P a s in u s , o.c., p. 96: ‘In fine haec habentur: έγράφη χειρί Θεοφανώ 
άμαρτολου’ (sic Pasinus), viz. the famous scribe Θεοφάνης των Ίβήρων, whose 
dated manuscripts were written between 1004 and 1023 (see Repertorium, I, 136;
II, 180; III, 230).

(153) Obviously G. de Sanctis was mistaken when he reported that the manu­
script had been damaged by water but was nonetheless fully legible (see Inventario 
dei codici superstiti Greci e Latini antichi della Biblioteca Nazionale di Torino, in: Rivista 
di Filologia e di Istruzione Classica 32 [1904], p. 399).
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Taur in two volumes around 1600 (154). The manuscript must at 
that time have been part of the collection of the Dukes of Savoy, 
which is known to have been the nucleus of the present Turin 
National Library manuscript collection.

From Pasinus’ catalogue we learn that Taur contained Amb. 
Thom, on f. 108—112 (155) : του αύτου περί διαφόρων άπορίων (sic 
Pasinus) των άγιων Διονυσίου καί Γρηγορίου προς Θωμαν τον ή- 
γιασμένον.

Κ  Vaticanus, BarbeHnianusgr. 587 (s. xvi), f. 1-1 l v

In addition to the very brief description by S. de Ricci (156), 
this manuscript has also received attention from P. Sher­
wood (157), who dated it to the sixteenth century. There are no 
indications as to scribe, origins or later history of the manuscript.

K  contains an extensive collection of the works of Maximus. 
Apart from Amb.Thom. and Amb.Io., these are mainly letters: 
Amb.Thom. (f. 1-1Γ ); Amb.Io. (f. 1Γ-154) (158); CPG 7707 (32) 
(f. 160-161)(159); Ep. 14 (f. 161v-164v); Ep. 8 (f. 164v-166v), ad­
dressed to Sophronius and including the report on the obligatory 
christening of African Jews and Samaritans in the versio bre- 
viorC60)', Opusc. 8 (f. 166v-173v); Opusc. 9 (f. 173v-179v); Opusc. 
7 (f. 180-186v); Ep. 6 (f. 187-190); Ep. 7 (f. 190-192); Ep. 2 (f. 
192v-198); Ep. 3 (inc. mut.; f. 198-199); Ep. 12 (f. 199v-217v); Ep.

(154) These are the present Mediolanenses, Ambrosiani B 137 sup. and B 139 sup. 
See our description o f  the first (Am), on p. x x x v .

(155) Or f. l l l v. In any event -  that is, again according to Pasinus -  on f. 112 
begin Amb.Io. On the contents o f  Taur, see also La g a -S teel, QTh., I, p. x l iii-  
x l iv , and particularly V a n  D e u n , Opuscula, p. x l - x l i .

(156) Liste sommaire des mamscritsgrecs de la Bibliotheca Barberina, in: Revue des Bi- 
bliotheques 17 (1907), p. 124.

(157) Earlier Ambigua, p. 2.
(158) In spite o f  the fact that Amb. Thom, and Amb.Io. are to be found at the be­

ginning o f the manuscript, the scribe adopted the numbering which he found in 
his exemplar (Vaticarmsgr. 504 as it will be seen), starting with jl? for Amb. Thom., 
prol.

(159) Folia 154v to 159 are probably blank (they are not on our microfilm); f. 
159v too is blank.

(160) As ed ited  b y  E p if a n o v ic h , Materialy, p. 84  (n° 29), and D evreesse, Fin 
inedite, p. 34-35 , n. 3  (see also S h e r w o o d , Date-list, p. 28).
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13 (f. 217v-226); Ep. 17 (f. 226v-228); Ep. 18 (f. 228-230v) ;Ep.  11 
(f. 230v-232v) ; Ep. 21 (f. 232v-233); Ep. 22 (f. 233v); Ep. 23 (f. 
233v-234); Ep. 32 (f. 234r‘v) ; Ep. 33 (f. 234v); Ep. 34 (f. 234v- 
235); Ep. 35 (f. 235r*v); Ep. 24 (f. 235v-237); Ep. 10 (f. 237v-239); 
Ep. 25 (f. 239r"v) ; Ep. 9 (f. 239v-241); Ep. 26 (f. 241r_v); Ep. 27 (f. 
241v-242v) ; Ep. 28 (f. 243); Ep. 29 (f. 243r‘v); Ep. 30 (f. 244r' v); 
Ep. 31 (f. 244v-245); again Ep. 8 (f. 245-247v) (161).

On f. 247v-249, preceded by an unidentified poem (inc. ναι ζυ­
γός κατά την κρίσιν - expl. τοΐς όρώσι προδεικνύει) and a quaestio 
ascetica inspired by John Climacus (162), there is yet another work 
of Maximus, viz. a unique combination of Ep. 5 and 4 (163) : Ep. 5 
expl. mut. ποιητάς άποφανθήναι (f. 249,1. 3; PG  91, 424B12), sup­
plemented by the ending of Ep. 4 (PG  91, 420B1-C1 ταΰτα μέν 
[sic] - δόξαν καί βασιλείαν)., A part of Opusc. 1 (PG  91, 9A1- 
12C3; f. 249v-250) and again Ep. 23 (expl. mut. του παιδος [PG  
91, 608A12]; f. 250) conclude this list (164).

Y  Vaticanusgr. 504 (a. 1105), f. 116v-117 in m g.; f. 117M18

This manuscript is one of the oldest Greek paper codices 
known to us (165). As well as containing works by, among others,

(161) In this case the version as edited in PG  91, 440C1-445B12, and addressed 
to ’Ιορδάνη πρεσβυτέρω.

(162) On both items see Vaticanus gr. 504, f. 108, and the description o f this 
manuscript by D evreesse, Codices 330-603, p. 343.

(163) This arrangement can also be found on f. 153v-154 o f Vaticanus gr. 504 
(see D e v r e e s s e , o .c . ,  p. 345-346), which will prove to be FCs exemplar (see below  
p. cv -cv i).

(164) Folium 250v, the last page o f the manuscript', is not on our microfilm. In 
all probability it is blank. It may also have been glued to the cover.

(165) A number o f texts, including those we are concerned with, have never­
theless been written on parchment (see infra). The manuscript has always enjoyed 
a great amount o f scholarly attention. See, apart from D evreesse, Codices 330­
603, p. 338-349, e.g. J. Ir ig o in , Les premiers manuscrits grecs ecrits sur papier et le pro­
bleme du bombycin, in: Scriptorium 4 (1950), p. 194-204 (in particular p. 198-199 and 
202); L a g a - S teel, QTh., I, p. l ix - l x ; C . D e V o c h t , L’«as de pique» hors d’lta- 
lie?, in: Byzantion 51 (1981), p. 628-630. For the complete bibliography see the 
following repertoria: C a n  art  -  P eri, Sussidi, p. 440-441; B u o n o c o r e , Biblio­
grafia, p. 831-832; C eresa , Bibliografia ( 198Î-Î985), p. 346; i d ., Bibliografia (Î986- 
Î990), p. 433. The manuscript has also been mentioned by V a n  D e u n , Opuscu- 
la, p. l v ii.
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John of Damascus, Pseudo-Dionysius the Areopagite and Pseudo­
Nonnus, it boasts a unique collection of Maximiana (f. 3V-4V, 81v- 
148, 150v-162 and 194v-196v). It was completed on 6 July 1105 
by the hieromonk ’Ιωάννης (166), known to us only from this 
manuscript (167). In his forthcoming edition of the so-called Addi- 
tamenta, which will include a detailed description of У, B. Roosen 
is inclined to treat the indication του Χάλδ as a reference to the 
former Mount Athos monastery του Χάλδου(168). Nothing is 
known about Y 9s later history except that it must have been 
transferred to the Bibliotheca Vaticana by the early sixteenth cen­
tury at the latest (169).

The compiler of the collection clearly had access to more than 
one manuscript (170). Amb. Thom. (f. 116v-l 17 in mg. and f. 117v- 
118) are immediately followed by Amb.Io. (f. 118-138v) - a situa­
tion not at all uncommon in many of our witnesses - but the con­
text in which both texts are found is unique: they are preceded 
by Ps.-Nonnus’ commentaries on Gregory of Nazianzus’ orations 
4, 5, 39 and 43 (f. lll-115v; CPG  3011), and Maximus’ own 
Opusc. 14 and C ap .X V  (f. 115v-116v, partly in margine) (171). Fol­
lowing Amb. Thom, and Amb.Io. we find Opusc. 7, Car and Ep. 14 
(f. 138M45).

(166) See the scribe’s note on f. 197: έτελειώθη δέ ή παρούσα βίβλος έν τώ έτει 
ζχιγ , ίνδ. ιγ' μηνί ίουλίω έκτη, γραφεϊσα χειρί Ίωάννου του εύτελους μονάχου καί 
πρεσβυτέρου του Χάλ*.

(167) See Repertorium, III, 313.
(168) See also D e V o c h t , art.c., p. 628-629, w h o , apart from Athos, also men­

tions Trebizond and its environs as a possible place o f origin.
(169) As can be gathered from the mention o f  Y  in the inventory o f Fabio Vi- 

gili (around 1510); see D evreesse, Fondsgrec, p. 174.
(170) Y  contains, for instance, both versions o f Maximus* Ep. 8 (f. 107v-108 

and 150v—151 respectively). See S h e r w o o d , Date-list, p. 28, and D evreesse, Fin 
inedite.

(171) The explicit indication του άγιου Μαξίμου (instead o f του αύτου or τοϋ 
αύτου άγιου Μαξίμου) at the beginning o f  Amb. Thom, seems to indicate that Y  
follows a different tradition with regard to Amb. Thom, and Amb.Io. than for the 
immediately preceding Opusc. 14 and Cap.XV. On the other hand Opusc. 7 im­
mediately following Amb.Io. has been introduced with the simple του αύτου, pos­
sibly indicating that it was copied from the same manuscript as the foregoing 
works.
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LII DESCRIPTION OF THE WITNESSES

Perhaps due to a shortage of paper Amb.Thom. (and Cap.XV) 
have been copied partly in the margins of two parchment folia 
containing parts of two works by Gregory of Nazianzus (172) :

-  th e  o rig ina l te x t on  f. 116r”v is G r eg . N a z ., O r. 6, 16, 10 
(p. 162, καί νηών πληρώματα) - 19, 3 (p. 168, έτι πολλω 
δει[νότερον);

- on f. 117Γ(173): G r eg . N a z ., O r. 23, 8, 8 (p. 298, νοούμε- 
νόν τε και λαμβανόμενον) - 10, 11 (ρ. 300, τριάς ώς 
ά[ληθώς)(174).

It is worth noting that on f. 84 (ad Th.Oec. II, 21) there is an 
anti-Nilus scholium similar to the ones that have been discuss­
ed in connection with Romanus, Angelicus gr. 120(175): δρα άφρον 
νεΐλε* εν αντω κατοικεί παν το πλήρωμα τής θεότητος <σω>μα­
τ ικώς (Col. 2, 9).

I  Vaticamsgr. 505 (a. 1520), f. 68-72v

This faithful copy of Vaticams gr. 1502 has been thoroughly de­
scribed by Devreesse(176), Laga-Steel (177) and Van Deun(178). 
According to the colophon on f. 320v the manuscript was com­
pleted by the primicerius and skeuophylax Nicetas of Symi (179) on 
24 May 1520. By 1533 I  had already entered the Bibliotheca Vatica-
naC90)·

(172) This is probably the reason why our manuscript is also mentioned in the 
Repertorium Nazianzemm , vol. 5, n° 42, as i f  the text o f  Amb.Thom. served as an 
actual set o f  marginal notes on the works o f  Gregory.

(173) From f. 117v on Maximus’ works are again written on the entire surface 
o f  the folia.

(174) Coincidentally Or. 23, 8, 9-11 (p. 298) is also the subject o f  Amb. Thom. I.
(175) See supra, p. x l v ii.
(176) Codices 330-603, p. 349-352.
(177) QTh., I, p. li- l iv .
(178) Opuscula, p. x x ix -x x x ;  i d ., LAy p. c i-c ii.
(179) On this scribe see V ogel-G a r d t h a u s e n , p. 337; Repertorium, III, 489.
(180) See D evreesse, Fondsgrec, p. 277, n° 204; Devreesse’s hesitant identifica­

tion is corroborated by M . R. D ilts -  M . L. S o so w e r  -  A. M a n f r e d i, Librorum 
Graecorum Bibliothecae Vaticanae Index a Nicolao De Maioranis compositus et Fausto Sa- 
boeo collatus Anno 1533 (Studi e Testi 384), Vatican City, 1998, p. 40, n° 309.
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AMBIGUA AD THOMAM LIII

The manuscript is solely devoted to works of Maximus, which 
are preceded by a pinax (181). Amb. Thom, are on f. 68-72v.

L Vaticamsgr. 507 (a. 1344), f. 209v-217v

This manuscript contains a large - if personal - collection of 
works of Maximus (182). From the colophon on f. 319V we learn 
that it was compiled in 1344 by Demetrius Kabasilas, also known 
as Kaniskes (183), who must have had access to more than one ex­
emplar (184). We know that Kaniskes was a scribe and ecclesias­
tical official in Thessalonica (185), where, as a consequence, our 
manuscript may well have originated.

According to a note on f. 7V L was part of the collection of Jo­
hannes Eugenicus, vofiocpuXai; and 8iaxovo<;(186), immediately be­
fore its transfer to the Bibliotheca Vaticana around the middle of 
the fifteenth century (187).

In the case of Amb. Thom. L  is a copy of G (188). Amb. Thom, are 
preceded by Ep. 4, 8-9,1,19,12-13 and 15, and followed by Amb.
lo. and QTh. The complete table of contents can be found in Van 
Deun(189), who has supplied the necessary additions to the de­

(181) This pinax, a copy o f the lost pinax in Va, has been adapted to match the 
actual contents o f  the manuscript (see L a g a - S teel, QTh., I, p. l i v ; V a n  D e u n , 
Opuscula, p. lv i, n. 19 and in particular p. lv iii, n. 29).

(182) See D evreesse, Codices 330-603, p. 354-357; A. T u r y n , Codices graeci Va- 
ticani saeculis XIII et X IV  scripti annorumque notis instructi (Codices e Vaticanis selecti 
quam simillime expressi 28), V atican C ity , 1964, p. 143-146; L a g a - S teel, QTh., I, 
p. l x iv - l x v ; V a n  D e u n , Opuscula, p. x x x - x x x i .

(183) See V ogel- G a r d t h a u s e n , p. 102 and n. 9; Repertorium, III, 163. The col­
ophon has been edited by V a n  D e u n , Opuscula, p. x x x ,  n. 52.

(184) See infra.
(185) See PLP, vol. 5, p. 9 (n° 10085, KaPaaiXa^, AT)(XT)Tptô  KaviaxTjs). H.-V. 

B eyer , Demetrios Kabasilas, Freund und spdterer Gegner des Gregoras, in: JOB  39 
(1989), p. 135-177, in particular p. 140-144, recounts the scribe’s life and career.

(186) See PLP, vol. 3, p. 115-116 (n° 6189, Euyevtxo^, ’Iwavvrjs). See also Re­
pertorium, II, 217; III, 270.

(187) See D evreesse, Fonds grec, p. 25 (‘L’inventaire de Cosme de Montserrat*, 
n° 185).

(188) See below, p. l x x x v i- l x x x v ii . Thus L  provides us with a terminus ante 
quern for G , namely July 1344 (see the colophon mentioned supra).

(189) Opuscula, p. x x x -x x x i.
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scriptions by Devreesse (190) and Laga-Steel(191). W ith some ex­
ceptions (LA, Car, Th.Oec., Cap.XV, Comp. and Vita) L  contains 
the same texts as those transmitted in the corpus of Maximus’ 
works in Romanus, Angelicus gr. 120. However, L opens with the 
second part of this corpus and closes with its first part. This is eas­
ily explained by the fact that our manuscript was not copied di­
rectly from A  but stems from A ’s two copies, Gudiarms gr. 39 
(our manuscript G) and Vatic anus gr. 508 (192), which each contain 
about half of the corpus in A.

L  does not include Car, even though it does appear in G. But 
in G, Car was added at a later date, probably after Kaniskes had 
finished, in other words not before 1344 at the earliest (193), be­
cause it would be very unlikely that the scribe, who was pains­
takingly compiling such an extensive corpus of Maximus’ texts, 
would have left out an entire work.

Va Vaticarms gr. 1502 (s. xn), f. 83-89

This luxurious and, judging by its numerous copies, very pop­
ular manuscript has been extensively analysed by Giannelli (194). 
It has received further attention from Laga-Steel (195) and Van 
Deun (196).

Va is solely devoted to Maximus’ works. On f. 83-89 we find 
Amb.Thom., only preceded by QTh. (197) and followed by Amb.
Io. Laga-Steel’s research (198) has established the dating to the

(190) Codices 330-603, p. 354-357.
(191) QTh., I, p. l x iv - l x v .
(192) See V a n  D e u n , Opuscula, p. l x v , where Vaticanus gr. 508 has been given 

the siglum Gal.
(193) See the description o f G on p. x x x iv , n. 49.
(194) C. G ia n n e l l i, Codices Vaticani graeci. Codices 1485-1683 (Bybliothecae Apo- 

stolicae Vaticanae codices mam scripti recensiti), Vatican City, 1950, p. 32-36.
(195) QTh., I, p. l- l i.
(196) Opuscula, p. x l i- x l i i ; LA, p. cv -cv i.
(197) The original pinax, which is transmitted in various copies o f  Va, has dis­

appeared from Va itself.
(198) See QTh., I, p. l and n. 112, p. lx  and p. l x x x i- l x x x ii . G ia n n e l l i, I.e., 

dates the manuscript to the eleventh-twelfth century, while Sotiropoulos, who 
mentions it very briefly in his edition o f Maximus’ Myst., p. 147-148, assigns it to 
the eleventh century.
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twelfth century (199), while Constantinople is taken to be its place 
of origin (200). In any case the manuscript belonged to a certain 
ιερομόναχος Μάρκος. Later it became part o f the library of the 
Collegium Anglicanum in Rome before being transferred to the Bi- 
bliotheca Vaticana in 1614 (201).

Re Vaticanus, Reginensisgr. 37 (s. xv), 120v-135

The selection and sequence of works in this manuscript, which 
is solely devoted to Maximus (202), are by and large identical to 
Sup and also to the first part of the corpus as found in A. The 
most notable exceptions are QTh., which are the first text in A  
but are not found in Re, and Amb.Io, which are found in Sup but 
not in Re.

Folia 120v-135 contain Amb.Thom., the last text in the manu­
script (203).

There is no indication as to where or by whom the manuscript 
was copied, though we do know that it was part of the library of 
Queen Christina of Sweden at the end of the seventeenth cen- 
tury(204).

O Venetus, Marcianusgr. 136 (s. xiii), f .ll8 v-125v

Dated by Mioni (205) to the thirteenth century, this manuscript 
is a copy of ‘popular* Vaticanus gr. 1502 (Va). Consequently it 
has received ample attention in previous editions of Maximus’

(199) The terminus post quern is 1105, whereas the oldest known copy o f Va is 
our M, dated, as mentioned above, to the thirteenth-fourteenth century.

(200) See D e V o c h t , Note additionnelle.
(201) See G ia n n e l l i, o.c.y p. 36.
(202) See the (all too brief) description in H. St e v e n so n  Sr., Codices manuscripti 

graeci Reginae Suecorum et Pii PP. II Bibliothecae Vaticanae (Bibliothecae Apostolicae Va- 
ticanae codices mam scripti recensiti), Rom e, 1888, p. 28, and the analysis by V a n  
D e u n , Opusculay p. x c v -x cv i.

(203) In the pinax (f. 1-3) Amb. Thom, are not numbered (they should have been 
XS); in the text itself (f. 120v) they are indeed numbered as X5.

(204) See Les matmscrits de la Reirte de Suede au Vatican. Reedition du catalogue de 
Montfaucon et cotes actuelles (Studi e Testi 238), Vatican City, 1964, p. 49.

(205) M io n i , Thesaurus, I, p. 189-191.
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LVI DESCRIPTION OF THE WITNESSES

works i206). Both the Vaticams and its copy are generally assumed 
to have originated in Constantinople (207).

Folia 118v—125v contain Amb.Thom. However, due to the loss 
of one folium between f. 125 and 126, the text ends abruptly at 1. 
287 (άνθρω|) o f Amb.Thom. V i208).

A note on f. 380 reveals the name of the scribe: John (χειρ 
άμαρτωλοϋ ίωάννου). According to a note on f. 380v another 
John, ιατρός in Constantinople (209), owned the manuscript at the 
close of the fourteenth century. O then came into the hands of 
Cardinal Bessarion (210), who later donated it to the Marciana.

S Vindobonensis, Suppl. gr. 1 (s. xiv), f. 384-389v

This fourteenth-century manuscript, described in the catalogue 
o f Hunger-Hannick(211), has also been dealt with by Laga-ΟΙ ΟSteel ( ) and Van Deun ( j .  It consists of three parts, of which 
only the middle part (f. 244-410V) contains works of Maximus, 
preceded by a pinax (f. 2441) (214). Amb. Thom, are to be found on 
f. 384-389v, followed by the beginning of Amb.Io. (215). The se­

(206) See L a g a - S teel, Q77i., I, p. li- liv (on the various copies o f  Va); V a n  
D e u n , Opuscula, p. x cm ; i d ., LAy p. cx x iv .

(207) See D e V o c h t , Note additionnelle.
(208) Because o f this loss the first lines o f  Amb.Io. immediately following 

Amb.Thom. in the manuscript (f. 126-221) have disappeared as well (inc. mut. καί 
μεγάλου διδασκάλου [PG  91, 1065A1]).

(209) See PLP, vol. 4, p. 145 (n° 8440-8442), and vol. 6, p. 104 (n° 14115 and 
14116) with references.

(210) See M io n i , o.c.y p. 190, and V a n  D e u n , Opuscula, I.e.
(211) H . H u n g e r  - C. H a n n ic k , Katalog der griechischen Handschriften der Oster- 

reichischen Nationalbibliothek, 4: Supplementum Graecum, Vienna, 1994, p. 1-5.
(212) Q77i., I, p. x l ix - l .
(213) Opuscula, p. xcv i.
(214) The first part o f  the codex (f. 1-242; the folia 242v-243v are blank) con­

tains works o f Ps.-Dionysius the Areopagite, the third part (f. 411-412) is devoted 
to Michael Psellus. In passing it should be pointed out that the ‘Liste von Themen’ 
(f. 2v-3) mentioned by H u n g e r - H a n n ic k ,  o.c., p. 1, is nothing more than an 
enumeration o f  the 24 chapters o f  Maximus’ Mystagogia (see S o t i r o p o u lo s ,  
Myst., p. 197, 201, 204, 205, 206, 217, 219, 223, 224, 225, 226, 226, 227, 229, 230, 
231, 231, 232, 233, 234, 235, 236, 237 and 242), a work which is nonetheless not 
included in S.

(215) The text ends abruptly on PG  91, 1168A3 (μηνύματα).

D ig itized  by ^ . o o Q l e



AMBIGUA AD THOMAM LVII

lection and sequence of the texts is exactly the same as in the first 
part of Romarms, Angelicusgr. 120 (our A).

The origin of the manuscript is unknown, though we do 
know that the Italian humanist Apostolo Zeno presented it to 
Emperor Charles VI in 1723 (216).

2. Indirect tradition

a. Primary witnesses 

List of manuscripts:

Ath Atheniensis, Bibliothecae Nationalis (olim Constantinopolitanus),
Metochiou Panagiou Taphou 37 (s. xvm), f. 10r"v 

B Vaticanusgr. 511 (s. xi), f. 31-33 
Da Athous, Dionysiou 274 (a. 1647), f. 124v-137v 
Da’ Athous, Dionysiou 274 (a. 1647), f. 357-365v 
Di Athous, Dionysiou 275 (s. xv ii"* ), f. 122v-124v 
Ge Gettavensis, Bibliothecae Publicae et Universitatis 32 (s. x iv‘" ), 

f. 133v-136v 
lb Athous, Iberon 386 (s. xvi), f. 250-257v 
Ma Monacensis gr. 10 (s. xvi”“') , f. 679v-684; f. 685v-686; f. 

686 ·

Mo Monacensis gr. 225 (s. xm), f. 31v-34v; f. 35r-v; f. 35v 
Sg Parisinus, Suppl. gr. 270 (s. xvnex ), f. 496-500 
Ven Venetus, Marcianus 504 (s. xv"**), f. 210v-21 l v; f. 21Γ-212 
Za Vaticanus gr. 2195 (s. ix-x), p. 263-270

Chronological survey of the witnesses:

ix-x
XI 1
XII
XIII
XIV
XV

XVIII

XVI
XVII

2
3
1

(216) See V a n  D e u n , Opuscula, p. x c v i  and n. 123.
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Among this total of eleven primary witnesses of the indirect 
tradition (*), there is none of the twelfth century. The number of 
witnesses slightly increases in more recent times.

Ath Atheniensis, Bibliothecae Nationalis (olim Constantinopolita- 
nus), Metochiou Panagiou Taphou 37 (s. xvm), f. 10r-v

This late paper witness has been briefly described in the cata­
logue of Papadopoulos-Kerameus (2). We provided further details 
in a recent article (3). It will therefore be sufficient to mention 
here that f. 10r-v contains Amb.Thom. I, 1-38, copied -  as the 
scribe himself has noted — έκ της χειρογράφου βίβλου της έν βεμ- 
βράναις (sic) του όμολογητου μαξίμου ήν εύρον έν τω σινα. The 
existence of such a parchment Sinai manuscript containing 
Amb. Thom, is unknown to us (4).

Da-Da* Athous, Dionysiou 274 (a. 1647), f. 124v-137v et iterum 
f. 357-365v

This voluminous miscellany (599 folia), finished on 5 Decem­
ber 1647 (5), contains a large collection of Maximiana along with 
many other texts.

The extensive though somewhat inaccurate description of the 
manuscript by S. Lambros(6) has been supplemented by Laga- 
Steel (7), but the description in the forthcoming edition of Maxi­
mus’ Opuscula by B. Markesinis, which offers an analysis of all

(1) Da and Da’ have been counted as a single witness.
(2) A. P a p a d o p o u l o s -K er a m eu s , Ίεροσολνμιτική βιβλιοθήκη ήτοι κατάλογος 

των εν ταΐς βιβλιοθήκαις τον άγιωτάτον άποστολικον τε και καθολικού ορθοδόξου 
πατριαρχικού θρόνον των Ιεροσολύμων και πάσης Παλαιστίνης Υποκείμενων ελλη­
νικών κωδίκων, vol. 4, Saint Petersburg, 1899, p. 57-58.

(3) B. J a n s s e n s , An unnoticed witness of some works of Maximus the Confessor: 
Atheniensis, EBE, Μετόχων Παναγίον Τάφον 37, in: Byzantion 70 (2000), p. 242­
262.

(4) See J a n s s e n s , art.cit., p. 245 and n. 16.
(5) See the note on f. 8 (pinax). B. Markesinis has been able to determine that 

the hand which wrote this note is also responsible for some folia in the actual 
manuscript. See the description o f  the manuscript in his forthcoming edition o f  
Maximus’ Opuscula.

(6) Κατάλογος, I, p. 392-396.
(7) QTh., II, p. x x iv -x x v ; all fragments o f  QTh. in the manuscript have been 

identified by B. Markesinis.
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Maximiana in the manuscript, is our main source of reference^). 
A reproduction of f. 487v-489 can be found in J. Scharf (9).

In connection with A m b .T h o m two parts should be distin­
guished :

- f. 124v-137v (10) (siglum Da) contain Amb.Thom. up to V,
168 (StSaarxaXo^). The fragment is preceded by a passage 
from Maximus* Ep. 15 (f. lll-124v), and immediately fol­
lowed by five fragments from Amb.Io. (f. 138-221) (n ).

- f. 357-365v (Da*) contain only Amb. Thom. V, though this 
time in its entirety (1. 1-308). The text is preceded by frag­
ments from the works of Nemesius of Emesa(12), Philip­
pus Solitarius (Monotropos) (13) and (Pseudo-) Cyril of Al­
exandria (14), and is followed by Maximus’ Opusc. 5 (f. 
365v-367v) and eleven fragments from Amb.Io. (f. 367v- 
402) (15).

The second ‘version* of Amb. Thom, in the manuscript has been 
written by the same (or at least a very similar) hand.

(8) W e would like to thank the author who has been so kind as to inform us 
about the results o f  his research.

(9) J. S c h a r f , Die Briefe des Patriarchen Photius an die italischen Bischöfe Marinus, 
Gauderich und Zacharias, in : Melanges Georges Ostrogorsky, vol. 1 (Recueil des travaux 
de VInstitut d’Etudes byzantines 8/1), Belgrade, 1963, two unnumbered pages after p. 
266.

(10) In the manuscript a more recent folia numbering has been added above 
the older one. The numbering o f the latter lags by 8 to 9 folia (see also L a g a -  
Steel, QTTi., II, p. xx iv , n. 7). Lambros refers to the older numbering; together 
with most modem editors I prefer the more recent one.

(11) For the identification o f these fragments, see the above-mentioned descrip­
tion by B. Markesinis.

(12) Folia 342-355v contain De Natura Hominis, 1 (CPG  3550), attributed in the 
manuscript to Gregory o f  Nyssa (ed. M . M o r a n i, Nemesii Emeseni De natura homi­
nis [B SG R T ], Leipzig, 1987, p. 1, 2 -  16, 10).

(13) Folia 355v-356 contain Dioptray 1 ,10 (ed. S p y r id o n  Lauriotes, in: Ό  "Αθως. 
'Αγιορειτικόν Περιοδικόν, 1 [1919], Athens, 1920, p. 54, [6-35]). On the author 
and his work see also V. G ru m e l , Remarques sur la Dioptra de Philippe le Solitaire, 
in: B Z 44 (1951), p. 198-211.

(14) Folio 356v, inc. Κυρίλλου ’Αλεξάνδρειάς. Σημειωτέον, δτι ώς πεντάτροπός 
έστιν ή φύσις -  expl. 6 δέ τούτων δημιουργός θεός ύπέρ φύσιν καί ύπερούσιος. For 
the first part o f  the fragment, see Meletius monachus, De Natura Hominis, PG  64, 
1304D12-1305Α8 (CPG 3550 n). Meletius’ work is closely related to, though not 
to be confused with Nemesius’ De Natura Hominis.

(15) For the identification o f these fragments, see again the above-mentioned 
description by B. Markesinis.
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Di Athous, Dionysiou 275 (s. xvii'"*'), f. 122v-124v

Another voluminous seventeenth-century (16) miscellany, re­
sembling Dionysiou 274, again containing an extensive collection 
of Maximiana. S. Lambros’ description (17) has been supplemented 
by Laga-Steel(18), relying on research by J. Noret and B. Marke- 
sinis. A complete description by the latter, in which all the Maxi- 
minana will be identified, has not as yet been published (19).

Only one passage from Amb. Thom, appears in the manuscript, 
viz. Amb.Thom., prol., 1-52, preceded by fragments from QTh. 
and Ep. 12-13 and 15 (f. 58-122v), and followed by two frag­
ments from Amb.Io. (f. 124v-126v) (20).

Ib Athous, Iberon 386 (s. xvi), f. 250-257v

A detailed table of contents of this manuscript, which in its 
present state deals mainly with the hesychastic controversy, has 
recently appeared in P. Van Deun’s edition of Maximus’ LA  (21). 
Some details of a codicological nature will be found in B. Roo- 
sen’s forthcoming edition of Epifanovich’s Additamenta.

Our attention is mainly drawn to f. 244-274, which are almost 
exclusively devoted to Maximus* works: folia 250-257v contain 
Amb. Thom. V, 1-308, preceded by a part of the Variae Definitiones 
(CPG 7697 [14]; f. 248v-250) i22), and immediately followed by 
the first part of the LA  (f. 257v-271) i23) and five excerpts from 
Amb.Io. (f. 271v-274) (24).

(16) The possessor’s note on f. 2V (+ ίωσήφ ύπάρχει καί τό άφιέρωσεν εις τό 
σκευοφυλάκων. άχν [= 1650]) confirms the palaeographical dating o f the manu­
script.

(17) Κατάλογος, I, p. 396-399.
(18) QTh ., II, p. x x v -x x v i.
(19) See B. Markesinis’ forthcoming edition o f Maximus* Opuscula.
(20) For the identification o f these fragments, see the above-mentioned descrip­

tion by B. Markesinis.
(21) See V a n  D e u n , LA, p. x x x i x - x l ii.
(22) Up to PG  91, 153B1/2 (κίνησις).
(23) Up to 1. 530 (καί έαν πονηρόν).
(24) These fragments have been identified by V a n  D e u n , I.e., p. x l ii, n. 116.
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Though the various works are numbered in the margins, 
Amb. Thom. V has not been given a separate number. Thus in this 
manuscript it appears to be a part o f n° λη (Variae Definitiones).

There is no indication as to the scribe or the later history of the 
manuscript. .

Ge Genavensis, Bibliothecae Publicae et Universitatis 32 (s. x ivm‘), 
f. 133v-136v

This manuscript, containing only works of Maximus, is an 
outsider in every respect. For one, the scribe certainly had several 
witnesses of Maximus’ works at his disposal. From these he com­
piled a personal collection (25). With respect to Amb. Thom, this 
personal touch is revealed in the fact that only the ambigua in con­
nection with Gregory have been copied (viz. Amb. Thom. I-IV; f. 
133v-136v), while the scribe took quite some trouble to erase any 
reference to Dionysius the Aeropagite in the title and the pro­
logue. In the critical apparatus ad prol., 1-52, the reader will see 
that this damnatio memoriae has not always been carried out with 
great subtlety.

On the basis of the watermarks in the paper Declerck has been 
able to date the manuscript to the beginning of the fourteenth 
century (26). The scribe identifies himself in the colophon on f. 
208 (not 208v) as protopapas Ιωάννης from Πε&άς (Central 
Crete), who is only known to us from this manuscript (27).

The manuscript must have been in the possession of the city of 
Geneva by 1620, since it was mentioned along with Genavensis gr. 
33 in the ‘Catalogus librorum Bibliothecae Genevensis ex ordine 
alphabet! dispositus Anno 1620’ i28).

(25) See the extensive description o f  th e m anuscript b y  D eclerck , Q D , p. 
XLV-XLViii (in  particular p. x l v i). T h e  m anuscript has also been m en tion ed  in  
V a n  D e u n , Opuscula, p. x x v i i i - x x i x .  N e ith er  O m o n t n or  L aga-Steel m en tio n  
th e presence o f  (a part o f )  Amb.Thom, in  ou r m anuscript: see H . O m o n t , Catalo­
gue des manuscrits grecs des Bibliotheques de Suisse: Bale, Berne, Einsiedeln, Geneve, St. 
Gall, Schaffhouse et Zürich, in : Centralblatt für Bibliothekswesen 3 (1886), p. 434-435 , 
and L a g a - S teel, QTh., I, p. x x v i i i ,  n . 61.

(26) O.e., p. x l v i i - x l v i i i .  O m o n t ,  I.e., had dated the m anuscript, albeit hesi­
tantly, to  ca 1400.

(27) See V ogel-G a r d t h a u s e n , p. 184.
(28) See th e ed ition  o f  this catalogue in  B . G a g n e b in , Cabinet des manuscrits de 

la Bibliotheque de Geneve, in : Genava. Musee d’Art et d’Histoire. N .S .,  2 (1954), p.
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Ma Monacensis gr. 10 (s. x \ i med), f. 679v-684; f. 685v-686; f.
686

Folia 520-692 of this voluminous miscellany contain an impor­
tant collection of writings attributed to Maximus (29). Folia 679v- 
684 contain Amb.Thom. V, immediately followed by Amb.Io., 
PG 91 ,1257C7-1261A10 (έκ του περί υίου πρώτου λόγου - εν τρι- 
σίν ύποστάσεσιν) (f. 684-685ν) and Amb. Thom. I (f. 685v-686).

Finally, on f. 686 we find a striking fusion of quaestio 50 of 
Maximus* QD with a fragment of Amb. Thom.: under the title 
του αύτου (sc. Μαξίμου) πώς χρή νοεΐν τό έν τω άγίω συμβόλω 
λεγόμενον σαρκωθέντα έκ πνεύματος άγιου καί μαρίας της παρθέ­
νου (= QD 50, 1-2), one can read Amb. Thom. II, 6-9 (σαρκός) ζ30), 
into which one phrase taken from Dionysius the Areopagite and 
another from Gregory of Nazianzus have been interpolated (31).

On f. 692v, the scribe of this part of the manuscript identifies 
himself as follows: έμμανουήλος εύβενεΐς (sic) ο έκ μονεμβασίας 
έγραψε. All known manuscripts by this Emmanuel are dated be­
tween 1548 and 1556 (32). The scribe probably worked under the 
authority of Johann Jakob Fugger, which would explain the pres­
ence of 17 codices by his hand in the Bayensche Staatsbiblio- 
thek(33).

Mo Monacensis gr. 225 (s. xiii), f. 31v-34v; f. 35r_v; f. 35v

The first part of this manuscript (f. 1-40), once a separate vol­
ume, is almost exclusively devoted to Maximus the Confessor, 
whereas the second part (f. 41-373) contains works of Nicephorus 
Blemmydes. In the course of the nineteenth century the manu­
script received ample scholarly attention, resulting in two descrip­
tions: the first by I. Hardt in the catalogue of the (then) Royal Li-

105-109, more specifically p. 108. See also A llen- N eil , Scripta, p. 153 (on Getta- 
uertsis gr. 33).

(29) For the complete table o f  contents, see H a r d t , Catalogus, I, p. 48-85, sup­
plemented by D eclerck , QD, p. l x x x v ii- l x x x v iii .

(30) See also Declerck’s critical apparatus ad QD  50, 3-5 (p. 43).
(31) See Appendix II, ad Amb. Thom. II, 9.
(32) See D eclerck , o.e., p. l x x x v iii  and n. 202, and further V ogel-  

G a r d t h a u s e n , p. 117; Repertorium, I, 113; II, 145; III, 188.
(33) See also supra, p. x x x v i i- x x x v i ii , n. 70.

Digitized by ^ . o o Q l e



AMBIGUA AD THOM AM LXIII

brary of Bavaria (34), and the second by A. Heisenberg, who used 
the manuscript for his editio pnnceps of Blemmydes’ Curriculum Vi­
tae (35). These descriptions are supplemented by Declerck (36), 
Munitiz (37), and very recently by B. Markesinis (38).

In his article Markesinis has succeeded in identifying the scribe 
of the Maximus section as George of Cyprus, also known as Greg­
ory II, patriarch of Constantinople. The author has also been able 
to date the first part of Mo to between about 1270 and 1280.

Nothing is known about the later history of the manuscript, 
apart from the fact that it was transferred to Munich, once again 
through the library of the Fuggers (39).

On f. 31v-34v we find Amb. Thom. V, while Amb. Thom. I can 
be read on f. 35r"v. Between them, on f. 34v-35, we find Amb.Io., 
PG 91, 1257C7-1261A10 (έκ του περί υίοΰ πρώτου λόγου - έν τρι- 
σίν ύποστάσεσιν) (*°). Finally, on f. 35ν is the unique fusion of 
Maximus’ QD 50, 1-2 with Amb. Thom. II, 6-9 (σαρκός) which 
we have discussed in our description of Ma.

Sg Pansinus, Suppl. gr. 270 (5 . xvncx ), f. 496-500

This seventeenth-century paper manuscript has been describ­
ed by H. O m ont(41). Under the heading ‘Greek manuscripts and 
papers of E. Bigot* it has also been mentioned by L. E. Dou­
cette^2). Only a small part of the manuscript is related to Maxi­
mus. We will therefore limit ourselves here to these few folia (f.

(34) H a r d t , Catalogus, II, p. 462-471 .
(35) A. H eisenberg  (ed.), Nicephori Blemmydae Curriculum vitae et Carmirta 

(.B SG RT ), Leipzig, 1896, p. x x v - x x v n .
(36) QD, p. L x x x v ii i  and c l x v i i .
(37) J. A. M u n it iz  (ed.), Nicephori Blemmydae Autobiographia sive Curriculum 

Vitae necnon Epistula umversalior (C CSG  13), Tumhout -  Leuven, 1984, p. x v iii-  
x x iv .

(38) B. M a r k e sin is , Le Monacensis gr. 225, jf. i r-4(f, et Georges de Chypre, alias 
Gregoire I I de Constantinople, in: BBGG. N .S., 54 (2000), p. 259-273.

(39) See M u n it iz , o.e., p. x x - x x i ,  and supra, our description o f Ma.
(40) For this particular fragment from Amb.Io. in combination with Amb. 

Thom. I, see also our descriptions o f Be (below, p. Lxxii-Lxxm) and Ma (above, 
p. lx ii)  .

(41) Inventaire, III, p. 241-242.
(42) L. E. D o u c e t t e , Emery Bigot, Seventeenth-century French Humanist, Toron­

to -  Buffalo, 1970, p. 180.
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488-501) C43), copied, as has been suggested, by the well-known 
French scholar Emeric Bigot (1626-1689) i44).

Folia 488-490v contain a pinax o f works by Maximus f45). 
However, this pinax does not correspond to the actual content of 
Sg but to that o f manuscript Par, of which Sg will be shown to 
be a partial copy. In the margins of the pinax the same hand has 
added references to the edition of Combefis. Thus 1675 can be ac­
cepted as a terminus post quern.

On f. 496-500 we find Antb. Thom, until V, 41 (expl. ‘ύπέρ αν­
θρώπους etc.’).

Since there is no reference to this manuscript in the catalogus li- 
brorum of the Bigot family f46) it is safe to assume that it was not 
or was no longer part of the Bibliotheca Bigotiana when this collec­
tion was auctioned in 1706, after which the majority of its con­
tents was transferred to the French Bibliotheque Royale(47).

It is well known that Bigot kept in close touch with the Mau- 
rists of Saint-Germain-des-Pres. Probably because of this connec­
tion Bigot’s manuscript was kept in the abbey of Saint-Germain 
until the end of the eighteenth century, when it became number 
270 of the Supplement grec o f the Bibliotheque nationale.

B Vaticanus gr. 511 (s. xi), f. 31-33

This manuscript consists of three parts, the first o f which con­
tains a remarkable selection of works by or about Maximus (f. 1-
7 8 )0 .  viz.:

(43) O f these, folia 491™, 493v-495v and 501r"v are blank.
(44) On Bigot’s life and works see the above-mentioned study by Doucette.
(45) The title o f  Antb. Thom, is on f. 489 o f  this pinax, followed by a long incipit 

(up to prol., 11 [καί κρίσεως λόγος]).
(46) See Bibliotheca Bigotiana seu catalogus libromm quos (dum viverent) summa cur a et 

industria, ingentique sumptu congessere Viri Clarissimi D .D . uterque Joannes, Nicolaus, et 
Lud. Emericus Bigotii, domini de Sommesnil, & de Cleuville, alter Praetor, alii Senatores 
Rothomagenses, Paris, 1706 (pars V : Catalogus codicum manuscriptorum bibliothecae Bigo- 
tianae).

(47) On the auction and the auction catalogue, see also L. D elisle, Bibliotheca 
Bigotiana manuscripta. Catalogue des manuscrits rassembles au xvii siecle par les Bigot, mis 
en vente au mots de juillet 1706, aujourd’hui conservis a la Bibliotheque Nationale, Rouen, 
1877; O m o n t , Inventaire, I, p. x ; D o u c e t t e , o.e., p. 48 and n. 122.

(48) See D evreesse, Codices 330-603, p. 364-367.
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- f. 1-31: the so-called first recension of the Vita S. Maximi 
(BHG 1234) (49) ;

- f. 31-33: a fragment of Amb. Thom., viz. Amb. Thom. V, 
200 (ού) - 308;

- f. 33-34v: Capita x  de voluntatibus et energiis (CPG 7707 [19]; 
ed. E p if a n o v ic h , MateHaly, p. 66-67) (50) ;

.  f. 34v-40v, 49-56v, 41-48v, 57-61: DP (PG 91, 288­
353) (51);

- f. 61-65v: Theodori Byzantini diaconi quaestiones cum Maximi 
solutionibus (CPG 7697 [19]; PG 91, 216-228).

The remaining contents of this part of the manuscript (f. 65v- 
78v), together with the contents of the second and third part (f. 
79-142v and f. 143-204v respectively), which contain no texts of 
Maximus, are described in Devreesse’s catalogue (52).

The fragment from Amb. Thom. V has been entitled and intro­
duced in a unique way: του έν άγίοις μαξίμου εις τό ρητόν του 
αγίου κυρίλλου (sic !)' καινήν τινα καί (sic) θεανδρικήν ενέργειαν 
ακριβώς είδώς τάς τών γενησομένων άμφιβολίας ό διδάσκαλος, 
καί οιον άποκρουόμενος ταύτας φησίν· ού κατά θεόν etc. The for­
mula είδώς ... ό διδάσκαλος ... φησίν seems to refer to the begin­
ning of 1. V, 200. It could thus be concluded that B’s scribe or his 
predecessor has deliberately excerpted the passage from a (more) 
complete copy of Amb. Thom.

While preparing his edition F. Combefis had a copy of B at his 
disposal (53).

(49) See H a g io g r a p h i B o l l a n d ia n i -  P. Fr a n c h i d e * C a v a l ie r i, Ad Catalo- 
gum codicum hagiographicorum graecorum Bibliothecae Vaticanae supplementum, in : AB  21 
(1902), p. 7; D evreesse, Vie, p. 5-49 (in particular p. 10-11); B r a c k e , Vita, p. 
285-293 (in particular p. 286-287).

(50) A new edition by B. Roosen is forthcoming.
(51) See M. D o u c e t , Dispute de Maxime le Confesseur avec Pyrrhus. Introduction, 

texte critique, apparat et notes, vol. 2, p. 482-484, p. 494 and p. 507.
(52) Codices 330-603, p. 365-367. The so-called ‘Iconophile Florilegium o f N i­

cetas o f  Medicion’ (f. 66v-69v) has also been analysed by A. A le x a k is , Codex Pari- 
sirtus Graecus 1115 and Its Archetype (Dumbarton Oaks Studies 34), Washington D.C., 
19%, p. 103-106 and p. 350-351 (Appendix IV).

(53) See infra, p. c x x x  (Previous Editions).
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Za Vaticanusgr. 2195 (s. ix-x), p. 263-270

This old parchment manuscript has been described by S. Lil­
ia i54) and in more detail by S. Luca (55). It is also mentioned and 
briefly described by Lietzmann ( ^ ,  Schwartz (57) and Allen i58).

The codex consists of two parts. Our attention here is mainly 
drawn to the first part (p. 1-318). Dating from the ninth or the 
beginning of the tenth century at the latest, it was written in a 
scriptorium in the eastern part of the empire, possibly in the capi­
tal itself. The scribe has remained anonymous, though Luca at­
tributes two more manuscripts to the same hand (59).

The manuscript contains only one Maximus fragment, namely 
Amb. Thom. V, 1-308 (p. 263-270), introduced by the title μαξίμου 
μονάχου πρός θωμαν τον ήγιασμένον. The mention of the address­
ee seems to indicate that the scribe or his predecessor has deliber­
ately excerpted the fragment from a complete copy of Amb. 
Thom.

The fragment is immediately preceded by Justinianus’ Contra 
Monophysitas (p. 208-263; CPG 6878) and followed by Pho- 
tius’ De S. Spiritus Mystagogia (p. 271-317; PG 102, 280-392).

(54) S. L illa , Codices Vaticani Graeci. Codices 2162-2254 (Codices Columnenses) 
(Bibliothecae Apostolicae Vaticanae codices mam scripti recensiti), Vatican City, 1985, p. 
124-128.

(55) S. Luca, Nota sul Vaticanogreco 2195, in: BBGG. N .S., 39 (1985), p. 15-34. 
Lilla and Luca apparently were unaware o f  each other’s studies.

(56) H. L ie t z m a n n , Apollinaris von Laodicea und seine Schule. Texte und Untersu­
chungent, Tübingen, 1904, p. 103.

(57) E. S c h w a r t z  (ed.), Drei dogmatische Schriften Iustinians, Milan, 19732, p. 
171 (‘Bemerkungen’).

(58) Pauline A llen (ed.), Diversorum postchalcedonensium auctorum collectanea I 
(CCSG  19), Tumhout -  Leuven, 1989, p. 395-3%. Za is codex unicus for Eu­
stathius monachus’ Epistula de duabus naturis (CPG  6810), edited by Allen (o.e., p. 
391-474).

(59) See S. LucÄ, II codice A .1.10 della Biblioteca Durazzo-Giustiniani di Genova, 
in: BBGG. N.S., 35 (1981), p. 133-163, and i d ., II Diodoro Siculo Neap. B.N. gr. 4* 
e italogreco?, in: BBGG. N .S., 44 (1990), p. 33-75.

(60) Edited on the sole basis o f  Za by E. S c h w a r t z , o.e., p. 5-79.
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The second part o f the manuscript (p. 319-410) (61) has been 
dated by Luca to the eleventh century. It contains nine letters by 
Photius (62).

After its transfer to the West (certainly not before the eleventh 
century) i63) it was part of the collection of Cardinal Johannes de 
Salviatis (Giovanni Salviati) (1490-1553). From the beginning of 
the eighteenth century it was in the possession of the Colonna 
family, until it was purchased for the Vatican library along with 
the other codices Columnenses by Angelo Mai in 1821 ( ^ ,

Ven Venetus, Marcianus gr. 504 (s. x v ^ ') ,  f. 210v-211v; f. 
21Γ-212

This fifteenth-century paper manuscript, once part of the li­
brary of Cardinal Bessarion, will be described in B. Markesinis’ 
forthcoming edition of Maximus* Opuscula. In his description the 
author will identify the numerous fragments of Maximus’ texts 
that appear in this miscellany^5). O f interest here is the collec­
tion of Maximiana on f. 203-218, in which there are two frag­
ments of Amb. Thom.:

- f. 210v, 1. 8 ab into - f. 21 l v, 1. 1: Amb. Thom. IV, 54-90 
(άλλότριον - αύτός);

- f. 21 l v, 1. 2 - f. 212, 1. 1: Amb. Thom. V, 73-96 (την - φύ- 
σις).

It has been established that the scribe of this part of the manu­
script was Manuel Ducas Atrapes, an assistant of Bessarion f 6). In­
spection of the various watermarks in the manuscript shows that 
it must have originated in Italy between 1438 and 1461 (6?).

(61) The second scribe actually began his work on p. 317, which, as p. 318, 
had initially remained blank.

(62) See L u c a , Nota, p. 28, and further the edition o f Photius’ letters (R. 
L a o u r d a s  - G. W est er in k , Photius. Epistulae et Amphilochia, vol. 1 [BSGRT], 
Leipzig, 1983), where the manuscript is mentioned on p. v ii- v iii and x iv .

(63) See L u c a , Nota, p. 28, and i d ., II Diodoro Siculo, p. 43.
(64) See L u c a ,  Nota, p. 29-34, and L i l la ,  o.c., p. x iv - x x i i .
(65) For earlier descriptions o f  Ven, see M io n i , Thesaurus, II, p. 347-351, and  

L a g a - S teel, QTTi ., II, p. x x x v iii- x l i .
(66) See M io n i,  o.c., p. 347. On Atrapes, see V o g e l - G a r d t h a u s e n ,  p. 275; 

Repertorium, I, 246; II, 338; III, 407; PLP, vol. 1, p. 156 (n° 1654).
(67) See again M io n i ,  I.e.
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b. Amb. Thom, used as scholia on Gregory of Nazianzus and Dio­
nysius the Areopagite

Amb. Thom, could be considered to be a collection o f lengthy 
scholia on Gregory of Nazianzus’ orations and Dionysius the Are- 
opagite’s fourth letter to the monk Gaius. Indeed, we have found 
fragments of Amb. Thom, in the margins of a number of manu­
scripts containing those works.

As far as Amb. Thom. V (the exegesis of Dionysius’ fourth let­
ter) is concerned, this is only the case, as far as I know, in Parisi- 
nus, Coislinianus 253 o f the ninth-tenth century. In our edition this 
manuscript has been assigned the siglum C.

C The manuscript has been described by Devreessei68). In the 
volume the works of Dionysius -  we find his famous fourth 
letter on f. 206r"v — are surrounded by the actual Scholia in Corpus 
Dionysiacum (CPG 6852; cf. CPG 7708) in majuscule script. In the 
margins and between the lines of f. 206-208 a hand of the twelfth 
century has added to these Amb. Thom. V, 7-308, preceded by the 
indication μαξίμ<ου>. At a more recent date the upper margin 
of the manuscript has been cut off, resulting in the loss of lines V, 
76 (μή) -  79 (έπεπόρευτο), 137 (Πώς) -  138 (άνενέργητος), 208 
(έσχηκώς) -  210 (άμα) and 267 (τω) -  269 (φυ-).

Probably for lack of space the scholiast has not always copied 
the actual fragments of Dionysius’ letter cited by Maximus. 
Whenever this is the case, he merely refers to the proper place in 
the main text by way of a reference mark f 9).

The use of Amb. Thom, as marginal scholia has had some conse­
quences for our text: after one of the above-mentioned references 
to the main text of Dionysius’ letter, Maximus’ exegesis is intro­
duced by του αύτου (1. 36). This addition has not been noted in 
the apparatus criticus. Furthermore, the text of Amb. Thom, fills a 
lot more space than just the margins around Ep. 4. As a result the 
system of reference is not always very clear, forcing the reader to 
jump backwards and forwards and thus obscuring the unity of 
the work. But apart from these few modifications the scholiast 
has not intervened in Maximus’ text.

(68) Coislin, p. 231-232, in particular p. 232, where the author has identified 
Amb. Thom. V.

(69) This is the case for lines V, 34-35, 41-43, 50-51, 66-67, 73 and 168-171.
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Using the much-praised Repertorium Nazianzenum, I have been 
able to detect quite a number of excerpts from Amb. Thom, in the 
margins of manuscripts containing the orations of Gregory of 
Nazianzus. However, only one of them (viz. X; see infra) has 
been included in the apparatus criticus. The other fragments are 
either too short or have been adapted too much to their new con­
text to contribute anything to our apparatus.

We find excerpts from Amb. Thom, in the following manu­
scripts:

Amb. Thom. I, 15 (καί Πνεύμα) - 37 (περί τε του είναι) (inc. et des. 
mut.)

in Parisinus gr. 551 (s. xn), f. 24v, ad μονάδος μέν - διά τό τέ­
λειον (G r e g . Ν α ζ ., Or. 23, 8, 9-11 [ρ. 298]);

Amb. Thom. II, 6-41 (with considerable modifications)
in Vaticanus gr. 469 (5. xi), f. 244v, ad θεω παθητω κατά της 

άμαρτίας (G r e g . Ν α ζ ., Or. 30, 1, 10-11 [p. 226]);

Amb. Thom. Ill, 33-38
in Oxoniensis, Bibliothecae Bodleianae, Baroccianus 181 (s. x iex ), 

f. 13, ad καί γέγονεν εις (G r e g . Ν α ζ ., Or. 29, 19, 8 [p. 
218]);

in Patmiacusgr. 36 (5. xi), f. 119, ad eundem locum; 
in Vaticanus gr. 462 (s. xi), f. 80v, ad eundem locum;

Amb. Thom. IV, 19-51 and 79 (δι’έκάστου) — 109 (πόσον) (with 
considerable modifications)

in Vaticanus gr. 469 (s. xi), f. 246, ad Ώ ς μέν γάρ Λόγος -  καί 
της άσθενείας (G r e g . Ναζ., Or. 30, 6, 5-20 [ρ. 236]).

X The only manuscript containing the orations of Gregory of 
Nazianzus which we have included in our apparatus criticus is Vati­
canus gr. 475 (s. x). In our edition the manuscript has been as­
signed the siglum X.

The manuscript, originating from Southern Italy, has been de­
scribed by Devreesse (70) and Somers (71).

(70) D evreesse, Codices 330-603, p. 262-267.
(71) Veronique S o m er s , Histoire des collections completes des Discours de Gregoire de 

Nazianze (Publications de VInstitut Orientaliste de Louvain 48), Louvain-la-Neuve,
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In the margins of f. 125v (ad Διά τούτο μονάς — μέχρι τριάδος 
εστη; Or. 29, 2, 13-14 [ρ. 180]) we find Amb. Thom. I, 1-38. The 
fragment seems to have been written in the same minuscule hand 
as the main text (72).

As a result of pollution and damage the beginning of the frag­
ment has become illegible. It is therefore not clear whether the 
text has been explicitly ascribed to Maximus. Also, the first few 
lines of the excerpt have been considerably modified. The text in 
the manuscript runs as follows:

< ... τήν> δοκουσαν είναι διαφωνίαν σκοπήσεις εις το* διά τού­
το μονάς άπαρχης εις δυάδα κινηθεΐσα* μέχρι τριά<δος έστη,> 
καί πάλιν εις τό* μονάδος μέν κινηθείσης διά το πλούσιον, δυάδος 
δέ <  ύπερβαθείσης* ύπ>έρ γάρ την ύλην καί τό είδος εξ ών τά 
σώματα, τριάδος δέ όρισθείσης διά τό τέλειον. τή<ν άληθη 
συμφωνίαν ά>πορήσεις* ούκ εστι [γάρ] κατ’έννοιαν etc. (Amb. 
Thom. I, 9). These initial modifications have not been noted in 
the apparatus criticus.

c. Amb. Thom, in catenae, florilegia and other secondary witnesses

Catenae
Fragments from Amb. Thom, are conspicuously absent from ca­

tenae. The obvious reason for this is the fact that in Amb. Thom. 
Maximus does not comment very often on passages from Scrip­
ture. We can cite only a few examples:

1. in Amb.Thom., prol., 36-39 Maximus alludes to and cites 
John 16, 33 and 14, 21-22, which led to the lines cited being 
inserted into two different catenae on John:

- in the catena on the Gospel according to John by Nicetas of 
Heraclea (CPG C 144), we find them accompanying John 
14, 21 (73), while

1997, p. 643-648. The manuscript is also briefly mentioned in Repertorium Nazian- 
zenum, vol. 5, p. 65-66.

(72) See also S o m er s , o x ., p. 643. Apart from our fragment there are a number 
o f  short marginal notes in a more recent handwriting.

(73) This information has been most kindly conveyed to me by B. Roosen.
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- in the catena - or rather ‘commentary* - in Vaticanus gr. 349 (s. 
XII) (74) (CPG C 147.2), w e  fin d  th e m  o n  f. 359\ ad εγώ  νενί- 
κηκα τον κόσμον (John 16, 33; f. 360);

2. Amb. Thom. Ill, 41 ([οί] άπολείψει) — 49 (πιστεύσαντες) are 
to be found on f. 362 of the same Vaticanus gr. 349, ad θέ­
λω - κόσμου (John 17, 24) (75).

It is important to state here that Vaticanus gr. 349 is not a catena 
stricto sensu but rather an extensive series of texts from the Fathers, 
which have been inserted, probably by the scribe of the manu­
script himself, into the margins of the four Gospels. The scholia 
on the Gospels according to Matthew and Marc (CPG C 116 and 
C 126.2 respectively) in Vaticanus gr. 349 have already been ana­
lyzed by P. Van Deun (76), while B. Roosen is preparing an anal­
ysis of the catena on the Gospel according to John in the same 
manuscript (CPG C 147.2).

Florilegia
In the chapter entitled δτι θεϊκώς άμα καί ανθρώπινος ό εις καί 

μόνος ένηργει Χριστός την διπλήν ένδεικνύμενος ενέργειαν etc. of 
the Doctrina Patrum (c. 15, p. 91-104), a Greek dyothelite anthol­
ogy of the end of the seventh or the beginning of the eighth cen­
tury, we find two fragments from Amb. Thom. They are: 
Amb. Thom. V, 210-212 (θεανδρικώς — πεπολιτευμένος) and 217­
220 (El - ένέργειαν) (Doctr.Patr., p. 98, 1-7). In the manuscripts 
these fragments follow an excerpt from Dionysius* Ep. 4 (Doctr. 
Patr., p. 97, xxi, 13-18 = Ep. 4, p. 161, 5-10), one after the other 
and without indication of their author (77).

(74) The presence in the manuscript o f  excerpts from Pseudo-Maximus’ Divtr- 
sa capita suggests the year 1105 as a terminus post quem for the compilation o f  the ca­
tena (see V a n  D e u n , Opuscula, p. c x l v i with references).

(75) Again, I owe this information to B. Roosen.
(76) See P. V a n  D e u n ,  Les extraits de Maxime le Confesseur contenus dans les 

chatties sur VEvangile de Matthieu, in: A. S c h o o r s  -  P. V a n  D e u n  (ed.), Philohistor. 
Miscellanea in honorem Caroli Laga septuagenarii (OLA  60), Leuven, 1994, p. 295-328, 
in particular p. 316-328; i d ., Les extraits de Maxime le Confesseur contenus dans les 
chatties sur Vevangile de Marc, in: OLP 25 (1994), p. 169-173.

(77) However, the majority o f  the manuscripts have marked the excerpt o f  
Amb. Thom, as ‘oxoXiov’ (see Doctr.Patr., p. 98, app.).

Digitized by ^ . o o Q l e



LXXII DESCRIPTION OF THE WITNESSES

On f. 195-198 of Venetus, Marcianus gr. 155, which was copied 
about the middle of the fourteenth century by seven different 
scribes (78) and was once in the possession of Cardinal Bessarion, 
we find a florilegium entitled δτι τό του Κυρίου σώμα κατά πάντα 
τοΐς ήμετέροις δμοιον ήν πλήν της αμαρτίας. Also in this florile- 
gium we find some excerpts from the works of Maximus the 
Confessor ( ^ ,  one of them, on f. 195r-v, being Amb. Thom. IV, 1­
39 (παθών). The first part of the fragment is introduced with the 
indication ‘του θεολόγου* ( ^ ,

In the Collectio defmitionum of manuscripts Romanus, Angelicas 
gr. 58, f. 245, 1. 11-20, and Sconalensis Y.III.8, f. 247v, 1. 19-26, 
we find, in the chapter entitled περί μονάδος καί τριάδος, 
Amb. Thom. I, 23-31 (Μονάς - ύφεστώσα (sic) τριαδικώς), in both 
cases followed by the θεωρία περί του τίς ή έν τριάδι ένότης 
(Amb.Ιο., PG 91, 1193D7-1196A5) (81).

Other secondary witnesses 

Be Athous, Batopediou 32 (s. x v m), f. 155v-156

A concise description of this manuscript, the unique witness of 
the unpublished works of Constantine Asanes (1358-1415) (82), 
can be found in the catalogue of Eustratiades-Arcadios (83). The

(78) See M i o n i , Thesaurus, I, p. 225-228, and in particular p. 225. The manu­
script has also been mentioned b y  L a g a - S teel, QTh., II, p. x x x v m .

(79) See M io n i , ox., p. 228 and L a g a - S teel, I.e., for the identification o f  
these fragments.

(80) As a consequence both M i o n i , l.c., and Repertorium Nazianzenum, vol. 6, 
p. 251 have divided the fragment into an excerpt from Gregory (f. 195; in reality 
Amb. Thom. IV, 1-18) and an excerpt from Maximus (f. 195r‘v; Amb. Thom. IV, 
19-39). What seems to confirm that the complete fragment has been copied from 
a manuscript containing Amb. Thom., is the addition o f τά ήμέτερα (see 1. IV, 15 in 
our edition), which is absent from the manuscript tradition o f  Gregory’s Or. 30 
(as far as can be judged from the edition in SChr. 250, p. 236; see also Repertorium 
Nazianzenum, l.c.t where this ‘strange* addition is noted).

(81) An analysis o f  this florilegium has been made by B. Markesinis, who has 
been so kind as to communicate the above information to us.

(82) On the author and his works, entitled 'Ακριβής πίστις in the manuscript, 
see PLP, vol. 1, p. 141 (n° 1503).

(83) Κατάλογος, p. 12.
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manuscript will also be described in E. Lamberz* new catalogue

The codex, written by an anonymous fifteenth-century scribe, 
contains but three short fragments from Maximus* works ((i.a£i-

- f. 153v, 1. 7 ab into -  f. 155v, 1. 7 ab into: Amb.Io., PG 91, 
1257C7-1261A10 (έκ του περί υίοΰ πρώτου λόγου — έν τρι-

- f. 155ν, 1. 7 ab imo -  f. 156, 1. 4 (του αύτοΰ): Amb. Thom. I, 
32-38 (Εί -  γνώσις);

- f. 156, 1. 4-87 (του αύτου): Amb.Io., PG 91, 1232Β6-9 
(άπειρον δέ - παντελώς άναρχον).

All three passages explain the use of the words κινεΐσθαι and 
κίνησις in relation to the divinity. They were included as Λόγος 
ιέ' in the works of Constantine Asanes.

Ka Parisinusgr. 1211 (s. xm), f. 249v

Our attention is drawn to f. 244-271 of this composite co­
dex. They are made of eastern bombycine and contain works of 
Michael Psellus, Maximus the Confessor, Theophylact of Ochrid 
and Pseudo-Nonnus. In addition, on f. 261v there is the lemma of 
a novella of Michael VII Ducas (1071-1078).

Due to Ka’s composite nature there are no clues whatsoever as 
to the scribe, origin or history of the folia which are of interest to 
us here.

The manuscript, one of only three primary witnesses of Ep.sec., 
will be further dealt with elsewhere in this edition (85). It will suf­
fice here to mention that on f. 249v, as a part of Maximus* QD 
(transmitted on f. 247v-261v), we find the peculiar fusion of QD 
50, 1-2 and Amb. Thom. II, 6-9, already mentioned in the descrip­
tions of our manuscripts Ma and Mo i86).

(84) Dr Lamberz has been so kind as to send us a copy o f the description o f the 
manuscript, to appear in his new catalogue. Be is also briefly mentioned in E. 
L a m b e r z , The Library of Vatopaidi and its Manuscripts, in : The Holy and Great Monas­
tery ofVatopaidi. Tradition - History - Art, Mount Athos, 1998, vol. 2, p. 574.

(85) See infra, p. l x x v i- l x x x .
(86) See supra, p. lx ii and l x iii. It will be shown later (p. cx i) that -  as far as 

this specific fragment is concerned -  Mo, dated to between about 1270 and 1280, 
may be considered to be a copy o f Ka.

of all Vatopedi manuscripts (84).

μου τέ του θείου):

σίν ύποστάσεσιν);
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d. Amb. Thom, cited in Byzantine authors

Apart from the above-dted Bibliotheca by Photius f 7), we have 
found references to Amb. Thom, in the works of the following 
Byzantine authors:

- a vague reference to Amb. Thom. I (and/or Ep.sec. I) in George 
Acropolites* In Gregorii Nazianzeni sententias. Talking about the 
meaning of, among other things, Gregory’s expression μονάς είς 
δυάδα χινηθεϊσα μέχρι τριά&ος εστη, George comments:

άλλ’άπερ καί άλλοι τα του πατρός εξηγούμενοι — λέγω δε τον 
μέγαν έν τοΐς λόγοις Μάξιμον καί τούς μετ’αύτόν — είς πλάτος ή 
καί κατά σχολήν διασαφοΰντες είρήκεσαν, έκεΐνά μοι καί αύτός 
(sc. 6 φιλοσοφώτατος Βλεμμύδης) πρός την άπορίαν έφθέγγετο ί88).

- a reference to Amb. Thom. Ill, 39-44 in Michael Psellus’ Opuscu- 
lum theologicum 59 (In illud ‘hie, quern nunc contemnis, quondam et super 
te erat’) :

δθεν καί θαυμάζω δπως ποτέ Μάξιμος ό φιλόσοφος τούτον τον 
λόγον (sc. ΐνα γένωμαι τοσοντον θεός δσον εκείνος άνθρωπος) έρω- 
τηθείς, άπεριμερίμνως πρός τον είρηκότα άπεκρίνατο, αύτό τοϋτο 
φήσας, δπερ ημείς νυν εύθύναντες έξηλέγξαμεν (89).

- a quotation of the definition of πολιτεία (Amb. Thom. V, 260­
261) in Pseudo-John Zonaras* lexicon:

πολιτεία* (πραξις ή) βίος κατά νόμον φύσεως διεξαγόμενος^.

- in the same lexicon, s.v. περίφρασις, we also find a possible allu­
sion to Amb. Thom. V, 218:

... περίφρασις δε λέγεται καί ή του άγίου Διονυσίου φωνή ή 
θεανδρική· εί γάρ καί δι’έτέρου τρόπου, άλλά θεόν καί άνθρωπον 
ώμολόγησε καί αύτός κατά τούς άγιους πατέρας (91).

(87) See our Preliminaries, p. xv ii-xv iii.
(88) A. H eisenberg  (ed.), Georgii Acropolitae Opera, vol. 2, Leipzig (.B SG R T ), 

1978 (= 1903), p. 71, 4-8.
(89) P. G a u t ie r  (ed.), Michaelis Pselli Theologica, vol. 1, Leipzig (BSGRT), 

1989, Opusc. 59,1. 168-170 (p. 234).
(90) I. A. H. T it t m a n n  (ed.), Ioharmis Zonarae Lexicon, vol. 2, Amsterdam, 

1967 (= Leipzig, 1808), col. 1565.
(91) Ibid., col. 1534. However, the definition o f περίφρασις as found in Zonaras 

might also be an allusion to e.g. Ioh. Damasc., Exp.Fid., 63, 44-45 (Λέγεται δέ ό 
τρόπος ούτος περίφρασις, δταν τις δύο τινά διά μιας περιλάβη λέξεως; ed. Β.
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e. A mediaeval Latin translation of some fragments

In a letter written in Latin and dated 26 June 1329 the Francis­
can monk Angelus Clarenus (Pietro da Fossombrone, ca 1252 - 
1337) C2) rather unsatisfactorily translated a number of passages 
from Amb. Thom. V (93) and Amb.Io. These passages have been 
identified by S. Gysens(94). As far as Amb. Thom, are concerned, 
they are:

Amb.Thom. V, 171 (Τά) -  176 in v o n  A u w ,  o . c p. 224, 
19-25;
Amb. Thom. V, 200 (ού) -  205: ibid., 30-34;
Amb. Thom. V, 226 (Τίς) -  231 (ούδείς): ibid., 25-30.

The fragments are introduced by the phrase ‘... ut docet ille 
sanctus, vere monachus Maximus doctor, exponens epistulam sancti 
Dyonisi (sic) ad Gaium monachum\

The evidence being so tenuous, it has not been possible to iden­
tify the Greek manuscript on which Clarenus* translation was 
based, nor even the family to which it belongs. As a matter of 
fact we cannot even be sure whether Clarenus translated these ex­
cerpts from a Greek manuscript containing the complete text of 
Amb. Thom, (or Amb. Thom. V): the source of the translation 
could equally be an anthology.

K o t t e r , Die Schriften des Johannes von Damaskos, vol. 2 [PTS 12], Berlin -  N ew  
York, 1973, p. 161-162), or to Maximus’ own Opusc. 7, PG  91, 84D9-85A1 or 
Opusc. 8, PG  9 1 ,100C8-9 (‘περιφραστικώς’).

(92) Under the papacy o f Bonifatius VIII (1294-1303) Clarenus spent some 
years in Greece, where he leamt Greek and translated quite a few Greek patristic 
texts. See also Je a u n e a u , Amb.Io., p. l x x i- l x x ii  (on Clarenus as the possible 
author o f the so-called Auctoritates sancti Maximi), and S. G y s e n s , Les traductions la- 
tines du Liber Asceticus (CPG 1692) de saint Maxime le Confesseur, in : Augustiniana 46 
(19%), p. 314-315.

(93) See Lydia v o n  A u w  (ed.), Angeli Clareni Opera. I. Epistole (Fonti per la Sto- 
ria d'Italia 103), Rom e, 1980, p. 224-225 (Ep. 44).

(94) A r t . c p. 315, n. 18. See also v o n  A u w , o.c., p. 224, η. 1, who in the Latin 
text has only recognized ‘des affirmations semblables’. For the passage that runs 
from ‘Intellexerunt’ to ‘tradiderunt sancti’ (v o n  A u w , o.c., p. 224, 34 -  225, 3), 
which was not identified by Gysens, cf. Amb.Io., PG  91, 1149D5-1152A2 (πρός 
μέν τούς πάλαι προ νόμου άγιους -  προεβλήθησαν έξεμπλάριον).
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B. Epistula secunda ad eundem

1. Primary witnesses 

List of manuscripts:

Ga Cantabrigiensis, Collegii S. Trinitatis 0.3.48 (s. x n m), f. 141­
150

Ka Pansinus gr. 1277 (s. xm), f. 247r"v
V Vaticanusgr. 1809 (s. x ~ ) , f. 195v-196 and 216v-217

Ga Cantabrigiensis, Collegii S. Trinitatis 0.3.48 (s. x n m), f. 
141-150

For the description of this manuscript, see p. xxx -xxxm  of 
the present volume.

Ga is the only real direct witness of Ep.sec. Unfortunately, a 
number of folia are missing from this very important witness 
with resultant lacunae in both Ep.sec. I and II (*), while the text 
ends abruptly at line 64 of Ep.sec. III. We cannot therefore afford 
to neglect the testimony of either the Parisinus or the Vaticanus, 
though strictly speaking these manuscripts belong to the indirect 
tradition.

Ka Pansinus gr. 1277 (s. xm), f. 247r_v

The complete manuscript, made up of parts of several older 
manuscripts, has been described by H. Omont (2), P. Van Deun (3) 
and G. Papagiannis (4). Furthermore it has been mentioned 
or partially described by S. L. Epifanovich (5), F. Halkin^),

(1) See lines 19/20 and 29/30 respectively.
(2) Inventaire, I, p. 284-285.
(3) Opuscula, p. x c -x c i.
(4) Theodoros Prodromos. Jambische und hexametrische Tetrasticha auf die Haupterzäh­

lungen des Alten und des Neuen Testaments (Meletemata. Beiträge zur Byzantinistik und 
neugriechischen Philologie 7/1), Wiesbaden, 1997, p. 38-39.

(5) See infra, n. 11.
(6) Manuscrits grecs de Paris. Inventaire hagiographique (Subsidia hagiographica 44), 

Brussels, 1968, p. 152 (with reference to Theodorus Prodromus’ Tetrasticha defestis 
Domini et Deiparae [BHG? 1617tb] on f. 199-201 o f our manuscript; see the edition 
by Papagiannis, mentioned above, n. 4).
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A. Smets -  M. van Esbroeck (7), H. Homer (8), E. A. de Mendie- 
ta -  S. Y. Rudberg(9), p.. Bracke(10), J. Declerck (n ), W. Holl- 
ger (12) and E. V. Maltese (13). See also our own brief mention of 
the manuscript supra, p. l x x i i i  in discussing the indirect tradition 
of Amb. Thom.

Where, when or by whom the manuscript was assembled in its 
present form remains unknown. A terminus ante quern is given by 
the Latin pinax compiled by J. Boivin (1633-1726) (14) on three 
paper pages inserted at the beginning of the volume.

With regard to the present edition I will confine myself to f. 
244-271v of the manuscript, which, according to Declerck, find 
their origin in a thirteenth-century scriptorium in the eastern part

(7) Bastle de Cesaree. Sur Vorigine de l’homme (Нот. x  et x i  de VHexaemeron) (SChr. 
160), Paris, 1970, p. 132 (with reference to both Sermones de creatione hominis [CPG  
3215-3216; B B U lI, 2, p. 1201-1206] on f. 46-54v o f our manuscript).

(8) Auctorum incertomm vulgo Basilii vel Gregorii Nysseni Sermones de creatione homi­
nis. Sermo de paradiso (Gregorii Nysseni Opera. Supplementum), Leyde, 1972, p. 
L xxxvii-L xxxviii (with reference to the above-mentioned Sermones de creatione ho­
minis, which in our manuscript have been ascribed to Basil).

(9) Basile de Cesaree. La tradition manuscrite directe des neuf homelies sur Vhexaemeron 
(Texte und Untersuchungen zur Geschichte der altchristlichen Literatur 123), Berlin, 1980, 
p. 102-104.

(10) B r a c k e , Manuscript Tradition, p. 99 , n. 10.
(11) QD, p. l v - l v i i .  D eclerck  o n ly  describes f. 244-271v o f  th e m anuscript, 

w h ich  is exactly  th e part that w ill  attract our a tten tion  here (see infra). B r a c k e ,  
I.e., and D e c le r c k ,  QD, p. l v  and n. 84 -  apparently in d ep en d en tly  from  each  
oth er -  b oth  m en tion  the Parisimts as a n ew , albeit o n ly  partial, w itn ess to  Ep.sec. 
B o th  scholars seem  to  have ign ored  the fact that already E pifan ovich  had in d i­
cated the existen ce o f  a ‘Letter to  T h om as’ in  our Parisinus (see Materialy, p. x x i i i ) .  
H o w ev er , E p ifan ovich  does n o t  seem  to  h ave  realized that this ‘letter’ w as a sep­
arate w o rk  b y  th e C onfessor and thus lists it as b e in g  a part (‘o n e  title ’) o f  Amb. 
Thom.

(12) Die handschriftliche Überlieferung der Gedichte Gregors von Nazianz, vol. 1: 
Die Gedichtgruppen X X  und X I (Studien zur Geschichte und Kultur des Altertums. 
N.F., 2. Reihe: Forschungen zu Gregor von Nazianz 3), Paderborn -  Munich -  
Vienna -  Zurich, 1985, p. 84-85 (with reference to the poems by Gregory o f  
Nazianzus on f. 202-242v o f the manuscript).

(13) Un nuovo testimone delVepistola di Psello a Giovanni Xifilino (Paris, gr. 1277), 
in : Byzantion 57 (1987), p. 427-432 (see infra in  dealing w ith  f. 264-271v o f  the  
m anuscript).

(14) On Boivin’s pinax, see D eclerck , o.e., p. lvii and n. 88.
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of the empire (15). The folia are of poor quality bombydne on 
which the ink is easily smudged, which sometimes makes the text 
hard to read.

What follows is a detailed analysis of the contents of these folia 
based on an in situ examination and primarily meant to be a sup­
plement to the mentioned descriptions by Declerck and Van 
Deun:

- f. 244-247: του ψελλοΰ εις τάς έπιγραφάς των ψαλμών πρός 
τον βασιλέα κυρ μιχαήλ τον δούκαν. Inc. ούκ έστι τό ψαλ- 
τήριον — expl. την άρρητον τών ψ αλμών θεωρίαν: Psellus* 
Poema ί (In inscriptiones psalmorum) (16). The editor indicates 
that he has neglected the testimony of our Ka because ‘atra- 
mentum ita diffluxit ut in charta maculata permulta eva- 
nuerint’ (17) ;

- f. 247Γ"ν : επιστολή του άγίου πατρός ημών καί όμολογητοΰ 
μαξίμου πρός τον κύριον θωμαν(18). Inc. ύπόστασιν μέν σο­
φίας - expl. τών προταθέντων άρχόμενος, which is the pro­
logue to Maximus* Ep.sec. The fragment was undoubtedly 
separated on purpose;

- f. 247v-261v: του αύτοϋ πατρός ημών πρός πεύσεις καί 
αποκρίσεις. Inc. τίνες άρεταί ψυχής — expl. καθαρόν έμφαί- 
νει: Maximus’ QD, selection I (until I, 79, 17; ed. D e­
c l e r c k ,  QD);

- f. 261v: the lemma (without the corresponding text) of a 
novella of Emperor Michael VII Ducas, dated to between 
1071 and 1078: (νεαρά in mg.) του βασιλέως κυρ μιχαήλ 
του δούκα* θεσπίζουσα τούς κάστρα λαμβάνοντας οίουσδή- 
τινας κάν δπως ταυτα λάβωσιν, έφ’ένί προσώπω ταυτα κε- 
κτησθαι, καί ούτω νοεΐσθαι τάς δωρεάς (19);

(15) O.e., p. LV-LVi. If we accept Mo to be a partial copy o f  Ka (see infra, p. 
cx i), we can postulate 1270-1280 as a terminus ante quem for Ka (see supra, p. lx iii).

(16) Ed. L. G. W est er in k , Michaelis Pselli Poemata (B SG R T ), Stuttgart-Leip­
zig, 1992, p. 1-13. In the same edition, p. 72-76 we also find Psellus’ De septem con- 
ciliis (Poema 4), on which see V a n  D e u n , Opuscula, p. x c  (Parisinus gr. 1277, f. 
1%).

(17) O.e., p. x.
(18) Ka is the only witness o f  Ep.sec. to have handed down the text with a 

proper title.
(19) F. D ölger -  P. W ir t h , Corpus der griechischen Urkunden des Mittelalters 

und der neueren Zeit, Reihe A: Regesten, Abteilung I: Regesten der Kaiserurkunden des
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- f. 261v-262v: στίχοι άνακρεόντειοι του ήφαίστου του γεγο­
νότος άρχιεπισκόπου βουλγαρίας επί τώ αύταδέλφω (ut ν.) 
αύτου δημητρίω (?) τελευτήσαντι. Inc. δακρύων θέλω -  
expl. δακρύων τις καταπαύσει: Theophylact of Ochrid’s 
Poesie 14 (20) ;

- f. 262v: του αύτου εις τον αύτόν στίχοι ιαμβικοί. Inc. τίς^ 
συστελεΐ βίαιον ορμήν — expl. ταυτί προσδέχου: id., Poesie
ί 5 (21),

- f. 262ν-263ν : του αύτου τώ άδελφώ του βασιλέως κυρ 
άδριανώ. Inc. εί μέν καί τό σόν ύψος -  expl. (mut.) τήν κα- 
κοήθειαν πλούσιοι: id., Ερ. S ^ 2);

- f. 263ν : συναγωγή καί έξήγησις ών έμνησθη ιστοριών ό έν 
άγίοις γρηγόριος έν τοΐς εις τα φώτα λόγοις. Inc. οί ανόητοι 
θεολόγοι τών έλλήνων — expl. (mut.) έν τισι τόποις: Ps.- 
Nonnus, In Or. X X X IX  Gregorii Nazianzeni comment anus, 
hist. 1 and 2(23). Our Ka has not been used in Nimmo 
Smith’s edition. It had, however, been mentioned before 
in an article by the same author (24) ;

- f. 264-271v: seven letters by Michael Psellus:
1. f. 264-267v: ad Iohannem Xiphilinumf5). Inc. τώ μοναχώ κυρ 

ίωάννη τώ ξιφιλίνω τώ γενομένω πατριάρχη κωνσταντινουπόλεως, 
which means that the author of the letter, i.e. Michael Psellus, is

ostromischen Reiches, 2. Teil: Regesten von 1025-1204, Munich, 19952, p. 68, n° 
1012.

(20) Ed. P. G a u t ie r , Theophylacte d’Achrida. Discours, Traites, Poesies (CFHB 
16/1), Thessalonica, 1980, p. 369-375 (edited on the basis o f  our Parisinus).

(21) Ed. G a u t ie r ,  o . c . ,  p. 377 (also edited on the basis o f  our Parisinus, which 
is the only witness for both ‘poesies’ mentioned). Gautier’s edition o f both poems 
in CFHB is a re-edition o f id . ,  UEpiscopat de Theophylacte Hephaistos, archeveque de 
Bulgarie, in: Revue desEtudes byzantines 21 (1963), p. 171-174 and 174-175.

(22) Ed. P. G a u t ie r , Theophylacti Achridensis Epistulae (CFHB 16/2), Thessalo­
nica, 1986, p. 143-145 (edited on the basis of, among other manuscripts, our Parisi­
nus). The text in our manuscript breaks o ff at p. 145,1. 37 o f the edition.

(23) Ed. Jennifer N im m o  S m it h , Pseudo-Nonniani in IV  orationes Gregorii Na­
zianzeni commentarii (CCSG  27, Corpus Nazianzenum 2), Tumhout, 1992, p. 217 -  
220, 8.

(24) A revised List of the Manuscripts of the Pseudo-Nonnos Mythological Commen­
taries, in: Byzantion 57 (1987), p. 103 and n. 100.

(25) See V. G ru m e l , Les Regestes des Actes du Patriarcat de Constantinople, v o l. 1 : 
Les Actes des Patriarches, fasc. 2-3: Les Regestes de 715-1206, Paris, 19892, p. 389.
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not mentioned. The letter was edited by K. N. Sathas on the basis 
of Parisinus gr. 1182 (s. xm) i26). A new edition was made by U. 
Criscuolo, who used Ka as one of the witnesses (27) ;

2. f. 268: ad Eustratium (^ ) ;
3. f. 268-269: ad Aristenum notarium (ineditum);
4. f. 269r_v: ad lohannem monachum (29) ;
5. f. 269v: adpatriarcham Michaelem Caerularium (*°);
6. f. 270-271: ad Eustratium (see supra, 2) (ineditum);
7. f. 271r_v: ad Paraspondylum (31).

V  Vaticanus gr. 1809 (s. x ~ ), f. 195v-196 and 216v-217

It seems natural to divide the description of Vaticanus gr. 1809 
into two: the manuscript has been written partly in ‘normal* 
characters and partly in tachygraphic - or rather brachygraph- 
ic(32) - script. Maximus the Confessor is the most frequently 
quoted author in both parts of the manuscript (33).

(26) K. N . S a t h a s ,  Bibliotheca graeca medii aevi, vol. 5, Pselli Miscellanea, Venice 
-  Paris, 1876, p. 444 451, n° 175. Sathas’ edition has been reprinted in D. A. Z a -  
k y t h in o s ,  Βυζαντινά κείμενα (Βασική βιβλιοθήκη 3Αετόν, vol. 3), Athens, 1957, 
p. 183-188.

(27) Michele Psello, Epistola a Giovanni Xifilino (Hellenica et Byzantina Neapolitana. 
Collana di Studi e Testi 14), Naples, 19902. The other manuscripts on which Cri- 
scuolo’s edition was based are Parisinus gr. 1182 also used by Sathas, and Vaticanus, 
Barberinianusgr. 240 (s. xm ).

(28) Ed. S a t h a s , o.e., p. 372, n° 124.
(29) Ibid., p. 262, n° 27.
(30) Ibid., p. 290-291, n° 58.
(31) Ibid., p. 234-238, n° 8.
(32) See N . P. C h io n id e s , IIsistema brachigrafico italo-bizantino, in: N . P. C h io -  

n id e s  -  S. L il la , La brachigrafia italo-bizantina (Studi e Testi 290), Vatican City, 
1981, p. 7-66, and in particular p. 11 (about the difference between tachygraphic 
and brachygraphic script).

(33) In normal script we find Maximus’ QTh. (f. l-194v), EOD  (f. 197-213) 
and QTheop. (f. 254v-255v). As far as the brachy graphic part o f  the manuscript is 
concerned see CPG  7709. In addition there are four fragments from Opusc. 1, two 
from Ep.sec. (cf. infra), two from Opusc. 20, once again the above-mentioned 
QTheop., a fragment from Ep. 11 and one from Ep. 4. All the fragments have been 
edited by M. G it l b a u e r , Die Übeneste griechischer Tachygraphie im Codex Vaticanus 
Graecus 1809, vol. 1-2 (Denkschriften der philosophisch-historischen Classe der kaiserlichen 
Akademie der Wissenschaften 28 and 34), Vienna, 1878 and 1884.
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There is a detailed description of the manuscript by P. Ca­
nary34). In addition V  has been mentioned in the editions of 
Maximus’ works by Canart himself (35), Laga-Steel (**) and Van 
Deun(37). How great an interest the scholarly world has taken 
and is still taking in this remarkable manuscript can be deduced 
from the numerous publications cited in the bibliographical rep­
ertories of Vatican manuscripts (38).

The excerpts from Ep.sec. in V, all in brachygraphic script, are:
- f. 195va3 -  196b23 (39) = Ep.sec. Ill, 1-58 (emSeifo) and 

again 65-97;
- f. 216vb9 -  217a25 (*) = Ep.sec., prol.f 2-43.

The fragments have been transcribed and edited by Gitl­
bauer and transcribed a second time, albeit only in part, by 
Chionides-Lilla(42). Chionides, who attributes both excerpts to 
different scribes, dates their activity to about 970 (43) and relates 
them to the first, so-called ‘Calabrian’, period in the development 
of the Italo-Byzantine brachygraphic system i44).

A note proves that the manuscript once belonged to the library 
of the famous monastery of Grottaferrata (45). About the middle

EPISTULA SECUNDA l x x x i

(34) Codices Vaticani graeci. Codices 1 745-1962 (Bibliothecae Apostolicae Vaticanae co­
dices manu scripti recensiti), vol. 1, Vatican City, 1970, p. 173-178. Addenda et corrigen­
da, ibid., vol. 2, Vatican City, 1973, p. x x x v n .

(35) Deuxieme lettre, p. 420-423.
(36) QTh., I, p. x ix -x x .
(37) Opuscula, p. c.
(38) C a n a r t  -  P eri, Sussidi, p. 646; B u o n o c o r e , Bibliografia, p. 929; C eresa , 

Bibliografia (1981-1985), p. 399; i d ., Bibliografia (1986-1990), p. 452.
(39) Reproduction in G it l b a u e r , o.e., vol. 2, pi. 2 and 3; C h io n id e s -L il la ,

0.e., pi. 17-18.
(40) Reproduction in G it l b a u e r , o.e., vol. 2, pi. 11-12; reproduction o f f. 217 

in C h io n id e s -L il la , o.e., pi. 19.
(41) O.c., vol. 1, p. 39-42 and 56-60 respectively (transcription), and p. 83-85 

and 93-94 respectively (edition).
(42) O.e., p. 51 (Chionides) and 159-171 (Lilia).
(43) With a possible error o f ten years in either direction (o.e., p. 29). As far as 

the problem o f the different hands in V  is concerned see also G it l b a u e r , o.e., vol.
1, p. 25-30; C a n a r t , Deuxieme lettre, p. 423 and n. 2; i d ., Codices Vaticani graeci. 
Codices 1745-1962, vol. 1, p. 177.

(44) O.e., p. 29-30 and 42-43.
(45) See f. I : τούτο τό βιβλίον ην της μονής της κρυπτοφέρρης. On the connec­

tion between our manuscript and the monastery o f Grottaferrata see also L illa , II

Digitized by
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of the sixteenth century it may well have been part of the library 
of Cardinal Cervini (later Pope Marcellus II) f46), before, again 
via Grottaferrata, entering the Bibliotheca Vaticana on 12 December 
1615 (47).

As has been said, V  contains only the prologue and chapter 
three of Ep.sec. There is no doubt whatsoever that this is the result 
of a deliberate decision: both fragments, which represent separate 
entities within Ep.sec., are surrounded by other excerpts from the 
works of Maximus and other authors. Furthermore, the indica­
tions καί μετ’ολίγα and είς τό τέλος ( ^  provide sufficient proof 
of the activity of an excerptor.

As far as the prologue is concerned, we know of two more 
witnesses, viz. Ga and Ka (see supra). For Ep.sec. Ill we have, apart 
from V, the testimony of Ga, but the fact that the latter abruptly 
breaks off on line III, 64, makes V  the codex unicus for lines III, 65­
97.

2. Secondary witnesses

a. An excerpt from Ep.sec. as a scholium to Maximus’ Opusculum 1

Ep .sec., prol., 5-10 has been used as a scholium on Maximus’ 
own Opusc. 1, PG 91, 9A16 (ad πρόσωπον). The fragment, as 
printed in PG 91, 37C3-9, runs:

... 'Υπόστασιν γάρ σοφίας, την αρετήν ουσίαν δέ φασιν αρετής 
είναι την σοφίαν. Διό τής μέν σοφίας άπλανής έκφανσίς έστιν, ό 
τρόπος τής των θεωρητικών άγωγής* τής αρετής δέ βάσις, ό λόγος 
τής των πρακτικών θεωρίας καθέστηκεν. Άμφοτέρων δέ χαρακτήρ 
αψευδέστατος, ή πρός τό κυρίως δν άκλινής ένατένισις.

testo tachigraßco del "De Divinis Nominibus" (Vat. gr. 1809) (Studi e Testi 263), Vatican 
City, 1970, p. 8-14.

(46) Sedit 9-30 April 1555. See G. M e r c a t i, Per la storia dei manoscritti greci di 
Genova, di varie badie basiliane d’Italia e di Patmo (Studi e Testi 68), Vatican City, 
1935, p. 200-202 (‘Sulla venuta dei codici del Cervini nella Vaticana e la numera- 
zione loro’). The criticism o f Mercati’s interpretation by R . D evreesse, Les manus- 
critsgrecs de Cervini, in: Scriptorium 22 (1968), p. 250-270 (in particular p. 258, n. 
29) has been refuted by L il la , o.e., p. 14-15 and n. 8.

(47) L il la , o.e., p. 15 and n. 2; P. C a n a r t , Les Vaticanigraeci 1487-1962. Notes 
et documents pour Vhistoire d’un fonds de manuscrits de la Bibliotheque Vaticane (Studi e 
Testi 284), Vatican City, 1979, p. 193-199 and p. 248.

(48) See Ep.sec. Ill, 64/65 and 84/85.
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Combefis notes that he took this and other scholia ‘ex V. cl. 
Raph. Dufrenii cod. nunc Regio’ (49), which is today’s Parisirtus 
gr. 886 (our Par) (50). The excerpt is to be found in the right-hand 
margin of f. 218 of the manuscript (51).

b. Ep.sec. in Byzantine authors

Apart from the above-mentioned Bibliotheca by Photius (52) and 
the possible allusion in George Acropolites (53), I have found ex­
cerpts from Ep.sec. in only one other Byzantine author: the four­
teenth-century historian Nicephorus Gregoras cites Ep.sec. I, 40­
41 (= Amb. Thom. I, 21-23) and 30-32 (πληθυντικόν) in his Byzanti- 
na historia, XXX, 13 (= PG 149, 260B3-9) i54). The fragment 
reads: Καί άλλαχοϋ, «μονάς γάρ», φησίν (sc. ό θειος Μάξιμος), «ή 
θεότης, καί ού δυάς, καί τριάς, άλλ’ού πλήθος, ώς άναρχος, άσώ- 
ματός τε καί άστασίαστος». Καί πάλιν, «Εκείνο γάρ φύσει μο- 
νώτατον τέλειον, τό άσύνθετον καί άσκέδαστον καί φευγον έπ’ΐ- 
σης(55) τό τε καθ’ύπόστασιν μοναδικόν καί τό καθ’υλην δυϊκόν 
καί τό κατ’ούσίαν πληθυντικόν».

(49) PG  91, 37 , η. 16.
(50) See p. x l ii.
(51) Par itse lf  is a co p y  (see b e lo w  p. l x x x v - l x x x v i) o f  Romanus Angelicus gr. 

120 (our A), w h ere  w e  find  th e excerpt in  th e lo w e r  m argin  o f  f. 200.
(52) See p. x v ii- x v iii .
(53) See p. l x x iv .
(54) Ed. I. B ekker , Nicephori Gregorae Historiae Byzantinae libri postremi (Corpus 

Scriptorum Historiae Byzantinae), B o n n , 1855.
(55) Following the codex unicus for this passage, in our edition (Ep.sec. I, 31) we 

have accepted the form έφίσης rather than επίσης or έπ’ϊσης, not least o f  all since 
this form apparently belongs to Maximus’ idiom (see e.g. QD 27, 7; QTh. 64, 
413, app. and QTh. 64, 566, app.)
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CHAPTER II: CLASSIFICATION OF THE WITNESSES

A. Ambigua ad Thom am

I. The family that unites the following groups of manuscripts: A  
Par Sg G L D S ; Re Sup; Am; N  Ba Z  Da Da’ EH lb; Va M  Sin O 
J  Mosq I Dd. We shall call this large family V .

1. The sub-family that unites A  Par Sg G L D  S and Re Sup: ‘fc’

a. A  Par Sg G L D  S
Given the fact that Amb. Thom, are a relatively short text, we 

can cite only one obvious error to prove the unity of the group 
A, Par, Sg, G, L, D and S, and even then we are forced to leave 
aside for now the case of manuscripts Sg (that transmits the text 
only up to V, 41) and G L D .  These will be discussed later. We 
nevertheless do consider them to be part o f the group.

The above-mentioned error is the omission of aocpxo*; - xe/copi- 
a(xeva (V, 201/203) in A, Par and S (!), and, connected with this, 
the reading aapxcx; for 0eoT7)To<; (V, 203) in Ap corr\  Par and S.

In addition to this omission we can, in order to prove the unity 
of the group A, Par, Sg, G, L, D and S, also refer to the marginal 
notes that are common to all members of this group (2) and that 
are not to be found anywhere else in the entire manuscript tradi­
tion. As stated above, these notes can be dated to the end of the 
eleventh century (3).

The validity of our argument is further corroborated by the

(1) And coincidentally also in manuscripts J  and Mosq, since the error we are 
talking about is an omission by haplography, a well-known trap in which more 
than one scribe could have been caught independently one from the other. We 
shall soon make it clear that J  and Mosq do not belong to the same family as A, 
Par, Sg, G, L, D  and S. They do not, for one, share the marginal notes with which 
we are about to deal.

(2) The texts o f  the notes can be found in Appendix I. In manuscript Sg we 
find only one o f the notes; on f. 498 we read -  not without difficulty: <άκου>ε  
Νείλε, καί σίγα, καί < μ ή  σό>βει (see Appendix I, ad Amb. Thom. Ill, 32/34).

(3) See the description o f manuscript A  on p. x l v i i .
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following variant readings, probably all o f them deliberate altera­
tions:

- the addition of τον before άνθρωπον (pro/., 13) in A  Par Sg 
G L D S ;

- the transposition of κυρίως after τροπής (III, 27) in A  Par 
S g G L D S ;

- the omission of τε (IV, 53) in Apxorr' Par Sg G L D S\
- ένήργει for ένεργών (IV, 79) in A  Par Sg C? corr' D S(?);
- the addition of τη or τη before φύσει (IV, 95) in Ap corr' Par 

S g G L D S ;
- the addition of τών before Μανιχαίων (V, 45) in Apcorr' Par 

G L D  S(5);
- the addition of καί before την (V, 111) in Apcorr' Par G L D  

S;
- the transposition of άλλήλοις after έχων (V, 186/187) in A  

Par G L D S ;
- the addition of ών after δε (V, 261) in Apcorr' Par G L D  S.

O f this group A  is the only witness without readings peculiar 
to it. We can therefore consider it to be the common ancestor of 
Par, Sg, G, L, D and S. As can be seen from the majority of the 
cases cited above, Par, Sg, G, L, D and S must have been copied 
after the corrections in A  had been made (6).

Some of the corrections in A  could have been conjectures of 
the corrector -  such as the ones cited above, while for others the 
corrector must have referred to a manuscript. Examples of this 
second category are: the addition of the originally omitted ένώσει 
τό καθ’ήμας in IV, 102; the addition of the originally omitted 
έχων - τρόπων in V, 159/160; the addition of the originally 
omitted έχουσα in V, 175; the addition of the originally omitted 
ούχ’ in V, 179; the addition of the originally omitted εϊποι in V, 
241, and possibly also αύτά for αύτοϋ in V, 198 (see the critical 
apparatus on p. 29). It has been impossible to determine upon 
which tradition the corrector of A  is dependent in these cases.

(4) QP corr· reads ένεργών, while L reads ενεργεί.
(5) As has been said manuscript Sg transmits the text only up to V, 41.
(6) The previous editors o f  Maximus' works came to the same conclusion; see 

L a g a- S teel, QTh.y I, p. x l v iii; V a n  D e u n , Opuscula, p. l x iii and c x x m ; i d ., 
LA, p. c x x x v i.
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Par Sg
It has already been established by the previous editors of the 

works of Maximus that manuscript Par is a very faithful copy of 
A  with practically no variant readings or errors of its own (7). 
With the late seventeenth-century manuscript Sg it shares a very 
small number of variant readings which we cannot find anywhere 
else in the tradition. We therefore consider these two manuscripts 
to form a sub-group. The readings that demonstrate their rela­
tionship are: διδαχθηναι for διαδειχθηναι in III, 43; άπάτην for 
άπατης in IV, 66; and the omission of ούν in IV, 91 (8).

O f these two, manuscript Sg is the only one to have its own er­
rors and variant readings i9). It can therefore be considered to 
have been copied from Par(10).

G L D
Manuscripts G, L  and D share two peculiarities which we do 

not find anywhere else in the entire manuscript tradition of the 
text. Apart from the addition of τω before θεω in prol., 21, we 
find the note ούτε - σαρκί (ad V, 252/254 [Ούδενί - ένωσιν]), that 
A  has in the margin (n ), in textu in G, L and D (12).

(7) See L a g a - S teel, QTh., I, p. x lv ii i -x lix ;  V a n  D e u n , Opuscula, p. lv i, 
lx ii i  and cx x iii;  id., LA , p. c x x x v n .

(8) The only other readings proper to Par -  in that part o f  the text for which 
the testimony o f  Sg is no longer available -  are: the omission o f ήμών in V, 97; 
ύποστατικήν for συστατικήν in V, 111; and κινητός for κινητικός in V, 192.

(9) Examples o f the errors and readings proper to Sg are: σοφία for σοφίας in 
proi, 9; άπαξίωσας for άπηξίωσας in prol., 17; αιωνίων for αιώνων in prol., 21; 
the omission o f έστίν in proi, 38; παντος {sic) for πάντως in I, 36; έψυχωμενος for 
έψυχωμένης in II, 33; κατηγορούμενος (sic) for κατηγορούμενον in II, 38; τη άμαρ- 
τία for της άμαρτίας in III, 24; με for έμε in IV, 7; καί καί (sic) for δτι καί in IV, 
20; κατεχόμενος for κατεχομένους in IV, 44; the omission o f την2 in IV, 56; τι- 
μαται for τιμα in IV, 58; όμοσώματος (sic) for νόμω σώματος in IV, 62; the omis­
sion o f τε in IV, 86; έκεϊνο for εκείνος in IV, 101; πάντα for ταυτα in IV, 112; 
ένεργείαν (sic) for ενέργειαν in V, 16; ύποφηνάμενος for άποφηνάμενος in V, 25; 
the omission o f αληθώς in V, 34.

(10) This is corroborated by the fact that on f. 488-490v Sg has zpinax that does 
not reflect the actual contents o f  the manuscript, but that o f  Par. See the descrip­
tion o f Sg on p. lx iv , and also V a n  D e u n , LA, p. c c lx v i .

(11) See Appendix I.
(12) Furthermore, the addition οίτου θεολόγου after του άγίου Γρηγορίου (I, 1) 

is common only to G, L, D  and Ba, while the omission o f γάρ (V, 42) is only to 
be found in G, L, D, Re and Sup.
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As G is the only manuscript within this sub-group to contain 
no readings proper to it, we can assume that it is the common an­
cestor of L and D (13).

Some examples of the variant readings and errors proper to L 
are: σωματικήν for συστατικήν in V, 111; σωζομένων for σεβαζο- 
μένων in V, 176; the omission of καί τό καυστικών - τό του πυρός 
καυστικών in V, 273/275; the omission of τώ2 in V, 307; the 
omission of άμήν in V, 308. Examples of the variant readings and 
errors proper to D  are: αύτοΐς for αύτης in I, 38 (14) ; the omission 
of ή in V, 58; the omission of μή in V, 76; the omission of τω in 
V, 113; the omission of θεός1 in V, 227; the omission of καί1 in 
V, 229 (15) ; the omission of τω2 in V, 274.

As has been said, G transmits all the peculiarities of Apcorr\  thus 
showing its dependence on the latter. On one or two occasions 
though it would seem that the scribe of G also had access to a bet­
ter or at least a more complete tradition. The two places are:
IV, 79, where Gp corr' corrects the reading ένήργει of A , and par­
ticularly V, 201/203, where G (and its copies L and D) transmit 
the lines that have been omitted in A. Any attentive scribe 
could have noticed this omission, so it comes as no surprise that 
the scribe of G tried to fill the gap. It has not been possible to de­
termine by which tradition G was influenced at these two 
places (16).

The last manuscript of this group is S. The readings, again very 
few, proper to the manuscript are: τό for τον in prol., 40 (17); the 
omission of ή1 in IV, 21; the transposition of κατά τούτον after 
αληθώς in IV, 60/61; άφθέκτου for άφθέγκτου in V, 38 (18) ; φύσιν 
for φύσει in V, 82; the addition of αύτην after την in V, 99; τον

(13) See also V a n  D e u n , Opuscula, p. c x x iv -c x x v , who came to the same 
conclusion.

(14) In common with O, Q and Da.
(15) In common with Re and Sup.
(16) Professor C. Laga, who is currently preparing the critical edition o f  Maxi­

mus’ Amb.Io.y has informed us that on the basis o f  the manuscript tradition o f that 
very large work, he too has come to the conclusion that the Gudianus gr. 39 (G) 
has been contaminated by a very good tradition.

(17) In common with Re and Sup.
(18) In common with Z.
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... λόγον for τώ ... λόγω in V, 159; finally, the omission of άμή- 
χανον in V, 188.

b. Re Sup
Manuscripts Re and Sup behave rather independently. They 

have many errors in common against the rest of the tradition: 
την ψυχήν for της ψυχής in prol., 26; άπεστραμμένην for άπε- 
στραμμένον in prol., 35; αύτουργώς for αύτουργών in II, 33; ρύσει 
for φύσει in III, 27; κατά τήν for κατ’αύτήν in III, 43; των έκείνων 
for των έκείνου in IV, 9; χωρησαι μέν for χωρήσαιμεν in IV, 12; 
ήμας for ήμών in IV, 39; σωματικώτερον for σωστικώτερον in
IV, 83; έμφασιν for έκφανσιν in V, 57; υπερούσιοι for υπερούσιος 
in V, 202; finally, ή for ή in V, 239.

The relationship between Re and Sup is further established by 
the following variant readings which they have in common: του 
άγιου for των άγιων in the title; the omission of καί in prol., 4; 
φιλουλω for φιλύλω in prol., 38; τό ένάγειν for τον έναγη in prol., 
39; τό for τον in prol., 40; the transposition of ήμών after σω­
τηρίαν in II, 33; the omission of νυν in III, 17; ύπεισεκρίθη for 
έπεισεκρίθη in IV, 40; τον άνθρωπον for άνθρωπον αυτόν in V, 
28; the omission of γάρ in V, 42; the omission of τω in V, 113; 
τό for τω in V, 179; θατέραν for θατέρου in V, 189; the addition 
of ούκ in V, 195 and the omission of μή in V, 1%; the omission 
of καί1 in V, 229 (19); συνάξει for συνεισάξει in V, 239/240; the 
omission of τά1 in V, 244.

Both Re and Sup also show a fair number of readings peculiar 
to each of them (20), which prove their independent descent from 
a common ancestor (21) which we shall call V .

(19) In common with D.
(20) Examples o f  the variant readings and errors proper to Re are: έαυτου for 

θεοΟ in prol.y 13; παρητήσαμεν for παρητησάμην in prol., 41; the omission o f  μή 
in II, 16; χαρίτων for χάριτι in III, 46 (in common with D a ; see Appendix II); 
μόνον for μόνου in III, 47; όλην for όλον in IV, 6; παθήμασι for πάθεσι in IV, 15 
(in common with Da; see Appendix II); the transpositions in IV, 21-22; the trans­
position o f φύσει after γίνεται in IV, 33; δεικνύσαι for δεικνυσα in IV, 36; παρα- 
λαμβάνων for παραβάντων in IV, 55; μέγα for μεγαν in IV, 61; τη for τό in IV, 
101; the omission o f εί in IV, 109; the omission o f τοΰ in V, 2; φυσικής for φυ- 
σικώς in V, 18; προ for πρός in V, 38; the inversed word order in V, 71; o for 
ώς in V, 88; αύτήν for άμφοιν in V, 107; αποτέλεσμα for άποτελέσματα in V, 
164; έκφαντικώς for έκφαντικός in V, 193; μή τό άλλον έν έτέρω for μηδετέρω in
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A a corr' Re Sup
On the basis of a number of errors in Amb. Thom. V we can as­

sume a relationship between A a corr' on the one hand and the sub­
group Re Sup (= x) on the other. These errors are: the omission 
of έν in V, 58; αφθαρσίαν for άφασίαν in V, 63; θεότης for 
θεότητος in V, 111; συνήλθε for συνήψε in V, 156; finally, the 
omission of εϊχεν in V, 172 (22). Since Re and Sup do not have the 
readings that have been quoted above to prove the unity of the 
family A  Par Sg G L D S (23), they cannot possibly stem from 
Aacorr- directly. We therefore hypothesize a common ancestor ‘6’ 
for A a corr' and Re Sup (= x). This hypothesis is further corrobo­
rated by the following variant readings common only to A a corr' 
and Re Sup: the omission of του in V, 30; and the addition of 6 
before λόγος in V, 128 (24).

The relationships that have been established above can be illus­
trated as follows: .

b

Sg L D Re Sup

V, 229 ; the variant word order in V, 261/262; οικείας for ίδιας in V, 287. -  Ex­
amples o f  the variant readings and errors proper to Sup are: προληφθείσης for προσ- 
ληφθείσης in II, 9 (in common with Z  and Ga); δλως for δλος in II, 10 (in 
common with Am); δογματίζοντος for δογματίζοντας in II, 28; έπεδείκνυσο for 
έπεδείκνυτο in IV, 70; τω for τό in IV, 101 (in common with Am); συντεταγμένως 
for συντεταγμένος in V, 4; ούδέν for ού δέ in V, 178; σιδήρω*ίθΓ σιδήρου in V, 
274.

(21) V a n  D e u n , Opuscula, p. cx x v m , came to the same conclusion.
(22) The case o f  V, 162 can perhaps also be added to this list: we find the cor­

rect reading τη in A correctus and Re correctus, while Sup shares the reading την 
with Rea corr , Am and Ba.

(23) See p . l x x x v .

(24) See also the stemma o f  the family ‘d’ in V a n  D e u n , Opuscula, p. c x x ix .
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2. Manuscripts N, Ba, Z, Da, Da9, Di and Ib: ‘if’
Two errors prove the unity of the following group of manu­

scripts: N, Ba, Z, D<a(25), D ^ 26), D i(27) and ί ^ 28). These errors 
are: έν πάθει for έμπάθειαν (IV, 42) in N *corr', Ba, Z  and Da, and 
the omission of ούκ (V, 109) in N, Βα, Z, Da, Da’ and lb (29). We 
therefore hypothesize a common ancestor ‘if* for manuscripts N, 
Ba, Z, Da, D<*\ Di and lb.

Eight more variant readings prove the validity of our argu­
ment. These are:

- ήττωμένω (-νω) for ήττημένω (pro/., 36) in N, Ba, Z, Da 
and D i;

- the transposition of ό Λόγος after μεμένηκε* (II, 20/21) in 
N,Ba, Z and  D ai30);

- the omission of έκ - ούσιας (V, 43) in N, Ba, Z, Da, Da} 
and Ib;

- αύτώ (-τω) for ταυτω (V, 120) in N, Ba, Z, Da, Da* and 
ib; ‘ ’

- the omission of τάς (V, 130) in N, Ba, Z, Da, Da’ and Ib;
- the omission of τέ (V, 148) in N, Ba, Z, Da, Da9 and Ib;
- the omission of ή (V, 152) in N, Ba, Z, Da, Da9 and Ib;
- άνθρωπος, ών for άνθρωπος ών (V, 291) in N, Ba, Z, Da’ 

and Ib(31).
Each of these seven manuscripts also has its own variant read­

ings and errors, which proves that none of them could have been 
the ancestor of any one of the other six. We can, however, distin­
guish between two sub-families within this family of seven:

a. Da Da’ Di Ib :
In V, 68, Da, Da’ and Ib share the suspect reading έν νηδύϊ 

against N  Ba Z  and the complete manuscript tradition, which 
reads έν εΐδει. The reading έν νηδύϊ is therefore an innovation of

(25) Manuscript Da transmits the text only up to V, 168.
(26) Manuscript Da’ only transmits Amb. Thom. V.
(27) Manuscript Di only transmits Amb. Thom prol.
(28) Manuscript Ib only transmits Amb. Thom. V. The readings o f the partial 

witnesses o f  this family (Da, Da’, Di and Ib) have not been included in the critical 
apparatus but can be found in Appendix II.

(29) On the very partial witness Di, see below.
(30) And also in Ga.
(31) And also in Re Sup and Q.
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manuscripts Da, Da* and lb and as such it is sufficient to hypothe­
size a common ancestor for these three witnesses, which we shall 
call ‘/ \

Da and EH
Except in those cases where the readings of Di are unique in 

the tradition (κατέστησε for κατέστησας in prol., 14; πασών for 
πασαν in prol., 22; and γεγενημένων for γεγενημένον in prol., 26), 
it always shares its readings with Da, except for two cases where 
Da in its turn is isolated in the tradition (the omission of τοΐς in 
prol, 41, and the omission of μάλλον in prol., 44), and one case 
where Da shares a reading only with Ba (τον νουν for τό νοεΐν in 
prol, 48). Although the basis for a comparison is very small (32), 
these readings show that it is possible to hypothesize a common 
ancestor for Da and Di, which we shall call ‘g* (33).

Da Da} lb
We consider that manuscript lb stems independently from the 

ancestor ‘/ ’ (see above), which it has in common with Da and 
Da’ f34), since almost without exception (35) lb agrees with Da and 
Da’ whenever these two share a common reading (36).

Since both Da and Da! also have their own variant readings 
and errors (37), we can hypothesize that they too stem from ‘/ ’ in­
dependently one from the other.

(32) As has been pointed out Di only has Amb. Thom., prol., i.e. 52 lines in our 
edition.

(33) See also L a g a -S teel , QTTi., II, p. x x v i, who came to the same conclu­
sion.

(34) Our argument seems to be corroborated by the fact that all three manu­
scripts are relatively recent and originated on Mount Athos.

(35) Two exceptions are V, 2 and V, 28. At these two places it is not at all im­
probable that the scribe o f  lb eliminated the strange readings o f Da and D a\

(36) The variant readings proper to lb are: οι ό μέν (sic) for οίόμενον in V, 9; 
άλλα for άλλ’ in V, 34 (in common with Za) ; έκφασιν for έκφανσιν in V, 57; the 
omission o f αύτόν - φυσικώς in V, 87/88; the omission o f πάντα in V, 93; the ad­
dition o f γάρ after ανθρώπων in V, 183; the omission o f γάρ in V, 238; έχει for 
έχων in V, 243; συνεχόμενος for συνεχόμενον in V, 248; άπλή for άπλώς in V, 
249; μόνον for μόνην in V, 300.

(37) Examples o f  the variant readings o f Da are: the addition o f θείας καί be­
fore αγίας in V, 7; the omission o f αύτης in V, 17; ούν for γουν in V, 22, etc. Ex­
amples o f  the variant readings o f Da’ are: πρεπούσης for προσούσης in V, 18; the 
omission o f δτι -  θεός in V, 33/34; the omission o f γάρ in V, 36, etc.
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b . N B a Z : V
In IV, 63, manuscripts N, Ba and Z  share the transposition of 

ένεργους (N reads έναργοΰς) after έστίν not only against Da, but 
against the complete manuscript tradition. Although this variant 
does not offer absolute proof, we nevertheless think it sufficient 
to hypothesize a common ancestor for N, Ba and Z, which we 
shall call ‘e \

It has not been possible to establish any closer relationships 
within the sub-family N  Ba Z  : each of its three members has its 
own errors and variant readings, the latter often resulting from a 
desire to correct the obvious errors of their common ancestor. 
When two of the three manuscripts that form this sub-family 
share an obvious error - and this happens only rarely - we find 
that it is not always the same two manuscripts. Thus in IV, 60, N  
and Z  share the reading εκουσίων against Ba, that reads έκου- 
σίως (38), while in II, 38, Z  and Ba share the erroneous κατηγο­
ρουμένων against N, that has κατηγορούμενον (39). We therefore 
consider N, Ba and Z  to stem independently from their common 
ancestor V.

The first part of the text in manuscript N  (up to Amb. Thom. 
V, 79 [έπεπόρευτο, πε|]) was copied in the fourteenth century to 
replace the original twelfth-century pages i40). However, the er­
rors and variant readings cited above to prove the relationship 
between manuscripts N, Ba, Z, Da, Da\ Di and lb show that 
the textual tradition of Amb. Thom, is the same for both parts 
of manuscript N. The fourteenth-century replacements must 
have been copied from an exemplar which was closely related to 
the original text, possibly even directly from the twelfth-century 
original.

Variant readings and errors of some relevance proper to N  are 
not very numerous: the omission of τών άνέκαθεν in prol., 21;

(38) And even then the scribe o f  Ba has probably corrected the obviously erro­
neous reading εκουσίων which he found in his exemplar.

(39) In this case too, it is not impossible that the scribe o f N  came to the correct 
reading by mere conjecture.

(40) See the description o f  the manuscript on p. x l - x l i .
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the addition of o before μήπω in prol., 30; the transposition of 
μεγάλα after δυνάμενον in prol., 50/51; έναργους for ένεργους in
IV, 63; the evident errors γεουργουσαν for θεουργοΰσαν, and 
ύπαλλαγη against απαλλαγή in Ba, Z  (and Da) in IV, 74; the 
omission of τε, and the reading προσφόρως for προσφυώς in IV, 
86; the reading έψυχωμένης in V, 48 and 206, against έμψυχω- 
μένης in Ba and Z; finally, the omission of τό in V, 194.

In a number of cases the original readings of N  have been cor­
rected by what seems to be a hand of the fourteenth century (n). 
Thus we find: ένπάθειαν (sic) as a correction for έν πάθει in IV, 
42; the addition of the words έχων -  τρόπων in V, 159/160; the 
addition of the omitted μή in V, 194; καινιζόμενα for the ante cor- 
rectionem reading καινιζόμεθα in V, 197/198; finally, πληρώσοντας 
for the ante conectionem reading πληρώσαντας in V, 306/307. From 
two cases it would appear that N  correctus is related to Va and C, 
viz. V, 261, where N  correctus shares with Va and C the addition 
of ών after κύριος, and V, 298, where N  correctus, Va (probably 
post conectionem as well) and C have inserted αύτου between την 
and μακροθυμίαν.

Ba
The manuscript has a fair number o f variant readings, most of 

them deliberate (42) : αύτης for αύτοΐς, and γεγενημένην for γεγε- 
νημένον in prol., 26; the omission of ούν in prol., 43 (43) ; the trans­
position of μάλλον before αίροϋμαι in prol., 44 i44) ; the addition 
of του θεολόγου after Γρηγορίου in I, 1; τριάδα for δυάδα in I, 
11; the addition of 6 before πλούτος in 1 ,16; the addition of ψυχής 
after παθών in II, 3; ιδίας for οικείας in II, 8; the transposition of 
άνελλιπώς after φυσικούς in II, 12/13; the omission of σαρκός in
II, 21; the transposition of δρος (sic) after ούσίας in II, 36; the 
omission of Λόγου in III, 33; the transposition of έμέ after φέρων, 
and the reading αυτώ (sic) for έαυτώ in IV, 7; the omission of 
Διατουτο - ύπακοήν in IV, 9/10; καί τα for μετά in IV, 18; τέστι 
(sic) for τουτέστι, and άνθρωπίνην for άνθρωπείαν in IV, 37; ταυ­

(41) These corrections are probably part o f  the ‘restaurations’ that were carried 
out in N  at the beginning o f the fourteenth century (see above).

(42) Especially the large number o f transpositions.
(43) In common with Re Sup, Ge and H.
(44) In common with Y a corr\
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τότητα for ταυτότητι in IV, 47; the omission of ίνα in IV, 48; the 
omission of τη χάριτι, and the addition of του before πάθους in
IV, 51; the transposition of ήμΐν before έκουσίως in IV, 60; 
πρώτον for πράττων in IV, 72 ; the omission of του before πει- 
ραστοϋ in IV, 108; αύτός for αυτό in V, 5 (45); πάσης for πασι in
V, 8; the omission of την in V, 9; the transposition of θεός after 
σαρκωθείς in V, 12/13 ; the transposition of παντάπασι after ή- 
μετέρων in V, 22/23; the transposition of άνθρωπον after αύτόν 
in V, 28 i46) ; the omission of άληθώς in V, 31; the omission of τι 
in V, 37; the addition of την before ιδίαν in V, 38 (47) ; the trans­
position of άνδρός after χωρίς in V, 41/42; έαυτήν for αύτήν in
V, 52/53; ύπερουσίως for υπέρ ούσίαν in V, 67; the addition of 
την before κίνησιν in V, 88; την οικονομίαν πεπλήρωκε την υπέρ 
ήμών for τήν ύπέρ ήμών οικονομίαν πεπλήρωκεν in V, 97/98; the 
transposition of αύτήν after άμφοΐν in V, 107; the transposition of 
άνθρωπος after αύτός in V, 134; τήν for τη in V, 162 i48); the al­
ternative word order ήν ήμίν όμοούσιος for ήμΐν όμοούσιος ήν in
V, 182; άλυμάντους for άλυμάντως in V, 186; the long omission
— by haplography — of ουτε - μόνον in V, 202/204; χαρακτη- 
ριστικόν for χαρακτηριστικήν in V, 225; the omission of τη in V, 
230; τούτου for τούτο in V, 243 f49) ; the addition o f των αιώ­
νων after εις τούς αιώνας in V, 308 f y .

Some of Ba's own readings can be attributed to the scribe’s ef­
forts to repair the text or clarify Maximus’ prose: e.g. the trans­
position o f ήμιν in IV, 60, where Ba also has the correct reading 
έκουσίως against the rest of its family and all manuscripts going 
back to hyparchetype V  that we shall establish below (51); the 
case of V, 239, where Ba is the only member o f its family to have 
the correct reading ή (against ή in N, Z, Da’ and lb) ; the transpo­
sition of έκστάσης after ένεργείας in V, 282.

(45) In common with Re.
(46) In common with Za and Da Da\
(47) In common with ^ xorr\
(48) In common with Rea corr' Sup and Am.
(49) In common with A a COTr' and B.
(50) In common with Q, Mo and C.
(51) See p. cii- ciii.
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In V, 275 too, Ba stands alone against all other members of its 
family, except Ncorrectus: j\jaxorr- ̂ Day and lb (52) add καί γέγονε 
μέν καυστικόν between το του πυρός καυστικόν and καί γέγονε 
μέν καυστικός. The words are absent from Ba, whose scribe has 
correctly understood that they had been repeated by accident.

Being of South Italian origin, Z  is the only member of its fam­
ily that cannot be directly related to Mount Athos, which al­
ready marks out the manuscript as special. In addition, it has a 
fairly large number of remarkable proper readings, most of them 
unique in the manuscript tradition. Examples are: ήγαπημένω for 
ήγιασμένω and καί πνευματικώ πατρί for πατρί πνευματικώ in 
prol., 3; the omission of θεοϋ in prol, 13; the omission of καί ύφι- 
σταμένη τριαδικώς in I, 31; τρόπου for τρόπον in I, 35; ύπεδέχετο 
for έπεδέχετο in II, 15; the omission of τα in II, 23; ήμών for 
ήμιν in II, 31; the omission of άληθώς in II, 36; τη φύσει for την 
φύσιν in III, 19; the addition of της before σαρκώσεως in III, 29; 
the omission o f δέ in IV, 13; άνθρωπος for the first άνθρωπον in
IV, 35; τό παθητόν for τω παθητω in IV, 42; the omission of 
τούς in IV, 64; επί τούτο for έπιστουτο in IV, 75 (53); the omis­
sion of κατ’άμφω - ήν in IV, 77/78; αίτιον for αίτιος in V, 4; the 
transposition o f άληθώς after άνθρωπος in V, 6; the omission o f 
τέ in V, 14; the omission o f γάρ in V, 29; the omission o f δέ in
V, 31; ύπερούσιον for ύπερούσιος in V, 32; the omission o f αύτό 
in V, 37; the omission o f ό in V, 43; καί for ό άεί in V, 50; προ- 
ληφθείσης for προσληφθείσης in V, 105; θειος for θείως in V,
169 i54); the omission o f άποδιδούς in V, 177; συνελθόντες for συ- 
νελόντες in V, 178; ό for ω in V, 187; ού for μη in V, 194; ψιλής 
for γυμνής and vice versa in V, 232/233; μύθων for μύθοις in V, 
242; the addition of καί before θεότης in V, 251; the omission of 
έφάνη in V, 262; the addition of της after καί in V, 284; γένοισθέ 
for γένεσθέ in V, 301 (55).

(52) Together with Am and VaaxorT'.
(53) In common with Re Sup.
(54) In common with Re Sup, Y, Q and Ga.
(55) In common with Mo and Za.
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In the following cases Z  stands alone against all other members 
of its family: in IV, 5/6, Z  restores the words καί δούλοις after 
τοΐς όμοδούλοις in the quotation from Gregory, whereas these 
two words have been omitted in N, Ba and Da; in V, 36, Z  reads 
τω, while N, Ba, Da, Da9 and lb read τό ; in V, 140, Z  has the nom­
inative σπορά, while in N, Ba, Da, Da9 and lb we find the dative 
σπορά or σπορά; finally, in V, 274, Z  reads the article του that has 
been omitted in N, Ba, Da} and lb.

From one of these cases in particular it would appear that the 
scribe of Z  also had access to a second exemplar: in V, 73, Z  has 
the quotation from Dionysius which is — evidently by mistake — 
absent from N, Ba, Da and Da’(56). As a consequence, Z  is the 
only member of its family to have restored the reading διαπλατ- 
τόμενον (V, 72), whereas N, Ba, Da, Da! and lb have διαφυλατ- 
τόμενον, which is better adapted to the lacunary text form in 
those manuscripts.

The relationships that have been established for manuscripts N  
Ba Z ; Da Da} Di lb can be illustrated as follows:

d

(prol.)

(56) Iba corr' also has the quotation (see Appendix II, ad Amb. Thom. V, 73). The 
fact that Iba corr had a much larger quotation here than just καί ύπέρ άνθρωπον έ- 
νηργει τα ανθρώπου seems to indicate that the scribe o f lb did not copy these lines 
from his original exemplar, but from a manuscript containing the works o f Pseu­
do-Dionysius. However, when he noticed in his first exemplar that Maximus had 
slightly adapted the structure o f Dionysius’ letter, the scribe o f lb erased the com­
plete quotation, including the words καί ύπέρ άνθρωπον ένηργει τα άνθρώπου.
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3. Manuscripts Va, M, Sin, 0 ,J , Mosq, I  and Dd
To prove the relationship between manuscripts Va, M, Sin, O, 

J , Mosq, I  and Dd we can cite only one obvious error, viz. the ad­
dition of εάν and the omission of γάρ (V, 258), common only to 
these manuscripts. In addition we can refer to the reading συνε- 
λόντως for συνελόντες (V, 178) in Va, M, Sin, O, J, I  and Dd, 
while Mosq has συνελόντος. As the reading συνελόντως is nowhere 
to be found in the complete manuscript tradition of Dionysius* 
fourth letter (57), nor anywhere else in the tradition of Maximus* 
Amb. Thom., it can be considered to be an innovation proper to 
manuscripts Va, M, Sin, 0 ,J , I, Dd (and Mosq).

As can be seen in Appendix I, Va has a small number of mar­
ginal notes: τό « έν» δηλαδή and τό « εις» ad το μέν and τό δε re­
spectively (III, 37 and 38) (58) ; ό νους πρόδηλος, άλλ’άδηλος ή φρά- 
σις ad V, 249/251; finally, δρος πολιτείας ad V, 260/261 (59). The 
same four notes are also to be found in /. The first two can also 
be found in O and Dd, and the third in J  and Mosq f°).

The argument can be corroborated by the following variant 
readings:

- the omission of μη and the reading τριάδος for δυάδος (I, 
11) in Vapco"  M  Sin I D d f x) ;

- the addition of έστιν after πλούτος (I, 16) in Vapxo"  M  Sin 
O J  Mosq I Dd ;

- κατά άνεσιν for κατ’άνεσιν (IV, 43) in Va M  Sin O J  Mosq I 
Dd;

- the addition of ένεργείας after οικείας (V, 279/280) in 
Va*'”"' M  Sin O J  Mosq I D d f 2).

Since Va is the only manuscript of this sub-family that does 
not have any variant readings or errors peculiar to it we can con-

(57) See the critical apparatus incorporating the readings o f 73 witnesses, in A. 
M. R itter  (ed.), Corpus Dionysiacum, vol. 2 (PTS  36), p. 161.

(58) These two notes are also found in manuscript Ge.
(59) In common with Am, N, Y  and Ib.
(60) M and Sin have no marginal notes at all.
(61) The testimony o f O, J  and Mosq could not be taken into account because 

o f the omission o f the words evamxcoTepav -  toxXiv (I, 10-11) in those manu­
scripts.

(62) It is not impossible that Va correctus here has the correct reading. The addi­
tion o f evepyetac; is unique in the manuscript tradition except for manuscript C.
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sider it to be the common ancestor of Af, Sin, O, J, Mosq, I  and 
D d^3). As has become clear from the majority of the cases men­
tioned above, M, Sm, O, J, Mosq, /  and Dd must have been cop­
ied from Va cor rectus f 4). The same conclusion can also be drawn 
from the following cases:

- άπορων for άποριών (tit.) in Vap corr' M  Sin O J I Dd f 5) ;
- the addition of ένώσει το καθ’ήμας (IV, 102) in Vap corr' M  

O I D d ; om.J Mosq C6);
- the addition of γάρ (V, 41) in Vapcorr' M  Sin O J I Dd f 7) ;
- the reading ήν άληθής for ήν, άληθεΐς (V, 130) in Vae corr' 

M  Sin O J  Mosq I Dd.

a. M  and Sin
Manuscripts Af and Sin share three readings against the rest of 

the manuscript tradition, viz. δι’δν for Διό in IV, 36; διάθεσιν for 
διαίρεσιν in V, 216; and αύτό for αυτόν in V, 263. As Sin is the 
only manuscript to have its own readings i68) we consider it to 
have been copied from M  f 9).

(63) See also V a n  D e u n ,  Opuscula, p. l x v ii - l x i x  and p. c x v n -c x x n , who 
came to the same conclusion.

(64) See also V a n  D e u n ,  Opuscula, p. l x v ii- l x v iii  and p. cxvm .
(65) The testimony o f Mosq could not be taken into account because o f an 

omission in the title o f  Amb. Thom, in that manuscript.
(66) The testimony o f Sin could not be taken into account because o f the ab­

sence o f f. 27v-28 on our microfilm. On 24 August 1998 Archimandrite Symeon, 
Grammateus o f Saint Catherine’s Monastery on Mount Sinai, informed us by let­
ter that the Monastery was then in the process o f adding new equipment to its mi­
crofilm photography facilities and that it would send us the microfilm requested 
as soon as possible.

(67) The γάρ is absent from Mosq.
(68) W e do find two readings proper to M  (viz. τρόπων for τρόπον in I, 35; 

and κλήρους for λήρους in a quotation from Gregory in V, 45) but they are so ob­
viously erroneous that the scribe o f Sin, the well-known sixteenth-century Cretan 
humanist Maximus Margunios, could have easily corrected them.

(69) The readings proper to Sin are: χόρον βοηθουντος for χορηγουντος in 
prol., 47/48; the addition o f του before θεου in I, 8; the omission o f καί των δσα 
σώματος in III, 17; αύτω for έαυτω in IV, 7 (in common with Ba); δσον for δσω 
in V, 56 {in common with Re, G  and D ); the omission by haplography o f κατά 
φύσιν γενέσεως, καί δίχα της in V, 68; ούσίαν for ίδιαν in V, 86; αύτη άμφοϊν for 
έπ’άμφοΐν in V, 114; finally, the omission by haplography o f  ήγουν - άνδρικώς in 
V, 210.
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b. OfJ  and Mosq
Manuscripts O, J  and Mosq share the omission of ένωτικωτέ- 

ραν - πάλιν (I, 10-11) against the other members of their fam­
ily ^ 0). Two more omissions are common to O and j axorr· only, 
viz. the omission by haplography of τό μέν, τών εύγνωμονεστέρων 
in IV, 3/4, and, also by haplography, that of πόσον δέ συγχωρούμε- 
θα in IV, 17/18 (71). As both O and J  also have a small number of 
variant readings and errors proper to each of them, we consider 
them both to stem independently from a common ancestor, which 
we shall call

The variant readings and errors proper to O, except for a num­
ber of cases related with itacism and accentuation, are: δριάδος for 
τριάδος in I, 12; ταχύτητα for παχύτητα in III, 7; αύτοϋ for 
έαυτοϋ in IV, 16; ένωτικώτερον for ένικώτερον in IV, 82 (72); the 
addition of τοΰ before άνθρώπου in V, 101; the omission of έ­
χων - τρόπων in V, 159/160 (73) ; the omission of τα in V, 211; fi­
nally, τμητικόν for τμητικώ and the omission of τό τοϋ πυρός 
καυστικόν in V, 274/275.

The variant readings and errors proper to J  are: ή for ή in I, 
22; τριάδος for μονάδος in I, 28; the omission of καθ’ήν in II, 20; 
the addition of καί after δουλικά in IV, 68; the transposition of ό 
αύτός before ήν in IV, 85; the omission of ενώσει τό καθ’ήμας in 
IV, 102 (74); φυσικώς for φυσικών in V, 157; φυσικώς for φυσικής 
in V, 164; the omission by haplography of σαρκός - κεχωρισμένα 
in V, 201/203 (75) ; the omission, again by haplography, of καί μέ­
νει θεός in V, 227.

(70) These words were also absent from Vaa corr'; we find them written in the 
left margin o f Vas f. 83v.

(71) The corrector o f J  must have had access to a second exemplar to supple­
ment these omissions. See also V a n  D e u n , Opuscula, p. c x ix -c x x  and n. 28, 
who came to the same conclusion.

(72) In common with Vapxorr' and I.
(73) These words were also absent from Vaa corr'; we find them written in the 

left margin o f Vas f. 87v.
(74) These words were also absent from Vaa corr'; we find them written in- 

between the columns o f Va’s f. 85v.
(75) In common with A  and its descendants, except G.
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Except when it has variant readings and errors that are unique 
in the tradition, manuscript Mosq can almost without exception 
be seen to follow J  (76).

We consider Mosq to have been copied from j C 7). As has be­
come clear from the above-mentioned omissions in IV, 3/4 and
IV, 17/18 that have been made good by the corrector of J, Mosq 
must have been copied from J  conectus.

c. /  and Dd
Manuscripts /  and Dd both have a very small number of var­

iant readings proper to each of them. We therefore consider them 
to stem independently from Va correctus (78).

The variant readings and errors proper to /  are: ένωτικώτερον 
for ένωτικωτέραν in I, 10; φύσεως for φύσει in II, 32; the omis­
sion of δέ in IV, 13 (79); εαυτών for έαυτώ in IV, 78; ένωτι­
κώτερον for ένικώτερον in IV, 82 f °); ώς for εις in V, 38.

(76) What follows is a selection from the numerous readings and errors proper 
to Mosq: the omission o f Περί - Γρηγορίου in the title; the addition o f καί before 
πνευματικω in prol., 3; the omission o f θεου in prol., 13; προθεμένων for προσθε- 
μένων in prol., 21/22; the omission o f μοι in prol, 36; the omission o f πλέον -  
τούτοlv in prol., 42/43; the omission o f φεύγων in prol., 45; πορίζεται for πορί- 
ζεσθαι in prol., 50; the omission o f εις το in II, 1; αύτή for αύτης in II, 8/9; 
έπιδέχετο for έπεδέχετο and τη for της in II, 15; the omission o f παθητός in II, 
22; the omission o f έκ -  λόγου in III, 1; the transposition o f νυν after σέ in III, 
14; the omission o f έμέ in IV, 7; συγκατάβασιν for σύγκρασιν in IV, 9; αγαθός 
and φιλάνθρωπος for άγαθόν and φιλάνθρωπον respectively in IV, 33/34; με- 
τέδωκεν for μεταδέδωκεν in IV, 45; the omission o f του in IV, 56; the omission 
o f  φύσει in IV, 91; the addition o f ού after ής in V, 19; άφθέγκου for άφθέγκτου 
in V, 38; άρρητον for άπόρρητον in V, 39; the repetition o f the words τε -  παντός 
(V, 53/55) between παντός and δείξας in V, 55; the omission o f ή in V, 58; the 
addition o f του before άνθρώπου in V, 73; αύτήν for άμφοΐν in V, 114; the omis­
sion o f  εϊπερ των άντικειμένων in V, 144/145; έμφαντικός for έκφαντικός in V, 
193; the omission o f άλλ’άνδρωθέντος -  πεπολιτευμένος in V, 204/205; ποσότη- 
τος ή καινότητος for ποσότητος ή καινότης in V, 239; the addition o f τον before 
βίον in V, 261; finally, the omission o f τέ in V, 297.

(77) What seems to corroborate this hypothesis is the fact that both manu­
scripts are connected with Mount Athos, J  belonging to the library o f  the Russian 
Monastery o f Saint Panteleimon, Mosq having been taken from the Monastery 
Iviron to Moscow by Arsenij Sukhanov in 1654.

(78) See also V a n  D e u n ,  Opuscula, p. l x v iii  and p. cx ix , and i d ., LA, p. 
c x x x i i i - c x x x i v , who came to the same conclusion.

(79) In common with Z.
(80) In common with Vap corr and O.
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The variant readings and errors proper to Dd are: the addition 
of γάρ after φθοράν in II, 39; the addition of άνθρωπος after γε- 
νόμενος in III, 23; ούσιώδους for ούσιώδεις in IV, 76; the omission 
of μέν in V, 105.

The relations that have been established immediately above can 
be illustrated as follows:

4. The family that unites N  Ba Z  Da Da9 Di lb; Va M  Sin O J  
Mosq I Dd and Am : ‘c ’ (see 2 and 3)

There is one passage that possibly suggests a closer relationship 
between N  Ba Z  Da Da9 Di lb on the one hand, and the family of 
Va on the other, viz. Amb. Thom. V, 274/276 where N a-corr f z ,  
Da9, lb and Vaa corr' transmit the rather careless exemplar of a 
scribe who has written: τω του σιδήρου τμητικω τό του πυρός 
καυστικών * καί γέγονε μέν καυστικόν καί γέγονε μέν καυστικός ό 
σίδηρος. None of the descendants of Va have these words, which 
is normal, considering the fact that Af, Sin, O, J , Mosq,, I  and Dd 
were all copied after the corrector of Va had erased them. The 
words are also absent from Ba : as mentioned before, the scribe of 
Ba on more than one occasion tried to clarify or repair the text. 
We also know that he had access to more than one exemplar. If 
we accept the hypothesis formulated immediately above, we can 
easily accept that the words καί γέγονε μέν καυστικόν were left 
out by the scribe of Ba.

On the basis of the same evidence we suggest that manuscript 
Am , which until recently was believed to be a late copy of the

Vaacorr'

VaPcorr-

y I Dd

/ \  
o  J

Sin Mosq
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lost Taurinensis, Bibliothecae Natiorudis C.III.3 (81), also belongs to 
this family: Am too has the addition of καί γέγονε μέν καυστικόν 
between τό του πυρός καυστικόν and καί γέγονε μέν καυστικός.

We therefore hypothesize a common ancestor for N  Ba Z  Da 
Da9 Di lb; Va M  Sin O J  Mosq I Dd and Am, which we shall call
V i 82)· 

5. The family that unites A  Par Sg G L D S ; Re Sup; Am; N  Ba Z  
Da Da9 Di lb; Va M  Sin O J Mosq I Dd: ‘a9 (see 1 and 4)

Three errors prove the existence of a large family that unites 
the following families: A  Par Sg G L D S; Re Sup; Am; N  Ba Z  
Da Da9 Di lb; Va M  Sin O J  Mosq I Dd. All these manuscripts 
have a common ancestor which we will call ‘a9. In fact this com­
mon ancestor is what former editors of Maximus’ works have 
called the Corpus Constantinopolitanum (83). The three errors in our 
text that prove its existence are:

- the omission of ου - ένωτικώτερον (IV, 82/83) in A  Re Sup 
Am N B a Z  Da Va (?*);

- the omission of ένώσει τό καθ’ήμας (IV, 102), apparently 
robbing the sentence of its meaning, in A a corr' Re Sup Am 
N  Ba Z  Da Vaaxorr' ;

- the omission of εχων - τρόπων (V, 159/160) in A a corr' Re 
Sup Am N a corr- Ba Z  Da Da9 lb Vaaxorr\

The argument can be corroborated by the following variant 
readings:

- the omission of έστίν (V, 3) in A acorr‘ Re Sup Am N  Ba Z  
Da Da’ lb Vaa c0TT' (85) ;

(81) See La g a - S teel, QTTi., I, p. x l iii- x l v ii; V a n  D e u n , Opuscula, p. lvii-  
l v iii, p. l x v i and p. cx v ; i d ., LA, p. c x l ii. However tempting this hypothesis 
might be, B. Markesinis, in preparing his edition o f Maximus’ Opuscula and o f  
Maximus’ letters, recently has come to question it.

(82) See also V a n  D e u n , Opuscula, p. l x v i and p. c x v ,  w h o  cam e to  the sam e  
conclusion .

(83) See L a g a - S teel, QTTi., I, p. x l ii- x l i ii; V a n  D e u n , Opuscula, p. l- lx  
and l x i i; ibid., p. c v i- c x i i i : i d ., LA, p. clv- c l v ii.

(84) The same omission is also to be found in Ven.
(85) The copula has also been omitted in two witnesses o f  Dionysius’ fourth let­

ter, viz. Parisinusgr. 443 (Pg) and Parisinusgr. 935 (Pp), both o f the thirteenth cen­
tury (see the critical apparatus in A. M. R itter  [ed.], Corpus Dionysiacum, vol. 2 
[PTS 36], p. 160).
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- the omission of την (V, 87) in A* corr‘ Re Sup Am N  Ba Z  
Da Da’ lb Va (86) ;

- the reading ήγιασμένω for ήγιασμένοι (V, 297) in Re Sup 
Am N  Ba Z  Da’ lb Va; A  has ήγιασμένοι but this is clearly 
the result o f a correction, so that we can conclude that the 
reading ήγιασμένω was common to all representatives of 
the Corpus.

In addition, we can refer to the following errors that are com­
mon to at least some of the Corpus manuscripts and that could 
easily have been corrected in the remaining witnesses:

- the error ούχί ού for ούχ’ού (IV, 23) in Re Sup Am Ba

Z(87); V T V- the error ίσος or Ισος for ίσως (IV, 51) in Re Sup Am N  Ba 
Z  Da Va;

- the error τήν for τη (V, 162) in Rea corr' Sup Am Ba and 
probably also in A a corr' ;

- the erroneous addition of ού after δτι (V, 180) in Re Sup 
Am N acorr' Vaa corT (“ );

- the erroneous omission of μή (V, 194) in A a corr Re Sup 
j^a.con. y a a con.. g  has which probably indicates that the 
scribe of this manuscript too had noticed the omission of 
the negation in his exemplar ;

- the error φώνητέ or φωνητέ for φάνητέ (V, 299) in A a corr' 
Am N acorr' Z  Va*corr'. This last error is in fact a very inter­
esting one, since the mistake of a for ω is typical of early 
minuscule script. We can therefore conclude that the hyp- 
archetype V  was already written in that script (89).

Finally, there is the suspect reading άνθρωπος, ών for άνθρωπος 
ών (V, 291) in Re Sup NBa Z  Da' lb (*).

Looking at all these variant readings and errors for which we 
hold the scribe of hyparchetype V  responsible, the question arises 
whether we cannot also trace back to the same hyparchetype the 
erroneous addition of καί γέγονε μέν καυστικόν between τό του

(86) The article has also been omitted in Ven (see below).
(87) The reading ou^i for oux’ is also found in A, Da and Y.
(88) The negation has also been added in Q.
(89) See also V an D eun, LA , p. c lv ii , who came to the same conclusion on 

the basis o f  a different palaeographic argument, viz. the mistake o f p for v.
(90) And also in Q.
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πυρός καυστικόν and καί γέγονε μέν καυστικός (V, 275) on the 
basis of which we have hypothesized a common ancestor V  for 
N B a Z  Da Da’ Di lb; Va M  Sin O J  Mosq I Dd and Am (91). This 
would result in the elimination of V  from our stemma codicum and 
a quadripartite instead o f bipartite division of the descendants 
from V .

The relationships that have been established can be illustrated 
as follows:

We have so far succesfully classified twenty-five manuscript 
witnesses of Amb. Thom. The eighteen manuscripts that remain to 
be classified are: Ath BBe C Ga Ge Η  K  Ka Ma Mo P Q T  Ven X
Y  and Za.

O f these manuscripts there is one, the very fragmentary witness 
Ven (92), that can possibly be connected with the Corpus Constanti- 
nopolitanum, the existence of which has been proved above: in the 
fragment from Amb. Thom. V, Ven has the omission of την (V, 
87) in common with A a corr' Re Sup Am N  Ba Z  Da Da* lb Va (= 
‘a’), whereas in the fragment from Amb. Thom. IV, Ven does not 
have the words ένικώτερον -  παντελώς (IV, 82/83), which closely

(91) See supra, p. c i-cn , number 4.
(92) Ven transmits two fragments from Amb. Thom., viz. IV, 54 (άλλότριον) — 

90 (αύτός), and V, 73 (την) -  96 (φύσις).

a (— Corpus Constantinopolitanum)

Re Sup N 2 Di Da Am
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resembles the omission of ού — ένωτικώτερον, that we have quali­
fied as an error proper to the manuscripts of the Corpus (V).

It is therefore not impossible that manuscript Vert has to be as­
signed to the large family of the Corpus, but given the manu­
script’s fragmentary testimony it has not been possible to deter­
mine to which sub-family it would in that case belong.

None of the remaining witnesses exhibits the totality of the er­
rors that have been enumerated above as being typical of the Cor­
pus Constantinopolitanum (V).

II. Y  and K
O f the remaining witnesses, manuscripts Y  and K  - the former 

completed on 6 July 1105, the latter dated to the sixteenth cen­
tury - behave rather independently. They share a number of er­
rors that are unique in the complete manuscript tradition: the 
omission (by haplography) of τέχνη - ήμέτερα in IV, 15/17 (93); 
σαρκικώς for σαρκικά in IV, 69; the omission of τά θεία in V, 
201; πληρώσοντες for πληρώσοντας in V, 306/307.

In addition Y  and K  share a marginal note that is found no­
where else in the manuscript tradition, viz. ad Amb.Thom. V, 112 
(see Appendix I).

The relationship of Y  and K  is further demonstrated by the fol­
lowing variant readings that they have in common: the omission 
of δέ in I, 6; the reading του αύτοΰ λόγου του πρώτου for Του αύ- 
του έκ του αύτοΰ πρώτου λόγου in II, 1; ό for Ώ ς in IV, 2; the 
omission of γάρ in IV, 19; ού δ’αύ for ού δ’αύτου in IV, 82; άρει- 
οπαγίτου for άρεοπαγίτου in V, 2(94); the transposition of αύ- 
της after ένεργείας in V, 106 ; the addition of ή before μήτηρ in
V, 149.

O f these two Y  is the only manuscript without its own variant 
readings and errors. We can therefore hypothesize it to be the an­
cestor of K(95). Furthermore a number of readings in K  reveal

(93) In common only with Mosq.
(94) In common with Da and Da’ (see Appendix II).
(95) Examples o f  the very numerous variant readings and errors proper to K  

are: αγίου for άγιων in the title; γεγενημένην for γεγενημένον in pro/., 26 (in com­
mon with Ba); έμφανιζομένην for έμφανιζόμενον in prol., 27; άπεστραμμένην for 
άπεστραμμένον in prol., 35 (in common with Re Sup); μέσω for μέσος in prol., 
43; the transposition o f  μάλλον before αίρουμαι in prol, 44 (in common with

Digitized by



CVI CLASSIFICATION OF THE WITNESSES

that the manuscript is a direct copy of Y, probably made by a 
scribe who cannot have been very experienced. For example, the 
transposition of μάλλον before αίροΰμαι (prol., 44) has been cor­
rected in Y by means of a superposed β and a, which the scribe 
of K  has either not noticed or not understood ; the reading πεφρο- 
νεΐς for περιφρονεΐς (III, 6) can be explained by the use of an ab­
breviation for περι- in Y; the nonsensical reading πάντητα (III, 7) 
in K  can be explained by the specific way the word παχύτητα has 
been written in Y; etc. i96).

Given the fact that Y was already present in the Vatican Li­
brary in 1510 (97), it is very possible that K  was copied from Y 
after that date in Rome itself.

a Y
Manuscript Y has two suspect readings in common with the 

above-mentioned Corpus Constantinopolitanum (= ‘λ’), viz. αποριών 
for άπορων in the title of the work, common to the Corpus manu­
scripts and Y (98) ; secondly, the suspect reading ήν, άληθεΐς for ήν 
άληθής in V, 130, again common to the Corpus manuscripts and
Y only("). One obvious error, έκουσίων for έκουσίως (IV, 60), 
can be found in all Corpus manuscripts except Ba, as well as in Y 
and Q, while the erroneous εΐπερ for ήπερ (IV, 111) can be found 
in all Corpus manuscripts, Y and Ga.

In addition Y shares the marginal note δρος πολιτείας (ad V, 
260/261) with the Corpus representatives Am , N, Va and Ibf and 
also with Q (100).

As has become apparent from the editions of other works of 
Maximus, Y is an important witness but one that is hard to classi­

Y a corr· and Ba) ; ό λόγος for δλος in II, 7; πεφρονεΐς (sic) for περιφρονεΐς in III, 6; 
πάντητα (sic) for παχύτητα in III, 7; the omission o f έν in IV, 7; μέν for δέ1 in 
V, 105, etc.

(96) Two more arguments can be added to corroborate this hypothesis: in K  
Maximus’ Ep. 3 (f. 198-199) has the same initial mutilation (inc. έγνων γάρ [PG 
91, 408D5]) as in Y  (f. 94v) ; secondly, in K  the prologue to Amb. Thom., although 
appearing at the very beginning o f the manuscript, is numbered μξ as in Y, where 
it appears pn f. 116v (see supra, p. x l i x , n. 158).

(97) See p. li an d  n . 169.
(98) Vap corr' and its descendants have άπορων.
(99) A e corr' and Va C0TT' and their respective descendants have ήν άληθής.
(100) See Appendix I.
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fy (101). As has already been said in the description of the manu­
script (102), the scribe of Y  must have had access to more than one 
exemplar. Thus, for instance, he has copied Maximus’ Ep. 8 
twice, in two different versions. In Maximus’ My St., current­
ly being edited by C. Boudignon, the synthetic character of Y  
is proved by two textual features, viz. a γρ(άφεται) in the pro­
logue (103), and a double title for chapter 4, each of them repre­
senting a different tradition. We should therefore take into ac­
count the possibility that Y  contains a contaminated text.

It could then be hypothesized that, as far as Amb.Thom. are 
concerned anyway, Y  is a heavily corrected version of the text as 
found in the Corpus Constantinopolitanum, leaving uncorrected 
only the small number of rather unimportant suspect and erro­
neous readings in the title, in IV, 60; IV, 111 and V, 130 (104).

The relationship between Y  and the Corpus that can be assumed 
on this textual basis, seems to be confirmed by two more ele­
ments: first of all we find Amb.Thom. immediately followed by 
Amb.Io. in both collections (105) (although the contexts in which 
both works are to be found, are completely different in Y  and the 
Corpus). Secondly there is, on Y’s f. 84 (ad Th.Oec. II, 21), an 
anti-Nilus scholium (δρα άφρον νεΐλε* b  αντω κατοικεί παν το 
πλήρωμα της θεότητος σωματικώς [Col. 2, 9]) similar to the ones

(101) For QTh., for instance, manuscript Y  has been shown to be related to the 
Corpus by means o f an hypothetical ancestor <p, common to ψ (= the Corpus) and 
Y’s exemplar for QTh., viz. Mosquensis, Bibliothecae Synodalis 151 (Vlad. 200); see 
La g a - S teel, QTh.y I, p. l ix - lx  and the stemma codicum on p. c x -c x i.

(102) See above, p. l i.
(103) As will become clear from Dr Boudignon’s critical apparatus, the indica­

tion γρ(άφεται) does in this case indeed refer to a different text tradition.
(104) See above. -  As it is, o f  course, very hard if  not impossible to obtain an 

absolutely clear picture o f the position o f a contaminated witness in a stemma, we 
cannot exclude the possibility that Y  is related to the Corpus in the way that has 
been suggested by Laga-Steel for QTh. (see above, n. 101), viz. by way o f a com­
mon ancestor, that would in that case be responsible for the errors that are com­
mon to A, Re Sup, Am, N  Ba Z  Da Da’ Di lb and Va, but remain absent from Y. 
Since this possibility remains open, in the critical apparatus Y  has not been classi­
fied within the large family ‘a

(105) On this question, see also the article I am preparing Does the Combination 
of Maximus’ Ambigua ad Thomam and Ambigua ad Iohannem go back to the Confessor 
himself?, to appear in Sacris Erudiri.
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cvill CLASSIFICATION OF THE WITNESSES

that have been discussed in connection with Ronuntus, Angelicus 
gr. 120 (A)y itself a representative of the Corpus (106).

With due reservations the relationships that have been estab­
lished above, can be illustrated as follows:

a

b c Y

K

III. P and T
Manuscripts P and T  — the former completed in January 1055 

or shortly thereafter (107), the latter a seventeenth-century ‘πέλα­
γος σφαλμάτων’ (108) — share the following errors that, although 
not very numerous, provide sufficient proof of the relationship 
between both manuscripts:

- τούτοις for τούτων in I, 18;
- the addition of ή (sic) before πώς in I, 32;
- the omission (by haplography) of έκεΐνος - δσον in IV, 

101/102;
- έαυτης for έαυτη in V, 239;
- την for τη2 in V, 276.

The hypothesis is corroborated by the following variant read­
ings that the two have in common: οΰτω for ού τώ in prol., 16; 
έπιδέχεται for έπεδέχετο in II, 15; ύπάρχη for ύπάρχει (V, 34) in 
pp co rr· y\ όμολογήσομεν for όμολογήσωμεν (V, 112) in p p corr- 
and T.

O f these manuscripts P is the only one that does not have var­
iant readings and errors peculiar to it (109). We therefore consider

(106) See above, p. Ln (description o f  Y )  and p. XLvn (description o f A). In 
the right-hand margin o f  A ’s f. 273 (also ad Th.Oec. Π, 21) there is a similar scho­
lium, albeit without the explicit mentioning o f Nilus (έν αντώ κατοικεί παν το 
πλήρωμα).

(107) See above, p . x l i v .

(108) As it has been characterized by V a n  D e u n , Opuscula, p. c x x x i ; see also 
the description o f  the manuscript, above, p. x l ii- x l iii.

(109) Some examples o f  the numerous variant readings and errors proper to T  
are: περί for πατρί in pro/., 3; συμπλαρούμενος for συμπληρούμενος in prol., 10;
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it to be the ancestor of T (110). In all probability T  has even been 
copied directly from P by a scribe who was not very familiar 
with Greek manuscripts, to say the least: not only has he copied 
even his exemplar’s colophon, which in the manuscript immedi­
ately precedes our text, he has also introduced a number of errors 
that can be explained by the characteristics of the script of P. For 
example, the reading συμμετρήψας in T  (for συμμετρήσας; prol., 
16) can be explained by the specific form of the second -σ- in P; 
the reading ταράττινος for παρά τίνος (IV, 53) in T  can be ex­
plained by the fact that the letter π is not very clear in P; the 
reading μετ’ for μαθών (ibid.) in T  can be explained by the use of 
an abbreviation for the ending -ών (actually -ών) in P; the read­
ing έκφαντικόν for έκφαντικός (V, 193) in T  can be explained by 
the fact that p acorr' too had έκφαντικόν, which was later corrected 
by a -σ supra lineam; etc.

The linear relationship can be illustrated as follows:

P

T

IV. Mo, Ma and Ka

1. Mo and Ma
Manuscripts Mo and Ma transmit Amb. Thom. I and V, albeit in 

reversed order and separated by a fragment from Amb.Io. (m ). 
Both Monacenses share the following errors which prove their re­
lationship: ταυτότης for όντότης (I, 25); αυτά for αύτήν (I, 34);

μίψει for μίξει in prol., 15; συμμετρήψας for συμμετρήσας in prol., 16; αίσχήκοτον 
(sic) for έσχηκότων in prol., 25; ταράττινος (sic) for παρά τίνος and μετ’ for μαθών 
in IV, 53; έχούσιως (sic) for έκουσίως in IV, 60; ώσπερ for ήπερ in IV, 111; 
άφοριζόμενος for άφορίζομεν in V, 28; μέν for μή in V, 33; του θεου for τουθ’ in 
V, 96; άφαντασιαστώς (sic) in V, 97; έκφαντικόν for έκφαντικός and ύπηρχες for 
ύπηρχε in V, 193 (p acorr· too had έκφαντικόν); εύγιασμένοι for ήγιασμένοι in V, 
297.

(110) See also V a n  D e u n , Opuscula, p. x l v iii- x l i x  and p. c x x x -c x x x i,  who 
came to the same conclusion.

(111) See the description o f these manuscripts, above, p. l x i i- l x i i i . This special 
feature already offers us a clue as to a possible relationship between Mo and Ma.
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έξηπται for έξηκται (V, 60) (112); δηλοϋσθαι for δηλούσης (V, 
63); τρόπον for λόγον (V, 161); finally, εαυτούς for έαυτοΐς(113) 
(V, 292) (in common with B).

The argument is corroborated by the numerous variant read­
ings that Mo and Ma have in common, most of which are unique 
in the manuscript tradition: the omission of Του άγιου Γρηγορί­
ου -  λόγου (I, 1); the omission of εις2 -  έστη (I, 2/3); εις τό έκ του 
δευτέρου ειρηνικού for του αύτου — εις τό (I, 3/4); the transposi­
tion of την before της (I, 12); the addition of έστιν after γάρ (I, 
23); the omission of έπισκόπου Αθηνών (V, 2); the transposition 
of άληθώς after ών (V, 13/14) ; the transposition of φυσικήν after 
ένέργειαν (V, 16) ; the transposition o f παντάπασι τών ήμετέρων 
after σαρκωθέντα (V, 22/23); the reading πλεΐον for πλέον (V, 
56); the transposition of αύτόν after κύουσα (V, 69/70); έπορεύετο 
for έπεπόρευτο (V, 79) (114); the transposition of αύτόν after άν­
θρωπον (V, 87); άφαιρούμενοι for άφαιρούμεθα (V, 111); the ad­
dition of του before Ίησοϋ (V, 119); the omission of τις and the 
transposition of αύτου after παντελώς (V, 126/127); the addi­
tion of ήν before ένεργών (V, 131); the addition of της before 
φύσεως (V, 145); έπινοηθείη for έπινοηθησεται (V, 146); the 
transposition of ή Παρθένος after ύπερφυώς (V, 146/147); δι- 
εξέλθοι for διέλθοι (V, 168); the omission of λόγους (V, 186); τρα- 
πόμενος for τρεπόμενος (V, 229); the omission of ή (V, 249) (in 
common with B); the transposition of Πνεύματι after γεννών (V, 
305/306); finally, the omission of συν -  Πνεύματι (V, 307/308).

As Ma is the only witness to have its own variant readings 
and errors, we can safely consider it to have been copied from 
Mo(115). For Maximus’ QD, J. Declerck has come to the same

(112) This reading was also found in one manuscript witness o f  Pseudo-Diony­
sius’ third letter, viz. the tenth-century Londinemis, Bibliothecae Britannicae, Add. 
18231 (Lc), but in that manuscript it was later corrected (see the critical apparatus 
in A. M. R itter  [ed.], Corpus Dionynacum, vol. 2 [PTS 36], p. 159).

(113) Moa corT' had έαυτοΐς.
(114) In the complete manuscript tradition o f Pseudo-Dionysius’ De divinis no­

minibus this reading is found in only one witness, viz. Vaticanus gr. 313 (Ve) o f  the 
eleventh-twelfth century; see the critical apparatus in S u c h l a  (ed.), Corpus Diony- 
siacum, vol. 1, De diuinis nominibus (PTS  33), p. 133, ad Div. Nom. II, 9, 10.

(115) Variant readings and errors proper to Ma are: έτι for έστι in I, 9 and V, 
223; the omission o f ή μονάς - φυσικώς in I, 23/25; γενομένη for γινόμενη in I, 
37; τρανότητα for τρανότατα in V, 22; άλληθώς for άληθώς in V, 31; ούσιώμενος
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conclusion (116).The linear relationship that has been established 
between these two manuscripts, can be illustrated as follows:

Mo

AMBIGUA AD THOMAM cx i

Ma

2.Ka
This is probably the appropriate place to discuss another short 

text which has been, as far as we know, transmitted in only three 
witnesses: in Mo, Ma and Ka we find a unique fusion of Maxi­
mus’ QD 50, 1-2 and Amb.Thom. II, 6-9 (117). The text is com­
pletely identical in Mo and Ma, while these two differ from Ka 
in two respects: in the ‘title’ of the fragment (= QD 50, 1-2), Mo 
and Ma have έν τώ άγιω συμβόλω against έν τώ συμβόλω in Κα 
(and in QD). In addition, Mo and Ma have the reading αυτός for 
αύτης (II, 8/9). Since αύτός is not found in a single witness of 
Amb. Thom, except Mo and its copy Ma, it must be seen as an in­
novation by the scribe of Mo. Therefore - as far as this particular 
fragment is concerned anyway - Ka may be considered to be the 
ancestor of Mo (118).

Regardless of this, it is not impossible that in writing αύτός, 
Mo has come closer to what Maximus himself could have writ­
ten (119). If indeed αύτός should be accepted as the correct reading,

for ούσιωμένος in V, 43; ύλην for δλην in V, 47; μεταβλητικώς for μεταβατικώς 
in V, 78/79; ούσιώδη for ούσιώθη in V, 139; τον for την in V, 155; ήν for iv’ in 
V, 194; καί for τοϋ in V, 305.

(116) See QD, p. c l x v ii.
(117) See Appendix II, ad Amb. Thom. II, 1-5 and 9.
(118) See also D eclerck , QD, p. c l x v ii, who did not judge this relationship 

between Ka and Mo to be impossible. O f course these few lines are a very small 
basis for a comparison and therefore the readings o f both witnesses are given in 
Appendix II, ad Amb. Thom. II.

(119) See e.g. Amb.Thom. IV, 75 (τάς τε φύσεις ών αύτός ύπόστασις ήν); IV, 
77/78 (κατ’άμφω τάς φύσεις ών αύτός ύπόστασις ήν); V, 128/129 (τάς τε του Χρί­
στου φύσεις ών αύτός ύπόστασις ήν); Ep.sec. II, 82/83 (μετά των φύσεων ών αύτός 
ύπόστασις ήν); Opusc. 1, PG  91, 32C6-7 (φύσεις δύο, ών αύτός έστιν ύπόστασις); 
ibid., 36Β5 (ΤΩν γάρ αύτός φύσεων ύπόστασις ήν); ibid., 36Β7 (ών αύτός ύπόστασις 
ήν); etc.
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then it is clear that the complete manuscript tradition of 
Amb. Thom, is here corrupt.

At this point in our investigation, which has so far allowed a 
very large number of variant readings to be excluded as being 
more or less recent innovations of a secondary nature, it has be­
come necessary to investigate closely two variant readings (V, 
163/167) in which a deliberate alteration of the original text can 
be proved. The passage reads:

Άμέλει εξουσία (έξουσίας Q Mo Za Ga P) (12°), γνώμης 
(omitted by Mo Za Ga P) έργα πεποιηκώς τά πάθη της φύ|σεως, 
άλλ’ούχ’ώς ήμεΐς άνάγκης αποτελέσματα φυσικής, έμ|παλιν ή 
έφ’ήμών έχει, τό καθ’ήμας φύσει παθητόν διεξήλθεν, | έξουσία, 
γνώμη (again omitted by Mo Za Ga P) κινητόν δείξας έφ’έαυτοΰ 
τό πεφυκός έφ’ήμών | είναι γνώμης κινητικών.

That the word γνώμη (V, 166) must have been present in the 
original text is easily confirmed by the fact that Maximus, as a 
rhetorical feature, opposes γνώμη κινητόν (V, 166) to γνώμης κι- 
νητικόν (V, 167). The reason why the first γνώμης (V, 163) and 
the above-mentioned γνώμη (V, 166) have been omitted by a 
number of manuscripts (viz. Mo, Za, Ga and P) is easily under­
stood: Maximus himself at one tim e(121) said that it is, properly 
speaking, impossible to use the word γνώμη when talking about 
Christ since this term indicates the result of an internal delibera­
tion of someone who does not know everything. Christ, being 
God, could not possibly have ever deliberated and therefore never 
had a γνώμη. Thus one can talk of γνώμη only in relation to hu­
mans, who are not perfect and therefore do not know every­
thing (122). It thus becomes very clear why the second γνώμης of 
the fragment (V, 167) has not been altered in the complete manu­
script tradition of Amb. Thom. - it is said of us, humans - while 
the first two occurrences, obviously relating to the γνώμη of

(120) It goes without saying that here, as in the following lines, manuscripts 
Mo and P are always followed by their descendants, viz. Ma and T  respectively 
(see above, p. cv m -c ix  [P T] and c ix - c x i [Mo Ma]).

(121) See DP, PG 91, 308C14-312C9.
(122) Maximus’ argument was repeated by John o f Damascus, Expositio Jidei, 

58, 155-185 (see B. K o tter  [ed.], Die Schriftett des Johannes von Damaskos, vol. 2 
[PTS  12], Berlin -  N ew  York, 1973, p. 143-144).
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Christ, have been removed. What has made this omission even 
easier is the fact that by simply adding a -ς to the first έξουσια, 
one obtains a sentence with an altered meaning, but not without 
a meaning.

In conclusion, it can be said that two points have been estab­
lished :

1. it is highly probable that Mo, Za , Ga and P stem from a 
common ancestor, the scribe of which has then to be held 
responsible for the deliberate alteration of the text. Let us 
call this common ancestor ‘m* (123) ;

2. as far as the relative dating of the above-mentioned texts is 
concerned, we have to conclude that Amb. Thom, were writ­
ten before DP. However, this comes as no surprise, since 
J. Noret has already shown that the latter could very well 
be the result of a rather late redaction (124).

V. H  Ga P; Mo Za
Now that on the basis of a single albeit convincing argument a 

common ancestor W  for Mo, Za, Ga and P has been hypothe­
sized, an attempt must be made to shed some light on the rela­
tionships between the different representatives of this family.

1. The sub-family H  Ga P

Ga and P
There is one obvious error that can be quoted in order to prove 

the relationship between manuscripts Ga and P, viz. ένεργει for 
ένήργει in V, 136.

The argument is further corroborated by the following variant 
readings that the two manuscripts have in common: the omission 
of του2 in I, 37 (125); the addition of o before Λόγος in IV, 19; 
and πιστώσηται for πιστώσεται in V, 137.

(123) Although it does not seem very probable, we can, o f  course, never com­
pletely rule out the possibility that exactly the same alteration was made on two  
different occasions in the tradition.

(124) See J. N o r et , La redaction de la Disputatio cum Pyrrho (CPG 7698) de saint 
Maxime le Confesseurserait-elleposterieure a 655?, in: AB 117 (1999), p. 291-296.

(125) In common with Be and X.
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Manuscripts Ga and P also have their own variant readings and 
errors (126). They must therefore be considered to stem indepen­
dently from a common ancestor which we shall call lW (127).

H and Ga
Manuscript H  only has a small portion o f the text, viz. up to I, 

30 (ούτως). Leaving aside the relatively large number of cases 
where H  is isolated in the manuscript tradition, the manuscript 
shares one error with P (viz. the reading του for τούτο in I, 2), as 
well as two errors and a suspect reading with Ga: δντως for δντος 
in prol., 52 (error); κατακρίνωμεν for κατακριθώμεν in I, 19 (er­
ror) (128) ; finally, the omission o f του in prol., 31 (suspect read­
ing). We therefore — with due reservations — take H  to be part of 
the same family as Ga and P.

Taking into account the variant readings and errors proper to 
H (129), it might be considered that the manuscript independently 
stems from the ancestor *h9 that it shares with Ga and P. How­

(126) The variant readings and errors proper to Ga, apart from the numerous 
errors connected with itadsm, are: the omission o f  ώς in prol., 1 2 ; έγκεκελευ- 
σμενοις for κεκελευσμενοις in p r o l 41; the omission o f  έξ άγνοιας τής φύσεως 
in II, 24; the addition o f  *1ς το in III, 1; the omission o f  τής φύσεως in IV, 27; 
the omission by haplography o f  συγχωρούμεθα -  καθ’ήμ&ς in IV, 102; the addition 
o f  δε after μή in V, 28; άρρητον for απόρρητον in V, 39; the omission o f  the sec­
ond έν in V, 44; the omission o f  ούσίαν in V, 78; the omission by haplogra­
phy o f  γινωσκοντες -  έστίν in V, 116/117; άνέτιος {sic) for &νττος in V, 179; the 
addition o f  τήι after άντιδόσει in V, 277/278. — The variant readings and errors 
proper to P, that are not very numerous, have already been enumerated above, 
p. cvm , to prove the relationship between P  and T.

(127) The very fragmentary witness Be, that only has Amb. Thom. I, 32-38, is in 
these six lines identical to Ga and to Ga only, sharing with that manuscript the ad­
dition o f  ή before ύπεράπειρος in I, 32, and the already mentioned omission o f  
του2  in I, 37. This might indicate a certain relationship between Ga and Be, but o f  
course it is not possible to come to any real conclusion on the basis o f  such a frag­
mentary testimony.

(128) There is not a trace o f the reading κατακρίνωμεν in the tradition o f  Greg­
ory’s Or. 38 (as far as can be judged from the critical apparatus in SChr. 358, p.
118 | ad I. 17]) or anywhere else in the tradition o f  Amb. Thom.

(129) The variant readings and errors o f  any relevance proper to H  are: κατα- 
στησας for κατέστησας in prol., 14; πεπείσμεθα for πεπεΐσθαι in prol., 28; έαυτοις 
for αύτοΐς in prol., 29; κελευσμένοις for κεκελευσμενοις in prol., 41; τούτοις for 
τούτοιν in prol, 43 (in common with Ge) ; the omission o f  ώς in prol., 44; the ad­
dition o f  του before οντος in prol., 52; the omission o f  δέ in I, 5; όμότιτος for 
όμότιμος in I, 15; finally, τριας (sic) for μονάς in I, 30.
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ever, H  can in all probability be considered to be closer to Ga 
than to P since the only error that H  shares with P (του for τοΰτο 
in I, 2) is so obvious that it could have well been corrected by 
Ga (13°). We therefore, with due reservations, hypothesize a com­
mon ancestor for H  and Ga, which we shall call ‘f .

The relationships that have been established so far, can be illus­
trated as follows:

h

i P

/ \
H  Ga

T

2. A sub-family Mo Za?

There is a small number o f arguments in favour of hypothesiz­
ing a closer connection between manuscripts Mo and Za (131) : Za 
shares with Mo and Re the reading αύτης for αύτην in Amb. Thom.
V, 56, and with Mo and Z  the variant reading γένοισθέ for 
γένεσθέ in V, 301. Finally, Mo and Za have μόνω for μόνον (in V, 
10) in common with a Y.

However, both Mo and Za are mainly characterized by a good 
number of their own errors and variant readings (132). For lack of 
firm proof of a closer relationship between both manuscripts, Mo 
and Za should be considered to represent two independent tradi­
tions inside a larger family which we shall call 7 ’·

(130) This hypothesis seems to be corroborated also by Amb.Thom. I, 10, 
where H  shares with Ga and a number o f  other witnesses, but not P, the erro­
neous reading ένικωτέραν for ένωτικωτεραν.

(131) The latter, o f  the tenth century, has only Amb. Thom. V.
(132) Examples o f  the errors and variant readings proper to Za are: μόνης for 

μόνη in V, 14; ούν for γουν in V, 22; the transposition o f  δηλονότι after σαρκός in 
V, 48; the addition o f καί after ινα in V, 58; άφθεγξίαν for άφασίαν and δηλουσαν 
for δηλούσης in V, 63; the omission o f είπεΐν in V, 64; ίδιοποιουμένην for 
είδοποιουμένην in V, 88/89; etc. -  On Mo see below.
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j

Mo Za

3. A special case: Mo
As has been said in the description of this thirteenth-century 

witness (133), B. Markesinis has succeeded in identifying the scribe 
of the Maximus section of Mo as George of Cyprus, also known 
as Gregory II, patriarch of Constantinople (134). We know from 
George’s own correspondence that he was in the habit of con­
stantly trying to correct his manuscripts (135). This characteristic 
of his work is once again confirmed by the large number of read­
ings peculiar to Mo in that part of the manuscript that is of inter­
est to us here(136). As can be seen from the list, George’s major 
concern is to create a text that is both clear and correct (137).

In dealing creatively, so to speak, with Maximus* words, 
George has in three cases come to share a reading with the Corpus 
Constantinopolitanum and Y : the omission of γάρ in V, 41 (138); 
άφαντάστως for άφαντασιάστως in V, 97 (139) ; and the transposi­
tion of μεσΐται before της in V, 302. Since all three cases can be 
regarded as being rather small, perhaps even obvious, alterations 
without any influence on the meaning of the text, they cannot be 
considered to indicate any actual relationship between Mo and the 
Corpus.

O f course, the possibility of a relationship between Mo and the 
Corpus can never be completely ruled out, but it would be much

(133) See above, p. l x ii- l x iii.
(134) See B. M a r k e sin is , Le Monacensis gr. 225, ff. t r-40v, et Georges de Chypre, 

alias Gregoire IIde Constantinople, in: BBGG. N .S., 54 (2000), p. 259-273 , especially 
p. 264-272.

(135) See M a r k e sin is , art.cit., p. 272 and n. 6 5; on George’s independent atti­
tude with regard to his manuscripts, see also ibid., p. 264.

(136) The errors and variant readings proper to Mo (and its copy Ma) have 
been enumerated above, p. c ix -c x .

(137) See e.g. the transpositions in I, 12; V, 13/14; V, 16; V, 22/23; V, 69/70; 
etc.; the addition o f  e<mv after yap (I, 23); the reading 67C0peueT0 for e7re7copEUTo 
(V, 79); etc.

(138) Also in common with Q.
(139) Also in common with Q and C.
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more difficult to explain how the numerous characteristic errors 
of the Corpus could have disappeared from Mo without leaving a 
trace than to accept that Mo and the Corpus have a small number 
of rather unimportant variant readings in common by coinci­
dence.

VI. Q and Ge
These are two interesting manuscripts: Q is a rather good wit­

ness of the eleventh century, while Ge is a fourteenth-century 
manuscript, whose scribe compiled a personal corpus of Maxi­
mus’ works, but, at the same time, introduced a large number of 
errors (140).

Q and Ge share the following variant and suspect readings, 
hinting at a relationship between them:

- the suspect transposition of χύσιν before τοΐς άγίοις (pro/., 
22/23) (141);

- the suspect transposition of έδίψησε and ήγωνίασε in IV, 
62 (142);

- the reading άποκαθάρας for άποκαθήρας in IV, 93 (143) ;
- finally, in I, 38, Q has τοΐς αύτοΐς δεκτικοίς, while Ge has 

της αύτης δεκτικής for τοΐς αύτης δεκτικοίς. Might we as­
sume that the manuscripts’ common ancestor here had the 
erroneous της αύτης δεκτικής, which was left unaltered by 
Ge but on the other hand ‘hyper-corrected’ by Q?

The small number of suspect readings common to Q and Ge 
that have been enumerated immediately above, together with the 
large number of errors and variant readings proper to each of the 
manuscripts (144) apparently indicate that Q and Ge share a com­
mon, albeit rather distant, ancestor which we will call T .

(140) See the description o f  both manuscripts on p. x x x i x - xl  (Q) and p. lx i 
(Ge). As has been said in the description, Ge does not transmit Amb. Thom. V.

(141) Indeed, the transposition prevents a correct understanding o f the sen­
tence.

(142) N ot only does this transposition alter the word order as it is found in 
Gregory’s Or. 38> it also separates the verbs έπείνησε and έδίψησε that logically be­
long together (see also Amb. Thom. V, 91).

(143) In common with P.
(144) The errors and variant readings o f Q are: the omission by haplography 

o f  διά -  ύπερβαθείσης (I, 4/5); πάθος for πάχος in III, 21; the omission by haplo­
graphy o f Των -  παράβασις in IV, 22/23; ένωτισθείς for έρωτηθείς in IV, 54;
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cx v m  CLASSIFICATION OF THE WITNESSES

Even at first sight, manuscript Q bears a remarkable resem­
blance to the Corpus Constantinopolitanum (= V ): the contents of 
the first part of Q (145) are -  with the exception of QTh., Opusc. 
13 and Amb.Io., which are absent from Q -  identical to the first 
part of the contents of manuscripts A , Tour, N  and Va(146). 
Furthermore, the sequences of Ep. 6-7, 11, EOD, Ep. 4, 8-9, 1, 
and of Ep. 12-13, 15, Amb. Thom, are exactly the same in Q as in
A, Tour and N, and roughly the same as in Va(147). Finally, the 
last four works in Q, viz. LA ,, Car, Th.Oec. and Cap.XV, are also 
found in the same sequence in A  and Tour, and partly — without

ταύτην for ταύτης in IV, 59; δημιουργοϋντα for δημιουργούσαν in IV, 71; 
απαλλαγή for έπαλλαγη in IV, 74 (in common with Ba and Z ) ; αληθώς for αληθών 
in IV, 85; the conjecture σωζομένας for σωζόμενος in IV, 87/88; the omission o f  
τής φύσεως την ασθένειαν in IV, 104. Also in Amb. Thom. V, for which we cannot 
take into account the testimony o f Ge (see supra), Q  has a number o f proper var­
iant readings and errors, most o f which are unique in the tradition: υπέρ ούσίου 
for ύπέρ ούσίαν in V, 67; όμολογήσομεν την ούσίαν for τήν ουσίαν όμολογήσωμεν 
in V, 112; ήν for ών in V, 183; the omission o f  έσχηκώς in V, 208/209; the omis­
sion o f  τρόπος in V, 217 and that o f δεικνύς in V, 228; συνάξει for συνεισάξει in 
V, 239/240 (in common with Re and Sup); the omission by haplography o f μή­
τε -  ενωσιν in V, 283. -  A large number o f variant readings proper to Ge are found 
in the introductory lines o f  ambigua I to IV. The same goes for the prologue, that 
has clearly been modified in this witness so as to erase every reference to Pseudo­
Dionysius the Areopagite. Other examples o f  the numerous variant readings and 
errors proper to Ge are: the addition o f χαίρειν after μαθητής in prol, 5; πλη- 
ρούμενος for συμπληρούμενος in prol., 10; the omission o f ζώντα in prol., 24; 
the omission o f  λόγων καί in prol., 27; the transposition o f πνεύμα after λαβών in 
prol, 30; τούτοις for τούτοιν in prol., 44 (in common with Η ) ; οι δντες for οιόν τε 
in prol., 49; μηνάς for μονάς in I, 2; the omission o f δοκοΰσαν είναι in I, 8 ; 
αφιλότιμος for άφιλότιμον and έν for ένί in I, 13; the omission o f τούτο in I, 2 0 ; 
the addition o f ή before συμπληρουμένη in I, 27; the omission o f καί σαρκωθέντι 
in II, 4/5; εΐτα for εϊπερ in II, 33/34; ύστέρησις for ή στέρησις in II, 39; μορφήν for 
μορφή in IV, 5, 25 and 31; the addition o f τα before της in IV, 18; ώσπερ for δπερ 
in IV, 29; όλην for ολον in IV, 36; διότι for δι’δ τη in IV, 39; τό αύτότητι for 
ταυτότητι in IV, 47; γεγονώς for γένος in IV, 73; αύτοΰ for έαυτου in IV, 80; 
ένικώτερον for ένωτικώτερον in IV, 83; the transposition o f καί1 before Διατουτο 
in IV 83/84; παθητώς for καί παθητός in IV, 8 8 ; finally, the omission o f φύσει in 
IV, 101.

(145) I.e. up to DP; see the description o f the manuscript on p. x x x ix .
(146) For the sequence in the Corpus manuscripts, see the comparative list in 

V a n  D e u n , Opuscula, p. lii- l iii.
(147) In Va, Amb. Thom, follow QTh. at the beginning o f the manuscript.
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Cap.XV — in Va (148). This parallelism in both contents and se­
quence indicates that Q’s (first) exemplar must have been in one 
way or another related to the Corpus.

Both Q and Ge also share a small number of variant readings 
with the Corpus and Y, viz. the omission of του in proL> 29; the 
reading ληφθείς for διαληφθείς in prol., 44; the omission of τω2 in
II, 4; θεία for θεϊκά in IV, 72. Q also shares the marginal note 
δρος πολιτείας (ad V, 260/261) with the Corpus representatives 
Am , N, Va and ft, and also with Y (149).

In addition, in the following places Q shares a reading with a Y  
and one or two other manuscripts: the omission of γάρ in V, 41, 
common to Q, a Y, and Mo; and άφαντάστως for άφαντασιάστως 
in V, 97, common to Q, a Y, Mo and C.

This might indicate that Q and Ge, like Y, represent a corrected 
version of the text as found in the so-called Corpus Constantinopoli- 
tanum. However, it is more probable that Q and Ge stem from an 
ancestor that they have in common with the Corpus. This is the 
best way to account for the complete absence of the large number 
of Corpus errors from Q, while at the same time it explains the 
fact that this manuscript has three sequences of texts which are 
also found in this Corpus. We will call this common ancestor ‘fe\

A number of cases clearly show that Q’s scribe had more than 
one exemplar at his disposal, or at least that he did not hesitate to 
alter his text. This is most prominently the case in IV, 87/88, 
where Q has σωζομένας for σωζόμενος. This reading is unique in 
the tradition and is probably a conjecture by the scribe of Q. In 
addition there is the above-mentioned case of V, 163, where Q 
has έξουσίας for εξουσία in common with Mo, May Za, Ga, P and 
T, but also has the words γνώμης (V, 163) and γνώμη (V, 166) 
that are absent from these witnesses. It is not impossible that here 
too the scribe of Q has written έξουσίας for έξουσία by mere con­
jecture.

(148) The same sequence is also found in manuscripts Scorialensis Y .111.3 (s. 
x-x i) and Parisims, Coislinianus 261 (s. xn), both o f South Italian origin. It there­
fore seems to predate the actual Corpus Constantinopolitanum.

(149) See Appendix I.
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These complex relationships can be illustrated as follows:

c x x  CLASSIFICATION OF THE WITNESSES

k

Ge

VII. Ath, B, C and X
There remain only four partial witnesses which present diffi­

culties, since the fragment that they transmit does not contain any 
conclusive evidence which would permit them to be assigned to 
any of the families or groups of manuscripts that have been estab­
lished above. We shall therefore present these four witnesses al­
phabetically by their siglum.

I. Ath
As mentioned before (15°), manuscript Ath -  a carefully written 

eighteenth-century paper codex — has only Amb. Thom. I, copied, 
as indicated by the scribe himself, from a Sinai manuscript writ­
ten on parchment. The existence of such a manuscript is un­
known to us.

It has not been possible to connect Ath9s text with any other 
witness in the entire manuscript tradition. In fact Ath has a very 
good text (151) without any errors or variant readings proper to it 
except for the unique introduction of the fragment (152) and one 
marginal sub-title (153).

2. B
The partial witness B of the eleventh century has introduced its 

fragment from Amb. Thom. V in a way which is unique in the tra­

il  50) See supra, p. l v iii.
(151) The text o f  Amb. Thom. I, being very short, is in itself very stable as can 

be seen from the critical apparatus: in this section o f the text errors and variant 
readings are almost exclusively peculiar to individual manuscripts.

(152) See Appendix II, ad Amb. Thom. I, 1.
(153) See Appendix I, ad Amb. Thom. I, 8 .
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dition (154). In the rest of the fragment too B has a large number 
of variant readings and errors that are not found anywhere else in 
the entire manuscript tradition.

However, B shares an error and a variant reading with Mo, viz. 
the omission of ή in V, 249 (variant reading), and έαυτούς for 
έαυτοΐς (V, 292) in B and Mopcorr' (error). It also shares three var­
iant readings with Za, viz. φύσει for φύσιν in V, 251; o for ω in 
V, 252; finally, the omission of τω1 in V, 307.

The evidence being so small, nothing more can be said other 
than that B, itself an early witness, reflects an ancient tradition 
of the text, as is the case for the text in Mo and Za. This is not 
enough to hypothesize a connection between B and Mo Za since 
the error and variant readings could just as easily have occurred 
twice independently.

3. C
Manuscript C  (s. x i i ) , in which Amb. Thom. V'serves as a mar­

ginal commentary on Pseudo-Dionysius the Areopagite’s Ep. 4 ad 
Gaium, has a good text with very few variant readings or errors. 
In fact C has only one obvious error, viz. σιδήρωι for σιδήρου in 
V, 274, which it shares -  by coincidence, it would seem -  with 
Sup. In addition we find ήν, άληθώς for ήν άληθής (V, 130) in 
qp con.' js unique jn the tradition, but as can be seen from
the critical apparatus, these few words have been the subject of 
corrections in more than one manuscript (155).

Nothing can be deduced from these very few examples with 
regard to the place of C in our stemma codicum. However, it is clear 
that C agrees with Vap corr' in most cases (156). Whenever C does 
not agree with Va, it seems to agree with Q (157).

(154) See the critical apparatus ad V, 200.
(155) In Va especially, the (correct) reading ήν άληθής is the result o f  a particu­

larly blatant correction; is it possible that Va had ήν άληθώς before the last correc­
tion?

(156) See especially the addition o f ένεργείας after οικείας in V, 279/280, that 
Chas in common only with Vap corr\

(157) See especially the transposition o f άληθώς after άνθρωπος in V, 47, and 
the reading γενησεσθέ in V, 301, both common only to C and Q.
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The totality of the cases seem to point to the possibility of a 
double source for C ’s text, viz. manuscripts Va and Q, but the 
evidence is too small to come to any further conclusions.

4 .X
Manuscript X  (s. x) transmits Amb. Thom. I as a marginal com­

mentary on Gregory of Nazianzus* Or. 29 (158). It is one of the 
earliest manuscript witnesses which we possess.

X  shares the erroneous όν τό της for όντότης (I, 25) with Re 
Sup (159). Apart from that it shares the omission of του2 (I, 37) 
with Ga P (variant reading). Finally X  also has an error proper to 
it, viz. όμοτίμος for ομότιμος (I, 15).

It is clear that the evidence cited above is at once too meagre 
and too contradictory to allow any conclusions as to the position 
of X in the stemma codicum. The sole conclusion is that όν τό της 
for όντότης (I, 25) and the omission of του2 (I, 37) are very an­
cient readings.

VIII. Stemma codicum
If all the relationships that have been established above are 

combined, the following over-all stemma codicum emerges (160) :

(158) See above, p. l x ix - l x x .
(159) However, Re and Sup also have adapted the immediately preceding ad­

jective ένυπόστατος to the neuter ένυπόστατον, while X  has ένυπόστατος όν τό της 
όμοουσίου τριάδος.

(160) As can be seen, the editions o f  Combefis (1675/1679; the third volume, 
which was to include Amb. Thom., never appeared in print), Gale (1681), Ohler 
(1857) and PG  (1860) have already been incorporated in the stemma codicum. These 
editions will be discussed in the next chapter.
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IX. Choice between the variant readings
As is apparent from the classification of the witnesses and from 

the stemma codicum, the tradition of Amb. Thom, can be considered 
as being roughly bipartite:

1. the tradition of the Corpus Constantinopolitanum stricto sensu 
(= hyparchetype a);

la. manuscripts Y  Q Ge, which are definitely related to the 
Corpus, but which -  for various reasons -  cannot be as­
signed an exact position inside the stemma. They may there­
fore be considered to occupy a middle position between 
the Corpus and the tradition of Ga and P;

2. an independent tradition, characterized mainly by Ga and 
P, these two being the only representatives of their tradi­
tion to transmit the complete text.

Whenever 1 and la offer a variant reading against 2 — and this 
happens relatively rarely -  the choice between them is a matter of 
judgment. Thus in prol., 29 we have written του κατά χάριν, not 
κατά χάριν; in prol., 44 we have written διαληφθείς, not 
ληφθείς (161) ; in II, 4 we have written τω διά σέ, not διά σέ (162) ; 
in IV, 19 we have written θεός Λόγος, not θεός ό Λόγος (163); in 
IV, 72 we have written τά θεϊκά, not τά θεία (164) ; finally, in V, 
97, following the tradition of Ga and P, we have written ά- 
φαντασιάστως, not άφαντάστως (165).

In all other cases (see e.g. tit. ; prol., 31; IV, 23; V, 130; V, 302; 
etc.) the distribution of the witnesses over the variant readings has 
dictated the choice of the variants.

(161) Our choice is based primarily on the identical expression μέσος διαληφθείς 
in Maximus’ QTh. 61, 54 (ed. L a g a - S teel, QTh., II, p. 87).

(162) Our choice has been influenced by the Gregory tradition in which τω 
διά σέ κενωθέντι is the reading o f all the witnesses that have been used in the criti­
cal edition (see the critical apparatus in SChr. 250, p. 216).

(163) Our choice is based on Gregory’s text Ώ ς μέν γάρ Λόγος ... *Ως δέ δούλου 
μορφή (see Amb. Thorn. IV, 2;·4/5 and 25).

(164) W e have written τά θεϊκά σαρκικώς because this seems to correspond 
better to τά σαρκικά θεϊκώς (IV, 68/69).

(165) Manuscripts Mo and C too have άφαντάστως. However, the reading 
άφαντασιάστως is confirmed by Ep.sec. Ill, 7 where both witnesses (Ga and V) 
have άφαντασιάστως. Furthermore άφαντασιάστως is found in Maximus* Opusc. 
1, PG  91, 32B1-2, while we know o f no place in Maximus’ works where he has 
written άφαντάστως.
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From a textcritical point of view Amb.Thom. represent a rela­
tively easy text with a broad and stable tradition. However, in 
the small number of cases -  all of them relatively unimportant -  
where the two traditions oppose each other as clearly distin­
guished entities, the editor has no other means of making a choice 
than to rely on his own judgment. In the cases enumerated above 
there is therefore the possibility of error.

Finally, attention must be drawn to two places in Amb. Thom. 
where the text of the archetype has been established but where 
the question arises whether the entire tradition has been cor­
rupted, viz. II, 8/9, where αύτος ύπόστασις γέγονε might be ex­
pected for αύτης ύπόστασις γέγονε (166) ; and V, 279/280, where 
the word ένεργείας might be expected in the phrase της κατά φύ- 
σιν οικείας άνέκπτωτον (167). The variant readings of IV, 87-88 
and V, 262 (κατά ταυτόν/κατ’αύτόν) pose a similar problem.

I. Ga, Ka, V
Ga is the codex unicus for Ep. sec. I, II and III, 58 (e£ei) - 64, 

while V  is the codex unicus for Ep.sec. Ill, 65-97. This means that 
the testimony of the three primary witnesses Ga, Ka and V  can 
only be taken into account for the prologue to Ep.sec. In addition, 
Ep.sec. Ill, 1-58 has been transmitted by two of the
witnesses, viz. Ga and V.

There are no obvious errors that would prove a closer relation­
ship between our manuscripts. In the places enumerated below, 
two manuscripts do share an error between them, but since er­
rors, or rather mistakes, of this kind are so frequent in Byzantine

(166) See above, p. cx i, n. 119, where a number o f parallel passages have been 
cited suggesting that it would be more in keeping with Maximus’ style to write 
αύτός ύπόστασις γέγονε.

(167) ‘ένεργείας’ has indeed been added after οικείας in Vap corr and C. The 
scribe o f B too felt the need to add something but his solution -  the addition o f  
ούσίας after οικείας -  is less appropriate.

B. Epistula secunda ad eundem
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manuscripts, they cannot be taken into account for our purposes 
here:

- in prol, 2/4, Ga and Ka share the omission of the inscripţio 
(Τω - μαθητής);

- in prol.y 16, Ka and V  share the erroneous γεννητών for γε- 
νητών;

- in prol., 29, Ga and Ka share the erroneous κόκκον for 
κόκκων;

- in prol., 31, Ga and V  share the reading κρειττω for 
κρεΐττον (168) ;

- in III, 27, Ga and V  share the erroneous πρός όμιλοϋντας 
for προσομιλοϋντας.

It will be clear that none of these cases sufficiently prove any 
close relationship between the witnesses Ga, Ka and V. They are 
therefore considered to represent three independent traditions of 
Ep.sec.

II. Stemma codicum
The foregoing can be illustrated as follows:

c x x v i CLASSIFICATION OF THE WITNESSES

archetype

(168) It is noteworthy that three early and very good manuscript witnesses o f  
Maximus’ LA  share a similar error: επί το χείρω for επί τό χείρον (LA, 11) in 
manuscripts Vatic anus, Palatinus gr. 49 (F), Athous, Koutloumousiou 616 (Kt) and 
Mosquensis, Bibliothecae Synodalis 209 (Vlad. 180) (VI) (see V a n  D e u n , LA, p. 
c c x x v i i i ) .  Could it be possible that this particular reading (-ω  for -ov in the sin­
gular neuter o f comparative forms on -ων) is part o f  Maximus’ idiom ?
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III. Choice between the variant readings
Finally a word or two must be said about the way in which a 

choice between the variant readings has been made.
For those sections of the text that have been transmitted by 

one witness only, that witness has, of course, been followed, al­
beit with caution. In all cases but one (I, 2) (169) interventions re­
fer to grammatical or orthographical errors (see I, 15; I, 36; II, 
26; II, 35; II, 54/55; II, 87).

In the section of Ep.sec. Ill that has been transmitted by two 
witnesses (viz. Ga and V), there is only one place where a choice 
between them had to be made: in III, 41, following V  we have 
chosen (le(locioi>(jievY)v (170), not (le(laiou(jievY)<;. In one case (III, 27) 
the common reading of both manuscripts has been rejected as 
being ‘erroneous’, or rather typical of a certain period (171).

In the prologue, that has been transmitted by all three wit­
nesses, it has not been necessary to select a variant reading on the 
basis of a conjectural judgment as only one is obviously correct:

- on one occasion only, all three manuscripts have a different 
reading (pro/., 23), but two of them are clearly erroneous;

- in a number of cases, two witnesses share a reading against 
the third. However, it is clear from the above list (172) that in 
these cases the reading shared by the majority of the manuscripts 
is without exception one of the typical scribal mannerisms that 
are so frequent in the manuscripts of the Byzantine period. There­
fore we have in such cases always chosen against the majority.

(169) In Ep.sec. I, 2 we have supplemented εις δυάδα between the words 
άπ’άρχης and κινηθεΐσα, referring to both Amb. Thom. I, 2 and Gregory’s Or. 29, 
2 ,13  (p. 180).

(170) In this case our choice is based on the expression βέβαια πίστωσις in 
QTh. 22, scholia, 11 (ed. L a g a - S teel, QTh ., I, p. 143).

(171) There was a time not long after the minuscule script -  and with it the 
consequent use o f accents -  had been introduced, that the prefixes o f  compound 
verbs had an accent o f  their own. Obviously we have written προσομιλουντας, 
not πρός όμιλουντας.

(172) See p. cx x v i.
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CHAPTER III: PREVIOUS EDITIONS

A. Ambigua ad Thomam

1. The intended edition by Francois Combefis (1675/1679)
The learned French Dominican Francois Combefis (1605­

1679) (*) planned the edition of Maximus* complete works in 
three volumes. However, the third and last volume of his edition 
never appeared in print, though its intended contents are revealed 
by the successive versions of the editor’s prospectus of the pro­
ject (2) and by his preface to the first and second volumes, which 
appeared simultaneously in 1675 (3) : apart from the Scholia in cor­
pus Areopagiticum (CPG 7708) and the Computus ecclesiasticus (CPG 
7706), the third volume was to include both Amb. Thom, and Amb. 
Io. (4). Quetif-Echard state that the third volume was ready to 
go to print when Combefis died on 23 March 1679 (5) but that 
due to the careless treatment of the manuscript the pages were 
dispersed and partially lost. As a consequence Combefis’ Latin 
translations of the texts and his annotations were lost.

Echard saw what was left of Combefis’ notes in the library of 
the monastery in the rue Saint-Honore in Paris i6). By the end of 
the nineteenth century the files had been transferred to the Ar­

(1) For Combefis’ biography see Scriptores ordinis praedicatorum recensiti, notisque 
historicis et criticis illustrati... Inchoavit R.P.F. J. Q u e t if , absolvit R.P.F. J. E c h a r d , 
vol. 2, Paris, 1721, p. 678-679; R . C o u l o n , Combefis, in: A . V a c a n t  -  E. M a n -  
g e n o t  (ed.), Dictionnaire de theologie catholique, vol. 3, Paris, 1908, col. 385-387; A. 
D u v a l , Combefis, in: G. J a c q u e m e t  (ed.), Catholicisme hier, aujourd’hui, demain, 
vol. 2, Paris, 1949, col. 1333-1334; M a h ie u , Travaux, p. 125-126; J. R ic h a r d o t , 
Combefis, in: R . d ’A m a t  (ed.), Dictionnaire de biographie fran^aise, vol. 9, Paris, 
1961, col. 360.

(2) On these successive reports see B. J a n s s e n s , Francois Combefis and the Edition 
of Maximus the Confessor’s Complete Works, in: AB  119 (2001), p. 357-362.

(3) C o m be fis , vol. 1, f. (*vv) (= PG  90, 55-56).
(4) See also Q u e t i f - E c h a r d ,  o . c., p. 682-684, and F a b r ic iu s ,  Bibliothecagraeca, 

v o l. 13, p. 789. J e a u n e a u ,  Amb.Io., p. x n ,  n. 21, supposed ly  c itin g  o n e  o f  C o m ­
befis’ prospectuses, in  fact v ia  Fabricius cites the reconstruction  o f  C om b efis’ third  
v o lu m e  b y  Q uetif-E chard.

(5) O.c., p. 684: ‘Tomus ille tertius praelo paratus erat’.
(6 ) See I.e. : ‘inter codd. MSS Bibliothecae nostrae servatur*. The note on Com­

befis in Scriptores ordinis praedicatorum had been drafted by Quetif and was later re­
vised by Echard.
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chives nationales in Paris, where H. Omont examined them while 
preparing his catalogue of that library (7).

The files containing Amb. Thom. are:
- M. 834, i, f. 137-140v (= Amb. Thom., prol., 1 -  IV, 26 

[(juyxaTePr)]), and
- Ai. 831, 1, f. 141-148v (= Amb. Thom. IV, 26 [xo iq ] -  V, 

308) (8).
The text is based on at least three manuscripts for at the begin­

ning of Amb. Thom, we read (in Combefis’ own handwriting): 
‘Ex Reg(io) cod(ice) collato cum < * * * >  Raphael (is) Dufresne 
et <abbatis> Blachi’. We shall now attempt to identify these 
manuscripts.

Our collations have shown that the ‘Regius codex’ on which 
Combefis primarily based his edition can be identified with to­
day’s Parisinus gr. 1097 (a. 1055), manuscript P in our edition i9). 
In the extant versions of Combefis’ prospectus this ‘Regius’ is the 
only manuscript explicitly mentioned for Amb. Thom., which 
seems to suggest that the editor obtained the remaining two, viz. 
the codices of du Fresne and Blachos, at a relatively late stage.

The ‘codex Raphael(is) Dufresne’ (Raphael Trichet du Fresne) 
is now Parisinus gr. 886 (s. x n ex), manuscript Par in the present 
edition. Combefis noted some peculiarities of this codex in the 
margin of his text, accompanied by the siglum ‘Fr.’ (10).

(7) See Inuentaire, III, p. 357.
(8 ) It is noteworthy that Combefis himself has only been responsible for some 

marginal notes and corrections, but did not copy the main text. The title o f  the 
work, that has been written in Combefis* hand, is: Του όσιου Μαξίμου του όμολο- 
γητου, Περί διαφορών (sic) άποριών (sic) των άγιων Γρηγορίου καί Διονυσίου, πρός 
Θωμαν τον ήγιασμένον.

(9) Some examples that prove the relationship between P and Combefis* (first 
draft o f  the) text are: τριάδος for δυάδος (I, 11) in P and Combacon'; τούτοις 
for τούτων (I, 18) in P and Comba corr'\ άπολήψει for άπολείψει (III, 41) in P  and 
Comb*corr'; φαίνων for φαΐνον (IV, 107) in P and Comb*corr; αύτήν for αύτη (V, 
18) in P and Comb* corr i \ ού for μή (V, 28) in p p corr and Comb \ the omission o f  
γνώμης (V, 163) in P and Comba corT'; the omission o f  γνώμη (V, 166) in P  and 
Comba corr; έαυτης for έαυτη (V, 239) in P  and Comba corr; the omission o f  γάρ 
(V, 258) in P and Comba corr; την for τη2  (V, 276) in P and Comba corr \ γένησθέ 
for γένεσθέ (V, 301) in P and Comb.

(10) Examples are the marginal notes, written in Combefis’ own hand, in M. 
834, i, f. 137 (‘Fr. Τις ό πλούτος της άγαθότητος’) ; ibid., f. 139 (‘Fr. πυρ ταυτα 
τεφρουν φρυγανώδεις αιρέσεις’), etc.; in Μ. 831, ί, f. 147ν (‘Fr. Ούτε γάρ κατά
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The ‘codex abbat(is) Blachi’, called ‘V.’, ‘Ven.’ or 4Venet(us)’ 
by Combefis, can be identified with today’s Parisinus, Suppl. gr. 
228 (s. xvi), manuscript Sup in our edition (n ). It was sent to 
Combefis from Venice by the well-known Cretan bishop and hu­
manist Gerasimos Blachos (1605/7 -  1685) (12).

The most recent version of Combefis’ prospectus, dated 29 
November 1660 (13), reveals that the editor, unknowingly at the 
time, also had access to a fourth witness for (the final part of) 
Amb. Thom., viz. Vaticanusgr. 511 (s. x i; B in our edition) (14).

Finally, there are some cases where the editor goes against the 
manuscript witnesses at his disposal without saying so (15).

2. The actual editio princeps by Thomas Gale (1681)

In 1681 the Anglican priest Thomas Gale, Regius Professor of 
Greek at Cambridge and subsequently High Master of the school 
of St. Paul’s Cathedral in London, published Amb. Thom, and (the

φύσιν’ etc.); ibid., f. 148v (‘Fr. Προνοίας έστί’ etc.). These are die marginal notes
that have been mentioned in die description o f  manuscript A  (see supra, p. x l v ii).
They are edited on the basis o f  A  in Appendix I.

(11) See also B r a c k e ,  Manuscript Tradition, p. 101-102, n. 17(c). This identifica­
tion is corroborated by the following examples: έμφασιν for εκφανσιν (V, 57) in 
[Re,] Sup and CombM ”**' (‘ V. έμφασιν); the addition o f  о before λόγος (V, 128) in 
[Aa corr , Re,] Sup and Combp cerr \ die addition o f  καί before τά (V, 163) in [Re,] 
Sup and Combp corT .

(12) See C o m be fis , vol. 1, f. (*v iv) (= PG  90, 59-60). On Blachos* cooperation 
with Combefis, see V. N . T a t a k is , Γεράσιμος Βλάχος ο Κρής (1605/7 - 1685). 
Φιλόσοφος, θεολόγος, φιλόλογος (Βιβλιοθήκη τον Ελληνικού Ινστιτούτου Βενετίας 
Βυζαντινών καί Μεταβυζαντινών Σπουδών 5), Venice, 1973 (especially p. 17-18, 
22-23, 38 and 49).

(13) See J a n s s e n s , art.cit. It is not impossible that it was Lucas Holstenius who 
informed Combefis about the manuscript (see C o m be fis , vol. 2, p. 707 [= PG  91, 
285-286]).

(14) That Combefis eventually did use В is easily proved by the following ex­
amples: the addition o f  καί before Πώς (V, 227), common to В and Combp corr 
only; φύσει for φύσιν (V, 251) in В and CombpC0rr; the repetition o f καινον (V, 
263) in В and Combp corr only; the addition o f ούσίας after οικείας (V, 279/280) in 
В and Combp corr only.

(15) Some examples o f  Combefis’ interventions in the text are: αύτός for αυτό 
in V, 5 and 13; γνώμης for γνώμη (V, 166) in Combp corr; the addition o f ή before 
θεότης in V, 251; the omission o f τούτω in V, 267; έκδεχομένου for έκδεχομένω 
(V, 301) in Combp corr .
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first part of) Amb.Io. as an appendix to his (anonymous) edition 
of John Scotus Eriugena’s Periphyseon (16). Because of Scotus’ al­
legedly heretical doctrine Gale’s edition and with it its ‘Maxi­
mian’ appendix was placed on the catholic Index librorum prohibi- 
torum by a decree dated 3 April 1685 (17).

In Scotus* Periphyseon Gale had found a number of quotations 
(translated into Latin) from Maximus’ Amb.Io. (18), a work that 
was at that time unknown to him: as we have said, Francois 
Combefis would have published it in the third volume of his edi­
tion, had not his death in the spring of 1679 prevented this vol­
ume from appearing. Gale’s interest in the work had been 
aroused and after having tried — apparently without success — to 
obtain Combefis’ notes (19), he went to look for the Greek orig­
inal of Amb.Io.

(16) Joannis Scoti Erigenae de Divisione Naturae libri quinque diu desiderati. Accedit 
Appendix ex Ambiguis S. Maximi Graece et Latine, Oxford, 1681, Appendix, p. 1-45 
(Amb.Io., PG  91, 1061-1116D [SkoScikhxv fyveaiv]); p. 46-70 (Amb.Thom.). Gale’s 
name does not appear before p. 46 o f the Appendix, viz. as translator o f Amb. 
Thom.: ‘Interprete Tho. Gale Anglo*. As is apparent from the list o f  Gale’s publi­
cations in the article Gale by G . G o o d w in , in: L. S te ph e n  -  S . L ee (ed.), The 
Dictionary of National Biography, vol. 7, Oxford -  London, s.d., p. 819, it was not 
unusual for the author to publish his works anonymously. For Gale’s biography 
see apart from G o o d w in , art.c., p. 818-320, also J e a u n e a u , Traduction, p. 136­
140 (= i d ., Etudes erigeniennes, p. 426-430).

(17) See Index Librorum Prohibitorum Innoc. XI. P.M . iussu editus Vsque ad Annum 
1681. Eidem accedit in fine Appendix usque ad Mensem Iunij 1704, Rom e, 1704, p. 353 
(i.e. in the Appendix, that runs from p. 301 to p. 401): Joannis Scoti Erigenae de 
diuisione naturae libri quinque, &c. Accedit Appendix ex ambiguis Sancti Maximi 
Graece, & Latine. Oxonii 1681. Dec. ut supra (ic. Deer. Sacrae Congregationis In- 
dicis 3. Apr. 1685)’. See also H. J. Flo ss , in: PL 122 (Paris, 1853), col. 441-442.1. 
P. S h e l d o n - W illiam s  (ed.), Iohannis Scotti Eriugenae Periphyseon (De Divisione 
Naturae) Liber Primus (Scriptores Latini Hibemiae 7), Dublin, 1968, p. 26, dates the 
decree 5 September 1684, with a reference to ‘the 1930 edition (Rom e)’ o f  the In­
dex (I.e., n. 1). E. J e a u n e a u  (ed.), Iohannis Scotti seu Eriugenae Periphyseon Liber pri­
mus (C C C M 161), Tumhout, 1996, p. l x ix - l x x , gives the same date without any 
indication o f his source.

(18) See Je a u n e a u , Amb.Io., p. l x x ix - l x x x  (‘Liste des Ambigua cites par Jean 
Scot’), where 76 quotations from or allusions to Amb.Io. are identified in Scotus* 
Periphyseon. See also the list on p. l x x x iii  o f  Jeauneau*s edition, which includes an­
other eight hitherto unidentified quotations from Maximus in the Periphyseon.

(19) See a letter from Gale to Mabillon dated 29 April 1679 and quoted by 
J e a u n e a u , Amb.Io., p. x l i- x l ii. At that time Combefis* notes were still kept in 
the library o f the monastery at the rue Saint-Honore in Paris (see supra).
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In a manuscript in his personal library, now Cantabrigiensis, Col- 
legii S. Trinitatis 0.3.48  (siglum Ga in our edition), Gale did find 
Amb. Thom, and the rare Ep.sec. but not Amb.Io(^°). The editor 
therefore turned to his learned colleagues on the European main­
land. Eventually, together with a copy of John Scotus’ Latin 
translation, Gale obtained the Greek original, copied from today’s 
Parisinus gr. 886, thanks to the assistance of Emeric Bigot. How­
ever, by mistake Gale had received only a very small part of the 
text (viz. PG 91, 1061-1116D [διώδευσαν ϊχνεσιν]) but he decided 
to publish it anyway, along with the corresponding part of Sco- 
tus’ Latin translation.

But let us return to Gale’s edition of Amb. Thom. Although it 
was not what he had been looking for, Gale decided to publish 
this work too(21). For his edition he did not use any manuscript 
other than the above-mentioned Cantabrigiensis, Collegii S. Trinita­
tis 0.3.48, which he called ‘codex meus’ (22). His own Latin trans­
lation accompanied the Greek text i23).

The following examples sufficiently prove that Gale’s edition 
of Amb. Thom, is based on Ga: διά for ύπέρ γάρ (I, 5) in Gatn mg' 
and Gale(24); the erroneous identification as a quotation from 
Gregory of lines II, 23/25 in Ga and Gale; the addition of εις το 
after εκ του αύτου λόγου (III, 1) in Ga and Gale; άπολήψει for 
άπολείψει in III, 41 (Ga reads άπολήψη); the omission of συγχω- 
ρούμεθα — καθ’ήμας (IV, 102) in Ga and Gale; άμάρτη for άμάρ- 
τοι in V, 15/16 (Ga reads άμάρτη [sic]); άρρητον for άπόρρητον 
(V, 39) in Ga and Gale; the omission of έν2 (V, 44), of ούσίαν (V, 
78) and of ή (V, 115) common to Ga and Gale only; αναίτιος for

(20) On f. I o f  the manuscript Gale noted: ‘Ambigua non extant*. It is clear 
that in Gale’s opinion only what we now call Amb.lo. was to be referred to as 
‘Ambigua*.

(21) G ale , Appendix, p. 46-70. For some notes on the text, see ibid., p. 82.
(22) G ale , f. §§ 3V (‘Testimonia’) : ‘Quae hie in fine legis, accepta mecum re­

fer ... codici meo, qui complurimas ejusdem Maximi lucubrationes continet’.
(23) See the above-cited note ‘Interprete Tho. Gale Anglo’ (Gale, Appendix, p. 

46).
(24) In Ga this variant reading has been added by the English humanist Patrick 

Young. Young probably copied the reading from a manuscript o f  the works o f  
Saint Gregory (see the critical apparatus in SChr. 270, p. 298, ad 8 , 10).
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άνετος (V, 179) in Ga and Gale (Ga reads άνέτιος); συμφυειας for 
συμφυίας (V, 226) in Ga and Gale.

Knowingly or not, Gale is also responsible for a considerable 
number of alterations to the Greek text of Amb. Thom. The most 
obvious one is probably the addition of Επιστολή πρώτη to the 
title of the work. Other examples are: τον έν άγει for τον έναγη 
in prol.9 39; the omission of ή μονάς in I, 30; έπεσθαι for έσεσθαι 
in III, 48; άσύγχυτος for άσυγχύτους in IV, 87; άφθεγγήτου for 
άφθέγκτου in V, 38; δι’αύτης for διά της in V, 80; the addition of 
και before κινούμενη in V, 110; όμολογησαμεν for όμολογησωμεν 
in V, 112; ούτ’έτι έστίν for ούτε έστίν, ούτε τί έστιν in V, 126; 
άνθρωπικήν for άνθρωπίνην in V, 152; δικτοΰ and δικτήν for διτ­
τού and διττήν in V, 219; ποιούμενον for ποιουμένου in V, 223; 
καν for ούκ αν in V, 237; ού διπλήν for ού δε πλάστης in V, 241; 
ετερον for θάτερον in V, 278; ήγιασμένε for ήγιασμένοι in V, 297; 
έκδεχομένου for έκδεχομένω in V, 301.

Part of Gale’s praefatio as well as his Latin translation of 
Amb. Thom, together with his (partial) edition of John Scotus’ La­
tin translation of Amb.Io. were reprinted by Franz Ohler and 
from there found their way into volume 91 of Migne’s Patrologia

Graeca(25).
As has been mentioned, Gale had found not only Amb. Thom. 

but also Ep.sec. in his manuscript Ga. However, he decided not to 
edit it, ‘quoniam nihil fere ea continebat aliud, quam haec prima* 
(sc. Amb. Thom., called 5Επιστολή πρώτη by Gale) (26).

3. The edition by Franz Ohler (1857): textus receptus

During the revolution of 1848 Franz Ohler (27) had begun, ‘ad 
consolandum animum*, to prepare an edition of Amb. Thom, and 
the first edition of the complete text of Amb.Io. Ohler’s edition 
was printed in 1857. Although he knew of several other witnesses

(25) See infra. Gale’s integral praefatio together with his edition o f Scotus’ Latin 
translation o f  Amb.Io. were also included in PL 122, 87C-100D and 1193C-1222B 
respectively.

(26) See G ale, Appendix, p. 82 (= PG  91,1031-1032, n. 1).
(27) For a short biographical note on Ohler (13 March 1817 -  30 September 

1866), see F. A. E c k s t e in , Nomenclator philologorum, Leipzig, 1871, p. 411.
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of Amb.Thom. and/or Amb.Io. i28), Ohler thought so highly of 
‘his’ Guelferbytanus, Gudianusgr. 39, our manuscript G, that he did 
not think it necessary to consult any other manuscript ζ29).

For Amb.Thom. and the first part of Amb.Io. (up to PG 91, 
1116D) the editor compared his Greek text with Gale’s editioprin- 
ceps (1681) i30) and reprinted from there the Latin translations by 
John Scotus (Amb.Io., [partim]) and Gale himself (Amb. Thom.) (31). 
From PG 91, 1118 on Ohler himself translated Amb.Io. into 
Latin (32).

As has been said, Ohler almost completely relied on G for his 
edition of Amb. Thom. A notable consequence o f this choice is the 
insertion of του θεολόγου after του άγιου Γρηγορίου in line I, 1 of 
our text.

Furthermore, the editor is to be held responsible for a number 
o f reading errors. Examples are: ένικώτερον for ένωτικώτερον in
IV, 83 (^ ) ; the omission o f άγιου in V, 2; δέ for τε in V, 53; δε 
for τε in V, 207; τινι for τινες in V, 222; τρόπον for τροπήν in V, 
277.

In a number of cases, Ohler included his own misreadings in 
the text, while he mentioned the correct readings as though they

(28) Vk. via Fabridus and Gale's praefatio\ see O h ler , Praefatio, p. vn-vin  (= 
PG  91,1029-1032).

(29) See our description o f  the manuscript on p. x x x i i i - x x x i v .  It was the then 
president o f  the Bibtiotheca Guelferbytana, K. Ph. Ch. Schonemann (1801-1855), 
who had drawn Ohler’s attention to the manuscript. Ohler mentions him in his 
praefatio (jk v i  [= PG  91, 1027-1028]). On Schonemann see the corresponding 
article by P. Z im m e r m a n n , in: Allgemeine Deutsche Biographic, vol. 32, Leipzig, 
1891, p. 291-293.

(30) See, apart from the various notes with references to Gale’s edition, also the 
following places where Ohler seems to have adopted Gale's text, without always 
explicitly saying so : the addition o f  εις t o  in ΠΙ, 1; άπολήψει for άπολείψει in ΙΠ, 
41; the remarkable presence o f  the words ού δ’αύτοϋ πάλιν up to έν(ωτ)ικώτερον 
in IV, 82/β3; αύτος for αύτο in V, 5; ού διπλών for ού δέ πλάστης in V, 241.

(31) Ohler made a few corrections to Gale's translation; see the notes in PG  91, 
1033-1034; 1047-1048, n. 75; 1053-1054, n. 14.

(32) See the subtitle o f  Ohler's edition: '... et in latinum sermonem interpreta- 
tus post Ji^coti et Th. Gale tentamina, nunc primum integre edidit Franc. Oeh- 
ler'. Ohler did not seem to be aware o f  the fact that Scotus’ translation o f  the 
complete Amb.Io. had been preserved. At any rate, he did not bother to look for

(33) Ohler probably misread ένικώτερον for ένωτικώτερον in Gale's edition; see 
supra, n. 30.
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were erroneous readings in Gale’s edition (see, e.g., the above­
mentioned cases in V, 53; V, 207 and V, 277).

4. Migne’s Patrologia Graeca (I8601)

In 1860 Ohler’s edition was reprinted by J.-P. Migne in vo­
lume 91 of his Patrologia Graeca. There are only two places in the 
text where we have detected Migne’s influence on Ohler’s text, 
viz. in V, 116 (a ‘normalisation’ of συνομολογήσωμεν into συνομο- 
λογήσομεν) and in V, 159 (έχον for έχων). Furthermore, Migne 
has introduced two erroneous references to G’s foliation, viz. in 
PG 91, 1036A (f. 105v does not begin with ομότιμος [Amb. Thom. 
I, 15] but only with -τιμος, as had been correctly indicated by 
Ohler), and ibid., 1057B (f. 115 does not begin with τριάς 
[Amb. Thom. V, 251] but with Ούτε γάρ etc. (Μ), as had been cor­
rectly indicated by Ohler).

On p. vi of his praefatio Ohler had - by mistake rather than ig­
norance - attributed John Scotus’ Periphyseon to Maximus. Migne 
tacitly corrected Ohler’s slip of the pen (see PG 91, 1029-1030).

An ‘improved’ version of Migne’s text appeared in 1978, with 
an introduction and notes by D. Staniloae (35) and a Modem- 
Greek translation by Ignatios Sakalis. The first of the intended 
three volumes contains text and translation of Amb. Thom, and 
Amb.Io. up to PG 91, 1128D4. It would appear that volumes two 
and three were never published.

The intended ‘improvements’ are in reality restricted to a 
rather small number of typographical alterations. ‘In a small 
number of cases* the editor also claims to have preferred variant 
readings ‘of the manuscripts’. Unfortunately he does not indicate 
where exactly or on the basis of which manuscripts so that this 
Greek re-edition can hardly be called critical C*6).

Finally, 1989 saw a re-edition of volumes 90 and 91 of Migne’s 
Patrologia Graeca by I. K. Diotis. The volumes are prefaced by an

(34) See Appendix I, ad Amb. Thom. V, 252/254.
(35) Staniloae’s introduction (p. 13-51) has been translated from French into 

Greek by Anna I. Sakali.
(36) The scheduled ‘necessary information concerning the edition o f the text’, 

should have appeared in the third volume.
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ample introduction in both Greek and English by G. D. Dragas 
and an Index locorum S. Scripturae by S. N. Sakkos and P. P. Kou- 
tlemanis has been appended (37).

B. Epistula secunda ad eundem

Although in his manuscript Ga Thomas Gale did find the rare 
Ep.sec. immediately following Amb. Thom., he decided not to edit 
the former because, in his opinion, it merely repeated the latter. 
Frans Ohler did not question this decision.

Already in 1878 Michael Gitlbauer published some fragments 
of Ep.sec. from the Vaticanus gr. 1809 (siglum V  in the present edi­
tion) but the editio prirtceps of the work by Mgr Paul Canart did 
not appear until 1964. Canart based his edition on the two above­
mentioned manuscripts Ga and V.

Since that time a third (partial) witness has been discovered, 
viz. Parisinus gr. 1277 (Ka). Furthermore, in 1981 there appeared a 
new, albeit partial, transcription of those parts of V  which are 
written in brachygraphic script (38). For these reasons, as well as 
for the sake of completeness, a new critical edition of Ep.sec. has 
not been considered superfluous.

(37) J.-P. M i g n e , Ελληνική Πατρολογία (Patrologia Graeca)y v o l .  90-91, Athens, 
1989.

(38) Viz. in: N . P. C h io n i d e s  — S. L il l a , La brachigrafia italo-bizantina (Studi e 
Testi 290), Vatican City, 1981.
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In editing Amb. Thom, and Ep.sec. we have obviously followed 
the general editorial practices of the Corpus Christianorum, Series 
Graeca. These practices can be summarized by stating that we 
have followed the usage of the best manuscripts as far as possible 
and justifiable. Similarly, for those parts of Ep.sec. that have been 
transmitted by only one manuscript that codex unicus has been 
followed as far as possible; only obvious grammatical or ortho­
graphical errors have been emended (*) on the basis of the gen­
eral usage of the better manuscripts.

With regard to the way in which the edited texts are pre­
sented, the editor is responsible for the arrangement of the sep­
arate ambigua or chapters into paragraphs. The first paragraph 
of every ambiguum, indicating the text that will be discussed, has 
been printed in a larger script: in manuscripts written in ancient 
minuscule these paragraphs have been written in small uncials.

As is customary in the CCSG, Biblical passages have been 
printed in italics, while other quotations are printed in a finer 
type in so far as they have been quoted literally.

Under the text the reader will find two apparatuses, viz. the 
apparatus of the sources and the critical apparatus. The former 
lists all Biblical, patristic and other sources quoted or alluded to 
by Maximus (2). In the second apparatus the sigla of the manu­
scripts that have been taken into account for that specific part of 
the text are always given first. Then follow all relevant variant 
readings and errors of the witnesses listed.

In the right-hand margin are found the references to the edi­
tions of the texts that were authoritative until now, viz. PG 91 
for Amb. Thom., and the edition by Mgr Canart in Byzantion 34 
(1964) for Ep.sec. The beginning of a new column (Amb. Thom.)

(1) See what has been said above on the subject o f  the choice between the var­
iant readings, p. c x x v n .

(2) Full bibliographical data will be found in the Index aliorum fontium 
(p. 60-68).
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or page (Ep.sec.) in those editions has been indicated in our text 
by means of a vertical line (|).

In addition to all proper names the three Persons of the Holy 
Trinity have been written with a capital letter (Πατήρ, Υιός and 
Πνεύμα); as have Λόγος as the second Person of the Trinity, ‘ti­
tles’ such as ’Αρεοπαγίτης, Παρθένος and Χριστός, and the collec­
tive nouns Άπολιναριστής, Άρειανός and Χριστιανός (3).

The choice between variant readings has already been dealt 
w ithf4).

W ith regard to the punctuation and the orthography of the 
texts, the majority of the earliest and most important manuscript 
witnesses have been followed in all cases (5).

Punctuation
The most obvious result o f following the usage of the manu­

scripts in this matter is the punctuation after ό μέν and ό δε when 
these are used as pronouns, not as articles f ) .

Orthography
As a result of the principle adopted, the reader will find a num­

ber of ‘inconsistencies’ in the orthography of the texts that will 
be explained immediately below, where we present the most ob­
vious divergences from the traditionally accepted rules of ortho­
graphy.

(3) Apart from Πατήρ, Υιός, Πνεύμα and Λόγος, all these words are to be 
found in the Index nominum et vocum ex eis formatarum (p. 57).

(4) See above, p. c x x iv  (Amb. Thom.) and p. c x x v n  (Ep.sec.).
(5) On the general usage o f  Byzantine manuscripts in the matter o f  punctua­

tion, accentuation and orthography, see the series o f  articles by J. N o r e t , Quand 
done rendrons-nous a quantite d’indefinis, pretendument enclitiques, Vaccent qui leur revient?, 
in: Byzantion 57 (1987), p. 191-195; i d ., Notes deponctuation et d’accentuation byzan­
tines, in: Byzantion 65 (1995), p. 69-88; i d ., L ’accentuation de τε engrec byzantin, in: 
Byzantion 6 8  (1998), p. 516-518. In addition see also the introductions to previous 
volumes o f the CC SG , e.g. M. H o s t e n s  (ed.), Anonymi auctoris Theognosiae (saec. 
ix /x j  Dissertatio contra Iudaeos (CCSG  14), Tumhout -  Leuven, 1986, p. x l i i- l v ; 

V a n  D e u n , Opuseula, p. c l x i x - c l x x i i ; J. N a d a l  C a n e l l a s  (ed.), Gregorii Atin- 
dyni r^tationes duae operis Gregorii Palamae cui titulus Dialogus inter Orthodoxum et Bar- 
laamitam (CCSG  31), Tumhout -  Leuven, 1995, p. l x x x i v - x c i .

(6 ) See e.g. Amb. Thom. Ill, 37/38; IV, 34/35; etc. In some manuscripts an alter­
native to this particular punctuation is the double accentuation o f μέν and δέ.
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RATIO EDENDI c x x x ix

Word division
Following the majority of the best manuscripts we have always 

written τουτέστι(ν) (7), never τοΰτ’έστι(ν), as well as έφίσης (8), 
not έφ’ίσης, and γοΰνί9), not γ ’ούν. We have, however, written 
διατοϋτο in most cases (10), but sometimes also διά τούτο (π ) ; sim­
ilarly, in most cases διό(12), but of course δι’δ in Amb. Thom.
IV, 39 (... τό χείρον, δι’δ τη φύσει τό παθητόν έπεισεκρίθη). In 
Amb. Thom. V, 153 we have written δι’δλου, not διόλου, and in 
Ep .sec. II, 82 we have written δηλον δτι, not δηλονότι.

The negations μη δέ and ού δε are always divided but ού- 
δέτερος and μηδέτερος, like ούδείς and μηδείς, have been writ­
ten in one word: as is proven by the additional δέ in Amb. Thom.
V, 277, the element -δ’- in the compound ούδέτερον had lost its 
value as an adversative particle.

Iota subscriptum
Although the iota adscriptum or subscriptum is absent from most 

of our older witnesses, for reasons of clarity, a iota subscriptum has 
been systematically written whenever it helps to identify a gram­
matical form, for example in the dative singular of nouns.

Coronis
Our manuscripts seldom have a coronis on ταυτόν (13) and never 

on ταυτότης (14), but they do have one on such easily recognisable 
compounds as τάναντία (15), κάν (16), καν (17) and κάνταυθα (18).

(7) See e.g. Amb.Thom. IV, 25; 31; 32; 37; 6 8 ; 72; 79; V, 113; 235; etc.
(8 ) See Ep.sec. I, 31. -  About the preservation o f  the form έφ ίσ η ς  rather than 

έπ ισ η ς  or έ π ’ϊσ η ς , see above, p. l x x x i i i , n. 55.
(9) See Amb. Thom. V, 22.
(10) See Amb. Thorn., prol., 24; IV, 9; 58; 83/84; Ep.sec., prol., 28; II, 52; etc.
(11) See Amb. Thom. I, 2; IV, 6 8 ; Ep.sec. I, 2; III, 48, and o f  course Amb. Thom. 

Ill, 6/7 (δια τ ο ύ το  ... δτ ι).

(12) See e.g. Amb. Thom., prol., 41; V, 249; Ep.sec., prol., 6 ; etc.
(13) See e.g. Amb. Thom. V, 211; 253 (bis); 257; 262; etc.
(14) See e.g. Ep.sec. 1 ,18; II, 23; 57; etc.
(15) See e.g. Amb. Thom. V, 247.
(16) See e.g. Amb. Thom. V, 278; 280; etc.
(17) See e.g. Ep.sec., prol, 39; I, 45; etc.
(18) See Ep.sec. Ill, 17.
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CXL RATIO EDENDI

Accentuation
We have followed the majority of the manuscripts in writing a 

grave before the comma, not an acute.
It is especially with regard to the accentuation of the so-called 

enclitics that following the usage of the manuscripts can lead to 
‘unusual* and even ‘inconsistent’ results. In general, all the cases 
that we will present seem to comply with the rules that have 
been formulated by J. Noret (19) :

- the particle τε followed, immediately or not, by καί is 
sometimes enclitic and sometimes orthotonic, without any 
apparent influence on the meaning of the phrase i20). As a 
rule τε is always enclitic after the article and after a preposi- 
tion(21);

- τις is orthotonic in Amb. Thom. V, 37 and 39 (μήτε τί), and 
in Amb. Thom. V, 126 (ούτε τις αύτοϋ...). In both cases the 
accent serves to stress the meaning “any ... at all” after the 
negation f 2) ;

- the present indicative of φημί is never enclitic (^ ) ;
- the present indicative of είμί is enclitic or orthotonic, ap­

parently depending on its connection to the previous (24) 
or the following word(s) (25) respectively. However, pre­
ceded by γάρ, the present forms of είμί are always enclit- 
ic(26);

- in the case of a sequence of enclitics, the first word, if it is a 
compound with -περ, receives two accents, while the last 
enclitic does not have any accent (27).

(19) See above, the publications mentioned in n. 5.
(20) Especially when followed immediately by καί, τέ has a tendency o f  being 

orthotonic: in our texts 2 0  out o f  2 2  accentuated τέ are immediately followed by 
και; on the other hand, 13 και are preceded by an enclitic τε.

(21) See N o r e t , Vaccentuation de τε, p. 517-518 and n. 6  (read ‘ Thomam’ for Ίο- 
hannetri).

(22) See N o r e t , Quanddonc rendrons-nous, p. 194-195 (‘2e regie’).
(23) See e.g. Amb. Thom. II, 23; III, 12; IV, 19; 36; 48; V, 27; etc.
(24) See e.g. Amb. Thom. IV, 21; V, 14; 106; 218; Ep.sec. I, 21.
(25) See e.g. Amb. Thom. IV, 24; Ep.sec., prol., 6 ; II, 42 (bis); etc.
(26) See e.g. Amb. Thom. 1 ,10; 24; 27; V, 57; etc.
(27) See e.g. Amb. Thom. IV, 29 (οπέρ έστι); V, 36 (idem); 96 (idem); 104 

(idem); Ep.sec. Ill, 79 (άπέρ έστι); etc.
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ούχ’, ephelcystic -v and euphonic -ς (ουτω/ουτως)
- the negation ούχ is considered to be the elided form of 

ούχι and subsequently is always written ούχ’ (28) ;
- an ephelcystic -v is written without exception whenever 

the following word - whether or not preceded by a punc­
tuation mark - begins with a vowel (29). In a few cases, be­
fore a consonant too we find an ephelcystic -v. Here too 
the presence of a punctuation mark does not seem to have 
any influence on the presence or absence of the ephelcystic 
-v (30), although in the majority of the cases in which we 
have preserved an ephelcystic -v before a consonant, the 
ephelcystic -v is immediately followed by a punctuation 
mark (31) ;

- the situation with regard to the euphonic -ς is similar to 
that of the ephelcystic -v: before a vowel it is written with­
out exception (32), while before a consonant we find both 
ούτω and ούτως (33).

(28) See e.g. Amb. Thom., prol., 7; III, 35; etc.
(29) See e.g. Amb. Thom., prol., 13 (πέφυκεν άνθρωπον); 38 (έστίν άνεπίγνωστος); 

I, 10/11 (έστιν ύπερβαθηναι); 30 (ύφέστηκεν, επειδή); II, 17 (προσένειμεν, αύτου);

(30) See e.g. Amb.Thom. I, 27 (έστιν μονάδων); Ill, 35 (ειπεν, δεικνύς); V, 50 
(Έστιν δέ); 153 (περικεχώρηκεν, μηδέν).

(31) See, apart from the cases mentioned in the foregoing note, also I, 29; V, 
177; 200.

(32) See e.g. Amb. Thom. I, 30 and 31; V, 194; etc.
(33) See e.g. Amb. Thom. V, 274 (ούτω καί) and 280 (ούτως κάν).
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CONSPECTUS SIGLORUM

Traditio manuscripta

A
Am
B
Ba
C
Ga
Ge
H
Mo
N
P
Q
Re
Sup
Va
X
Y
z
Za

Editiones

Comb
Gale
Ohler/PG

Romanus, Angelicus gr. 120 (s. xi)
Mediolanensis, Ambrosianus B 137 sup. (c. 1600)
Vaticanus gr. 511 (s. xi)
Athous, Batopediou 475 (s. x n iex'-x ivm)
Pari sinus, Coislinianus 253 (s. ix-x)
Cantabrigiensis, Collegii S. Trinitatis 0.3.48 (5. x n ,n) 
Genavensis, Bibliothecae Publicae et Universitatis 32 (s. x iv ,n) 
Mediolanensis, Ambrosianus H  45 sup. (5. ix)
Monacensis gr. 225 (s. xm)
Parisinus, Coislinianus 90 (s. x ii/x iv )
Parisinus gr. 1097 (a. 1055)
Oxoniensis, Bibliothecae Bodleianae, Baroccianus 128 (s. x iex) 
Vaticanus, Reginensis gr. 37 (s. xv)
Parisinus, Suppl. gr. 228 (5. x v i)
Vaticanus gr. 1502 (s. xn)
Vaticanus gr. 475 (s. x)
Vaticanus gr. 504 (a. 1105)
Parisinus gr. 1094 (s. xiv-xv)
Vaticanus gr. 2195 (5. x)

A  Re Sup Am N B a Z V a

the intended edition by Francois Combefis (1675/1679) 
the editio princeps by Thomas Gale (1681) 
the edition by Franz Ohler (1857), reprinted in PG  91 
Jacques-Paul Migne’s interventions in Ohler’s text
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Περί διαφόρων απόρων των αγίων Διονυσίου και Ρ β  91 ,1 0 3 2  

Γρηγορίου, πρός θωμαν τον ήγιασμενον

PROL. Τώ ήγιασμένω δούλω του θεου πατρί πνευματικώ και δι- 
δασκάλω, κυρίω θωμα, Μάξιμος ταπεινός καί αμαρτωλός, 

5 ανάξιος δούλος καί μαθητής.

’Απλανούς θεωρίας εξ εμμελούς περί τά θεία σπουδής, έξιν 
λαβών άναλλοίωτον, ούχ’άπλώς σοφίας, άλλα του κάλλους αυ­
τής, θεώ λίαν ήγαπημένε, γέγονας εραστής σωφρονέστατος. 
Σοφίας δε κάλλος έστίν, γνώσις έμπρακτος, ή πραξις ενσοφος, 

10 ών έστι χαρακτήρ, ώς δι’άμφοΐν συμπληρούμενος, ό τής θείας 
προνοίας καί κρίσεως λόγος, καθ’δν αισθήσει τον νουν συμ- 
πλέξας διά του Πνεύματος, εδειξας ώς άληθώς πώς ο θεός 
κατ’ειχόνα θεου ποιεΐν πέφυκεν άνθρωπον, τόν τε πλούτον 
της άγαθότητος κατέστησας γνώριμον, πολυτελώς τή καλή 

15 μίξει των εναντίων έν σεαυτώ δεικνύς τόν θεόν ταις αρεταΐς 
σωματούμενον* ού τώ ύψει συμμετρήσας μιμήσει τήν κένω-

6/7 Clem. Alex., Strom. VI, VII, 61, 3, p. 463,1 7/8 Sap. 7, 30 et 8 , 2 8  

(0e& - 7 )Ya7rr)(xeve) cf. Ps. Dion. Ar., Ep. 10, p. 208, 5 -6  12/13 Ge. 1, 27 et 5, 
1 ' 13/14 Greg. Naz., Or. 38,11,7 (p. 124); id , Or. 45, PG 36,632A6-7 15 Greg. 
Naz., Or. 38,11,5 (p. 124); id., Or. 45, PG 36,632A4

Tit. : A Re Sup Am N B aZ(bis) Va (=a)
Y  Q G e H P

1 Περί] Ε π ιστολή  πρώτη proem. Gale αποριών A Re Sup Am N B a Z  
νααχοττ (= a) Y  των αγίων Διονυσίου καί] του άγίου Ge των άγίων] του 
άγ(ου Re Sup, άγίων Am 2 Γρηγορίου] του θεολόγου add. Ge

Prol.: A  Re Sup Am N B a Z  Va (— a)
Y  Q G e H G a P

3 ύγιασμένω Ga, ήγαπημένω Z  πατρί πνευματικώ] καί πνευματικώ  
πατρί Ζ  4 καί] om. Re Sup 5 μαθητής] χαίρειν add. Ge 8  έραστός 
Sup 10 πληρούμενος Ge 12 ώς] om. Ga 13 θεου] έαυτοΰ Re, om. Ζ  
άνθρωπον] τόν praem. A  14 καταστήσας Η  16 ού τώ] ούτω Ρ
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4 AMBIGUA AD THOMAM

σιν, εως έμοΰ κατελθειν ούκ άπηξίωσας, εκείνα ζητών ών 
πεπονθώς έχεις την εΐδησιν.

ΕίσΙ δε Διονυσίου καί Γρηγορίου κεφάλαια, των αγίων 
20 εκείνων ύπερευφήμων τε καί μα|καρίων άνδρών, της δντως 1032/1033 

εκλογής των ανέκαθεν κατά πρόθεσιν των αιώνων θεω προσ- 
θεμένων, των πασαν ώς αληθώς την έφικτήν τοις άγίοις χύ- 
σιν της σοφίας εισδεξαμένων, και τη άποθέσει της κατά φ ύ- 
σιν ζωής, ψυχής ούσίαν πεποιημένων, καί διατουτο ζώντα 

25 μονώτατον τον Χρίστον έσχηκότων, καί τό δη μεΐζον είπειν, 
ψυχήν αύτοΐς της ψυχής γεγενημένον, και διά πάντων έργων 
τέ και λόγων καί νοημάτων πασιν έμφανιζόμενον, ώς εντεύ­
θεν εκείνων μέν ούκ είναι πεπεΐσθαι τά προταθέντα, Χρίστου 
δέ, του κατά χάριν αύτοΤς εαυτόν ύπαλλάξαντος.

30 ’Αλλά πώς έΐπω κύριον Ίησοϋν, μήπω πνεύμα λαβών άγιό— 
τητος; Πώς λαλήσω τάς δυναστείας του κυρίου, ό μογγιλάλος 
και τον νουν τη σχέσει προσηλώσας τών φθειρόμενων; Πώς 
άκουστάς ποιήσω καν τινας αινέσεις αύτοΰ, ο κωφός καί τό 
τής ψυχής άκουστικόν διά τήν πρός τά πάθη φιλίαν εχων 

35 παντελώς άπεστραμμένον του Λόγου την μακαρίαν φωνήν;
Πώς εμφανής ό Λόγος γενήσεταί μοι τώ ήττημένω τώ

21 Eph. 3,11; cf. Rom. 8,28; Eph. 1,11 22/23 Ps. Dion. Ar., Coel. Hier.,VII, 
p. 28, 6  30/31 cf. I Cor. 12, 3 31 (λαλήσω -  κυρίου) Ps. 105, 2; cf. Me. 7, 
37 (μογγιλάλος) Is. 35,6 ; Me. 7,32 33 (άκουστάς ... αύτου) Ps. 105,2 
(κωφός) Is. 35,5; Me. 7,32 36 (έμφανής - μοι) cf. Sap. 1,2; Io. 14,21

A Re Sup Am N B a Z  Va (— a)
Y  Q G e H G aP

17 άπαξιώσας Ge 19 Διονυσίου καί] om. Ge 19/20 των - άνδρών] 
του άγίου έκείνου ύπερφήμου (sic) τέ καί μακαρίου άνδρός Ge 20 ύπερεύ- 
φ ήμ ώ νΗ  21 τών άνέκαθεν] om. N  22/23χύσιν] trsp. α. τοΐς Q G e  23 
είσδεξάμενον Ge, είσδεξάμενων (sic) Η  τη] τό Ge 24 πεποιημένον 
Ge ζώντα] om. Ge 25 έσχηκότα Ge δει Ρ 26 αύτοΤς] αύτης Βα, 
αύτώ Ge της ψυχής] τήν ψυχήν Re Sup γεγενημένην Βα ΤΠ λόγων 
καί] om. Ge 28 εκείνων] έκείνω Ge πεπείσμεθα Η  προτεθέντα  
Z G e  29 του] om. αΥQ G e  αύτοΐς] έαυτοΐςΗ, αύτω Ge 3 0 είπ ώ Η  
μήπω] μηπώ Η, ό proem. N  πνεύμα] trsp. ρ. λαβών Ge 31 του] om. 
Η  Ga μογιλάλος Q a corr- f> μογγίλαλος A Re Sup NBa Z, μογίλαλος AmY
33 καν τινάς A Re Sup N BaZVa , κάν τινάςΧ καν τινας Η  35 άπεστραμμένην 
Re Sup 36 ήττωμένω NBa Ζ
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PROL., 17-52 5

κόσμω, νικάν τον κόσμον, άλλ’ουχ έμφανίζεσθαι τω κόσμω 
πεφυκώς, εΐπερ φιλύλω διαθέσει κατά φύσιν έστίν ανεπί­
γνωστος; Πώς ού τολμηρόν τοΐς άγίοις τον έναγη, και τοΐς 

40 καθαροΐς έγχειρεΐν τον ακάθαρτον;
Διό παρητησάμην αν την έπί τοΐς κ€κελευσμένοις έγχείρη- 

σιν, τον της προπετείας ψόγον φοβούμενος, εί μη πλέον έδε- 
δοίκειν της άπειθείας τον κίνδυνον. Δυοΐν ούν τούτοιν μέσος 
διαληφθείς, της προπετείας αίρουμαι μάλλον τον ψόγον ώς 

45 άνεκτότερον, φεύγων ώς άσύγγνωστον της απείθειας τον κίν­
δυνο ν, καί τη μεσιτεία τών αγίων, καί βοήθεια τών ύμετέρων 
ευχών, Χρίστου του μεγάλου θεοΰ και σωτηρος ημών χορη- 
γοΰντος τό νοεΐν εύσεβώς καί λέγειν δεόντως, περί έκαστου 
κεφαλαίου τήν άπόκρισιν ώς οΐόν τε ποιήσομαι σύντομον 

50 (πρός γάρ διδάσκαλον ό λόγος, μικροις πορίζεσθαι μεγάλα δυ- 
νάμενον), άρχόμενος άπό Γρηγορίου του θεόφρονος, ώς μάλ­
λον ήμιν δντος τω χρόνω προσεχεστέρου.

37 (νικάν - κόσμον) Ιο. 16,33 (ούκ -  κόσμω) Ιο. 14, 22 39 Ps. Dion. 
Αγ., Ερ. 10, ρ. 208,8 43 Greg. N a t, Or. 2,113,5-6 (p. 234) 45/46 ibid. 47 
Tit. 2,13

A  Re Sup Am N B a Z  Va ( - a )
Y  Q G e H G aP

38 φιλοϋλω Re Sup 39 ού] om. A a corr τοΐς άγίοις] τω άγίω Ge 
τον έναγη] τό ένάγειν Re Sup, τον έν άγει coni. Gale 40 τό Re Sup 41 παρη- 
τήσαμεν Re κεκελευμένοις Ζ, κελευσμένοις Η, έγκεκελευσμένοις Ga 
42 ψόφον Rea corr 43 Δυοΐν] δι’οιν Ζ  ούν] om. Re Sup B aG eH  τούτοις 
Ge Η, του τοΐν Ga ('τούτοις corr. Gale) 44 διαληφθείς] ληφθείς αΥ Q G e  
μάλλον] μαλλό (sic) Η, trsp. α. αίρουμαι B aY a con ώς] om. Η  45 άσύγνω- 
στον Ga 46 του αγίου Ge ήμετέρων Ga Gale 48 τό νοεΐν] τον νουν 
Βα δεόντως] δέοντος Ge, δέ όντως (sic) Η  49 οϊόν τε] οί όντες Ge 50 
μεγάλα] trsp. ρ. δυνάμενον (I. 50-51) N  51 - 1 ,1 άπό -  Γρηγορίου] om. Ge 
52 οντος] όντως Η  Ga, τον praem. Η
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Του αγίου Γρηγορίου έκ του περί Υίοΰ πρώτου λόγου,
είς τό Διά τοΰτο μονάς άπ’άρχής είς δυάδα κινηθεΐσα, 
μέχρι τριάδος έστη. Καί πάλιν του αύτοΰ έκ του δευτέ­
ρου | Ειρηνικού, είς τό Μονάδος μέν κινηθείσης διά τό 

5 πλούσιον, δυάδος δέ ύπερβαθείσης (ύπέρ γάρ την ύλην 
καί τό είδος, έξ ών τά σώματα), τριάδος δέ όρισθείσης 
διά τό τέλειον.

Εί μέν την δοκοΰσαν είναι διαφωνίαν δοΰλε θεοΰ σκοπήσας, 
την άληθη συμφωνίαν ήπόρησας, ούκ εστι χατΊννοιαν τούτων 

10 τών φωνών ένωτικωτέραν εύρεΐν. Ταυτόν γάρ έοτιν ύπερβα- 
θηναι δυάδα, καί μή στήναι μέχρι δυάδος, χαί πάλιν όρισθηναι 
τριάδα, χαί μέχρι τριάδος στηναι τής μονάδος τήν χίνηοιν, ει- 
περ μοναρχίαν πρεσβεύομεν, ούκ άφιλότιμον, ώς ένί προσώπω 
περιγεγραμμένην, ή πάλιν άτακτον, ώς είς άπειρον χεομένην, 

15 άλλ’ήν όμότιμος φύσει τριάς, Πατήρ καί Υιός καί Πνεύμα συ-

2/3 Greg. Naz., Or. 29,2,13-14 (p. 180) ψ  id., Or. 23,8,9-11 (p. 298) 
10/11 (ύπερβαθηναι δυάδα) supra, 1.5 11 (μή - δυάδος) cf. supra, 1.2-3 11/ 
12 (όρισθηναι τριάδα) supra, 1. 6  12 (μέχρι - στηναι) supra, L 3 (τής - κίνη- 
σιν) cf. supra, 1.2 et 4 12/13 (εΐπερ - πρεσβεύομεν) cf. Greg. Naz., Or. 29,2,6-7  
(p. 178) 13 (άφιλότιμον) id., Or. 23, 8 , 13 (p. 298) 13/14 (ώς - περι- 
γεγραμμένην) cf. eund., Or. 29, 2, 7-8 (p. 178) 14 (άτακτον) id., Or. 23, 8 , 
14 (p. 298) (είς -  χεομένην) ibid., 8,13 (p. 298) 15/16 (άλλ’ήν - συνίστησιν) 
cf. Greg. Naz., Or. 29,2,9 (p. 178)

A Re Sup Am N B a Z  Va (=a)
Y  Q G e Mo H G a P  X(prol.l-9t cf.introd.p.LXx)

1  Του -  λόγου] έκ του πρώτου λόγου του άγιου γρηγορίου* περί υίουΛιη, 
om. Μο Γρηγορίου] του θεολόγου add. Ba Ohler/PG (e Gud. gr. 39) 2 είς τό] 
om. Ge τοΰτο] του H P  μηνάς (sic) Ge 2/3 είς2  -  έστη] om. Mo 3/4 
του αύτου -  είς τό] είς τό έκ τοϋ δευτέρου ειρηνικού Μο 3 του2] om. Am 
4/5 διά -  ύπερβαθείσης] om. Q  5 δέ] om. Η  ύπέρ γάρ] διά Gam <manuPttt' 
nek Young) £ δέ] om. Y  8  δοκουσαν είναι] om. Ge 9 συμφωνία H
ήπορήσας Am 10/11 ένωτικωτέραν -  πάλιν] om. Vaa corT 10 ένικωτέραν N  
Ba Mo H  Ga Gale Ohler/PG 11 δυάδα] τριάδα Ba καί1 -  μέχρι] iter. Z  
μή] om. Vap corr δυάδο^ τριάδος Vapcorr P Comba corr 12 την] trsp. a. της 
Mo 13 πρεσβεύωμεν Sup Ga άφιλότιμος Ge ένί] έν Ge 14 είς] om. 
Ge 15 ήν Sup NBa, ήν Ge όμότιτος (sic) Η, όμοτίμως X
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1,1-38 7

νίστησιν άγιον, ών πλούτος ή συμφυΐα καί τό έν έξαλμα της 
λαμπρότητος, ουτε ύπέρ ταυτα της θεότητος χεομένης, ινα 
μή δήμον θεών είσαγάγωμεν, ουτε έντός τούτων όριζομένης, 
ίνα μή πενίαν θεότητος κατακριθώμεν.

20 Ούχ εστιν ούν αιτιολογία τούτο τής ύπερουσίου των οντων 
αιτίας, άλλ’εύσεβοΰς περί αύτής δόξης άπόδειξις, εΐπερ μονάς, 
άλλ’ού δυάς, και τριάς, άλλ’ού πλήθος ή θεότης, ώς άναρχος, 
άσώματός τε καί όστασίαστος. Μονάς γάρ αληθώς ή μονάς. Ού 
γάρ έστιν αρχή των μετ’αύτήν κατά διαστολής συστολήν, ΐνα 

25 χεθη φυσικώς εις πλήθος όδεύουσα, άλλ’ένυπόστατος όντότης 
όμοουσίου τριάδος. Και τριάς άληθώς ή τριάς, ούκ άριθμω 
λυομένω συμπληρουμένη. Ού γάρ έστιν μονάδων σύνθεσις, ΐνα 
πάθη διαίρεσιν, άλλ’ένούσιος ύπαρξις τρισυποστάτου μονάδος. 
Μονάς γάρ άληθώς ή τριάς, δτι ούτως έστιν, καί τριάς άλη- 

3 0  θώς ή μονάς, δτι ούτως ύφέστηκεν, επειδή καί μία θεότης, ού- 
σά τε μοναδικώς, και υφιστάμενη τριαδικώς.

Ei δέ κίνησιν άκούσας, έθαύμασας πώς ύπεράπειρος κινείται 
θεότης, ήμών, ούκ έκείνης τό πάθος, πρώτον τον του είναι λό­
γον αύτης έλλαμπομένων, και ουτω τον του πώς αύτήν ύφε- 

35  στάναι τρόπον φωτιζόμενων, εΐπερ τό είναι του πώς εΐνάι 
πάντως προεπινοειται. Κίνησις ούν θεότητος, ή δι’έκφάνσεως 
γινόμενη περί τε τού είναι αύτήν καί τού πώς αύτήν ύφεστά- 
ναι, τοΐς αύτης δεκτικοΐς καθέστηκε γνώσις.

16/17 (ών -  λαμπρότητος) id., Or. 40, 5, 8-10 (ρ. 204) 17/19 (ουτε -  κα­
τακριθώμεν) id., Or. 38,8,15-17 (ρ. 118); id., Or. 45, PG 3 6 ,62800-12  26 (τρι- 
άς -  τριάς) id., Or. 23,10,11 (ρ. 300) 26/27 (ούκ -  λυομένω) ibid., 10,16 (ρ. 
302) 27/28 (Ού -  διαίρεσιν) cf. ibid., 10,11-13 (ρ. 300)

A ReSup Am Ν Β α Ζ  Va (= α )
Υ  Q G e Μο Η ~φ**<*™ κβΧ)α α Ρ  χ

16 πλούτος] ο proem. Βα, πλουτός έστιν Vapcorr 18 είσαγάγομεν  
Rea con τούτοις Ρ Comba corr' 19 κατακρίνωμεν Η  Ga 20 τοΰτο] om. 
Ge 23 γάρ] γάρ έστιν Μο 25 φυσικών Gaacon ένυπόστατον 
ReSupΑίβΓΓ, ένυπόστατον (sic) Gale όντότης] δν τό της ReSupXGale, ταυτότης 
Μο 26 ή] om. Am 27 συμπληρουμένη] ή proem. Ge 29 ούτός Η  30 
ή μονάς] ή τριας (sic) Η, om. Gale έφέστ<ηκεν> Am 31 καί - τριαδικώς] 
om. Ζ  32 πώς] ή (sic) proem. Ρ  ύπεράπεφος] ή proem. Am Ga 33 έκεί- 
νοις Ga 34 αύτης] αύτοΐς Gaa cOTT αύτήν] αύτά Μο 35 τρόπου Ζ
36 κίνησιν Ge θεότης A*“”' ut ν. 37 γενομένη Ge του2] om. 
G aP X  38 της Ge αύτοΐς Q δεκτικής Ge
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Του αύτου έκ του αύτου πρώτου λόγου, εις το Ένί δέ
κεφαλαίω, τά μέν ύψηλότερα πρόσαγε τη θεότητι καί 
τη κρείττονι φύσει | παθών και σώματος, τά δέ ταπει­
νότερα τω συνθέτω καί τω διά σε κενωθέντι καί 

5 σαρκωθέντι, ούδέν δέ χείρον είπεΐν καί άνθρο^πισθέντι.

Ό  του θεού Λόγος, δλος ούσία πλήρης ύπαρχων (θεός γάρ), 
καί ύπόστασις δλος ανελλιπής (Υιός γάρ), κενωθείς μέν, σπορά 
γέγονε της οικείας σαρκός, άρρήτω δέ συλλήψει συντεθείς, αύ- 
της ύπόστασις γέγονε τής προσληφθείσης σαρκός. Καί τούτω 

10 τω καινω μυστηρίω κατ’άλήθειαν άτρεπτως δλος γενόμενος 
άνθρωπος, δύο φύσεων, άκτιστου τέ καί κτιστής, απαθούς τέ 
καί παθητης, ό αύτός ύπόστασις ήν, πάντας ανελλιπώς τούς 
φυσικούς ών ύπόστασις ήν λόγους έπιδεχόμενος.

Εί δέ πάντας ούσιωδώς ών ύπόστασις ήν τούς φυσικούς 
15 έπεδέχετο λόγους, αύτω συνθέτω γενομένω τη προσλήψει της 

σαρκός κατά τήν ύπόστασιν, πάνυ σοφως ό διδάσκαλος, ΐνα μή 
ψιλά νομισθη, τά της οικείας σαρκός πάθη προσένειμεν, αύτου 
τέ της σαρκός ύπαρχούσης, καί κατ’αύτήν αληθώς δντι θεω πα- 
θητω κατά της αμαρτίας.

1/5 Greg. Naz., Or. 29,18, 21-25 (p. 216) 4 (κενωθέντι) cf. Phil. 2 ,7  5 
(σαρκωθέντι) cf. Ιο., 1,14 7 (κενωθείς) cf. Phil. 2,7; cf. etiam supra, 1.4 15 
supra, 1.4 17 Greg. Naz., Or. 30,1,8-9 (p. 226) 18/19 ibid, 1,10-11 (p. 226)

A Re Sup Am N B a Z  Va (=a)
Y  Q G e GaP

1  Του -  λόγου] του αύτου λόγου του πρώτου Y,om.Ge Του αύτου] trsp. 
ρ. λόγου Am αύτου2] om. Ζ  Ga δέ] om. Am 3 παθών] ψυχής add. 
Βα 4 τω1] τη Am Ζ  τω2] τό Ga, om. αΥ Q G e  4/5 καί σαρκωθέντι] om. 
Ge 6  πλήρης] καίpraem. Am 8  οικείας] ίδιας Βα 9 προληφθείσης Sup 
Z G a  10 δλως Sup Am 12 ανελλιπώς] trsp. ρ. φυσικούς ( 1 13) Βα 13 ών 
Ge λόγους] τούς praem. p a corr 15 ύπεδέχετο Ζ, έπιδέχεται Ρ 16 μή] 
om. Re
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II, 1-41 9

20 Ούσίας τοίνυν χαθ’ήν καί σαρκωθείς απλούς ό Λόγος μεμέ- 
νηκε, καί ύποστάσεως καθ’ήν προσλήψει σαρκός γέγονε σύν­
θετος, καί θεός παθητός οίκονομικώς έχρημάτισε, δεικνύς τήν 
διαφοράν ό διδάσκαλος, ταυτα φησίν, ΐνα μή τά της ύποστά­
σεως κατηγοροϋντες εξ άγνοιας της φύσεως, λάθωμεν κατά 

25 τούς Άρειανούς θεώ φύσει παθητώ προσκυνουντες.
Ούδέν δε χείρον είπεΐν και άνθρωπισθέντι προσέθηκεν, ού 

μόνον διά τούς Άρειανούς, αντί ψυχής τήν θεότητα, καί τούς 
Άπολιναριστάς, άνουν τήν ψυχήν δογματίζοντας, καί τούτω 
τώ τρόπω τό τέλειον τής καθ’ήμας του Λόγου περιτέμνον- 

30  τας φύσεως, καί φύσει θεότητος παθητόν αυτόν ποιουμένους, 
άλλ’ΐνα καί δειχθή τέλειος ήμΐν γεγονώς κατ’άλήθειαν άνθρω­
πος 6 μονογενής θεός, ώς δι’ένεργους φύσει σαρκός, νοερώς τε 
καί λογικώς έψυχωμένης, αυτουργών τήν ήμών σωτηρίαν, εΐ- 
περ κατά πάντα χωρίς μόνης αμαρτίας, ής ούδείς τη φύσει 

35 παντελώς ένέσπαρται λόγος, άλλ’ού χωρίς φυσικής ένερ- 
γείας άληθώς γέγονεν άνθρωπος, ής ό λόγος, δρος τής ούσίας 
έστίν, πάντας χαρακτηρίζων φυσικώς οις κατ’ούσίαν έμπέ- 
φυκεν. Τό γάρ κοινώς τέ καί γενικώς τινών κατηγορούμενον, 
δρος τής αύτών ούσίας έστίν, ού πάντως ή στέρησις, φθοράν 

40 έργάζεται φύσεως, εΐπερ ούδέν τών δντων του φύσει πεφυ- 
κότος στερούμενον, δπερ ήν μένει σωζόμενον.

20 supra, 1. 5; cf. etiam Ιο. 1,14 21/22 (σύνθετος) supra, 1.4 22 (θεός -  
οίκονομικώς) cf. supra, 1.18-19 26 supra, 1.5 32 Ιο. 1,18 34Hebr.4,15

A Re Sup Am N B a Z  Va ( -  a)
Y  Q G e GaP

20 ό Λόγος] trsp. p. μεμένηκε (1.20-21) NBa Z  Ga 21 σαρκός] om. Ba
22 παθητώς Am 23/25 ίνα -  προσκυνουντες] ut textum Gregorii erronee indicant 
Ga Gale Ohler/PG 23 τά] om. Z  24 έξ -  φύσεως] om. Ga λάχωμεν 
Supacorr' 28 δογματίζοντος Sup 30 αυτόν] τον praem. A a'COTT' 31 ήμών 
Z  κατά Re Ge 33 εμψυχωμένης Re Sup Bapcon' Z  Ge, έμψυχομένης 
Ga αύτουργώς Re Sup ήμών] trsp. p. σωτηρίαν Re Sup 33/34 ειπερ] 
ειτα (sic) Ge 36 άληθώς] om. Z  δρος] trsp. p. ούσίας Ba 38 κατηγο­
ρουμένων Ba Z  39 αύτών] om. Gaa corr' ή στέρησις] ύστέρησις Ge 40/
41 πεφυκότως Ge
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Του αύτου έκ του αύτοΰ λόγου· Ούτος γάρ ό νυν σοι
καταφρονούμενος, ήν δτε καί | υπέρ σέ ήν, ό νυν άνθρω­
πος, καί άσύνθετος ήν. *0 μέν ήν διέμεινεν, δ δέ ούκ ήν 
προσέλαβεν. Έν άρχγ} ην άναιτίως (τίς γάρ αίτια θεου;), 

5 άλλά καί ύστερον γέγονε δι’αιτίαν (ή δέ ήν, τό σέ σω- 
θηναι τον ύβριστήν, δς διά τούτο περιφρονεΐς θεό­
τητα, οτι την σην παχύτητα κατεδέξατο), διά μέσου 
νοός όμιλήσας σαρκί, καί γενόμενος άνθρωπος, ό κάτω 
θεός, επειδή συνανεκράθη θεω, καί γέγονεν εις, του 

10 κρείττονος έκνικήσαντος, ίνα γένωμαι τοσοΰτον θεός 
δσον εκείνος άνθρωπος.

Ούτος γάρ ό νυν σοι καταφρονούμενος φησίν, ήν δτε καί 
ύπέρ σέ ήν, παντός αίώνος δηλονότι καί πόσης δι’έαυτόν 
ύπαρχων επέκεινα φύσεως, καν ύπ’άμφω νυν δια οέ γεγένηται 

15 θέλων, ό νϋν άνθρωπος, καί άσύνθετος ήν, την τε φύσιν α­
πλούς καί την ύπόστααιν, ατε δη μόνον θεός, γυμνός σώματος 
καί των δσα σώματος, καν νυν προσλήψει σαρκός ψυχήν 
έχούσης νοεράν, δπερ ούκ ήν γέγονε, τήν ύπόστασιν σύνθετος, 
διαμείνας δπερ ήν, τήν φύοιν άπλοϋς, ΐνα οέ οώση τον άνθρω-

1/U  Gteg. Naz., Or. 29,19,1-10 (p. 216-218) 4 Ιο. 1,1 5/6 (βωθήναι -  
υβριστήν) cf. I Tim. 1,13 et 15 12/13 supra, 1.1-2 15 supra, 1. 2-3 16/17 
Greg. Naz., Ep. 101,13, p. 42, 2-4; cf. ibid., 25, p. 46,13-14 17 (προσλήψει σαρ­
κός) cf. ibid, 14, p. 42,4-5 18/19 supra, 1.3 19/20 (ΐνα - άνθρωπον) cf. Greg. 
Naz., Ep. 101,14, p. 42,4-5

A Re Sup Am N B a Z  Va ( - a )
Y  Q G e GaP

1 Του - λόγου] om. Ge Του αύτου] om. Am αύτου2] om. Re Sup 
λόγου] εις τό add. Ga Gale Ohler/PG ούτως Ge Ga 8  άνθρωπος] om. 
Aa corr' 9 συνεκράθη Am 10 γένομαι B aZ G eG a  14 άμφων Am 16 
ύπόσασιν (sic) P  17 νυν] om. Re Sup 19 τη φύσει Z  σώσει Gea con
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Ill, 1-44 11

20 πον. Ταύτην γάρ της σαρκικής αύτοΰ μόνην αιτίαν εσχε γεννή- 
σεως, την σωτηρίαν της φύσεως, ής ύπελθών καθάπέρ τι πάχος 
τό παθητόν, διά μέσου νοός ώμίλησε σαρκί, γενόμενος άνθρω­
πος, ό κάτω θεός, πάντα ύπέρ πάντων γενόμενος δσα ήμεΐς, 
πλήν της άμαρτίας· σώμα, ψυχή, νους, δι’δσων ό θάνατος, 

25 τό κοινόν έκ τούτων, άνθρωπος, θεός δρώμενος διά τό νοού- 
μενον.

Αύτός ούν κυρίως δίχα τροπής πρός τό καθ’ήμας φύσει πα­
θητόν κενωθείς ό Λόγος, καί υπό τήν φυσικήν αληθώς διά 
σαρκώσεως γενόμενος αισθησιν, θεός ορατός, καί κάτω θεός 

30 προσηγορεύθη, διά σαρκός φύσει παθητής τήν ύπεράπειρον εμ­
φανή ποιησάμενος δύναμιν, έπειδή συνανεκράθη θεω προδή- 
λως ή σαρξ, καί γέγονεν εις, του κρείττονος έκνικήσαντος, 
υποστατική ταυτότητι κυρίως αύτήν του προσλαβόντος Λόγου 
θεώσαντος.

35 Εις δέ γέγονεν, άλλ’ούχ’εν ό διδάσκαλος είπεν, δεικνύς δτι 
καν τή ταυτότητι τής μιας ύποστάσεως, μεμένηκεν ή φυσική 
τών ήνωμένων έτερότης άσύγχυτος,· εΐπερ τό μέν, ύποστάσεως, 
τό δέ, φύσεως ύπάρχει δηλωτικόν.

Τό γάρ ίνα γένωμαι τοσουτον θεός δσον εκείνος άνθρωπος, 
40 ούκ έμόν λέγειν του ρυπωθέντος τή αμαρτία, καί τελείως τής 

όντως οΰσης άνορεκτουντος ζωής, άλλ’ύμών τών άπολείψει 
τελεία τής φύσεως, έκ μόνης γνωριζόμενων τής χάριτος, καί 
μελλόντων έκ τής κατ’αύτήν τοσουτον διαδειχθήναι δυνάμεως, 
δσον ό φύσει θεός τής ήμών σαρκωθείς άσθενείας μετείληφεν,

22/23 (διά - θεός) supra, 1.7-9 23/26 (πάντα - νοούμενον) Greg. Naz., Or. 
30,21,7-10 (p. 272) 23 (πάντα ... γενόμενος) I Cor. 9,22 24 (πλήν - άμαρ­
τίας) cf. Hebr. 4,15 29 supra, 1.8-9 31 supra, 1.9 32 supra, 1.9-10 35 
supra, 1.9 39 supra, 1.10-11 43/44 (τοσουτον ... δσον) supra, 1.10-11 et 39

A RjeSup Am N B a Z  Va ( -  a)
Y  Q G e GaP

21 πάθος Q 24 δσον Ba 27 κυρίως] trsp. p. τροπής A  φύσει] ρύ- 
σει Re Sup 29 σαρκώσεως] της praem. Z  32 καί] iter. Am 33 προ- 
λαβόντος Α Λωη’ Λόγου] om. Ba 39 γένομαι GeG a  41 άπολήψη Ga, 
άπολήψει Ρ Comba corr Gale Ohler/PG 43 κατ’αύτήν] κατά τήν Re Sup, τών 
praem. Rea corT
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45 άντιμετρουμένης ώς olScv αύτός τη αύτοϋ κενώσει, τής των 
χάριτι σωζομένων θεώσεως, δλων θεοειδών, καί δλου θεου 
χωρητικών καί μόνου γενησομένων. Τούτο γάρ ή τελείωσις 
πρδς ήν σπεύδουσιν ol ταύτην αληθώς εσεσθαι τήν επαγγελίαν 
πιστεύσαντες.

12 AMBIGUA AD THOMAM

46/48 Greg. Naz., Or. 30,6,38-39 (ρ. 238)

Λ ReSup Am N B a Z  Va ( - a )
Y  Q G e GaP

45 άντιμετρουμένης] άρτι μετρουμένης Z  46 χαρίτων Re 47
χωρητικον Gaa corr' μόνον Re 48 έπεσθαι Gale
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| Του αύτοΰ έκ του δευτέρου περί Υίοΰ λόγου, εις τό
Ώ ς μέν γάρ Λόγος, οΰτε ύπήκοος ήν, ούτε άνήκοος. 
Τών γάρ υπό χεΐρα ταυτα καί τών δευτέρων, τό μέν, 
τών εύγνωμονεστέρων, τό δέ, τών άξιων κολάσεως. 'Ως 

5 δέ δούλου μορφή, συγκαταβαίνει τοΐς όμοδούλοις καί 
δούλοις, καί μορφουται τό άλλότριον, δλον έν έαυτώ 
έμέ φέρων μετά τών έμών, ινα έν έαυτώ δαπανήση τό 
χείρον, ώς κηρόν πυρ, ή ώς άτμίδα γης ήλιος, κάγώ 
μεταλάβω τών έκείνου διά την σύγκρασιν. Διατουτο 

10 έργω τιμα την ύπακοήν, καί πειραται ταύτης έκ του 
παθεΐν. Ού γάρ ίκανόν ή διάθεσις, ώσπερ ού δέ ήμιν, 
εί μη καί διά τών πραγμάτων χωρήσαιμεν. Έργον γάρ 
άπόδειξις διαθέσεως. Ού χείρον δέ ϊσως κάκεΐνο ύπο- 
λαβεΐν, δτι δοκιμάζει την ήμετέραν ύπακοήν, καί πάν- 

15 τα μετρεΐ τοΐς έαυτου πάθεσι τά ήμέτερα, τέχνη φι­
λανθρωπίας, ώστε έχειν είδέναι τοΐς έαυτου τά ήμέ­
τερα, καί πόσον μέν άπαιτούμεθα, πόσον δέ συγχωρού- 
μεθα, λογιζομένης μετά του πάσχειν καί της άσθενείας.

Ώ ς μέν γάρ φύσει θεός Λόγος, ύπακοής φησί και παρακοής 
20 πάντως ελεύθερος, δτι καί φύσει πάσης εντολής ώς κύριος

2/18 Νιζ., Ο γ. 30,6 ,5-20 (ρ. 236) 5 Ρ ω . 2 .7  10/11 (εργω -  πα- 
θεΐν) <£ ΗΛι·. 5, 8  19 $ιιρπι, 1.2

Α ϋεΞιιρ Αη\ Ν Β α Ζ  να ( -  α)
Υ  ΩαΡ

1  Του - λόγου] έκ του δευτέρου περί υίου λόγου του αύτοΰ γρηγορίου Αηι, 
οτη. Ωε 2 Ώ ς] ό Υ  Λόγος] θεός ζ α ωη' 3 Τών1] τον Ωα δευτέρων] 
δευτέρω (2 5 μορφή Λ* 5κρ ΝΒα (2 Ωα ρ**™, μορφή Αηι Ζ, μορφήν Ο ί η -  

βα, αρρ. σιί. αά IV, 25 εί 31) συγκαταβαίνον (μ ) Ο  5/6 καί δούλοις] οτη. 
N  Βα 6  δλην Λ* 7 έμέ] ίηρ. ρ. φέρων Βα αύτω Βα 9 έκείνων 
Κε 9/10 Διατουτο -  ύπακοήν] οτη. Βα 12 καί] οηι. Βα Ζ  χωρησαι
μέν Λρ Ξπρ 13 δέ] οηι. Ζ  15 παθήμασι Λ* 15/17 τέχνη - ήμέτερα] οηι. 
Υ  18 μετά] καί τά Βα της] τά ρταεηι. Ο  19 γάρ] οτη. Υ  Λόγος] ό 
ρταεηι. ΩαΡ

1040/1041
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14 AMBIGUA AD THOMAM

ύπάρχει δοτήρ, ής ή μέν ύπακοή, τήρησίς έστιν, ή δέ παρακοή, 
παράβασις. Των γάρ φύσει κινούμενων, ό κατ’έντολήν νόμος 
καί ή κατ’αύτον πλήρωσις έστί και παράβασις, ούχ’ού φύσει 
τό είναι στάσις έστίν.

25 Ώς δέ δούλου μορφή, τουτέστιν άνθρωπος φύσει γενόμε- 
νος, συγκατέβη τοΐς όμοδούλοις καί δούλοις, μορφωθείς τό 
άλλότριον, άμα τη φύσει, καί τό καθ’ήμας της φύσεως ύποδύς 
παθητόν. ’Αλλότριον γάρ του κατά φύσιν άναμαρτήτου, τό του 
άμαρτήσαντος έπιτίμιον, δπέρ έστι τό διά τήν παράβασιν κα- 

30  τακριθέν τής δλης φύσεως παθητόν.
Εί δέ κενωθείς μέν, δούλου μορφή, τουτέστιν άνθρωπος, 

συγκαταβάς δέ, μορφουται τό άλλότριον, τουτέστιν άνθρωπος 
φύσει γίνεται παθητός, κένωσις άρα περί αύτόν ώς άγαθόν 
όμου καί φιλάνθρωπον θεωρείται καί συγκατάβασις, ή μέν, 

35  άνθρωπον αληθώς, ή δέ, φύσει παθητόν άνθρωπον άληθώς δν- 
τα δεικνυσα γεγενημένον. Διό φησίν ό διδάσκαλος* | δλον έν 
έαυτω εμέ φέρων μετά των έμών, τουτέστι τήν άνθρωπείαν 
φύσιν ολόκληρον, ενώσει τη καθ’ύπόστασιν, μετά των αύτης 
άδιαβλήτων παθών οις ήμών δαπανήσας τό χείρον, δι’δ τη 

40 φύσει τό παθητόν έπεισεκρίθη (λέγω δέ τον εκ της παρακοής 
νόμον τής αμαρτίας, ού κράτος έστίν ή παρά φύσιν της ήμε-

25/27 supra, 1.4-6 31/32 cf. supra, 1.25-27 36/37 supra, 1.6-7 38/39 
(τω ν... άδιαβλήτων παθών) Cyrill. Alex., Ερ. 45, p. 155,22; Leont. Byz., C  Nest, et 
Eutych. II, PG 8 6 \  1337A l-2; Eulog. Alex. (?), In fest. palm., 8 , PG 8 6 2, 2925C2-3; 
Sophr. Hieros., Ep. synod., p. 450,18-19; ibid., p. 458,6 39 (δαπανήσας - χεί­
ρον) supra, 1.7-8 40/41 Rom. 7,23

A Re Sup Am N B a Z  Va ( -  a)
Y  Q G e GaP

21 ύπακοή] παρακοή Re τήρησις] παράβασις Re παρακοή] ύπα- 
κοή Re 22 παράβασις] τήρησις Re 22/23 Των - παράβασις] om. Q
23 ούχί A Re Sup Am Ba Z a corr' Y  ού] ού Re Sup Am B aZ  25 μορφή Sup Ga, 
μορφή Re Gale Ohler/PG, μορφήν Ge(cf. app. crit. ad!V,5 et 31) 27 της φύσεως] 
om. Ga Gale 28 άναμάρτητον Am 29 ώσπερ Ge 31 κενωθείς] καίνω- 
θείς (sic) Ge μορφή Λ a corr ReAm N B a Y Q p corr Ga Comb, μορφή Sup Gale Ohler/ 
PG, μορφής Q a corr t μορφήν Ge(cf. supra, app. crit. ad IV, 5 et 25) 33 φύσει] trsp. p. 
γίνεται Re παθητός, κένωσις] παθητός κενωθείς, (sic) Ga αύτών 
GeGaacorr 35 άνθρωπον1] άνθρωπος Z  36δεικνύσαιΛ* δ λ η ν Ώ  37 
τουτέστι] τέστι (sic) Βα άνθρωπίαν Ga, άνθρωπίνην Ba Gale 39 ήμας 
Re Sup δι’δ τη] διότι Ge 40 ύπεισεκρίθη Re Sup

1041/1044
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τέρας γνώμης διάθεσις, εμπάθειαν τώ παθητώ της φύσεως 
έπεισάγουσα κατ’άνεσιν καί έπίτασιν), ού μόνον σέσωκεν 
ύπό της αμαρτίας κατεχομένους, άλλα καί θείας δυνάμεως 

45 μεταδέδωκεν, έν έαυτω λύσας ήμών τό επιτίμων, ψυχής ά- 
τρεψίαν, καί σώματος άφθαρσίαν εργαζόμενης έν τη περί τό 
φύσει καλόν τής γνώμης ταυτότητι, τοις εργω τιμάν τήν χά- 
ριν σπουδάζουσιν. Όπερ οίμαι διδάσκων ό άγιος φησίν* ινα έν 
έαυτω δαπανήση τό χείρον, ώς κηρόν πυρ, ή ώς άτμίδα γης 

50 ήλιος, κάγώ μεταλάβω των έκεινου διά την σύγκρασιν, κα­
θαρός δηλαδή τη χάριτι πάθους ίσως έκείνω γενόμενος.

Οίδα δε καί λόγον ετερον περί του μορφουται τό άλλότριον, 
παρά τίνος άγίου σοφού τε καί λόγον καί βίον μαθών. "Ελεγε 
γάρ έρωτηθείς έκεΐνος, άλλότριον είναι του Λόγου φύσει τήν 

55 ύπακοήν, ώσπερ καί τήν ύποταγήν, ήν υπέρ ήμών παραβάντων 
τήν έντολήν έκτίσας, δλην είργάσατο του γένους τήν σωτη­
ρίαν, εαυτού ποιούμενος τό ήμέτερον.

Διατουτο έργω τιμα την ύπακοήν, νέος * Αδάμ ύπέρ του πα­
λαιού φύσει γενόμενος, καί πειραται ταύτης έκ του παθεΐν, 

60 διά των αύτών έκουσίως ήμΐν ένεχθείς παθημάτων, εΐπερ κατά 
τούτον άληθώς τόν μέγαν διδάσκαλον έκοπίασε καί έπείνησε 
καί έδίψησε καί ήγωνίασε καί έδάκρυσε νόμω σώματος, δ

43/44 Greg. Naz., Or. 30,3, 5 (p. 230) 44/45 (θείας - μεταδέδωκεν) cf. II 
Petri 1, 3 -4  48/50 supra, 1. 7-9 52 supra, 1. 6 , 26-27 et 32 56/57 Ps. 73,
12 57 cf. supra, 1.16-17 58 supra, 1.9-10 58/59 (νέος - γενόμενος) cf. I 
Cor. 15,45 59 supra, 1.10-11 61/62 Greg. Naz., Or. 38,15,2-3 (p. 138); id , Or. 
45, PG 36,660C2-3; cf. et infra, V, 91-92

A Re Sup Am N B a Z  Va ( - a )
Y  Q G e GaP

42 εμπάθειαν] έν πάθει i S T * Ba Z, ένπάθειαν (sic) N p ton τό παθητον 
Z  43 κατά Va 47 ταυτότητα Ba, τό αύτότητι Ge 48 ινα] om. Ba, 
ίν’ Z  49 αύτώ Q a cOTT 51 τη χάριτι] om. Ba πάθους] του proem. 
Ba ΐσος Sup Am Va, ισος Re N B a Z  έκεΐνο Ge, έκείνο (sic) Ga 52 δέ] 
om A “ °rr. κ(χχj om 5 3  xe] ^  a pcon' λόγον καί βίον] βίον καί λό­
γον Βα 54 ένωτισθείς Q e corr', ένωτηθείς Q acorr ut ν. 55 παραλαμβάνων 
Re 56 έκτείσας Ga δλην] 6  μέν Am 59 ταύτην Q 60 έκουσίων 
A R eSupA m N ZV aYQ  ήμΐν] trsp. α. έκουσίως Βα 61 τούτων Ge Ga μέ- 
γα  Re έπείνασεΛ Re Q  62 έδίψησε] ήγωνίασεν Q Ge ήγωνίασε] έδί- 
ψησεν Q G e
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16 AMBIGUA AD THOMAM

δή σαφής ενεργούς έστιν άπόδειξις διαθέσεως, καί τής πρός 
τούς όμοδούλους τέ καί δούλους τεκμήριον συγκαταβάσεως.

65 Δεσπότης γάρ φύσει μεμένηκε, καί δούλος δι’έμέ τον φύσει 
δουλον γενόμενος, ινα ποιήση δεσπότην του δι’άπάτης τυραν- 
νικώς κυριεύσαντος.

Διά τούτο τά μέν δουλικά δεσποτικώς ενεργών, τουτέστι τά 
σαρκικά θεϊκώς, την άπαθή καί φύσει δεσπόζουσαν έν τοΐς 

70 σαρκικοΐς έπεδείκνυτο δύναμιν, διά πάθους τήν φθοράν άφανί- 
ζουσαν, καί διά θανάτου ζωήν δημιουργούσαν άνώλεθρον. Τά 
δεσποτικά δέ πράττων δουλικώς, τουτέστι τά θεϊκά σαρκικώς, 
τήν άφατον ένεδείκνυτο κένωσιν, διά σαρκός παθητής τό γένος 
απαν τη φθορά γεωθέν θεουργουσαν. Τή γάρ τούτων έπαλλαγη 

75 σαφώς έπιστουτο τάς τε φύσεις ών αυτός ύπόστασις ήν, καί 
τάς αύτών ουσιώδεις ένεργείας ήγουν κινήσεις, ών αύτός ενω- 
σις ήν άσύγχυτος, μή δεχόμενη διαίρεσιν κατ’αμφω τάς φύσεις 
ών αύτός ύπόστασις ήν, εΐπερ έαυτώ πρασφυώς, μοναδικώς 
τουτέστιν ένοειδώς ενεργών, καί δι’έκάστου τών ύπ’αύτου γι- 

80 νομένων, τη δυνάμει τής έαυτου θεότητος άχωρίστως συνεκ- 
φαίνων τής οικείας σαρκός τήν ενέργειαν.

Αύτου γάρ ενός οντος ούδέν ένικώτερον, | ού δ’αύτου πάλιν 1044/1045 

τών έαυτου παντελώς ένωτικώτερον ή σωστικώτερον. Διατου- 
το καί πάσχων, θεός ήν αληθώς, καί θαυματουργών, άνθρωπος

63 (ένεργοΰς - διαθέσεως) cf. supra, 1.12-13 63/64 (της συγκαταβάσεως) 
cf. supra, 1.5-6

Λ Re Sup Am N B a Z  Va ( - a )
Y  Q G e GaP

63 ένεργους] έναργους N  Combacon trsp. p. έστιν N  Ba Z  64 τούς] om. 
Z  τέ] om. Am 65 μεμένεικε P  φύσει2] trsp. p. δουλον (I. 66) Z  66 
ποιήσει Z  Ga 69 σαρκικά] σαρκικώς Y  70 έπεδείκνυσο Sup 71 δη- 
μιουργοΰντα Q, δημιουργοΰσανάν (sic) GepcorT' άνόλεθρον Am Ba Ge Ρ 
Comb 72 πράττων] πρώτον Ba ÜeXoLaYQGe 73 γένος] γεγονώ ς (sic) 
Ge 74 γεωθέν] θεωθέν Rea corr θεοργοΰσαν A Am, γεουργοΰσαν N  
απαλλαγή Ba Ζ  Q, ύπαλλαγη N  75 έπιστουτο] έπί τοΰτο Re Sup Ζ  ών] 
ών Ge 77/78 κατ’άμφω - ήν] om. Ζ  79 ένεργών] ένήργει Λ  ένεργεΐν 
Υ  ύπ’] ύπέρ Sup 80 αύτου Ge 82 ένωτικώτερον Vap corT 82/83 ού - 
ένωτικώτερον] om. α; habet autem Öhler/PG (ex editione Gale?) 82 ού δ’αύτοΰ] 
ού δ’αύ Υ  83 ένωτικώτερον] ένικώτερον Ge Öhler/PG σωματικώτερον 
Re Sup 84 καί1] trsp. α. διατοΰτο (1.83-84) Ge
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IV, 63-105 17

85 ήν ό αυτός αληθώς, δτι καί φύσεων αληθών καθ’ενωσιν άρρη­
τον ύπόστασις ήν αληθής- αις καταλλήλως τε καί προσφυώς 
ενεργών, έδείκνυτο σώζων αύτάς αληθώς, άσυγχύτους σωζόμε- 
νος, εΐπερ απαθής μεμένηκε φύσει και παθητός, αθάνατος καί 
θνητός, ορατός καί νοούμενος, ως φύσει θεός καί φύσει αν- 

90 θρωπος ό αύτός.
Ούτω μέν ούν κατ’έμέ φάναι τιμα την ύπακοήν ό φύσει 

δεσπότης, και πειραται ταύτης έκ του παθεΐν, ούχ’ϊνα σώση 
μόνον τοις έαυτου τήν απασαν φύσιν άποκαθήρας του χείρονος, 
άλλ’ΐνα καί την ήμετέραν ύπακοήν δοκιμάση, μανθάνων τη 

95 πείρα τών ήμετέρων τά καθ’ήμας, ό πάσαν γνώσιν φύσει πε- 
ριγράφων, πόσον μέν άπαιτούμεθα, πόσον δέ συγχωρούμεθα 
πρός τήν τελείαν ύποταγήν, δι’ής προσάγειν πέφυκε τώ Πατρί 
τούς σωζομένους, κατ’αύτόν φανέντας τη δυνάμει τής χάρι- 
τος.

100 Ώ ς μέγα καί φρικτόν δντως τό τής ήμών σωτηρίας μυστή­
ριον. Άπαιτούμεθα γάρ δσον εκείνος φύσει τό καθ’ήμας, 
συγχωρούμεθα δέ δσον αύτός ύπέρ ήμας ενώσει τό καθ’ήμας, 
εί μή που γνώμης φιλαμαρτήμονος εξις ποιείται κακίας υλην, 
τής φύσεως τήν άσθένειαν. Καί δήλός έστι ταύτης ύπάρχων 

105 τής έννοιας ό πολύς ούτος διδάσκαλος, τοις έξης αύτήν βε-

88/90 cf. Greg. Naz., Ερ. 101,14-15, p. 42,5-9 91 supra, 1.10 92 supra, 1. 
10-11 94 supra, 1.14 94/95 (μανθάνων - καθ’ήμας) cf. Hebr. 5,8 et supra, 1. 
10-11 96 supra, 1. 17-18 97/98 (προσάγειν - σωζομένους) cf. I Petri 3,
18 101 supra, 1.17 102 supra, 1.17-18

A ReSup Am N B a Z  Va (=a)
Y  Q G e GaP

85 αληθών] άληθώς Q 86 άληθής] άληθης Ge Gapcorr\  άληθεΐς 
Gaa cort■ τε] om. N  προσφυώς] προσφόρως N  87 άσύγχυτος Gale 
87/88 σωζόμενος] intellige med.; sic codd. omnes praeter Q, qui coni. σωζομένας (an rec­
te?) 88μ εμ ένεικεΡ  καί1] om. Ge παθητώς Ge 91 τιμάν Am 
93 άποκαθείρας Ga, άποκαθάρας Q G e P 95 φύσει] τη praem. A pcorr' 96 
πόσον1] ποσόν Re Sup συγχορούμεθα Re Sup 98 κατά ταύτον A a corr'
100 φρυκτόν Ge 101/102 εκείνος - οσον] om. P  101 φύσει] om. Ge τώ  
Sup Am, τη Re 102 συγχωρούμεθα - καθ’ήμας] om. Ga Gale ένώσει - 
καθ’ήμας] om. A acorr· Re Sup Am N B a Z  Vaacorr' (= a) 104 της - άσθένειαν] 
om. Q  δηλως (sic) Ga
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18 AMBIGUA AD THOMAM

βαιών. ΦησΙ γάρ* Εί γάρ τό φως έδιώχθη διά τό πρόβλημα, 
φαΐνον εν ττ} σχοτία (τω βίω τούτω), ύπό της άλλης σκο- 
τίας (του πονηρού λέγω καί του πειραστου), το σκότος πό­
σον, ώς άσθενέστερον; Καί τί θαυμαστόν εί έκείνου διαφυ- 

110 γόντος παντάπασιν, ήμεΐς ποσώς καί καταληφθείημεν; Μεΐ- 
ζον γάρ έκείνω τό διωχθηναι, ήπερ ήμΐν τό καταληφθηναι, 
παρά τοΐς όρθώς ταυτα λογιζομένοις.

106/112 Greg. Naz., Or. 30,6, 21-27 (p. 236-238) 106/107 Ιο. 1, 5 107/ 
108 (ύπό -  σκοτίας) cf. Lc. 22, 53; C o l 1,13 108 (του πονηρού) M t 5,37 et 39 
etc (του πειραστου) cf. Mt. 4,3 (σκότος) cf. Eph. 5,8

A Re Sup Am N B a Z  Va ( -  a)
Y  Q G e GaP

106 πρόβλημμα 107 φαίνων Reacorr Ge G aP  Comb*“" 108
του2] om. Ba 109 άστενέστερον (sic) Ge εί] om. Re, ή Ga 110 καί] om. 
Re Sup N  Ba Ge P  καταλειφθείημεν Ba P  111 έκείνο (sic) Ba εϊπερ 
aYGa (cf. app. crit. ed. Greg. Naz., p. 238) 112 ταυτα λογιζομένοις] καταλογιζο- 
μένοις Am
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Εις τήν πρός Γάϊον τον θεραπευτήν επιστολήν του 
αγίου Διονυσίου του ’Αρεοπαγίτου, επισκόπου ’Αθηνών.

Πώς φής ’Ιησούς ό πάντων έπέκεινα, πασιν εστίν άνθρώ- 
ποις ούσιωδώς συντεταγμένος; Ού δέ γάρ ώς αΐτιος άνθρώ- 

5 πων ένθάδε λέγεται άνθρωπος, άλλ’ώς αύτό κατ’ούσίαν δλην 
άληθώς άνθρωπος ών.

Επειδή κατά τήν άπλήν εκδοχήν της αγίας γραφής, ώς 
πάντων αΐτιος ό θεός, πασι σημαίνεται τοΐς | των εξ αύτου πα- 
ρηγμένων όνόμασιν, οιόμενον τυχόν καί μετά τήν σάρκωσιν 

10 τούτω μόνον τω τρόπω πάλιν άνθρωπον τον θεόν όνομάζεσθαι, 
τούτοις τον θεραπευτήν Γάϊον έπανορθοΰται τοΐς ρήμασιν ό πο­
λύς Διονύσιος, διδάσκων ώς ούχ’άπλώς ό των δλων θεός σαρ­
κωθείς λέγεται άνθρωπος, άλλ’ώς αύτό κατ’ούσίαν δλην ά­
ληθώς άνθρωπος ών, ής μόνη τέ καί άληθής έστιν άπόδειξις, 

15 ή κατά φύσιν αύτής συστατική δύναμις* ήν ούκ άν τις άμάρ-

3/6 Ps. Dion. Ar., Ερ. 4, p. 160,3-5 7/9 (Ε π ειδή  - όνόμασιν) cf. eund., Div. 
Nom., I, 6, p. 118,11 -  p. 119, 9 13/14 supra, 1. 5 -6  14/19 (ής - ov) cf. Greg. 
Nyss., Ad Zenod., p. 14,4-5; ibid, p. 15,10; (ής -  ίδιότητος) cf. Sophr. Hieros., Ep. 
synod., p. 446,19-21

A Re Sup Am N B a Z  Vo (=a)
Y  Q  M oZa GaP  Επειδή (1.7)

1 Εις] πρός θωμαν τον ήγιασμένον proem. Ζα Γάϊον] έπιστολήν add. 
Ζα έπιστολήν] επιστολή Ζα 1/2 του - ’Αθηνών] trsp. ρ. τήν Am 2 
άγιου] om. Ohler/PG του] om. Re άρειοπαγίτου Υ  επισκόπου 
’Αθηνών] τά του αύτου μαξίμου add. Am, om. Mo 3 φησιν Ba, φησίνΥΜο 
έστίν] om. A acorr- Re Sup Am N  Ba Z  Vaacon (= a), add. p. άνθρώποις (I. 3-4) 
A p corr· 4 συντεταγμένως Sup αίτιον Z  5 αύτός Re Ba Combp c0n Gale 
Ohler/PG 6 άληθώς] trsp. p. άνθρωπος Z  8 πασι] VaecoTr\  πά ση ςBa, πασαν 
Re Am 9 την] om. Ba 10 τούτων Combacorr μόνωαΥΜ οΖα  12 θεός] 
trsp. p. σαρκωθείς (1.12-13) Ba 13 αύτός Za a cOTT' ut v' Combp corr αύτοκατου- 
σίαν C 13/14 άληθώς] trsp. p. ών Mo 14 μόνης Ζα τέ] om. Z  15 ήν 
Ga 15/16 άμάρτοι] άμάρτη (sic) Ga, άμάρτη Gale, τις add. Am

1045/1048
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2 0 AMBIGUA AD THOMAM

τοι τής άληθείας, φυσικήν φήσας ενέργειαν, κυρίως τέ καί 
πρώτως χαρακτηριστιχήν αυτής, ώς ειδοποιόν ύπάρχουσαν κί- 
νησιν γενικωτάτην, πόσης τής φυσικώς αυτή προσούσης πε- 
ριεκτικήν ίδιότητος, ής χωρίς μόνον έστί τό μή ον, ώς μό- 

20 νου του μηδαμώς δντος κατά τούτον τόν μέγαν διδάσκαλον, 
ουτε κίνησιν ουτε ΰπαρξιν έχοντος.

Τρανότατα γουν διδάσκει, μηδέν ήρνήσθαι παντάπασι των 
ήμετέρων τόν θβόν σαρκωθέντα, πλήν τής αμαρτίας, έπεί μή 
δέ τής φύσεως ήν, ούχ’άπλώς άνθρωπον, άλλ’αύτο κατ’ούσίαν 

25 δλην άληθώς άνθρωπον δντα διαρρήδην άποφηνάμενος* ου κυ­
ρίως είναι δια των έπαγομένων, και τήν κλήσιν άνθρωπικώς 
ούσιωθέντος διατεινόμενος φησίν· ΉμεΤς δέ τον Ίησουν ούκ 
άνθρωπικώς άφορίζομεν, έπεί μή ψιλόν άνθρωπον αυτόν δογ- 
ματίζομεν, τέμνοντες τήν υπέρ έννοιαν ενωσιν. Ούσιωδώς γάρ, 

30 άλλ’ούχ’ώς ανθρώπων αίτίου, έπ’αύτου του φύσει θεου καθ’ή- 
μας άληθώς ούσιωθέντος, τό άνθρωπος όνομα λέγομεν. Ού δέ 
γάρ άνθρωπος μόνον, δτι καί θεός ό αύτός, ού δέ ύπερούσιος 
μόνον, δτι και άνθρωπος ό αύτός, εΐπερ μή ψιλός άνθρωπος,

19/21 Ps. Dion. Ar., Ecd. Hier., II, p. 69,10-11 23 (πλήν - αμαρτίας) cf. 
Hebr. 4,15 24/25 supra, 1. 5 -6  26/27 (άνθρωπικώς ούσιωθέντος) cf. Ps. 
Dion. Ar., Div. Nom., II, 9, p. 133,7-8; id , Ep. 4, p. 160,8-9 27/28 ibid., p. 160,5­
6 28 (μή - άνθρωπον) cf. P rod Const, Horn. 1,2, p. 103, 24; ibid., 8, p. 106,17; 
ibid., 9, p. 107, 5; Leont. Byz., C  Nest, et Eutych. I, PG 861,1281C9; Greg. A nt, 
Horn., PG 88,1877B5;Theod. R hait, Praep., p. 199,9-10 30/31 (καθ’ήμας - ού­
σιωθέντος) cf. Ps. Dion. Ar., Div. Nom., II, 9, p. 133, 7-8; id., Ep. 4, p. 160,8-9 
31/32 ibid., p. 160,6 32/33 ibid., p. 160,7 33/34 (μή -  θεός) cf. Procl. Const., 
Horn. I, 2, p. 103, 23-24; ibid., 8, p. 106,17; ibid., 9, p. 107, 5; Leont Byz., G  Nest, et 
Eutych. I, PG 861,1281C9; Greg. Ant., Horn., PG 88,1877B5;Theod. R hait, Praep., 
p. 199,9-12

A  Re Sup Am N B a Z  Va (— a)
Y  Q  M oZa GaP C

16 φυσικήν] trsp. p. ενέργειαν Mo φήσας] φείσας Ba Gaa corr', φύσεως 
Re 18 φυσικής Re αύτήν P Comb a cOTTl, αύτου vel αύτώ Comb a corr 2 18/
19 περιεκτικής A Q Z a ,  περιεκτών Am 19 ών Go, δν P 22 ούν Za 
παντάπασι] trsp. p. ήμετέρων (I. 23) Ba 22/23 παντάπασι - ήμετέρων] trsp. p. 
σαρκωθέντα Mo 24 τής] om. Re αύτοκατουσίαν C 26 άνθρωπι- 
κός Q acorr 28 άφορίζωμεν Ga μή] om. p acorrt ού p pcon Comb, δέ add. 
Ga άνθρωπον] τόν proem. Re Sup, trsp. p. αύτόν Ba Za αύτόν] om. Re 
Sup 29 γάρ] om. Z  30 ώς άνθρώπων] A e του] om. A* corrRe
Sup 31 άληθώς] om. Ba λέγωμεν Ga δέ] om. Z  32/33 ού - μόνον] 
om. Am 32 ύπερούσιον Z  33 μή] om. μήτε p pcon·
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μήτ€ γυμνός υπάρχει θεός, άλλ’άνθρωπος αληθώς ο διαφε- 
35 ρόντως φιλάνθρωπος.

Άπείρω γάρ πόθω τω πρός ανθρώπους, δπέρ έστιν αλη­
θώς αύτό φύσει τό ποθούμενσν γέγονε, μήτε τί πεπον- 
θώς εις ιδίαν ουσίαν πρός της άφθέγκτου κενώσεως, μήτε 
τί της ανθρώπινης δια τήν απόρρητον πρόσληψιν άμείψας ή 

40 μειώσας τό σύνολον φύσεως, ών ό λόγος κυρίως αυτής χα- 
θέστηχε σύστασις, υπέρ άνθρώπους (δτι θεϊκώς, άνδρός γάρ 
χωρίς) καί κατά ανθρώπους (άνθρωπικώς γάρ, δτι νόμω κυή- 
σεως) έκ της άνθρώπων ουσίας ό υπερούσιος ούσιωμένος. Ού 
γάρ ψιλήν μόνην έφάντασεν ήμιν έν έαυτφ τήν έν εΐδει σαρχός 

45 διαμόρφωσιν, κατά τούς Μανιχαίων λήρους, ή σάρχα συνσυ- 
σιωμένην ούρανόθεν έαυτώ συγχατήγαγε, χατά τούς Άπολι- 
ναρίου μύθους, άλλ’αύτό κατ’ούσίαν δλην αληθώς άνθρωπος 
γεγονώς, προσλήψει δηλονότι σαρχός νοερώς έψυχωμένης, 
ένωθείσης αύτώ χαθ’ύπόστασιν.

V, 16-49 21

34 (γυμνός ... θεός) cf. Greg. Naz., Ερ. 101,25, p. 46,13-14 34/35 Ps. Dion. 
At., Ep. 4, p. 160,7-8 37/38 (μήτε - κενώσεως) cf. Greg. Naz., Ep. 243, PG 46, 
1108A14-15 et Ps. Dion. Ar., Div. Nom., II, 10, p. 135,6 38 (κενώσεως) cf. Phil. 2,
7 41 (ύπέρ άνθρώπους) Ps. Dion. Ar., Ep. 4, p. 160, 8 41/42 (θεϊκώς - 
χωρίς) Greg. Naz., Ep. 101,16, p. 42,13 42 (καί - άνθρώπους) Ps. Dion. Ar., Ep. 
4, p. 160,8 42/43 (άνθρωπικώς - κυήσεως) Greg. Naz., Ep. 101,16, p. 42,14
43 (έκ - ούσιωμένος) Ps. Dion. Ar., Ep. 4, p. 160, 8-9 43/45 (Ού - δια- 
μόρφωσιν) cf. Sophr. Hieros., Ep. synod., p. 450,9-10 45 Greg. Naz., Ep. 101,26, 
p. 46,17 45/47 (σάρκα - μύθους) cf. Apol. LaocL, Demonstr., fragm. 17, p. 209,17­
20; ibid., fragm. 36, p. 212,24-26; Greg. Naz., Ep. 101,30, p. 48,9; id., Ep. 202,12, p. 
92,5-7 47 supra, 1.5-6

A Re Sup Am N B a Z  Va (= a)
Y  Q  M oZa GaP C

34 ύπάρχη p pcorr θεός] ού δέ ύπερούσιος μόνον add. Am άλλά 
Ζα 36 τό ΝΒα 37 αύτό φύσει] αύτοφύσει VaZaC Comb a con', φύσει Ζ  
αύτό] ώς add. M o<LCOrr τί] om. Βα 38 εις] την add. A pcorr Βα προ Re 
άφθέκτου Ζ, άφθεγγήτου Gale 39 άρρητον Ga Gale πρόσλειψιν Re 
Sup 41 άνθρώπου Re Sup, άνθρωπον Combp corr άνδρός] trsp. p. χωρίς (1.42) 
Βα γάρ] om. A  Re Sup Am N  Βα Z  Va*corr' (=  a) Y  Q  Mo 42 άνθρωπον 
Mo γάρ] om. Re Sup 43 έκ -  ούσίας] om. N B a Z  ό] om. Z  44 έν2] 
om. Ga Gale ειδη P  45 τούς] τών add. A p corr 46 συγκατάγαγε Am 
47 αύτοκατουσίαν C άληθώς] trsp. p. άνθρωπος Q C 48 δηλονότι] trsp. p. 
σαρκός Ζα έμψυχωμένης Re Sup Βα Z
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2 2 AMBIGUA AD THOMAM

50 Έ στιν δέ ούδέν ήττον ύπερουσιότητος υπερπλήρης ό αεί 
υπερούσιος. Ού γάρ ύπεζεύχθη τγ̂  φύσει γενόμενος άνθρωπος. 
Τούναντίον δέ μάλλον συνεπ|ηρεν έαυτω την φύσιν, ετερον αύ- 
τήν ποιήσας μυστήριον, αυτός τε μείνας παντάπασιν αληπτος, 
χαί την οΐχείαν σάρχωσιν, λαχοΰσαν γένεσιν υπερούσιον, μυ- 

55 στηρίου παντός δείξας όληπτοτέραν, τοσουτον καταληπτός 
δι’αύτήν γεγονώς δσω πλέον έγνώσθη δι’αύτης άληπτότερος.

Κρύφιος γάρ έστι και μετά την έκφανσιν, φησίν δ διδά­
σκαλος, ή ίνα τό θειότερον εϊπω, καί έν τη έκφάνσει. Καί 
τούτο γάρ ’ Ιησού κέκρυπται, καί ούδενί λόγω ού δέ νω τό 

60 κατ’αύτόν έξήκται μυστήριον, αλλά καί λεγόμενον άρρητον 
μένει, καί νοούμενον άγνωστον. Τί τούτου πρός άπόδειξιν 
θείας ύπερουσιότητος γένοιτ’αν άποδειχτιχώτερον, έκφάνσει 
τό κρύφιον, χαί λόγω την αφασίαν, χαί νω δηλούσης την χα- 
θ’ύπεροχήν αγνωσίαν, χαί τό δή μεΐζον ειπεΐν ούσιώσει τό ύ- 

65 περούσιον;
Άμέλει τη ταύτης περιουσία, καί εις ούσίαν άληθώς 

έλθών, ύπέρ ούσίαν ούσιώθη, τούς νόμους δηλαδή καινοτομή- 
σας της χατά φύσιν γενέσεως, χαί δίχα της έξ άνδρός έν εΐδει 
σποράς άληθώς γενόμενος άνθρωπος. Καί δηλοΐ Παρθένος αύ- 

70 τον ύπερφυώς κύουσα τον ύπερούσιον Λόγον, χωρίς άνδρός

50/51 Ps. Dion. Ar., Ερ. 4, p. 160,9-10 57/61 id , Ep. 3, p. 159, 6-10 62 
(ύπερουσιότητος) supra, 1. 50 62/64 (έκφάνσει -  άγνωσίαν) cf. supra, 1. 57­
61 64/65 (ούσιώσει -  ύπερούσιον) cf. supra, 1.43 66/67 Ps. Dion. Ar., Ep. 4, 
p. 160,10-11 67/68 (τούς -  γενέσεως) cf. Greg. Naz., Or. 39,13,8-9 (p. 176) 
69/70 (Καί -  κύουσα) Ps. Dion. Ar., Ep. 4, p. 160,12; cf. Mt. 1,18-25; Lc. 1,26-38 et 2,
1-14 70 (τον -  Λόγον) Ps. Dion. Ar., Div. Nom., II, 6, p. 130,6 (χωρίς άν­
δρός) Greg. Naz., Ep. 101,16, p. 42,13

A Re Sup Am N B a Z  Va (=a)
Y  Q  M oZa GaP C

50 ό άεί] καί Z  52/53 έαυτήν Ba 53 τε] δέ OMer/PG άληπτος] 
άπειρος Ζ  56 αύτην] αύτης Re Μο Ζα δσον Re Ohler/PG πλεΐον 
Μο 57 έμφασιν Re Sup 58 ίνα] καί add. Ζα έν] om. A a corr’ Re Sup 
60 αύτών Re έξηπται Mo 63 άφθαρσίαν A a corr' Re Sup, άφθεγξίαν Za 
δηλουσθαι Mo, δηλουσαν Za 64 δή] δει Z a corr' είπεϊν] om. Za 66 πα­
ρουσία Combacorr εις] έκ A acorr’ 67 ύπέρ ούσίαν] ύπερουσίως Βα, ύπέρ 
ούσίου (sic) Q  65/70 αύτόν] trsp. ρ. κύουσα Mo 70 τον] om. Gale
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V, 50-90 23

έκ των αύτής παρθενικών αιμάτων άνθρωπικώς ξένω παρά 
την φύσιν θεσμω διαπλαττόμενον.

Καί ύπέρ άνθρωπον ένήργει τά ανθρώπου, τήν των στοι­
χείων απαθώς χαινοτομήσας φύσιν ταις βάσεσι. Καί δηλοΐ 

75 σαφώς ΰδωρ άστατον, υλικών καί γεηρών ποδών άνέχον βά­
ρος, καί μή ύπεΐκον, άλλ’ύπερφυεΐ δυνάμει πρός τό άδιάχυτον 
συνιστάμενον, εΐπερ αληθώς άβρόχοις ποσί, σωματικον δγκον 
έχουσι καί υλης βάρος, την ύγράν καί άστατον ούσίαν μετα- 
βατικώς έπεπόρευτο, περίπατων έπΐ θαλάσσης ώς έπ’έδάφους, 

8 0  χαί τη δυνάμει της έαυτου θεότητος άχωρίστως διά της με- 
ταβάσεως συνεχφαίνων της οικείας σαρκός τήν κατά φύσιν 
ενέργειαν, εΐπερ φύσει ταύτης ή μεταβατική καθέστηκε κίνη- 
σις, άλλ’ού τής ηνωμένης αύτη καθ’ύπόστασιν ύπεραπείρου 
καί υπερουσίου θεότητος.

85  Άπαξ γάρ άνθρωπικώς ούσιωθείς ό ύπερούσιος Λόγος, με­
τά τής ανθρώπινης ούσίας άμείωτον ειχεν ώς Ιδίαν αύτου, καί 
τήν γενικώς αύτόν ώς άνθρωπον χαρακτηρίζουσαν τής ούσίας 
κίνησιν, πασιν οις ώς άνθρωπος ένήργει φυσικώς ειδοποιούμε­
νη ς εΐπερ αληθώς γέγονεν άνθρωπος, άναπνέων, λαλών, βα- 

9 0  δίζων, χεΐρας κινών, προσφυώς ταις αισθήσεσι χρώμενος εις

71/72 (έκ - διαπλαττόμενον) Ps. Dion. Ar., Div. Nom., II, 9, p. 133,8-9 73 
id., Ep. 4, p. 160,11-12 74/77 (Καί - συνιστάμενον) ibid., p. 160,12 -  p. 161,2 
77/79 (άβρόχοις - έπεπόρευτο) id., Div. Nom., II, 9, p. 133,10-11 79 Mt. 14,26; 
Me. 6 ,48-49; Io. 6,19 85 cf. supra, 1.43 et Ps. Dion. Ar., Div. Nom., II, 6, p. 130, 
5-6; ibid., 9, p. 133,7-8 89 (λαλών) Mt. 9,18; ibid., 12,46; M e 2,2; Lc 9,11; Ιο. 1,
37 etc. 89/90 (βαδίζων) cf. Mt. 4,12-13; ibid., 13,1; M e 13,1 etc 90 (χεΐρας 
κινών) cf. Mt. 8, 3; Me. 1,41; ibid., 8, 23 et 25; Lc 5,13; ibid., 13,13 etc. 90/91 
(προσφυώς - αισθητών) cf. Me. 13,2; Lc 2,46 etc.

A Re Sup Am N B a Z  Va ( -  a)
Y  Q  M oZa GaP C

71 άνθρωπικώς αιμάτων παρθενικών Re 72 τήν] om. Z  δια- 
φυλαττόμενον N  Ba 73 Καί - άνθρώπου] om. N  Βα ένείργει Ga 
άνθρώπινα Gale 75 άνέχον] Ζ ' c<m; 75/76 βάρος] N e corr 76 τό] om. 
Am 78 ουσίαν] om. Ga Gale 79 έπεπορεύετο Am Gale, έπορεύετο Mo 
περιπατών] καί proem. Q acon 80 διά της] St’αύτης Gale 87 τήν] om. A acorr‘ 
Re Sup Am N B a Z V a ( -  a) αύτον] trsp. p. άνθρωπον Mo 88 κίνησή] τήν 
proem. Ba ώ ς]όΛ * ένείργει Ga 88/89 ίδιοποιουμένην Za
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άντίληψιν των αίσθητών, πεινών, διψών, έσθίων, ύπνων, κο- 
πιών, δακρύων, αγωνιών, καίτοι δύναμις ών αύθυπόστατος, 
και τά λοιπά πάντα, οίς, αύτουργικώς ψυχής δίκην φυσικώς 
τό συμφυές σώμα κινούσης, την προσληφθεΐσαν φύσιν κινών,

95 ώς αύτου καί γενομένην άληθώς καί λεγομένην, ή κυρίως εί- 
πεΐν, αυτός δίχα τροπής τουθ’δπέρ έστι πραγματικώς ή φύσις 
γενόμενος, άφαντασιάστως την υπέρ ήμών οικονομίαν πε- 
πλήρωκεν.

Ούκ άνεϊλεν ούν την συστα|τυ€ήν τής προσληφθείσης ουσίας 1049/1052 

100 ενέργειαν, ώσπερ ού δ’αύτην τήν ουσίαν ό διδάσκαλος είπών 
βΤπέρ ούσίαν ούσιώθη, καί ύπέρ άνθρωπον ένήργει τά ανθρώ­
που, άλλ’εδειξεν έπ’άμφοΐν την καινότητα τών τρόπων, έν τή 
μονιμότητι τών φυσικών σωζομένην λόγων, ών χωρίς, ούδέν 
τών δντων έστίν δπέρ έστιν.

105 Εί δέ φώμεν ώς τής μέν προσληφθείσης ούσίας θέσις, τής δέ 
συστατικής αυτής ένεργείας άφαίρεσις, ή καθ’ύπεροχήν έστιν 
άπόφασις, τίνι λόγω την αύτήν έπ’άμφοΐν ίσως τεθεΐσαν, τής 
μέν, ΰπαρξιν, τής δέ, πάντως άναίρεσιν σημαίνουσαν δείξομεν;
*Η πάλιν, έπείπερ ούκ αύτοκίνητος ή προσληφθεΐσα φύσις έ- 

110 στίν, υπό τής ηνωμένης αύτη καθ’ύπόστασιν αληθώς κινούμενη 
θεότητος, τήν συστατικήν αυτής άφαιρούμεθα κίνησιν, μή

24 AMBIGUA AD THOMAM

91/92 (πεινών -  άγωνιών) cf. Greg. Naz., Ep. 102,24, p. 82,4-7; id., Or. 29,18, 
10-11 (p. 214); ibid., 20,4-18 (p. 220); icL, Or. 38,15, 2-3 (p. 138); id., Or. 45, PG 36, 
660C2-3 et supra, AmbThom. IV, 61-62 91 (πεινών) Mt. 4,2; ibid., 21,18; Lc 4,
2 (διψών) Io. 19, 28; cf. ibid., 4, 7 (έσθίων) Mt. 9,11; ibid., 11,19 etc  
(ύπνών) cf. Mt. 8 , 24; Mc. 4, 38; Lc. 8 , 23 91/92 (κοπιών) Io. 4, 6  92 (δα­
κρύων) Io. 11,35 (άγωνιών) cf. Lc 22,44; Mt. 26,37; Mc. 14,33 101/102 su­
pra, 1.67 et 73

A Re Sup Am N B a Z  Va (~a)
Y  Q M oZa GaP C

92 δυνάμει Re, δυνάμεις Sup 97 άφαντάστως a Y Q  Mo C  97/98 την 
οικονομίαν πεπλήρωκε την ύπέρ ήμών Βα 99 αν εϊλεν Re Sup 101 
ένείργει Ga 102 τήν] τοιν Ζ  κενότητα Βα 105 προληφθείσης Ζ  
106 αύτης] trsp. ρ. ένεργείας Υ  107 αύτήν] trsp. ρ. άμφοΐν Βα άμφοΐν] αύτήν 
Re 108 δείξωμεν Ga 109 ούκ] om. Ν Β α Ζ  110 κινουμένη] καί proem. 
Gale 111 θεότης A*,ωη' Re Sup τήν] καί praem. A pcorr' άφαιρούμενοι 
Mo 111/112 μή δέ Q acorr-
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δ’οώτήν την ούσίαν όμολογήσωμεν, ούχ αυθυπόστατον φανεί- 
σαν, τουτέστι καθ’έαυτήν, άλλ’έν αύτφ τω κατ’αλήθειαν αυτήν 
ούσιωθέντι θεώ Λόγω τό είναι λαβουσαν, ισην έπ’άμφοΐν τήν 

115 αιτίαν εχοντες της παραιτήσεως* ή καί τήν κίνησιν τη φύσει 
συνομολογήσωμεν, ής χωρίς, ού δε φύσις έστί, γινώσχοντες 
ώς ετερος μέν δ του είναι λόγος έστίν, ετερος δε ο του πώς 
είναι τρόπος, & μέν, τήν φύσιν, ό δε, τήν οικονομίαν πιστούμε- 
νος, ών ή σύνοδος, τό μέγα της ύπερφυους 5 Ιησού φυσιολογίας 

120 ποιησαμένη μυστήριον, σωζομένην εδειξεν έν ταυτώ τήν δια­
φοράν των ενεργειών και τήν ενωσιν, τήν μέν, άδιαιρέτως έν 
τω φυσιχώ θεωρού μένην λόγω τών ήνωμένων, τήν δε, άσυγ- 
χύτως έν τω μοναδικώ γνωριζομένην τρόπω τών γινομένων.

Τι γάρ και τις, που τε και πώς φύσις εσται, συστατικής ερη- 
125 μος γενομένη δυνάμεως; Τό γάρ καθόλου μηδεμίαν εχον δύ- 

ναμιν, ούτε έστίν, οΰτε τί έστιν, ουτε έστι τίς αύτου παν­
τελώς θέσις, φησίν ό πολύς ούτος διδάσκαλος. Εί δε τού­
των λόγος ούδείς, εύσεβώς όμολογεΐσθαι χρή τάς τε του Χρί­
στου φύσεις ών αυτός ύπόστασις ήν, καί τάς αύτου φυσιχάς 

130 ένεργείας ών αύτός ενωσις ήν αληθής χατ’άμφω τάς φύσεις, 
εΐπερ έαυτώ προσφυώς, μοναδικώς ήγουν ένοειδώς ένεργών, 
καί διά πάντων άχωρίστως τη θεϊκή δυνάμει συνεκφαίνων 
τής οικείας σαρχός τήν ένέργειαν. Πώς γάρ εσται φύσει θεός, 
καί φύσει πάλιν άνθρωπος ό αύτός, ούκ εχων ανελλιπώς τό

119 Ps. Dion. Ar., Div. Nom., II, 9, p. 133,11-12 125/127 ibid.,VIII, 5, p. 203,
2-4

A Re Sup Am N B a Z  Va ( - a )
Y  Q M oZa GaP C

112 την -  όμολογήσωμεν] την όμολογήσωμεν την ούσίαν Q a corr, όμολο- 
γήσομεν την ούσίαν Q p corr , την ούσίαν όμολογήσομεν Z a P p con' Ohler/PG, την 
ούσίαν όμολογήσαμεν (sic) Gale 113 τω] om. Re Sup 115 παρατησεως (sic) 
Re ή] hanc litteram videtur oblitus esse rubricator in Gay om. Gale 116 συνομολο- 
γήσομεν Z Z a P C  Comb Migne (PG) 116/117 γινώσκοντες - έστίν] om. Ga
119 * Ιησού] του proem. Mo 1 2 0  ποιησάμενος Bo αύτώ N B a Z  126 ού­
τε1 - έστιν2] ούτ’έτι έστίν Gale τίς] om. Μο αύτου] trsp. p. παντελώς (1. 
126-127) Mo 127 ούτος] καί μέγας add. Mo 128 λόγος] o praem. 
Α αωη· Re Sup Combpcorr 129 φύσεις] Z e corT 130 ήν αληθής] A e corr 
Vae corr't ήν, άληθεΐς Re Sup Am N  Ba Z  Yt ήν, άληθής c acorT'y ήν, άληθώς 
C p corr' τάς] om. N  Ba Z  131 έννοειδώς Ga (con. Gale) ένεργών] ήν 
praem. Mo 134 άνθρωπος] trsp. p. αύτός Ba άνελλειπώς Re Sup Am Za Ga

Digitized by



2 6 AMBIGUA AD THOMAM

135 φύσ€ΐ κατ’αμφω πεφυκός; Τί τ€ καί τις ύπαρχων γνωσθη- 
σεται, μή πιστούμενος οίς ένήργει φυσικώς, δπέρ έστι μή τρε- 
πόμενον; Πώς δε πιστώσεται, καΘΊν των έξ ών, έν οίς τε καί 
απέρ έστιν ακίνητος μένων καί άνενέργητος;

Υπέρ ουσίαν ούν ούσιώθη, γενέσεως αρχήν καί γεννήσεως 
140 έτέραν τή φύσει δημιουργήσας, συλληφθείς μέν, σπορά της 

οίκείας σαρκός, τεχθείς δέ, σφραγίς της παρθενίας τή τεκούση 
γενόμενος, καί τών όμίκτων έπ’αύτής την όντίφασιν δείξας 
συναληθεύουσαν. Ή  γάρ αύτή καί παρθένος καί μήτηρ, καινο- 
τομοΰσα την φύσιν τή συνόδω τών αντικειμένων, εΐπερ τών 1052/1053 

145 αντικειμένων παρθενία καί γέννησις, ών έκ φύσεως ούκ αν τις 
έπινοηθήσεται σύμβασις. Διό καί Θεοτόκος αληθώς ή Παρ­
θένος, ύπερφυώς δίκην σποράς συλλαβουσα τέ καί τεκουσα τον 
υπερούσιον Λόγον, έπείπερ του σπαρέντος τέ καί συλληφθέν- 
τος, κυρίως ή τίκτουσα, μήτηρ.

150 Καί ύπέρ άνθρωπον ένήργει τα ανθρώπου, κατ’ακραν ενω- 
σιν δίχα τροπής συμφυεΐσαν δεικνύς τη θεϊκή δυνάμει τήν 
άνθρωπίνην ένέργειαν, επειδή καί ή φύσις άσυγχύτως ένωθεΐ-

137 (e? wv) Greg. Naz., Ep. 101,20, p. 44,11; cf. id , Or. 2 ,23 ,5  (p. 120); Cyrill. 
Alex., AdTheodos., 24, p. 57,17-18; id , C. N est II, prooem., p. 33,13-14; id , De in­
cam., 694, 35-36 (p. 240); Sophr. Hieros., Ep. synod., p. 434, 21; ibid., p. 438,15 
(ev ou;) cf. Cyrill. Alex., Ep. 39, p. 18,25; Def. fid. Chalc, p. 129,30; Sophr. Hieros., 
Ep. synod., p. 434, 21 138 (ot7rep eaxtv) cf. Def. fid. Chalc, p. 129, 25; Sophr. 
Hieros., Ep. synod., p. 438,15-16 139 supra, 1.67 et 101 139/140 Sap. 7, 5 
143/144 (xatvoxofxoGaa - cputrtv) cf. Greg. Naz., Or. 39,13,8-9 (p. 176) et supra, 1.67­
6 8  147/148 Ps. Dion. Ar., Div. Nom., II, 6 , p. 130,6 et supra, 1.70 150 supra, 1. 
73 et 101-102

A Re Sup Am N B a Z  Vo (— a)
Y  Q  M oZa GaP C

135 πεφυκώς (sic) Q a corr 136 ενεργεί Ga P (an recte?) 137 πιστώση- 
ται GaP (an recte?) 138 μέν ών Am 139 αρχή Re, αρχή Sup 140 σπορά 
Α α.ωη. N B a  Q P  σπορ£ S u p  M o  Q x n t f  con. o/i/fl/PG 142 αύτοις Ga 
143 αύτή Ga 144 εΐπερ] εΐ (sic)praem. Ba 145 παρθενία] τε add. Za φύ­
σεως] τής proem. Mo 146 έπινοήσεται A^corT', έπινοηθείη Mo άληθώς] trsp. 
p. Παρθένος (7.146-147) Ζΰ α*Τ' 146/147 ή Παρθένος] trsp. ρ. ύπερφυώς Mo 
147 τέ] om. Am τελούσα Am τών Rea corT 148 Λόγον] om. Vaa corr 
τέ] om .N B aZ  149 μήτηρ] ή praem. Y  150 ένείργει Ga 152 άνθρωπικήν 
Gale ή] om. N B a Z
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V, 135-173 27

σα τή φύσει, δι’δλου περικεχώρηκεν, μηδέν απόλυτον παντά- 
πασιν εχουσα, καί τής ηνωμένης αύτή καθ’ύπόστασιν κεχωρι- 

155 σμένον θεότητος. Υπέρ ή μάς γάρ αληθώς τήν ημών ούσίαν 
ούσιωθείς ό υπερούσιος Λόγος, συνήψε τη καταφάσει τής 
φύσεως, καί τών αύτής φυσικών καθ’ύπεροχήν τήν άπόφασιν, 
και γέγονεν άνθρωπος, τον υπέρ φύσιν τοδ πώς είναι τρόπον 
εχων συνημμένον τώ τοΰ είναι λόγω τής φύσεως, ΐνα και τήν 

160 φύσιν πιστωσηται τή τών τρόπων καινότητι μη δεχομένην κα­
τά τον λόγον άλλοίωσιν, καί δείξη την ύπεράπειρον δύναμιν, 
ωσαύτως καν τη τών εναντίων γενέσει γνωριζομένην.

Άμέλει εξουσία, γνώμης εργα πεποιηκώς τά πάθη τής φύ­
σεως, άλλ’ούχ’ώς ήμεΐς ανάγκης αποτελέσματα φυσικής, εμ- 

165 παλιν ή έφ’ήμών εχει, τό καθ’ήμάς φύσει παθητόν διεξήλθεν, 
εξουσία, γνώμη κινητόν δείξας έφ’έαυτοΰ τό πεφυκός έφ’ήμών 
είναι γνώμης κινητικόν, όπερ τοΐς έξης σαφηνίζων φησίν ό δι­
δάσκαλος* Τί άν τις τά λοιπά πάμπολλα οντα διέλθοι, δι’ών ό 
θείως όρων ύπέρ νοΰν γνώσεται καί τά έπί τη φιλανθρωπία 

170 τοΰ Ίησοϋ καταφασκόμενα, δύναμιν ύπεροχικης άποφάσεως 
έχοντα; Τά γάρ τής φύσεως πάντα μετά τής φύσεως κατά 
σύλληψιν άρρητον ύποδύς ό ύπερούσιος Λόγος, ούδέν είχεν 
ανθρώπινον φυσικώ λόγω καταφασκόμενον, ό μη και θειον

153/155 (δι’δλου -  θεότητας) cf. Greg. Naz., Ερ. 101,31, p. 48,18-20 155/ 
156 supra, 1.101 et 85 168/171 Ps. Dion. Ar., Ep. 4, p. 161, 3 -5  172 supra, 1. 
156 173 supra, 1.170

A Re Sup Am N B a Z  Va (=  a)
Y  Q  M oZa GaP C

154 καί] om. Za 154/155 κεχωρισμένων Re Sup 156 συνήψε] Q ecorr , 
συνήλθε A ^ ^  Re Sup τη] τής M oacorr' καταφύσει (sic) Q  157 άπό- 
φανσιν Za 158 τον] τών N acorr· Ba Z  158/159 τρόπον - είναι] om. 
Q a corT 158 τρόπον] N ecorr\  τρόπω νB aZ  159 έχον Migtte (PG) 159/160 
έχων - τρόπων] om. A acorr' Re Sup Am N acorr· Ba Z  Vaacon (= a) 159 τώ] τό 
y  160 κενότητι p a con 161 λόγον] τρόπον Mo 162 τη] A e con\  την 
Re a corr' Sup Am Ba τών] τω (sic) A  ut v. 163 έξουσία] Combe corr , εξουσίας 
Q Mo Za G aP  γνώμης] om. Mo Za G aP Combacorr' τά] καί proem. Re Sup 
Combpcon 164 αποτέλεσμα Re 164/165 έμπαλιν ή] εί μη πάλιν ή (sic) 
Ζα 166 γνώμη] om. M oZ aG aP  Comba con , γνώ μης ΝΒα Z V a C  Combpcon
168 πάμπολα (sic) Re Sup Ga διεξέλθοι Mo 169 θειος Re Sup Z Y Q G a  
νουν] νυν Supa corr 172 είχεν] om. A a corr' Re Sup
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ήν, τρόπω τώ ύπέρ φύσιν άποφασκόμενον, ών υπέρ νουν ώς 
175 αναπόδεικτος ύπήρχεν ή γνωσις, μόνην κατάληψιν εχουσα τήν 

πίστιν των γνησίως τό του Χρίστου σεβαζομένων μυστήριον, 
ούτινος ώσπερ συνοπτικόν τον λόγον άποδιδούς φησίν Καί 
γάρ ίνα συνελόντες εϊπωμεν, ού δέ άνθρωπος ήν, δτι φύσει 
τής κατά φύσιν ανάγκης άνετος ήν, τω καθ’ήμας ούχ’ύπαχθείς 

180 θεσμω της γενέσεως, ούχ’ώς μή άνθρωπος, δτι κατ’ούσίαν δ- 
λην αληθώς άνθρωπος ήν, φύσει τών καθ’ήμας φυσικών άνε- 
χόμενος, άλλ’ώς έξ ανθρώπων, έπείπερ ήμΐν όμοούσιος ήν, 
δπερ ήμεΐς κατά φύσιν άνθρωπος ών, ανθρώπων έπέκεινα, 
καινό|τητι τρόπων δπερ ούχ’ήμεΐς την φύσιν περιγράφων, καί 1053/1056 

185 ύπέρ άνθρωπον αληθώς άνθρωπος γεγονώς, τούς ύπέρ φύσιν 
τρόπους καί τούς κατά φύσιν λόγους άλυμάντως άλλήλοις 
εχων συνημμένους, ών αμήχανος ή σύμβασις ήν, αύτός ω μη­
δέν έστιν άμήχανον, αληθής γενόμενος ενωσις, μηδετέρω τό 
παράπαν ών ύπόστασις ήν, θατέρου κεχωρισμένως ενεργών,

190 δι’έχατέρου δέ μάλλον πιστούμενος θάτερον, εΐπερ αμφω κατ’ά- 
λήθειαν ών.

Ώ ς μέν θεός, τής ιδίας ήν κινητικός άνθρωπότητος, ώς 
άνθρωπος δέ, της οικείας έχφαντικός υπήρχε θεότητος, θεϊκώς

28 AMBIGUA AD THOMAM

174 (τρόπω - άποφασκόμενον) cf. supra, 1.170-171 (ύπέρ νουν) supra, 1.
169 177/178 Ps. Dion. Ar., Ep. 4, p. 161,5-6 180 ibid., p. 161,6 180/181 su­
pra, 1. 5 -6  182 Ps. Dion. Ar., Ep. 4, p. 161,6; cf. Hebr. 5,1 183 Ps. Dion. Ar., 
Ep. 4, p. 161,6-7; cf. Hebr. 5,1 184/185 ibid., p. 161,7

A  Re Sup Am N B a Z  Va (=a)
Y  Q  M oZa GaP C

174 τω] το Ba P  175 κατάληψιν A e con‘ έχουσα] om. A a corr’ 176 
μυστήριον σεβαζομένων A a corr' 177 άποδιδούς] om. Z  178 συνελόντως Va, 
συνελθόντες Z  είπομεν Za ού δέ] ούδέν Sup 179 άνετος] άνέτιος Go, 
άναίτιος Gale (cf. autem transl. « expers ») τω] το Re Sup ούχ’] om. A a corr'
180 δτι] ού add. Re Sup Am N a corr· Va a corr· Q  * 182 ήν ήμΐν όμοούσιος Ba 183 
ών] ήν Q 184 περιγραφών Ga, περιγράφομεν Za 185 γεγονός Ν, γεγω - 
νός Ga, γενόμενος Ζα 186 λόγους] om. Μο άλοιμάντως (sic) Q, άλυ- 
μάντους Βα 186/187 έχων άλλήλοις A  187 ω] ό Ζ  188 έστιν] om. 
Ζα 189 θατέραν Re Sup 193 έκφαντικώς Re, έκφαντικώς (sic) Q, έκ- 
φαντικόν ρ αχοττ·
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V, 174-210 29

μέν ΐν’οΰτως εΐπω τό πάσχειν εχων (εκούσιον γάρ), έπεί μή 
195 ψιλός άνθρωπος ήν, άνθρωπικώς δε τό θαυματουργεΐν (διά 

σαρκός γάρ), έπεί μή γυμνός ύπήρχε θεός, ώς είναι τα μέν πά­
θη θαυμαστά, τή κατά φύσιν θεϊκή δυνάμει του πάσχοντος χαι- 
νιζόμενα, τά δέ θαύματα παθητά, τή χατά φύσιν του αύτου 
θαυματουργουντος παθητική δυνάμει συμπληρούμενα τής σαρ- 

200 χός, δπερ ειδώς ό διδάσκαλος φησίν Καί τό λοιπόν ού κατά 
θεόν τά θεία δράσας, ότι μή μόνον θεϊχώς κεχωρισμένα σαρκός 
(ού γάρ υπερούσιος μόνον), ούτε τά άνθρώπινα κατά άνθρω­
πον, ότι μή μόνον σαρκιχώς κεχωρισμένα θεότητος (ού γάρ 
άνθρωπος μόνον), άλλ’άνδρωθέντος θεου, καινήν τινα την θε- 

205 ανδρικήν ενέργειαν ήμΐν πεπολιτευμένος.
Καί γάρ προσλήψει σαρκός νοερώς έψυχωμένης αληθώς 

άνθρωπος γεγονως ό διαφερόντως φιλάνθρωπος, τήν τε θεϊχήν 
ενέργειαν καθ’ενωσιν άρρητον τή συμφυΐα τής σαρχιχής έ- 
σχηχώς άνδρωθεΐσαν, τήν υπέρ ημών οικονομίαν πεπλήρωκε, 

210 θεανδριχώς, ήγουν θεϊκώς άμα καί άνδριχώς, τά τε θεία χαί

194/196 (μή ψιλός άνθρωπος ... μή γυμνός υπήρχε θεός) cf. supra, 1. 33­
34 200/201 Ps. Dion. Ar., Ep. 4, p. 161, 7-8 202 (ού - μόνον) supra, 1. 32­
33 202/203 (ούτε - άνθρωπον) Ps. Dion. Ar., Ep. 4, p. 161,8-9 203/204 (ού -  
μόνον) supra, 1. 31-32 204/205 Ps. Dion. Ar., Ep. 4, p. 161,9-10 206/207 su­
pra, 1.34-35 210 (θεϊκώς - άνδρικώς) Greg. Naz., Ep. 101,16, p. 42,13 210/
2 1 1  (τά - δράσας) supra, 1. 2 0 1 - 2 0 2

A Re Sup Am N B a Z  Va ( - a )
Y  Q  M oZa GaP С  BinJeab ™<l200)

194 ειπω ούτως A acorr' τό] от. N  μή] от. A a corr Re Sup N acon' Va ΛίΟΓΓ , 
ού Z  195 άνθρωπικώς] ούκ praem. Re Sup 196 μή] от. Re Sup 197 θεϊ- 
κήν Am A ^ рсоп 197/198 καινιζόμεθα Ν Λα,ΓΓ 198 αύτου] αύτά corr' ΥΜο 
(an recte?) 2 0 0  ού] του έν άγίοις μαξίμου εις τό ρητόν του άγιου κυρίλλου 
(sic)' καινήν τινα καί (sic) θεανδρικήν ενέργειαν* άκριβώς είδώς τάς τών γε-  
νησομένων άμφιβολίας ό διδάσκαλος, καί οίον άποκρουόμενος ταύτας φησίν  
praem. В 201 τά θεία] от. Υ  201/203 σαρκός -  κεχωρισμένα] от. Α (habet 
autem Gud. gr. 39) 202 ύπερούσιοι Re Sup 202/204 ούτε - μόνον] от. Ва 
203 θεότητος] σαρκός А р со”‘ ού] που Comba corr 204 άνθρωπον Za 
άλλάΖα 206 έμψυχωμένης Re Sup B aZ G a Combp corr 207γέγονενΒ  
τε] от. Ζα, δέ ÖMer/PG 208 συμφυεία Ga, συνφυεία (sic) Gale 208/209 
έσχηκώς] от. Q
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30 AMBIGUA AD THOMAM

τά άνθρώπινα δράσας, ή σαφεστερον είπεΐν, θεϊκήν έν ταυτώ 
καί άνδρικήν ένέργειαν πεπολιτευμένος.

Ούκουν άποφάσει της των θείων καί ανθρωπίνων πρός αλ- 
ληλα διαιρέσεως, την τής ένώσεως κατάφασιν ό σοφός ποιησά- 

215 μένος, την φυσικήν των ηνωμένων διάφορον ούκ ήγνόησεν. Ή  
γάρ ενωσις την διαίρεσιν άπωσαμένη, την διαφοράν ούκ έλώ- 
βησεν. Ει δε της διαφορας τον λόγον ό της ένώσεως τρόπος 
εχει σωζόμενον, αρα περίφρασίς έστιν ή του αγίου φωνή, κα- 
ταλλήλω κλήσει του διττού την φύσιν Χριστού την διττήν πα- 

220 ραδηλουντος ένέργειαν (εΐπερ φύσει τέ καί ποιότητι κατ’ούδένα 
τρόπον έκ της ένώσεως ό των ηνωμένων ούσιώδης μεμείωται 
λόγος), άλλ’ούχ’ώς τινες άποφάσει των άκρων, τινός μέσου 
ποιουμένου κατάφασιν. Ούκ εστι γάρ τι μέσον έπΐ Χριστού, 
τη των άκρων άποφάσει καταφασκόμενον.

225 « Καινήν» μέν, ώς καινού μυστηρίου χαρακτηριστικήν, ου λό­
γος έστίν ό απόρρητος τρόπος | της συμφυιας. Τίς γάρ εγνω 1056/1057 

πώς σαρκουται θεός, και μένει θεός; Πώς μένων θεός αληθής, 
άνθρωπος έστίν αληθής, αμφω δεικνύς εαυτόν αληθώς ύπάρξει 
φυσική, καί δι’έκατέρου θάτερον, καί μηδετέρω τρεπόμενος;

212 supra, 1. 205 213/217 (Ούκουν - έλώβησεν) cf. CyrilL Alex., C Nest. 
II, 6 , p. 42, 35; Sophr. Hieros., Ep. synod., p. 438,11-14 218/220 (περίφρασίς - 
ένέργειαν) cf. Io. Scyth., Schol. in Ep. 4 Dion., PG 4, 536A4-5; Sophr. Hieros., Ep. 
synod., p. 456,13-18 219 (διττού την φύσιν) cf. Sophr. Hieros., Ep. synod, p. 
438,16 222/223 Pyrrh. Const., Tom. dogm , p. 152, 37-38 (= p. 608, 3) 223 
(Ούκ - Χρίστου) cf. Greg. Naz., Or. 31, 6,14-17 (p. 286) 224 supra, 1. 2 2 2 ­
223 225 supra, 1.204 226 (ό - συμφυιας) cf. Greg. Naz., Ep. 101,31, p. 48,20

A  ReSup Am N B a Z  Va (=α)
Υ  Q  ΜοΖα GaP C  Β

212 πεπολιτευμένος ένέργειαν C a corr' 214 την - ένώσεως] om. Β 217 
διαφορας] διαφοραν (sine acc.) Β αωη τρόπος] om. Q  218 παράφρασις 
Μο άγιωτάτου Β 219 κλήσει] καί add. Β δικτου et δικτήν (sic) 
Gale 222 τινες] τινι Otder/PG άποφάσει] καταφασκόμενον* καινήν μέν, 
ώς καινού μυστηρίου (cf. I. 224-225) add. Ν α'α*Τ 223 ποιούμενον Gale 225 
Καινήν] καί νυν Ζ  α ω?' χαρακτηριστικόν Βα ού Re Sup Β, ου (sic) Ga 
226 συμφυείας Ga Gale γάρ] om. Α αωη'' 227 Πώς] καί praem. Β 
Combpcorr 228 αμφω] τοίνυν Β δεικνύς] om. Q  229 καί1] om. 
Re Sup έκατέρου] άμφοτέρου B(<f.l. 269 et 270) μηδετέρω] μή τό άλλον 
έν έτέρω Re, μηδ’έτερον (sic) Za, μηδέν Β τραπόμενος Μο

Digitized by ^ . o o Q l e



V, 211-248 31

230 Ταυτα μόνη πίστις χωρει, σιγη τιμώσα τον Λόγον, ούτινος τγ̂  
φύσει, των οντων έμπέφυκε λόγος ούδείς. «Θεανδρικήν» δε, 
ούχ’ώς άπλήν, ού δε πραγμα τι σύνθετον, καί ή μόνης γυμνής 
κατά φύσιν θεότητος, ή μόνης ψιλής ύπάρχουσαν άνθρωπότη- 
τος, ή συνθέτω φύσει τινών άκρων μεταιχμίω προσήκουσαν, 

235 άλλ’άνδρωθέντι θεω τουτέστι τελείως ένανθρωπήσαντι προσ­
φυέστατη ν.

Ού δ’αύ πάλιν « μίαν», ώς ούκ αν άλλως νοηθήναι της καινής, 
καθά τισιν εδοξεν, ή μιας δυναμενης. Ποιότητος γάρ, άλλ’ού 
ποσότητος ή καινότης, έπεί καί φύσιν εξ ανάγκης έαυτη συνει- 

240 σάξει τοιαύτην (εΐπερ πίσης φύσεως δρος, ό τής ούσιώδους 
αυτής ένεργείας καθέστηκε λόγος), ήν ού δε πλάστης εΐποι πο- 
τ’αν τραγέλαφων μύθοις φιλοτιμούμενος. Πώς δε καί τούτου 
δοθέντος, ό τούτο πεφυκώς μίαν εχων ενέργειαν, καί τούτην 
φυσικήν, έπιτελέσει τη αύτη τά θαύματα καί τά πάθη, λόγω 

245 φύσεως άλλήλων διαφέροντα, δίχα στερήσεως έπισυμβαινού- 
σης τη άπογενέσει τής έξεως; Ούδέν γάρ των οντων μια καί 
τη αύτη ένεργεία τάναντία πέφυκε δραν, δρω τέ καί λόγω 
συνεχόμενον φύσεως.

230 Ps. Dion. Ar.f Div. Nom., I, 3, p. Ill, 6  231 supra, 1. 204-205 232/ 
234 (μόνης - άνθρωπότητος) cf. supra, 1.33-34 et 194-1% 234 cf. ApoL Laod., 
Syllog., fragrn. 113, p. 234,13-20 235 supra, 1.204; cf. et Greg. Naz., Ep. 101,21, p. 
44,14 237/241 (Ού - λόγος) cf. Sophr. Hieros., Ep. synod., p. 446,13-14 237/ 
238 (μίαν - δυναμενης) cf. Sev. Ant., Ad Io., p. 309, 20-22 237 (μίαν) Cyrus 
Alex., Satisf., 7, p. 598,21 (= p. 134,19) 237/238 (ώς - δυναμενης) Pyrrh. Const., 
Tom. dogm., p. 152,35-36 (= p. 608,1-2) 241/242 (ήν - τραγέλαφων) cf. Greg. 
Naz., Or. 31,6,16-17 (p. 286)

A Re Sup Am N B a Z  Va (— a)
Y  Q  M oZa GaP C  B

230 τη] om. Ba 232 πραγμα τι] πραγμάτων B ή] om. B γυμνής] 
ψιλής Ζ  233 κατά φύσιν] κατάφασιν Ζα ψιλής] γυμνής Ζ  234 με- 
τεχμίω ν (sic) Β 235 άλλα άνδροθέντος (sic) θεοΰ Β ένανθρωπίσαντι 
Z a corr' Go, ένανθρωπήσαντος Β 237 ούκ αν] καν Gale 239 ή] ή Re Sup 
Ν Ζ  φύσις Comb a corr' ut ν. έαυτής Ρ Comb a c0TT’ 239/240 συνάξει Re Sup 
Q, συνεισαύξει Ζ  241 ού δε πλάστης] ού δέ πλαστής Go, ού διπλήν Gale 
OMer/PG εΐποι] om. A a cOTr\  εΐπη Ga 242 τραγέλαφον Β μύθων Ζ, μύ­
θους Ζα 243 τούτο] τούτου A a corr Ba Β 244 τά1] om. Re Sup 244/245 
λόγω -  διαφέροντα] om. Β 245/246 συμβαινούσης Β 246 τής εξεως] 
transp. ante τή Zaa corT' μιο  ̂τή praem. Β 247 τά έναντία Β
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32 AMBIGUA AD THOMAM

Διό μίαν απλώς ή φυσικήν έπί Χρίστου θεότητος καί σαρκός 
250 ενέργειαν λέγειν ού θέμις, εΐπερ μη ταυτόν ποιότητι φυσική 

θεότης καί σαρξ, έπεί καί φύσιν, καί γενήσεται τετράς ή τριάς. 
Ούδενί γάρ ω πέφυκεν είναι δια την μίαν ουσίαν Πατρί καί 
Πνεύματι ταυτόν ό Υιός, γέγονε ταυτόν τή σαρκί δια την ενω- 
σιν, καν πεποίηκεν αύτήν ζωοποιόν ενώσει τη πρός αυτόν, ε- 

255 χουσαν τό φύσει θνητόν, έπεί καί τρεπτης ύπαρχων δειχθήσε- 
ται φύσεως, καί την ούσίαν της σαρκός εις δπερ ούκ ήν άλ- 
λοιώσας, καί ταυτόν πεποιηκώς τη φύσει την ενωσιν.

Την γάρ θεανδρικήν ενέργειαν ώς άπεδόθη νοήσωμεν, ήν 
ήμΐν ούχ’έαυτω πολιτευσάμενος, την φύσιν τοις ύπέρ φύσιν 

260 έκαίνισε. Πολιτεία γάρ έστιν, βίος κατά νόμον φύσεως διεξα­
γόμενος. Διπλοδς δε την φύσιν ό κύριος, εικότως βίον εχων 
έφάνη κατάλληλον, νόμω τέ θείω καί άνθρωπίνω κατά ταυτόν 
άσυγχύτως συγκεκροτημένον, καινόν καί αυτόν, ούχ’ώς μόνον 
ξένον τοις έπί γης καί παράδοξον καί οΰπω τη φύσει τών 

265 δντων διεγνωσμένον, άλλά καί χαρακτήρα καινής του καινώς 
βιώσαντος ένεργείας, ήν θεανδρικήν τυχόν προσηγόρευσεν ό 
τω μυστηρίω τούτω κλήσιν έπινοήσας άρμόδιον, ΐνα δείξη τον 
κατά την άπόρρητον ενωσιν της άντιδόσεως τρόπον, κατ’έπαλ- 
λαγήν τά φυσικώς έκατέρω μέρει του Χρίστου προσόντα, θα-

249/251 cf. Eulog. Alex., Dub., p. 153,6-8 (= PG 91,265A5-6) 258/259 su­
pra, 1.204-205 266 ibid

A Re Sup Am N B a Z  Va (=a)
Y  Q  M oZa GaP C  B

249 Διό] harte vocem sequitur rasura 3-4 litt, in Va 249/250 μίαν - ταυτόν] om. 
Vaaam 249 ή] om. M oB  σαρκός] άνθρωπότητος B 251 θεότης] καί 
praem. Ζ, ή proem. Comb φύσει Za Β Combp afn γενήσεται] γεννήσει Β
252 ω] δ Za Β 253 ταυτόν2] om. Β 254 πεποίηκεν] πέφυκεν Ζ  αύ- 
την] έαυτην Gaacorr ένωση G aacorr 255 καί] om. Β ύπάρχον 
Ζα Ρ ρ ™  ut ν· 258 Την] έάν praem. Vae corr γάρ] om. Va' ίΟΓΛ P Comb*“”  
άπεδόθην Am νοήσομεν Ζ  258/259 ήν ήμιν] ήνίκα Β 259 τοις] τών 
Am 261 δέ] ών add. A pMm' κύριος] ών add. N pcorT' Va C  261/262 έχων 
έφάνη κατάλληλον] έφάνη έχων κατάλληλον Re, έφάνη κατάλληλον έχων Μο, 
εχων κατάλληλον Ζ  262 τέ] τω add. Am κατά ταυτόν] κατ’αύτόν Α α'corT' 
Re Sup Am NBa Z  Vaa cOTT' (=a) Za Ga P a corr- B 263 καινόν] iter. B Comb»™ 
καί] om. BaZa 264 τοις] την (sic)B 267 τούτω] om. Comb έπινοήσας] 
καινουργήσας Β 268 τρόπων p a corr- 269 έκατέρω] άμφοτέρω Β (cf. 1.229 
et 270) ‘
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V, 249-289 33

270 τέρω πεποιημένον, χωρίς της έκατέρου μέρους πρός θάτερον 
κατά τον φύσει | λόγον μεταβολής καί συμφύρσεως.

Ώσπερ γάρ του πυρακτωθέντος ξίφους τό τμητικόν γέ- 
γονε καυστικόν, καί τό καυστικόν τμητικόν (ήνώθη γάρ ώσ­
περ τω σιδήρω τό πυρ, ουτω καί τφ του σιδήρου τμητικω 

275 τό του πυρός καυστικόν), καί γέγονε μέν καυστικός ό σίδη­
ρος, ενώσει τη πρός τό πυρ, καί τμητικόν τό πυρ, ενώσει τη 
πρός τον σίδηρον, ούδέτερον δε τροπήν τη καθ’ενωσιν αντι- 
δόσει πρός θάτερον πέπονθεν, άλλ’έκάτερον κάν τη του συγ­
κειμένου καθ’ενωσιν ίδιότητι μεμένηκε τής κατά φύσιν οι- 

280 κείας άνέκπτωτον, οΰτως κάν τω μυστηρίω τής θείας σαρ- 
κώσεως, θεότης καί άνθρωπότης ήνώθη καθ’ύπόστασιν, μη- 
δετέρας τής φυσικής έκστασης ένεργείας διά τήν ενωσιν, 
μήτε μήν άσχετον αύτήν κεκτημένης μετά τήν ενωσιν, καί 
τής συγκειμένης καί συνυφεστώσης διακεκριμένην.

285 Όλη γάρ τή δραστική δυνάμει τής οικείας θεότητος ό 
σαρκωθείς Λόγος δλην έσχηκώς συμφυεΐσαν καθ’ενωσιν αλυ- 
τον τήν παθητικήν τής ιδίας άνθρωπότητος δύναμιν, άνθρω- 
πίνως θεός ών ένήργει τά θαύματα, διά σαρκός φύσει πα- 
θητής συμπληρούμενα, καί θεϊκώς άνθρωπος ών διεξήει τά

272/284 cf. e.g. Chrysipp., fragm. 471, p. 153,8; fragm. 473, p. 155,30-32; Orig., 
Princ. II, 6,6,182-192 (p. 320); Nemes. Emes., Nat. hom., 8 , p. 64,10-11

A Re Sup Am N B a Z  Va (=a)
Y  Q M oZa Οα^αάθείαςβίϋΟ ϊρ  £  ß

270 πεποιημένων ρ Λωττ έκατέρου] άμφοτέρου Β (cf. 1. 229 et 269)
272 πυρακτωθέντος ξίφους] πυρός ένωθέντος ξιφειΒ 273 καί - καυστικόν2] 
om. Β 273/274 δπερ Am 274 τω1] om. A  Am 274/275 τό του σιδήρου 
τμητικόν τώ του πυρός καυστικω (sineacc.) Ζα 274 του] om. ΝΒα  σιδή­
ρου] σιδήρω Sup, σιδήρωι C 275 καυστικόν] καί γέγονε μέν καυστικόν (sic) 
add. Am N acorr· Ζ  Vaacorr- μέν] am. Am 276 τη2] τήν Ρ Combacorr· 277 
τροπή Comba corr , τρόπον Ötüer/PG τη] τήν Q, om. Β 277/278 άντιδόσει] 
τηι add. Ga Gale, ή άντίδοσιν Β 278 θάτερον] έτερον Gale κάν] κάν Ζ, om. 
Re τη] τήν Ζ  279/280 οικείας] ένεργείας add. Vapcorr' C  (an recte?), 
ούσίας add. Β Combp corr 282 της] iter. Ζ  έκστασης] trsp. ρ. ένεργείας Βα, 
έκστάση Β ένεργείας] om. Β 283 μήτε - ενωσιν] om. Q  284 καί] της 
add. Ζ  συνεφεστώσης Am διακεκρυμμένην Ζ  285 δλος Β 286/ 
287 άλυτον] άρρητον Ζ α con' 287 ιδίας] οικείας Re 288 ενεργεί Β 289 
άνθρωπος] om. Am διεξείη A AmYP, διεξίη ß, illegib. Ζ

1057/1060
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290 πάθη τής φύσεως, κατ’έξουσίαν έπιτελούμενα θεϊχην, αμφω 
δε μάλλον θεανδρικώς, ώς θεος όμοΰ καί άνθρωπος ών, τοΐς 
μέν, ήμας έαυτοΐς άποδιδούς, φανέντας δπερ γεγόναμεν, τοΐς 
δε, διδούς ήμας έαυτώ, γενομένους δπερ παρέδειξε, καί δι* 
άμφοτέρων πιστούμενος την των έξ ών, έν οίς τε και απερ 

295 ύπήρχεν αλήθειαν, ώς μόνος αληθής καί πιστός, καί δπερ έ- 
στι παρ’ήμών όμολογεΐσθαι βουλόμενος.

"Ον εχοντες, ηγιασμένοι, λόγω τέ καί βίω μορφούμενον, μι- 
μήσασθε τήν μακροθυμίαν, καί τήν παρούσαν δεχόμενοι γρα­
φήν, φάνητέ μοι τών έμφερομένων φιλάνθρωποι κριταί, νι- 

300 κώντες συμπαθεία τά του παιδός ύμών ολισθήματα, μόνην 
ταύτην έκδεχομένω τής εύπειθείας άντίδοσιν, καί γένεσθέ μοι 
τής πρός αύτόν μεσΐται καταλλαγής, ειρήνην δημιουργουντες 
την πάντα νοΰν ύπερέχουσαν, ής αύτός αρχών έστίν ό σωτήρ, 
εξει πρακτική τής τών παθών ταραχής έλευθερών τούς φο- 

305 βουμένους αύτόν, καί Πατήρ του μέλλοντος α'ιώνος, Πνεύματι 
γεννών δι’άγάπης καί γνώσεως τούς τον άνω κόσμον πληρώ- 
σοντας. Αύτώ δόξα μεγαλωσύνη κράτος, συν τώ Πατρί καί τώ 
άγίω Πνεύματι εις τούς αιώνας, άμήν.

34 AMBIGUA AD THOMAM

294/295 cf. supra, 1.137-138 297/298 (μιμήσασθε - μακροθυμίαν) cf. Eph. 
5,1 et I Tim. 1,16 302/303 (ειρήνην -  ύπερέχουσαν) Phil. 4 ,7  303 (άρχων) 
Is.9, 6  304/305 (τούς - αύτον) Ps. 24,14; 32,18; 102,11,13et 17; 146,11 etc 305 
(Πατήρ - αίώνος) Is. 9, 6  306/307 Greg. Naz., Or. 38, 2,9-10 (p. 106) 307 
(δόξα μεγαλωσύνη κράτος) Iudas 25

A Re Sup Am N B a Z  Va ( -  a)
Y  Q  M oZa P C  B

290 πάθη της] παθητης Am κατ’έξουσίαν - άμφω] καθό Β 291 
άνθρωπος ών] άνθρωπος, ών Re Sup ΝΒα Ζ  Q 292 ήμας] καθ’ proem. Am 
έαυτούς Mop con Β 293 γενόμενος Ζα παρέδειξε] ήμας proem. Βα καί] 
om. Β 294 τήν] τά Ζ  ut ν. 295 καί πιστός] om. Β 297 ήγιασμένοι] A ' COfr 
ut ν., ύγιασμένοι Ρ, ήγιασμένω Re Sup Am N B aZ V a, ήγιασμένε Gale, άγιασμόν 
β  298 τήν1] αύτου add. N p 'corT Vap corT·utv- C  299 φώνητέ A a corr■ N * corr Voa COTT, 
φωνητέ A m Z  301 έκδεχόμενοι Ζα, έκδεχομένου Combp corr' Gale γένεσθαί 
Re, γενήσεσθέ Q Q  γένοισθέ ZM o Ζα, γένησθέP Comb 302 μεσΐται] trsp. a. της 
oYMo 304 πρακτική] πράους Β 304/305 φοβουμένους αύτόν] δεομενους 
(sine acc.) αύτου Β 305 Πνεύματι] trsp. ρ. γεννών (I. 306) Μο 306 γεννών] 
γεμων^ν^Λα^Β 306/307 πληρώσοντες Υ, πληρώσαντας A  A m N a corr' Βα Ζ  Μο 
QB, πληροΰντας Ζα 307 δόξα] ή proem. Ζα μεγαλωσύνη] om. Μο 307/ 
308 σύν - Πνεύματι] om. Μο 307 τω1] om. ΖαΒ  308 αιώνας] τών αιώνων 
add. Βα QMo CGaley τών αιώνα (sic) add. Β
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Πρός τον κύριον θωμαν

PROL. | Τώ ήγιασμένω δούλω του θεοϋ πατρί πνευματικώ καί Βι̂ ζαηϋοη 
διδασκάλω κυρίω θωμα, Μάξιμος ταπεινός καί αμαρτωλός, 34 429^ ’ 
ανάξιος δούλος καί μαθητής. Ρ

5 Ύπόστασιν μέν σοφίας τήν αρετήν, ούσίαν δε φασίν αρετής 
είναι τήν σοφίαν. Διό της μέν σοφίας απλανής εκφανσις έστίν 
ό τρόπος της των θεωρητικών αγωγής, της άρετης δε στερέ- 
μνιος βάσις ό λόγος της τών πρακτικών θεωρίας καθέστηκεν, 
αμφοτέρων δέ χαρακτήρ αψευδέστατος, ή πρός τό κυρίως δν 

10 άκλινής ένατένισις, ήν επιμερίζεται πόθος καί φόβος, ό μέν, 
τώ κάλλει προσάγων, ό δέ, τώ μεγέθει καταπλήττων του κτί- 
σαντος, έξ ών ή καθ’ενωσιν ακραιφνής τών άξίων πρός τόν 
θεόν γίνεται σύγκρασις, εκείνο θέσει ποιούσα τούς πόσχοντας, 
δπερ φύσει τό ποιούν ονομάζεται.

15 Πάντων ούν ταύτας, εί καί τις άλλος, ήγιασμένε, προκρίνας 
τών γενητών, τήν μέν σοφίαν εδειξας άπλανώς έκφαινομένην

2/4 Amb.Thom., prol., 3 -5  9/10 (ή - ένατένισις) cf. Bas. Caes., Auct. mal., 
PG 31,349A6 10/12 (ό - κτίσαντος) cf. Sap. 13,5

Tit.'. Ga Ka

1 Πρός] έπιστολή του άγιου πατρός ημών καί όμολογητου μαξίμου 
proem. Κα, του αύτου proem. Ga κύριον Θωμαν] αύτόν Ga

Prol: Ga KaV

2/4 Τώ - μαθητής] om. Ga Κα 6 έστίν] om. Ga 7 της2] om. V  7/8 
στερέμνιτος corr' ut vii' 9 αψευδέστατος] vix legib. in Κα ov y a corr t ών 
Ga 10 φόβος καί πόθος Κα 12 έξών V  ή] discerni non potest in Κα 
άκραιφνής] άκριβής K autv. 15 εί καί τις] οίκέτης Gaaxon\  οίκέτις Gapcorr\  
εί καί τις (sic) G a tn m* (manu Patrick προσκρίνας V a con· 16 γεννητών
Κα V  έκφαινόμενος Ka ut v.
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38 EPISTULA SECUNDA AD THOMAM

τώ τρόπω των πραττομένων, τήν αρετήν δε στερρώς βεβαιου- 
μένην παρέστησας τω λόγω των νοουμένων, άμφοτέρων δέ 
χαρακτήρα, τήν πρός τό κυρίως δν πεποίηκας σύννευσιν, πόθω 

20 καί φόβω συγκρατουμένην του κτίσαντος, καθ’ήν ολος δλω 
θεώ σχέσει πνευματική συγκραθείς, αψευδώς δια πίστεως πε- 
ριπατεΐς πρδς τήν έν εΐδει των αγαθών μετουσίαν, ής ή θέ- 
ωσις δήλωσις, έκείνοις σε μόνοις σημαίνουσα, δι’ών ο θεδς 
τοΐς ύπδ γένεσιν καθίσταται γνώριμος. Εντεύθεν μόνην τής 

25 θεοποιου γνώσεως ασκήσας τήν απληστίαν, αεικίνητον έχεις 
τήν εφεσιν, πόθου πατέρα ποιουμένην σοι τον κόρον, παρα- 
δόξως έπιτείνοντα τη μεταλήψει τήν δρεξιν.

Διατουτο πάλιν ό μαργαρίτης έρωτας τον πηλόν, δ τιθηνού- 
μενος επί κόκκων, τον κοπριάν περιβαλλόμενον, ό καθαρός τε 

30 λέγω καί φωτεινός καί μηδέν ύλης φέρων τεκμήριον, τον 
σαρκικόν καί μηδέν κρεΐττον ταύτης είναι τής λυομένης πε- 
πεισμένον ζωής, ό τοΐς λαμπροΐς έντρυφών καί διαπύροις 
νοήμασι, τον μόνην γνώρισμα | βίου πεποιημένον τήν τών πα­
θών δυσωδίαν, καί βιάζη με τό βάρος μή φέροντα τής κατ’α- 

35 κρον σου θεομιμήτου κενώσεως, πάλιν πνευματικών αψα- 
σθαι λόγων, τον οΰπω μή δ’αύτό διά τής πρακτικής είληφότα 
Ίωάννου τό βάπτισμα, μή ότι γε ει εστι Πνεύμα άγιον διά 
θεωρίας άκηκοότα πνευματικής.

19 (τήν - σύννευσιν) cf. Greg. Naz., Or. 29,2,10-11 (p. 178) 21/22II Cor. 5, 
7 28 cf. Mt. 7,6 28/29 Lament. 4,5 37/38 Act. 19,2-3

GaKaV

17 του τρόπου Κα 19 δν y a corr- 20 συναρτουμένην V  του κτί- 
σαντος] discerni tioti potest in Κα 21 πνευματικώς Κα 21/22 περιπατεις] dis­
cerni nonpotest in Κα 23 σε μόνοις] σεμνοΐς Ga Canart, γενομένοις V 26/27 
κόρον, παραδόξως] κόρον παραδόξως, V  28 έρωτας] vixlegib. inKa τον 
πηλόν] discerni nonpotest in Κα 29 κόκκον Ga Κα περιβαλόμενον (an recte?) 
Ga 31 κρείττω Ga V  ταύτης είναι] ταυτησουν Κα 32 διαπείροις 
Ga 33 τών] om. V  34 βιάζει V  τής] τό ν α ωπ· 34/35 κατ’άκραν Ga 
Canart 35 σου] om. erronee Lilla καινώσεως Ga 36 τών Ga 37 εί 
έστι] εΐτε V

429/431
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PROL, 17-43 39

Πλήν έγχειρώ, καν προπετές το γινόμενον (τί γάρ αμαθούς 
40 διδάσκοντος προπετέστερον;), την σήν εντολήν του δεσπότου 

μου καί πατρος ηγιασμένου πληρών, ου ταΐς βύχαίς έρειδό- 
μενος, και τούτον κεφαλαιώδη ποιούμαι τον λόγον, άπό του 
πρώτου των προταθέντων άρχόμενος.

GaKaV

39 Πλήν] καί erronee proem. Lilia γινόμενον] λεγόμενον v**"' ut ν.
42 τούτων Gaacorr κεφαλαιοειδι (sic) Κ κεφαλαιοειδη Gitlb. ποιουμεν
V 43 πρώτου των] προ τούτων V  προταθέντος V  άρχόμενον 
Gaaarr
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Του αγίου Γρηγορίου έχ του περί ΥΙοΰ πρώτου λόγου,
εις τό Διά τούτο μονάς άπ’άρχής < είς δυάδα >  κινη- 
θεΐσα, μέχρι τριάδος έστη. Και πάλιν του αύτοΰ έκ του 
δευτέρου Ειρηνικού, εις τό Μονάδος μέν κινηθείσης διά 

5 τό πλούσιον, δυάδος δέ ύπερβαθείσης (ύπέρ γάρ την 
ύλην καί τό είδος, έξ ών τά σώματα), τριάδος δέ όρι­
σθείσης διά τό τέλειον.

Επειδή συναρμοσθήναί σοι τάς έν τούτοις διαφόρους τοΐς 
λόγοις αιτίας της κινήσεως της ύπερανάρχου μονάδος έκέλευ- 

10 σας, καί τον νουν χάμνοντα παυσαι της έπ’αύταις απορίας, έγώ 
δέσποτα θεοτίμητε, μίαν όρώ, χαίτοι τήν ψυχής δψιν άφηρη- 
μένος διά τό πάχος τής διάνοίας, χαί τήν αύτήν αιτίαν δι’άμ- 
φοίν νοουμένην, ήν αύτός σαφή τε χαί τρανήν χαί μηδέν ε- 
χουσαν γριφώδες χαθίστησιν ό διδάσκαλος, έν μέν τώ περί 

15 Υίου λόγω φάσχων* Ή μΐν δέ μοναρχία τό τιμώμενον, μοναρ­
χία δέ, ούχ’ήν εν περιγράφει πρόσωπον (έστι γάρ καί τό έν 
στασιάζον πρός έαυτό πολλά καθίστασθαι), άλλ’ήν φύσεως 
όμοτιμία συνίστησι, καί γνώμης σύμ7τνοια, καί ταυτότης κι- 
νήσεως, καί πρός τό εν, < τώ ν έξ αύτου σύννευσις> ...

[deest folium unum in Ga]

20 | ... ]π’άμφοΐν ταύτην είναι φημί τής κινήσεως, τήν άνθρω- 431/433 
πίνην περί του πώς ή μονάς τριάς έστι γνώσιν, αδυνατούσαν

1/7 Amb.Thom. 1,1-7 15/19 Greg. Naz., Or. 29,2,6-11 (p. 178)

2 εις δυάδα] om. Gat supplevi ex Amb.Thom. et Greg. Naz. 15 TioG] υίώ Ga, 
corr. Canart 17 στασιάζων Gaa corT' έαυτω Gaa corr 18 συνιστησιν 
Gaa corT ταυτότης] ταύτό coeperat scribere Ga 19 των - σύννευσις] supplevi e 
Greg. Naz.
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1,1-46 41

συνημμένως ίδεΐν τόν τε του είναι λόγον, και τον του πώς 
ύφεστόναι τής θεότητος τρόπον κατά τήν αμα συνέκφανσιν.

Μονάς ούν κινείται διά τό πλούσιον, ινα μή πένης ειη θεό- 
25 της, Ιουδαϊκώς συστελλόμενη τη του ενός προσώπου περι­

γραφή, ύπερβαίνεται δε δυάς, ΐνα μή σώμα τό θειον ύπο- 
ληφθη, εν ογκω καί εΐδει καί έπιφανεία καί σχήματι θε- 
ωρούμενον, ορίζεται δε τριάς διά τό τέλειον, ΐνα μή στα- 
σιαστιχόν εΐη τό θειον, έλληνικώς έν πλήθει μυθολογούμενον. 

30 Εκείνο γάρ φύσει μονώτατον τέλειον, τό ασύνθετον καί άσκέ- 
δαστον, καί φευγον έφίσης τό τε καθ’ύπόστασιν μοναδικόν, καί 
τό καθ’υλην δυϊκόν, καί τό κατ’ούσίαν πληθυντικόν* δπερ καί 
διά του πεμφθέντος τόμου συνοπτικώς έμφήνας εΐπον* « Ταυ- 
τόν γάρ έστιν ύπερβαθηναι δυάδα, καί μή στηναι μέχρι δυάδος, 

35 καί πάλιν όρισθηναι τριάδα, καί μέχρι τριάδος στηναι της μο- 
νάδος τήν κίνησιν, εΐπερ μοναρχίαν πρεσβεύομεν, ούκ άφιλότι- 
μον, ώς ένί προσώπω περιγεγραμμένην, ή πάλιν άτακτον, ώς 
εις άπειρον χεομένην, άλλ’ήν ομότιμος φύσει τριάς, Πατήρ 
καί Υιός καί Πνεύμα συνίστησιν άγιον ». Καί πάλιν* « Εΐπερ 

40 μονάς, άλλ’ού δυάς, καί τριάς, άλλ’ού πλήθος ή θεότης, ώς 
άναρχος, άσώματός τε καί άστασίαστος ».

Ούδέν ούν οικονομήσας άπέκρυψα τών άπορηθέντων πάτερ 
ήγιασμένε, λόγω τινί μυστικωτέρω κρείττοσιν άκοαΐς ταμιευ- 
σάμενος (τίς γάρ σου τών θείων ή χωρητικώτερος ή έξαγγελ- 

45 τικώτερος;), αλλά πάντα κατά τήν έμήν έξεΐπον δύναμιν, καν ό 
παρ’έμοί λόγος διά πενίαν ώς εδει τό προταθέν ούκ έπλάτυνεν.

24 supra, 1. 4-5 24/25 (ινα - θεότης) cf. Greg. Naz., Or. 23, 8,12 (p. 
298) 25 (ίουδαικώς) cf. ibid., 8,14 (p. 298) 25/26 (συστελλόμενη - περι­
γραφή) cf. eund., Or. 29, 2, 7-8 (p. 178); cf. et AmbThom. 1,13-14 26 supra, 1. 
5 28 supra, 1.6-7 28/29 (ίνα - μυθολογούμενον) cf. Greg. Naz., Or. 29,2,2­
4 (p. 178) 33/39 AmbThom. 1,10-16 39/41 ibid. ,21-23 46 (διά πενίαν) 
cf. infra, II, 17

31 έφίσης sic Ga (v id e  supra, p. l x x x i i i ,  n. 55) 36 πρεσβεύωμεν 
Ga 43/44 ταμιευσάμενος] τά μή γευσάμενος Gaa con'
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Του αύτου έκ του αύτου λόγου, εις το Διά μέσου νοός 
όμιλήσας σαρκί, καί γενόμενος άνθρωπος, ό κάτω θεος, 
έπειδή συνανεκράθη θεω, καί γέγονεν εις, του κρειττο- 
νος έκνικήσαντος.

5 | Ού δε τούτο πάτερ ήγιασμένε παρέδραμον άνεξέταστον, άλ- 433/435 

λά και τούτου κατά τήν ένοΰσάν μοι δύναμιν, και τό τής δια- 
νοίας χωρητικόν, έποιησάμην έν τω Λεμφθέντι χάρτη τήν δέ­
ουσαν βάσανον, είπών* « Αυτός ούν κυρίως δίχα τροπής πρός 
τό καθ’ήμας φύσει παθητόν κενωθείς ό Λόγος, και υπό τήν φυ- 

10 σικήν αληθώς δια σαρκώσεως γενόμενος αΐσθησιν, θεός ορατός, 
καί κάτω θεος προσηγορεύθη, διά σαρκός φύσει παθητης τήν 
ύπεράπειρον εμφανή ποιησάμενος δύναμιν, επειδή συνανεκρά­
θη θεω προδήλως ή σάρξ, καί γέγονεν είς, του κρείττονος έκ- 
νικήσαντος, υποστατική ταυτότητι κυρίως αύτήν του προσλα- 

15 βόντος Λόγου θεώσαντος >►.
Πώς ούν ήν έμοί δυνατόν έτέρως, δούλε θεου, λόγω τέ καί 

διανοία πτωχεύοντι, τον περί τούτου τρανότερον ποιήσασθαι 
λόγον; Ειπον γάρ ότι σάρξ συνανεκράθη θεω, καί γέγονεν εις, 
του κρείττονος έκνικήσαντος. Καί τίνι λόγω πάλιν, πώς τέ καί 

20 πόσον ή έκνίκησις γέγονεν δεικνυς έπήγαγον, « ύποστατική 
ταυτότητι >► φάμενος « κυρίως αύτήν του προσλαβόντος Λόγου 
θεώσαντος », ινα παραστήσω σαφώς ότι τω λόγω της υποστα­
τικής ταυτότητος πεποίηκεν σαρκωθείς τήν έκνίκησιν ό Λόγος* 
πώς τέ καί πόσον, ότι« κυρίως » καί όσον θεώσαι τό προσληφθέν

1/4 Amb.Thom. III, 7-10 8/15 ibid., 27-34 17 (διανοία πτωχεύοντι) 
cf. Mt. 5,3; Lc. 6, 20 (app.); сf. et supra, Ep.sec. 1,46 18/19 supra, \. 12-14 20/ 
22 supra, 1.14-15 24 (κυρίως) supra, 1.14

Ga

18 σάρξ] an pmemittendum <  ή >  ?
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25 καθ’ύπόστασιν. Ei γάρ σπορά γέγονε της οικείας σαφκός, δίχο 
τροπής κενωθείς άφράστως ό Λόγος, αύτόν δηλονότι προσλη- 
φθεϊσο κυρίως ή σαρξ εσχεν ύπόστασιν, τω κατ’αύτην λόγω 
(φημι την ύπόστασιν) πρός αύτόν μη διαφερουσα. ΕΙ δε κατά 
τήν ύπόστασιν πρός τον Λόγον ...

[deest folium unum in Ga]

30 ... των ανθρωπίνων πείραν είληφέναι πιστεύων τον κύριον κα- 
θ’όμοιότητα τήν ήμετέραν χωρίς μόνης αμαρτίας.

Κατ’αλλον γάρ λόγον, ούσιωδώς χαρακτηρίζοντα τήν προσ- 
ληφθεΐσαν φύσιν, τήν έκνίκησιν γεγενήσθαι, λέγειν ούκ α­
σφαλές, ΐνα μή τήν έν ποιότητι φυσική διαφοράν της νοερώς 

35 έψυχωμένης σαρκός άγνοήσωμεν μετά τήν ενωσιν, έκνικηθεΤ- 
σαν υπό του κρείττονος, καί μηδέν της οικείας τεκμήριον παρε- 
χομένην ύπόρξεως. | Όπερ Σευήρος οίηθείς ό του δυσσεβους 435/437 
Άπολιναρίου μαθητής δυσσεβέστερος, μίαν φύσιν τον Χρίστον 
έδογμάτισεν σύνθετον, καί μίαν αύτου τήν ένέργειαν, Πατρός 

40 τέ καί μητρός έν τούτοις αύτόν φανερώς άλλοτριώσας κατά τε 
τήν φύσιν καί τήν ένέργειαν. Ει γάρ σύνθετος φύσις κατά 
Σευήρον έστίν ό Χριστός, καί φύσει πάντως σύνθετος έστίν ό 
Χριστός. Εί δέ φύσει σύνθετος ό Χριστός, αρα καί φύσει Χρι­
στός έστίν ό Χριστός. Εί δέ φύσει κατά Σευήρον Χριστός έστίν 

45 ό Χριστός, ούτε τω Πατρί ούτε τη μητρί έστίν όμοούσιος, εΐ- 
περ μή φύσει Χριστός ό Πατήρ, ή φύσει Χριστός ή μήτηρ, καί 
φύσις εσται μεταίχμιος ό Χριστός, κατάλληλον εχουσα τήν 
ένέργειαν, ούσιωδώς αύτήν χαρακτηρίζουσαν, όπερ άμήχανον.

II, 1-48 43

25 (σπορά - σαρκός) AmbThom. II, 7-8 26/27 (αύτόν - ύπόστασιν) cf. 
ibid, 8-9; cf. infra, 1.77-78 31 Hebr. 4,15; cf. et Amb.Thom. II, 34 37/39 cf. 
Sev. Ant., Ad Io., p. 310,3-4; Apol. Laod., Horn, assumpt., fragm. Ill, p. 233, 27-29; 
id, C. Diod., fragm. 119, p. 236, 22-27; Polem. Apoi., C. Timoth., fragm. 174, p. 274, 
18-19; Eunom. Ber., Ad Zos., fragm. 178, p. 276,23-25; IuL Apol., Ad Polem., fragm. 
180, p. 277,10 47 (φύσις - Χριστός) cf. Amb.Thom. V, 234

26 καινωθής (sic) Ga 35 έμψυχομένης Go, εμψυχωμένης Canari 39 
συνθέτην Canari
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44 Ε Ρ Ι5Τ υίΑ  ΒΕΟυΝΏΑ ΑΌ  ΤΗΟΜΑΜ

Μέσην γάρ τινά τούτων φύσιν, θεοϋ δηλαδή καί ποιήματος, ή- 
50 τοι μηδετερου μετέχουσαν, ή εξ άμφοΐν σύνθετον, ού δ’άν οί 

τούς τραγέλαφους πλάττοντες έννοήσαιεν.
Διατοΰτο μήτε τήν ενωσιν άγνοήσωμεν, ΐνα μή λάβη χώραν 

ή Νεστορίου διαίρεσις, ξένης ειδωλολατρείας ήμΐν γινόμενη δη­
μιουργός, μήτε τήν διαφοράν άθετήσωμεν, ΐνα μή σχοίη πα- 

55 ρείσδυσιν ή προπετής Άπολιναρίου συναίρεσις, προσφάτου φύ- 
σεως ήμΐν έπεισάγουσα γένεσιν, άλλα τήν μέν, εύσεβώς έν τη 
ταυτότητι της των ούσιωδώς διαφερόντων γνωρίσωμεν μιας 
ύποστάσεως, τήν δέ, έν τη έτερότητι της των καθ’ύπόστασιν 
ήνωμένων όμολογήσωμεν φυσικής ιδιότητος, μηδέν θατέρου.

60 φυσικόν ύποτέμνοντες ή παρακλέπτοντες ή παραφθείροντες, 
ΐνα μή τον του είναι τέ και πεφυκέναι λόγον κατά τι λω- 
βώσαντες, τό παν έλλείψωμεν (ατελούς γάρ φύσεως λόγος 
ούδείς), καί κατακριθώμεν ατελούς σωτηρίας μοίραν λαχεΐν, ή 
της όλης τελείως έκπεσεΐν, δι’ύποστολήν ή άγνοιαν παθόντες ή 

65 δράσαντες καθ’έαυτών ταύτης τήν άλλοτρίωσιν.
Ό  γάρ φύσει θεός, γενόμενος φύσει κατ’άλήθειαν άνθρωπος, 

όλως έστί θεός άληθώς, και όλως έστίν άνθρωπος άληθώς, 
πάντα δι’δσων καταλαμβάνεται φυσικώς, τούτων έκάτερον 
εχων ανελλιπώς, πλήν της άμαρτίας, ήν νους παρά φύσιν 

70 έφευρεν κινούμενος, έπει | ούδέτερον τούτων έστίν άληθώς, 437/439 
εΐπερ έλλιπώς καθ’έκάτερον έχων πιστεύεται. Ει δέ άμφω κυ­
ρίως έστίν, ώς πάντα δι’δσων θεωρείται φυσικώς, τούτων έκά­
τερον εχων άνελλιπώς, ώς άπεδόθη γεγενήσθαι νοήσωμεν τήν 
έκνίκησιν, πιστεύοντες δτι κατ’άλήθειαν ό του παντός ποιητής,

75 άτρέπτου μεινάσης αύτου της θεότητος, έν μήτρα παρθενική 
συλληφθείς ώς ήθέλησεν, οικείαν τήν προσληφθεΐσαν έποιήσα-

49/51 Ναζ., Ογ. 31,6,14-17 (ρ. 286); <£ ει Amb.Thom. V, 223-224 ει 241­
242 69/70 (πλήν - κινούμενος) <£ ΑπιΚΤΗοπι. II, 34-35; <£ ΗΛγ. 4,15

54/55 παρείσδυσήν] παρ’είσδησιν Οι, παρ’εισδυσιν Οχηατί 61/62 
λωβώσαντες] ήε Ωα (φ  αιιίειη έλώβησεν, $ΐ4ρτα, ΑιτιλΤΗστη. V, 216-217) 71 πι- 
στεύηται Ο α €ΟΤΤ' ιιίν.

ϋί9ΪΐίζθθΙ by



11,49-91 45

το φύσιν, ύπόστασις αύτής άφράστως εξ αύτης γενόμενος της 
συλλήψεως* καθ’ήν (φημι 8έ την φύσιν) έκ μητρός γεννηθείς 
αύτός ό προ παντός αΐώνος έκ Πατρός γεγεννημένος, άνθρωπος 

80 ήν ανελλιπώς έχων κατά την φύσιν, ώσπερ και θεός. Εί 8έ φύ­
σει καθ’έκάτερον τούτων ό αύτός εΐχεν ανελλιπώς (κατ’άμ- 
φω γάρ τέλειος), δήλον δτι μετά τών φύσεων ών αύτός ύπό- 
στασις ήν, και τάς αύτών ούσιώδεις ειχεν κινήσεις ών αύτός 
ενωσις ήν, ώς αύτοΟ φυσικάς, τρόπω τώ καθ’ενωσιν άσυγ- 

85 χύτως άλλήλαις συμφυείσας, ών χωρ'ις ού δέ τί, τις τέ και 
πώς ών έγνωρίζετο, καν Άπολινάριος και Σευήρος έξέλειπον, 
έλλείψεις ποιούμενοι τών φυσικών τής νοερώς έψυχωμένης 
αύτοΟ σαρκός ιδιωμάτων, ινα μόνην την έν σχήματι σαρκός 
ψιλήν διαμόρφωσιν, ή κλήσιν είπείν οίκειότερον, μανιχαϊκώς 

90 τφ θεώ περιθέντες, της άληθείας αύτόν δείξωσιν έστερημένον 
του πράγματος.

77/78 cf. supra, 1.26-27 79 cf. Symb. Const. (381) p. 244,3-4 82/84 cf. 
AmbThom. IV,75-77etV, 128-130 85/86 cf. ibid.V, 135-138 88/90cf. Amb. 
Thom. V 43-45; cf. et Sophr. Hieros., Ep. synod., p.450,9-10

84 φυσικάς] φυσικών coni. Canart 85 συμφυείσας] συμφυείσων (sic) coni. 
Canart 87 έμψυχομένης Ga, έμψυχωμένης Canart
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Έκ της είς τήν προς Γάϊον επιστολήν του αγίου Διο­
νυσίου έξηγήσεως, είς τό « και τά λοιπά πάντα, οϊς, 
αύτουργικώς ψυχής δίκην φυσικώς τό συμφυές σώμα 
κινούσης, τήν προσληφθεΐσαν φύσιν κινών, ώς αύτου 

5 και γενομένην αληθώς καί λεγομένην, ή κυρίως είπεΐν, 
αύτός δίχα τροπής τοΰθ’δπέρ έστιν πραγματικώς ή φύ- 
σις γενόμενος, άφαντασιάστως τήν ύπέρ ήμών οικονο­
μίαν πεπλήρωκεν ».

Άγαμα ί σε τής σοφίας, όντως ήγαπημένε, καί ουποτε παύ- 
10 σομαι τό στερρόν ταύτης καταπληττόμενος. Έρωτών γάρ δι­

δάσκεις, και μαθητιών σοφίζεις, καί χθαμαλούμενος άνάγεις, 
κα'ι | δια των εναντίων τά εναντία κατορθοίς, τήν σωτήριον 439/441 
του κυρίου καί φιλάνθρωπον έν πασιν τέ καί προς πάντας έκ- 
μιμούμενος κένωσιν* παρ’ού τό ττνεϋμα λαβών τής πραότητος,

15 άπταιστον διδασκαλίαν, καί ταύτην πεποίηκας τήν έρώτησιν, 
είπών « Πότερον πάσαν άπλώς επί Χρίστου τήν κίνησιν, μίαν 
είναι καί θείαν φαμέν, ή κάνταδθα τής μεσιτευούσης τω θεφ 
Λόγω καί τη σαρκί ψυχής ή κίνησις φυλάττεται, έφ’ήν καί τά 
πάθη τής σαρκός κατά τόν τοϋ θεσπεσίου Γρηγορίου φυσικώς 

20 άνάγεται δρον; », καί δι’όλίγων συλλαβών πάντας μυήσας τής 
εύσεβείας τήν εΐδησιν, καί δείξας ώς ούδέν τής όντως άλη- 
θείας άναλωτότερον, φευγούσης μέν τήν έν λόγοις τών φιλο-

2/8 Amb.Thom. V, 93-98 12/14 (τήν - κένωσιν) cf. Ps. Dion. Ar., Ep. 4, p. 
160,7-8 14 I Cor. 4, 21; Gal. 6,1 17/18 Greg. Naz., Or. 38,13, 29-30 (p. 134); 
id., Or. 45, PG 36, 636A1-3 21/24 (αλήθειας ... έπιζητούσης ... άρτους άζύ- 
μους) cf. I Cor. 5,8

Ga V

3 αύτουργικός V  φυσικός V  συνφυές V  5 ή] am. V  6  πραγ­
ματικός V  ή] am. V  12 εναντία] ένάνα (sic) V  13 καί1] om. Gitlb. 14 
τό] τώ V  πνεύμα] πρι (e πρ&) V, πνεύματι scrips. Gitlb. 17 θεώ] θείω com. 
Gitlb. 22/23 φιλονίκων Ga
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Ill, 1-48 47

νείκων οχλαγωγίαν, έπιζητούσης δε καθάπέρ τινας άρτους 
άζύμους τους διά πτωχείαν πνεύματος άλμης έλευθερώσαι 

25 παθών, καί πειρασμών ώσπερ κυμάτων άπαλλάξαι βιωτικών 
άλιευτικώς δυναμένους, καί μηδέν φαρισαϊκόν ύπομένοντας 
καί φυσωμένους, τώ πυρί προσομιλουντας της γνώσεως, καί 
διατουτο πιστευομένους τό εύαγγέλιον μεθ’ών έπιζητηθείς ή- 
γιασμένε διά τήν ομοίαν διάθεσιν, εύρεθείς τέ καί πιστευθείς 

30 του λόγου την διακονίαν, ούκ αξίαν έπίθετον ανθρώπινη 
ψήφω προσγενομένην επί τούτο λαχών, άλλά Θεόκριτον καί 
τη καθάρσει του βίου κατάλληλον χάριν λαβών, άποστολικώς 
τον περί της σαρκώσεως του κυρίου λόγον έκδιδάσκεις, διά 
μέσης ψυχής νοερας αύτόν ένωθήναί τε τη σαρκί καί κινήσαι 

35 ταύτην πρός τά έαυτής διατεινόμενος, καί τούς Γρηγορίου του 
πάνυ λόγους, δρον εύσεβείας τιθέμενος, ΐνα μάθωμεν ώς ή 
προσληφθείσα φύσις έν τη τηρήσει διασώζεται της συστατι­
κής αύτής ούσιώδους κινήσεως, ής χωρίς άληθής είναι παν- 
τάπασιν ό τής οικονομίας ού δύναται λόγος, ούκ εχων έν 

40 Χριστώ τής καθ’ήμας τήν πίστωσιν φύσεως διά τής ούσιώ­
δους αύτής βεβαιουμένην κινήσεως, ής αρνησις έστίν, ή τής 
ούσίας ής έστίν, άναίρεσις.

Καί δηλοΐ τούτο σαφώς ό τών μαινομένων χορός, Σίμωνος 
λέγω καί Βαλεντίνου καί Μάνεντος, ’Αρείου τέ καί Άπολινα- 

45 ρίου, καί Εύτυχους καί Διοσκόρου καί Τιμοθέου καί Σευήρου
του κακώς τήν Χριστιανών | έπ’όλέθρω πολλών χρωσθέντος 441/443 
προσηγορίαν, τή αναιρέσει τής προσληφθείσης φύσεως τήν 
τής κινήσεως αύτής συνεπαγόμενος άρνησιν, καί διά τούτο μό-

24 (πτωχείαν πνεύματος) cf. Mt. 5,3; Lc. 6,20 (app.) 26 (άλιευτικώς) cf. 
Greg. Naz., Or. 23,12,12 (p. 304) 30 Act. 6,4 33/34 Greg. Naz., Or. 38,13, 
29-30 (p. 134); id, Or. 45, PG 36,636A1-3; cf. et supra, 1.17-18

Ga V

27 προσομιλουντας] πρός όμιλουντας codd, 28 διατοΰτω (sic) Ga*“" , 
διά του Va corr' 28/29 ηγιασμένη (sic) erronee Lilia 37 τη] om. V  41 βε- 
βαιουμένης Ga 44 βαλεντίου Ga άρίου V  45 καΠ om. 47/
48 τήν - αύτης] αύτοΰ V
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48 EPISTULA SECUNDA AD THOMAM

νην διάκενον σαρχός εικόνα φασματωθέντα μάλλον ή τήν σαρ- 
50 κός νοερώς έψυχωμένης αληθώς δίχα τροπής ούσιωθέντα φύ- 

σιν λέγων τον κύριον, ϊνα μίαν τήν τε φύσιν του Χρίστου καί 
τήν ενέργειαν καί ταύτην θεϊκήν δογματίσας, δείξη τήν θείαν 
ουσίαν, ή δοκήσει παίζουσαν, άπατηλώς προσποιουμένην τά 
καθ’ήμας, ή τραπεΐσαν καί παρά φύσιν τοΐς ήμών ύποπίπτου- 

55 σαν. Τούτων έστίν αληθώς ή μία Χρίστου φύσις καί κίνησις, 
τούτων έστίν ή δοκήσει παίζουσα θεότης τά σαρκικά, καί παρά 
φύσιν τοΐς σαρκος ύποπίπτουσα, τούτων έστίν ή κατά μίαν του 
Χρίστου καί τήν αύτήν ενέργειαν τών εναντίων έπίδειξις, εξει 
μέν δυνάμεως φυσικώς προβαλλομένου τά θαύματα, στερήσει 

60 δε παρά φύσιν ταύτης ύποπίπτοντος τοΐς παθήμασιν, τούτων 
έστί το τον αύτόν Χρίστον κατά μίαν καί τήν αύτήν φύσιν καί 
δύναμιν, άπαθη τέ καί παθητόν διορίζεσθαι, καί μηδέν ήγεΐσθαι 
πίστεως συγκεχυμένης έπιδοξότερον* ών το άπερρΐφθαι Χρί­
στου ...

[Explicit Ga]
[Καί μετ’ολίγα]

65 ... ’Αρχήν είναι τών του θεου λόγων τήν αλήθειαν του με­
γάλου Δαυΐδ άκηκόαμεν λέγοντος, καί πάντων αύτήν νικητι- 
κήν ώς μόνην ίσχυράν παρά του "Εσδρα σαφώς μεμαθήκαμεν. 
Ούσίωσις γάρ τών δντων έστί, καί τών έπ’αύτοΐς θειοτέρων 
του είναι λόγων αρραγής βάσις καθέστηκεν, παντός καί λόγου 

70 καί πράγματος τοΐς χωρουσιν ώς εστιν άπλανώς ποιουμένη τήν 
δήλωσιν.

Εί δε τήν άλήθειαν ώς έμοί δυνατόν ύπέγραψεν ό λόγος, 
ούδέν αλήθειας άναγκαιότερον. Παν ούν εΐ τι κυρίως άλη-

57/58 cf. IuL Apol., Ad Polem., fragm. 180, p. 277,11-12 63/64 (το άπερ­
ρΐφθαι Χρίστου) cf. Greg. Naz., Or. 16, PG 35,945C15 65 Ps. 118,160 66/67 
I Esdr. 3,12 et 4,35

Q ^usque ad I. 64 y  usque ad έη ίό ε ιξ ις  (1.58) et inde a I. 65

50 νοερας V  έμψυχωμένης Ga Canart, έμψυχωμένην V  68 Ού- 
σίωσις] ούσις y a corr
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111,49-97 49

θές, πάντως καί άναγχαΐον. Ούκοΰν εΐπερ τον Χρίστον ουσία τε 
75 καί φύσει κυρίως άληθινόν θεόν, καί τον αύτόν ούσία τε καί 

φύσει κυρίως άληθινόν άνθρωπον είναι πιστεύομεν, ούδέν του 
τον αύτόν αμφω νοειν τε καί λέγειν άναγκαιότερον, καί διά του 
δηλουντος τό ποσόν αριθμού, μόνης της ούσιώδους διαφοράς 
των εξ ών, έν οις τε καί απέρ έστιν αεί μέν ποιεΐσθαι τήν | 443/445 

80 πίστωσιν, μάλιστα δε λόγου καί καιρού τον όρθόν παραγρά- 
φοντος λόγον, ήνίκα χρή τη άληθεία συνίστασθαι καί τήν περί 
αύτήν εμφανή ποιεΐσθαι διάθεσιν, ΐνα μη μόνον δικαιωθώμεν 
εύσεβώς χαρδία πιστεύοντες, άλλα καί σωθώμεν στόματι παν- 
ταχου πασιν όρθώς ομολογούντες. ...

[ΕΙς τό τέλος]

85 ... ’Αλλ’εύ γε, τιμία μοι κεφαλή, νυν μάλλον ή πρότερον γε- 
νοΰ μοι φιλανθρωπότατος των γεγραμμένων κριτής, καί το- 
σοΰτον δσον έμαυτου καθ’υφεσιν αρετής έγενόμην κατώτερος, 
καί τη φθορά των παθών τήν νοεράν της ψυχής κατέπειρα δύ- 
ναμιν, ΐνα τον ογκον της έμής εύπεριστάτου κακίας τώ μεγέθει 

90 τής σης άρετης περιγράψας, παρακαλέσης με, γεγενημένον ώς 
ασκόν έν πάχνη, τώ τε κρυμώ πεφρυγμένον της άμαρτίας, καί 
τη μνήμη συνεσταλμένον των αιωνίων κολάσεων, καί ποιήσης 
νέον τη άπεκδύσει της παλαιότητος, καί μόνου του κατά Χρί­
στον μυστικωτέρου λόγου χωρητικόν, ώ κρυφίως ή του 7τνεύ- 

95 ματός σοι ήνωται ζέσις, άνακινούσά τε καί οΐον διαθερμαίνου- 
σα τήν ψυχήν πρός μόνην τήν άγάπην του κτίσαντος* ώ ή δόξα 
καί τό κράτος εις τούς αιώνας, άμήν.

79 cf. Amb.Thom.y 137-138 et 294-295 83/84 Rom. 10,10 89 (δγκον - 
κακίας) cf. Hebr. 12,1 90/91 Ps. 118,83 92/93 (ποιήσης - παλαιότητος) cf. 
Col 3,9-10; Eph.4,22-24 94/95 Greg. Naz., Or. 17, PG35,965B1

88 κατέπειρα] scrips. Gitlb., κατέπηραΚ
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APPENDIX I 

The marginalia

A s n on e o f  th e m arginal notes fou n d  in  th e manuscripts stem  from  the archetype, 

th e reader w ill find th em  edited in  this appendix rather than in  th e actual ed ition . 

T h e references g iven  are to  th e chapters and lines o f  th e present edition.

Amb.Thom., ad tit.: περί των άπορων του άγιου γρηγορίου Q 

Amb.Thom.,prol.
13/14 (ad τον -  άγαθότητος): τίς 6 πλούτος τής άγαθότητος A  (Greg. Ναζ., Or.

38,13, 34-35 [ρ. 134]; id., Or. 45, PG 36, 636Α7-8)
37 (ad νικάν -  κόσμον): ορα τό εγώ  νενίκηκα τον κόσμον Α  (φ. Ιο. 16, 33)

Amb.Thom. I
8 : Εί] έξήγησις μαξίμου proem. Ath 

Amb.Thom. II
1 : Του] έρώτησις proem. Κα (trad, indir.)
6 :Ό ] άπόκρισις proem. Ka(tmd. indir.)
11/17 (ad δύο -  προσένειμεν): πυρ ταΰτα, τεφρονν φρυγανώδεις αιρέσεις A  (φ. 

Greg. Ναζ., Or. 43, 32, 11-12[p. 196]etibid., 67, 6-7[ρ. 272])

Amb.Thom. III
3 (ad άσύνθετος): δτι διπλοΰν την φύσιν τον χριστόν όμολογουντες, σύνθετον 

την φύσιν λέγειν ού τιθέμεθα* ύπόστασις γάρ έστι σύνθετος μία, δι­
πλούς την φύσιν, άλλα σύνθετος φύσει* καί τό ξένον θαύμαζε του μυ­
στηρίου Υ

12/14 (<κ/ην -  φύσεως): ού γάρ ύπό χρόνον ως σύ καί φύσιν, ό δημιουργός καί 
χρόνου καί φύσεως καί κινήσεως πάσης καί στάσεως A  

32/34 (ad καί -  θεώσαντος): άκουε νεΐλε καί σίγα, καί μη σόβει A  
35/38 (ad Εις -  δηλωτικόν): άλλαχοΰ άδιάφορον είναι λέγει τό εν καί τό εις* 

προελθών γάρ μετά τής προσλήψεως εν φησιν, άλλ’ούχ’εις, τό έκ με­
ρών δλον ούτω καλών Α  (φ. Greg. Ναζ., Or. 38, 13, 25-26 [p. 132-134]; id., 
Or. 45, PG 36, 633D5)

37 (ad το - ύποστάσεως): τό «έν» δηλαδή Va Ge
38 (ad το - φύσεως): τό « εις » Va Ge

Amb.Thom. IV
28/30 (ad το - παθητόν): δρα τί έστι τό της φύσεως παθητόν Α
35 (adπαθητόν): δτι παθητόν, τά άδιάβλητα λέγει πάθη Υ  
39/43 (ad δι’δ - έπίτασιν): σχόλιον* τό πάθος άσθένεια έστι φυσική (sic)’ ή δέ 

έμπάθεια γνώμης άσθένεια Go

Amb.Thom. V
1 / 2  (ad Εις - ’Αθηνών): πρός γάϊον Q
3 (ad Πώς φής): έρώτησις lb (trad, indir.)
32/35 (ad Ού -  φιλάνθρωπος): excerpta Dionysii numeravit Y  (in mg. c l' )

43 (ad έκ -  ούσιωμένος): excerpta Dionysii numeravit Y  (in mg. β')
50/51 (ad Έ στιν  - ύπερούσιος): excerpta Dionysii numeravit Y  (in mg. y ')
66/67 (ad Ά μέλει -  ούσιώθη): excerpta Dionysii numeravit Y  (in mg. S')
73 (ad Καί - άνθρώπου): excerpta Dionysii numeravit Y  (in mg. ε )
83/84 (ad της -  θεότητος): ήνωμένος ό θεός λόγος Ib(trad. indir.)
90 (ad προσφυώς - χρώμενος): σημείωσαι Ζα
103 (adτών φυσικών ... λόγων): τούς φυσικούς έντεΰθεν έκλέξη (sic) λόγους Α
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52 MARGINALIA

112 (ad αύθυπόστατον): ορα τι το αύθυπόστατον Α, ΐδε τό αυθυπόστατον: δτι 
ού τό άφ’έαυτου ύποσταν (sic), άλλα τό καθ’έαυτό δυνάμενον είναι ση­
μαίνει: ουτω δέ καί τό αύτοκίνητον (φ  ρ. 2 4 ,I .109) νοητεον, τό μετά τό 
άπαξ κινηθήναι, ή τό έκ του μη δντος γενεσθαι, κινιχσθαι δυνάμενον Υ  

117: του είναι lb (trad. indir.); 117/118: του πώ ς είναι lb (trad. indir.)
1 2 0 / 1 2 1  (ad την - ένεργειών): διαφορά ενεργειών lb (trad. indir.)
125/126 (ad Ύ6 - δύναμιν): τό καθόλου μηδέ μίαν έχον δύναμιν lb (trad, indir.) 
129/130 {ad τάς -  ένεργείας): φυσικαί ένεργειαι lb (trad, indir.)
162 (ad τών εναντίων): τών θαυμάτων καί τών παθημάτων Μο 
168 (adΤ ί άν τις): κείμ<ενον> lb (trad, indir.)
168/171 (ad T i -  έ^ςοντα): excerpta Dionysii numeravit Y  (in mg. ζ')
177/178 (ad Καί -  ην): excerpta Dionym numeravit Y  (in mg. ζ')
180/183 (ad ούχ’ώς -  επέκεινα): excerpta Dionysii numeravit Y  (in mg. Ί])
184/185 (ad καί - γεγονω ς): excerpta Dionym nurneravit Y  (in mg. d')
200/203 (ad Καί - δράσας et ούτε - άνθρωπον): excerpta Dionysii numeravit Y (in mg. i )  
204/205 (ad άλλ’άνδρωθέντος -  πεπολιτευμένος): excerpta Dionysii numeravit Y  (in

mg· «0 , # f
238/241 (ad Ποιότητος -  λόγος): εί ποσότητος φησί καί ού ποιότητος ή καινό- 

της της θεανδρικής ένεργείας, πάντως καί φύσιν μίαν έαυτή συνεισάξει* 
ών γάρ & εργεια  μ ία , και φύσις μία> καί τό άνάπαλιν Mo (cf. Greg. Nyss., 
De or. dom., III, p. 41, 6-7 [app.]; Ps.-Bas., Adv. Binom. IV, 1, PG 29, 676A2; 
Sevenan. Gabal. [?], De fide, PG 60, 769, l. 61; etc.)

240/241 (ad εϊπερ -  λόγος): διπλήv όμολογεΐν του χριστού την ένέργειαν, εύσε- 
βέστατον, σύνθετον δέ άσεβεστατον* καί γαρ καί τον χριστόν διπλουν 
την φύσιν πιστεύοντες, σύνθετον την φύσιν ού λέγομ εν καί ή αιτία δή­
λη Υ

247/248 (ad δρω -  φύσεως): ιδε τί δρος καί τί λόγος φύσεως καί δτι λόγος 
φύσεως τό είναι* δρος δέ ή του είναι δύναμις εστι καί ένέργεια* ών άνευ 
ούδέν τών δντων έστίν, ού δ’ύφέστηκε' λόγος ούν φύσεως καί δρος ταύ- 
της, πραγμα έστίν ένούσιον καί ένυπόστατος ύπαρξις Α, 
δτι ού ταυτόν ένυπόστατον καί ύπόστασις* ή μέν γάρ ύπόστασις τον 
τινά δηλοΐ* τό δέ ένυπόστατον, την ούσίαν* καί ή μέν, πρόσωπον ορίζει 
τοις χαρακτηριστικοΐς ίδιώμασι* τό δέ ένυπόστατον, τό μη είναι αύτό 
συμβεβηκός δηλοι, ο έν έτέρω έχει τό είναι A  (= Leont. Byz., C. Nest, et 
Eutych. I, PG 86 , 1277C13-D6) ‘

249/251 (ad Διό -  τριάς): ο νους πρόδηλος, άλλ’άδηλος ή φράσις Va 
252/254 (ad Ούδενί - ένωσιν): ούτε γάρ κατά φύσιν, ούτε κατά δύναμιν, ούτε 

κατ’ένέργειαν, γέγονε ταυτόν φησί τή σαρκί A  (in textu habent Ohler/PGe 
codice Gudiano gr. 39)

260/261 (ad Πολιτεία - διεξαγόμενος): δρος πολιτείας Am N  Va YIb, δρος πο­
λιτείας* πολιτεία έστί, βίος κατά νόμον φύσεως διεξαγόμενος Q 

272 (ad Ώ σ περ  -  ξίφους): σημείωσαι ώραΐον Ζα
291/293 (ad τοις -  παρέδειξε): προνοίας έστί, μη μόνον φυλάξαι κατά τον έαυ- 

τής λόγον την φύσιν, άλλά καί ποιήσαι θείαν, ταΐς άρεταΐς τελείως 
ποιωθεΐσαν, την γνώμην, κατά την έπίκτητον σοφίαν A  ( -  Max. Cottf., 
QTh., 55, schol. 21, 202-205)

Ep.sec. I ll
1 0 / 1 1  (ad Έ ρω τώ ν - σοφίζεις): ώραιον V  
21/22 (adούδέν - άναλωτότερον): σημείωσαι V  
24/25 (αέ/διά -  παθών): σημείωσαι V  
30/31 (ad ούκ -  προσγενομένην): ώραΐον V  
33/34 (ad8ιά - σαρκί): σημείωσαι V  
43 (ado -  χορός): αιρετικών χορός Ga
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Variant readings o f indirect witnesses
In this appendix the reader will find the variant readings o f  those indirect witnesses 
o f Amb. Thom, that have not been incorporated into the apparatus criticus.

They are: Ath Be Da Da’ Di lb Ka Mo and Ven (see p. l v ii i- l x i i i , l x v ii  and 
l x x i i - l x x i i i  for the description o f  those manuscripts).

Amb.Tttom., tit.: D aD i

1 απόρων] άποριών Da Di

Amb.Thom., prol.: D aD i

14 κατέστησας] κατέστησε Di 22 πασαν] πασών Di 26 γεγενη- 
μένον] γεγενημένων Di 28 έκείνων] έκείνω Da Di 29 του] om. Da 
Di 31 μογγιλάλος] μογγίλαλος Da Di 33 καν τινας] καν τινας Da 
Di 36 ήττημένω] ήττωμένω Da Di 41 τοις] om. Da 44 διαληφθείς] 
ληφθείς Da Di μάλλον] om. Da 48 τό νοειν] τον νουν Da

Amb.Thom. I: AthBeel 32uupuai38Da

1  Του -  λόγου] έκ του εις τον υιόν πρώτου λόγου του ίερου γρηγορίου 
Ath 4 μέν] δέ Da 5/6 ύπέρ - όρισθείσης] om. Da 18 θεών] θεόν 
Da 25 χεθ^] σχεθη Da 32 ύπεράπειρος] ή proem. Be 37 του2] om. 
Be 38 τοΐς] της Da αύτης] αύτοΐς Da

Amb.Thom. II: D a K a al1usqueadσαρκ6ς(l 9) M oal1usqueadσαρκ6ς(l 9)

1/5 έκ -  άνθρωπισθέντι] πώ ς χρή νοειν τό έν τώ (άγίω  add. Μο) συμβόλω  
λεγόμενον σαρκωθέντα έκ πνεύματος άγίου καί μαρίας της παρθένου Κα Μο 
( -  Max. Corf., QD 50, 1-2) 4 τώ 1] τη Da τώ ] om. Da 5 άνθρωπι- 
σθέντι] ένανθρωπίσαντι Da 8/9 αύτης] αύτός Μο 9 προσληφθείσης] έκ 
τών παρθενικών αιμάτων add. Κα M o(= Ps. Dion. Ar., Div. Nom., II, 9, p. 133,8-9; cf. 
etAmb.Thom.,V, 71) σαρκός] προκαθαρθείσης κατά την θεολόγον φωνήν της 
παρθένου καί ψυχήν καί σάρκα τώ πνεύματι add. ΚαΜο (cf. Greg. Ναζ., Or. 38,13, 
23-24 [p. 132]; id., Or. 45, P G 36,633D2-3) 20 ο Λόγος] trsp. p. μεμένηκε (I. 20­
21) Da 26 είπεΐν] om. Da 28 τούτω] τούτο Da 33 έψυχωμένης] έμ- 
ψυχωμένης Da αύτουργών] αύτουργός Da e con. 38 κατηγορούμενον] 
κατηγορουμένων Da

Amb.Thom. Ill: Da

10 γένωμαι] γένομαι Da 19 ήν] om. Da 31 συνανεκράθη] συνεκράθη 
Da 40 λέγειν] λέγει Da 42 γνωριζομένων] γνωριζομένω Da 46 
χάριτι] χαρίτων Da

Amb.Thom. IV: Da Ven‘ *>ί«

1 του αύτοϋ περί υίοΰ δευτέρου λόγου Da 5 μορφή] μορφή (sic) 
Da 5/6 καί δούλοις] om. Da 6  ολον] όλων Da 8  ήλιος] 6 proem. Da 
15 πάθεσι] παθήμασι Da 20 πάντως] παντελώς Da ως] ό Da 23 
ούχί Da 31 μορφή] μορφή Da 37 έμέ] om. Daa corr 42 έμπάθειαν] έν 
πάθει Da 51 ισος Da 53 άγίου σοφού τε] σοφοΰ τε άγίου Da 60

APPENDIX II
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54 VARIANTS OF INDIRECT WITNESSES

έκουσιως] έκουσίων Da Ven 60/61 κατά - διδάσκαλον] άληθώς Ven 61 
έπείνησε] έπείνασε Ven 63 σαφής] σαφές Ven 64 τούς] om. Ven 69/71 
έν - άφανίζουσαν] om.Ven 71 άνώλεθρον] άνόλεθρον Da 72 δέ] om. 
Ven θεϊκά] θεία Da Ven 74 έπαλλαγ^] απαλλαγή Da 75 έπιστουτο] 
επί τοΰτο Ven 79/80 γινομένων] γενομένων Ven 82/83 ένικώτερον - 
παντελώς] om. Ven ού - ένωτικώτερον] om. Da 89 όρατός] άόρατος 
Da 101 τό] τώ Da 102 ένώσει - καθ’ήμας] om. Da

Amb Thom V ' Da*1’1 uŝ *e*dl-1 6 8 a 1 73 (την) usque ad I. 9f> (φύσις̂

2 ’Αρεοπαγίτου] άρειοπαγίτου DaDa’ 3 Πώς] εις τό proem. Λ'""* 
έστίν] om. Da Da’ lb 7 της] θείας καί add. Da 8  πασι] πασαν Da 
Da’Ib* utv 9 οίόμενον] οί ό μέν (sic)Ib 10 μόνον] μόνω D aD a’Ib 
17 αύτης] om. Da 18 προσούσης] πρεπούσης Da’ 22 γουν] ούν Da 71 
διατεινόμενος] διατεινάμενος Da 28 άνθρωπον] trsp.p. αύτόν DaDa’ 33/
34 δτι - θεός] om. Da’ 34 άλλ’] αλλά lb 36 γάρ] om. Da’ πόθω] άγα- 
θότητι καί proem. Da’ τώ] τό D aD a’Ib 41 γ ά $  om. D aD a’Ib 42/43 
άνθρωπικώς - κυήσεως] trsp. ρ. ούσιωμένος Da’ 43 έκ -  ούσίας] om. Da Da’ 
lb 48 νοερώς] νοερας Da έψυχωμένης] έμψυχωμένης D aD a’Ib 53 
ποιήσας] iter. Da’a con 57 έκφανσιν] έκφασιν lb 62 θείας ύπερουσιότη- 
τος] om. Da 63 λόγω] λόγον Da’ 6 6  Ά μέλει] άμέλη Da 67 υπέρ ού- 
σίαν] ό υπερούσιος Da’ 6 8  ειδει] νηδύϊ Da Da’ lb 72 διαπλαττόμενον] 
διαφυλαττόμενον DaDa’Ib 73 Καί - άνθρώπου] om. DaDa’Ibpcon, καί δηλοΐ 
παρθένος ύπερφυώς κύουσα (φ  I. 69-70) καί ύδωρ άστατον, ύλικών καί 
γεηρών ποδών άνέχον βάρος καί μή ύπεικον, άλλ’ύπερφυεί δυνάμει, πρός τό 
άδιάχυτον συνιστάμενον (φ  I. 74-77) add. Ib*'um 73/74 την - βάσεσι] om. 
Iba arT 76 μή] om. Ven 79 έπεπόρευτο] έπεπορεύετο Da’ 80 έαυτου] 
αύτου Ven διά της] αύτοΰ add. Ven 8 6  καί] om. Da’ 87 τήν] om. Da Da’ 
Ib Ven 87/88 αύτόν - φυσικώς] om. Ib 89 εΐπερ] ως (sic) Venp ccn 93 
πάντα] om. Ib 96 τροπής] τρόπης (sic) Da’ 97 άφαντασιάστως] άφαν- 
τάστως Da Da’ Ib 99 προσληφθείσης] προληφθείσης Da’ 102 έπ ’] έν 
Da’ 103 φυσικών] Daecon 108 άναίρεσιν] αίναίρεσιν Da 109 ούκ]οτη. 
D aD a’Ib 120 ταυτώ] αύτώ D aD a’Ib 124 καί τίς] om. Da*'corr που] 
καί proem. Da 126 αύτοΰ] trsp. ρ. παντελώς (1.126-127) Da’ 130 ήν άληθής] 
ήν, άληθεΐς Da Da’ Ib τάς] om. Da Da’ Ib 131 έαυτώ] αύτώ Da’ 133 
γάρ] καί add. Da 134 άνελλιπώς] άνελλειπώς Da’ 140 σπορά] σπορά Ib, 
σπορά Da Da’ 143 καί παρθένος] iter. Da’ 143/144 καινοτομουσα] καινο- 
τομοΰσαν Da’ 144 τήν φύσιν] τη φύσει Da 148 τέ] om. D aD a’Ib 152 
ή] om. D aD a’Ib 158 τον] τών Da τρόπον] τρόπων D aD a’Ib 159/160 
έχων - τρόπων] om. Da Da’ Ib 160 μή] καί proem. Da’ 166/168 γνώμη -  
διδάσκαλος] in mg. habet Da 172 ύποδύς] ύποδείς Da’ 176 σεβαζομένων] 
σεβαζομένω Da’ 178 ειπωμεν] ειπομεν Da’ ού δέ άνθρωπος ήν] in mg. 
habet Da’ 179 τώ] τών Da’ 180 θεσμώ] θεσμών Da’ 183 άνθρώπων] 
γάρ add. Ib 185 γεγονώς] γεγονός Da’ Ib 197 κατά φύσιν] καταφύσει 
Da’ 206 έψυχωμένης] έμψυχωμένης Da’ 212 πεπολιτευμένος] πολι- 
τευσάμενος Iba c0TT 218 σωζόμενον] σωζόμενος Da’ 221 τών ήνωμένων] 
τώ ήνωμένω Da’ ούσιώδης] ούσιώδεις Da’ 230 μόνη] μόνα Da’ 238 
γάρ] om. Ib 239 ή] ή Da’Ib 243 έχων] έχει Ib 248 συνεχόμενον] συ­
νεχόμενος Ib 249 Διό] διά Da’ άπλώς] άπλή Ib 254 ζωοποιόν] 
ζωοποιώ Da’ 259 ούχ ] IbecorT 262 κατά ταυτόν] κατ’αύτόν Da’Ib 
274 του] om. Da’Ib 275 καυστικόν] καί γέγονε μέν καυστικόν (sic) add. Da’ 
Ib 291 ών] ών Da’Ib 295 ύπηρχεν - δπέρ] om. Iba corr 297 ήγιασμένοι] 
ήγιασμένω Da’Ib 300 μόνην] μόνον Ib 301 γένεσθέ] γένεσθαί Da’α ωη' Ib
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INDEX NOMINUM
ET VOCUM EX EIS FORMATARUM*

Ά δάμ A, IV, 58 
Άθηναι A, V, 2
Άπολινάριος A, V, 46/47; B, II, 38, 55, 

8 6 ; 111,44/45 
Άπολιναριστής A, II, 28 
Άρειανός A, II, 25, 27 
Άρειος B, III, 44 
’Αρεοπαγίτης A,V, 2 
Βαλεντίνος B, III, 44 
Γάϊος A,V, 1,11; B, III, 1; margin. ad A, 

V, 1/2
Γρηγόριος A, prol., 2,19, 51; 1 ,1; B, I, 

1; III, 19,35 ; margin ad A, tit.
Δαυίδ B, III, 6 6

Διονύσιος A, 1,19; V, 2,12; B, III, 
1/2

Διόσκορος B, III, 45 
έλληνικώς B, I, 29 
Έσδρας B, III, 67 
Εύτυχής B, III, 45 
Θωμάς A, prol., 2 ,4 ; B, prol, 1,3  
’Ιησούς A, prol, 30; V, 3, 27, 59, 119, 

170; Wife Χριστός 
ίουδαϊχώς B, I, 25

’Ιωάννης B, prol., 37 
Μάνης B, III, 44  
μανιχαϊκως B, II, 89 
Μανιχαΐος A, V, 45
Μάξιμος A, prol, 4; B, prol, 3; margin. 

a d h t 1 , 8

Μαρία Appendix II, ad A, II, 1/5; vide 
Παρθένος 

Νείλος margin, ad A, III, 32/34 
Νεστόριος B, II, 53
Παρθένος A, V, 69, 146/147; Appendix 

II, ad A, II, 9; vide Μαρία 
Σευηρος B, II, 37 ,42 ,44,86; III, 45 
Σίμων B, III, 43 
Τιμόθεος B, III, 45 
φαρισαϊκός B, III, 26 
Χριστιανός B, III, 46 
Χριστός A, prol, 25, 28,47; V, 128/129, 

176, 219, 223, 249, 269; B, II, 38,42,
43 (bis), 43/44,44 (bis), 45 ,46  (bis), 
47; III, 16, 40, 51, 55, 58, 61, 63/64, 
74, 93/94; margin, ad A, III, 3; V, 
240/241 (bis); vide ’Ιησούς

* A =  Amb.Thom. 
B = Ep.sec.
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INDEX LOCORUM SANCTAE SCRIPTURAE

Genesis 8 ,3 А ,У  90
1,27 A, prol, 12/13 8 ,24 A,V, 91
5,1 A, prol, 12/13 9,11 A,V, 91

9,18 A,V, 89
I Esdrae 11,19 A,V, 91

3,12 В, III, 66/67 12,46 A,V, 89
4 ,35 В, III, 66/67 13,1 А, V, 89/90

14,26 A,V, 79
Psalmi 21,18 А, IV, 61; V, 91

24,14 A,V, 304/305 26,37 А, IV, 62; V, 92
32,18 А, V, 304/305
73,12 А, IV, 56/57 Marcus
1 0 2 , 1 1 А, V, 304/305 1,41 А ,У  90
102,13 А, V, 304/305 2 , 2 A,V, 89
102,17 А, V, 304/305 4 ,38 A,V, 91
105,2 A, prol, 31,33 6 ,4 8 -4 9 A.V, 79
118,83 В, III, 90/91 7,32 A, prol, 31,33
118,160 В, III, 65 7,37 A, prol, 31
146,11 А, V, 304/305 8 ,2 3 A ,V ,90

8 ,2 5 A,V ,90
Sapientia Д 1 A,V, 89/90

1 , 2 A, prol, 36 13,2 Α ,Υ  90/91
7,5 А, V, 139/140 14,33 А, IV, 62; V, 92
7,30 A, prol, 7/8
8 , 2 A, prol., 7/8 Lucas
13,5 В, prol, 10/12 1 ,26-38 A,V, 69/70

2,1-14 A,V, 69/70
Isaias 2 ,4 6 A,V, 90/91

9 ,6 А, V, 303,305 4 ,2 А, IV, 61; V, 91
35,5 А, рт>/., 33 5,13 A,V ,90
35,6 A, pmL, 31 6 , 2 0  (арр.) В, 1,46; 11,17; I

8 ,23 A,V,91
Lamentationes 9,11 A,V, 89

4 ,5 В, prol., 28/29 13,13 A,V, 90
22,44 А, IV, 62; V  92

Matthaeus 22,53 А, IV, 107/108
1,18-25 А, V, 69/70
4 ,2 А, IV, 61; V, 91 Iohannes
4 ,3 А, IV, 108 1 , 1 А, III, 4
4,12-13 А ,У  89/90 1,5 А, IV, 106/107
5 ,3 В, 1,46; И, 17; 111,24 1,14 А, II, 5, 20
5,37 А, IV, 108 1,18 А, II, 32
5,39 А, IV, 108 1,37 Α ,Υ  89
7,6 В, prol, 28 4 ,6 А, IV, 61; \ζ  91/S
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INDEX LOCORUM SACRAE SCRIPTURAE 59

4 ,7 A, IV, 62; V, 91
6,19 A,V, 79
11,35 A, IV, 62; V, 92
14,21 A ,p ro l, 36
14,22 A, prol, 37
16,33 A, p w l,  37; margin, ad

A, pro/., 37
19,28 A, IV, 62; V, 91

Actus Apostolorum
6 ,4  B, III, 30
19,2-3 B, prol, 37/38

Ad Rom anos
7,23  A, IV, 40/41
8 ,2 8  A, pro/., 21
10,10 B, III, 83/84

I ad Corinthios
4.21 B, III, 14
5 ,8  B, III, 21/24
9 .22  A, III, 23
12,3 A, p w l , 30/31
15,45 A, IV, 58/59

II ad Corinthios
5 ,7  B,/m>/., 21/22

Ad Galatas
6,1 B, III, 14

Ad Ephesios
1.11 A, p w l, 21
3.11 A, p w l, 21 
4 ,2 2 -2 4  B, III, 92/93

5.1 A,V, 297/298 
5 ,8  A, IV,108

Ad Philippenses
2 .7  A, II, 4 ,7; IV, 5; V, 38
4 .7  A, V, 302/303

Ad Colosscnses
1.13 A, IV, 107/108
3 ,9-10 B, III, 92/93

I ad Tim otheum
1.13 A, III, 5/6
1.15 A, III, 5/6
1.16 A,V, 297/298

AdTitum
2.13 A, ptoly 47

Ad Hebraeos 
4,15 A, II, 34; III, 24; V, 23;

B, II, 31,69/70
5.1 A.V, 182,183
5 .8  A, IV, 10/11,59,92,94/ 

95
12.1 B, III, 89

I Petri
3,18 A, IV, 97/98

II Petri
1 ,3 -4  A, IV, 44/45

Iudas
25 A,V, 308
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INDEX ALIORUM FONTIUM*

A p o l in a r is  La o d ic e n u s

A d illos qui hominem a verbo assumptum foiisse dicebant (fragm.) (C P G  3654): ed.
H. L ie t z m a n n , Apollinaris von Laodicea und seine Schule. Texte und Untersuchungen, 
Tübingen, 1904, p. 233 (fragm. 111)

p. 233,27-29 B, II, 37/39

Contra Diodorum ad Heraclium (fragm.) (C P G  3656): ibid., p. 236-237 (fragm. 
117-120)

119, p. 2 3 6 ,22 -27  B, II, 37/39

Demonstratio de divina incamatione ad similitudinem hominis (fragm.) (C PG  3652): 
ibid., p. 208-232 (fragm. 13-107)

17, p. 209,17-20 A,V, 45/47
36, p. 212, 24-26  A.V, 45/47

Syllogismi (fragm.) (C P G  3655): ibid, p. 233-235 (fragm. 112-116)
113, p. 234,13-20 A, V, 234; B, II, 47

B a s il iu s  C a e s a r ie n s is  (v id e  et P s e u d o - B a s il iu s )
Quod deus non est audor malorum (C P G  2853; B B U II, 2, p. 1105-1108): P G  31, 

329-353
349A6 B, pro/., 9/10

C h r y s ip p u s  St o ic u s  
ed . H. v o n  A r n i m , Stoicorum veterum fragmenta, 2, Chrysippi fragmenta logica et 

physica, Stuttgart, 1964 (= 1903)
fragm. 471, p. 153,8 A, V, 272/284
fragm. 473, p. 155,30-32 A, V, 272/284

C l e m e n s  A l e x a n d r i n u s

Stromata (C P G  1377): ed. O. St ä h l in  -  L. Fr ü c h t e l  -  Ursula TfcEU, Clemens 
Alexandrinus. Zweiter Band. Stromata. Buch I-VI (G C S  52 [15]), Berlin, 19854

VI,VII, 61,3, p. 463,1 A ,prol, 6/7

C y r il l u s  A l e x a n d r i n u s

De incamatione unigeniti (C P G  5227): ed. G.-M. d e  D u r a n d , Cyrille d’Alexan­
drie. Deux dialogues christologiques (SChr. 97), Paris, 1964, p. 188-300 

694,35-36 (p. 240) A, V, 137,294; B, III, 79

* M aximus’ method being to give first a long quotation and then repeat elements o f  it in 
his exegesis, w e have, in the present index, printed references to these repetitions in 
brackets: often abbreviated and sometimes inexact, these repetitions are relatively unim ­
portant.
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Epistula 39 (C P G  5339): ed. E. S c h w a r t z , A C Q  1,1,4, Berlin -  Leipzig, 1928, 
p. 15-20 (= Id., A C Q  II, 1,1, Berlin -  Leipzig, 1933, p. 107-111) 

p. 18,25 A, V, 137,294; B, III, 79

Epistula 45 (CPG 5345): ed. E. S c h w a r t z , A C Q  1,1,6 , Berlin -  Leipzig, 1928, 
p. 151-157

p. 155, 22 A, IV, 38/39

Libri Vcontra Nestorium (C P G  5217): ed . E. S c h w a r t z , ibid., p. 13-106
II, p r o o e m ., p. 33,13-14 A, V, 137,294; B, III, 79
II, 6 , p. 42,35  A,V, 213/217

Oratio ad Theodosium imperatorem de recta fide (C P G  5218): ed. E. S c h w a r t z , 
A C Q  1,1,1, Berlin -  Leipzig, 1927, p. 42-72

24, p. 57,17-18 A, V, 137,294; B, III, 79

C y r u s  A l e x a n d r i n u s

Satisfactio facta inter Cyrum et eos qui erant ex parte Theodosiarwrum (C P G  7613): 
ed. R . R ie d in g e r , A C Q  Ser. sec , 2, 2, Berlin, 1992, p. 594,19 -  p. 600, 20 (cf. 
et Id ., A C Q  Ser.sec, 1, Berlin, 1984, p. 134,10-29)

7, p. 598,21 (= p. 134,19) A, V, 237

Definitiofidei concilii Chcdcedonensis (cf. C P G  9005): ed. E. S c h w a r t z , A C Q  II,
1,2, Berlin -  Leipzig, 1933, p. 126-130

p. 129,25 A, V, 138, 294/295; B, III, 79
p. 129,30 A, V, 137,294; B, III, 79

Definitio fidei concilii Constantinopolitani (Symbolum) (C P G  8599): ed. G. L. D o s -  
s e t t i, II simbolo di Nicea e di Costantinopoli. Edizione critica ( Testi e ricerche di scienze 
religiose 2), R om e -  Freiburg -  Basel -  Barcelona -  Vienna, 1967, p. 244-251 (=  
A C Q  II, 1,2, Berlin -  Leipzig, 1933, p. 80; ibid., p. 128) 

p. 2 4 4 ,3 -4  B, II, 79

D io n y s iu s  A r e o p a g it a , v id e  P s e u d o - D io n y s iu s  A reo pa g it a

Doctrina Patrum (C P G  7781): ed. F. D ie k a m p  -  E . C h r y s o s  -  B. P h a n o u r g a -  
k is , Doctrina patrum de incamatione Verbi. Ein griechisches Florilegium aus der Wende 
des 7. und 8. Jahrhunderts, Münster, 19812 

cf. E u l o g . A l e x . ; S ev . A n t .

E u l o g iu s  A l e x a n d r i n u s

Dubitationes Orthodoxi (C P G  6971): Doctr. Patr., p. 152-155 (cf. P G  91, 264­
265)

p. 153,6-8 (PG 91 ,265A 5-6) A, V, 249/251

Homilia infestumpalmarum (C P G  7657; cf. n. [5257]): PG  8 6 2, 2913-2937 (=  
PG  77,1049-1072)

8 ,2925C 2-3 A, IV, 38/39
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E u n o m i u s  B eroeensis A p o l in a r is t a

Epistula ad Zosimum (fragm.) (C P G  3717): cd. H. L ie t z m a n n , Apollinaris von 
Laodicea und seine Schule. Texte und Untersuchungen, 'Tübingen, 1904, p. 276-277  
(fragm. 178-179)

178, p. 276 ,23-25  B, II, 37/39

G r e g o r iu s  A n t i o c h e n u s

Homilia in illud: Hic estfilius meus dilectus in quo mihi bene complacui (C P G  7387): 
P G  88,1872-1884

1877B5 A,V, 28,33/34,194/1%, 232/234

G r e g o r iu s  N a z i a n z e n u s  
Epistulae (C P G  3032):
Epistula 101: cd . P. G allay  -  M . Jo u r j o n , Gregout de Nazianze. Lettres theologi- 

ques (SChr. 208), Paris, 1974, p. 3 6 -6 8
13, p. 4 2 ,2 -4
14, p. 4 2 ,4 -5  
14-15, p. 4 2 ,5 -9  
16, p. 42,13
16, p. 42,14
20, p. 44,11
21, p. 44,14
25, p. 46,13-14
26, p. 46,17
30, p. 48 ,9
31, p. 48,18-20  
31, p. 4 8 ,20

А, III, 16/17 
А, III, 17,19/20 
А, IV, 88/90 
A,V, 41/42,70,210 
A,V, 42/43
А, V, 137,294; В, III, 79 
A,V, 235
А, III, 16/17; V, 3 4 ,194/1%, 232/234
A,V,45
A,V, 45/47
A,V, 153/155
A.V, 226

Epistula 102: ibid., p. 70-84
24, p. 8 2 ,4 -7  A,V, 91/92

Epistula 202: ibid., p. 86-94
12, p. 9 2 ,5 -7 A,V, 45/47

Epistula 243 (spuria) (C P G  3222): P G  46,1101-1108 
1108A14-15 A,V, 37/38

Oratio 2 (Apologetica) (C P G  3010 [2]): ed . J. B e r n a r d i , Gregoire de Nazianze. 
Discours 1-3 (SChr. 247), Paris, 1978, p. 84-240

23,5  (p. 120) А, V, 137, 294; В, III, 79
113,5-6 (p. 234) A, prol, 43 ,45/46

Oratio 16 (Inpatrem tacentem) (C PG  3010 [16]): P G  35,933-964  
945C15 В, III, 63/64

Oratio 17 (Ad cives Nazianzenos) (C P G  3010 [17]): P G  35,964-981 
%5B1 В, III, 94/95
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Oratio 23 (De расе II [///]) (C P G  ЗОЮ [23]): cd. J. M o ssa y  -  G. L a f o n t a in e , 
Gregoire de Nazianze. Discours 20-23 (SChr. 270), Paris, 1980, p. 280-310

8 ,9-11 (p. 298) А, 1,4/7, (10/11), (11/12), (12); В, I,
4/7, (24), (26), (28), (34), (35), (35/36)

8 .12  (p. 298) B, 1,24/25
8.13 (p. 298) А, 1,13,14; В, 1,36/37,38
8.14 (p. 298) А, 1,14; В, 1 ,25,37
10.11 (p. 300) А, 1 ,26
10,11-13 (p. 300) A, 1,27/28
10,16 (p. 302) A, 1,26/27
12.12 (p. 304) В, III, 26

Oratio 29 (Defilio Г) (C P G  3010 [29]): ed. P. G allay  -  M . Jo u r j o n , Gregoire de 
Nazianze. Discours 27-31 (Discours theologiques) (SChr. 250), Paris, 1978, p. 176-224

2 ,2 -4  (p. 178) B ,1 ,28/29
2,6-11 (p. 178) B, 1,15/19
2 ,6 -7  (p. 178) A, 1,12/13; B, 1,36
2 ,7 -8  (p. 178) A, 1,13/14; B, 1,25/26,37
2 ,9  (p. 178) A ,1 ,15/16; B ,1 ,38/39
2,10-11 (p. 178) B, prol, 19
2,13-14 (p. 180) A, I, 2/3, (11), (12 [bis]); В, 1 ,2/3, (34),

(35), (35/36)
18,10-11 (p. 214) A,V, 91/92
18,21-25 (p. 216) A, II, 1/5, (7), (15), (20), (21/22), (26)
19,1-10 (p. 216-218) A, 111,1/11, (12/13), (15), (18/19), (22/23),

(29), (31), (32), (35), (39), (43/44)
19,7-9 (p. 218) В, II, 1/4, (11), (12/13), (13/14), (18/19)
20 ,4-18  (p. 220) A,V, 91/92

Oratio 30 (Defilio II) (C P G  3010[30]): ibid., p. 226-274
1 ,8 -9  (p. 226) А, II, 17
1,10-11 (p. 226) А, II, 18/19, (22)
3 ,5  (p. 230) А, IV, 43/44
6 ,5 -2 0  (p. 236) А, IV, 2/18, (19), (25/27), (31/32), (36/37),

(39), (48/50), (52), (57), (58), (59), (63), 
(63/64), (91), (92), (94), (94/95), (96), 
(101), (102)

6 , 21-27 (p. 236-238) А, IV, 106/112
6 ,3 8 -3 9  (p. 238) А, III, 46/48
21,7-10 (p. 272) А, III, 23/26

Oratio 31 (De spiritu sancto) (C PG  3010 [31]): ibid., p. 276-342
6,14-17 (p. 286) А ,V, 223; В, II, 48/51
6,16-17 (p. 286) А, V, 241/242

Oratio 38 (In nativitatem) (C P G  3010 [38]): ed. C. M o r e s c h in i  -  P. G allay , 
Gregoire de Nazianze. Discours 38-41 (SChr. 358), Paris, 1990, p. 104-148 (Or. 38,6, 
16 [p. 114] -  13, 41 [p. 134] =  Or. 45, P G  36, 625B3-636A15; Or. 38,14-15 [p.
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134-140] =  Or. 45, P C  3 6 ,657C10-661AM)
2,9 -10  (p. 106) A,V, 306/307
8,15-17 (p. 118) A, 1,17/19
11,5 (p. 124) A, proL,15
II ,7  (p. 124) A, /жЖ, 13/14
13, 23-24  (p. 132) Appendix II, ad A, II, 9
13,25-26 (p. 132-134) mogm. о* A, III, 35/38
Д  29-30  (p. 134) В, III, 17/18,33/34
13,34-35 (p. 134) margin, ad A, prol., 13/14
15,2-3 (p. 138) А, IV, 61/62; V, 91/92

Owtfio 3P (/л samta lumina) (C P G  ЗОЮ [39]): ibid., p. 150-1%
13.8-9  (p. 176) A,V, 67/68,143/144

Oratio 40 (In sanctum baptisma) (C P G  3010 [40]): ibid., p. 198-310
5 .8-10  (p. 204) A, 1,16/17

Oratio 43 (InBasilium) (C P G  3010 [43]): e d  J. B e r n a r d i , Gregoire de Nazianze. 
Discours 42-43 (SChr. 384), Paris, 1992, p. 116-306

32,11-12 (p. 1%) margin, ad A, II, 11/17
67 ,6 -7  (p. 272) margin, ad A, II, 11/17

Oratio 45 (In sanctum Pascha II) (C P G  3010 [45]): P G  36 ,624-664  (cf. Or. 38)
628C10-12 A, 1,17/19
632A4 A, prol., 15
632A 6-7 A, pro/., 13/14
633D 2-3 Appendix II, ad A, II, 9
633D5 margin, ad A, III, 35/38
636A1-3 В, III, 17/18,33/34
636A7-8 margin, ad A, pro/., 13/14
660C 2-3 A, IV, 61/62; V, 91/92

G r e g o r i u s  N y s s e n u s

De oratione dominica orationes V  (C P G  3160): e d  J. F. C a l l a h a n , Gregorii Nys- 
seni De oratione dominica. De beatitudinibus (Gregorii Nysseni Opera, v o i  VII, pars 
2), Leyde -  N ew  York -  Cologne, 1992

III, p. 41 ,6 -7  (cum app) margin, ad A, V, 238/241

7ractatus ad Zenodorum (fragm.) (C P G  3201): e d  F. D i e k a m p , Analecta Patri­
stica. Texte und Abhandlungen zur griechischen Patristik (Orientalia Christiana Analecta 
117), Rom e, 1938, p. 14-15 (= P G  91 ,280D11-281B6) 

p. 14 ,4-5  A, V, 14/19
p. 15,10 A, V, 14/19

lO HANNES S cYTHOPOLITANUS

Scholia in Corpus Areopagiticum (C P G  6852; c f. C P G  7708): P G  4 ,14-432  et 
527-576 (c f . P. R o r e m  -  J . C. L a m o r e a u x , John of Scythopolis and the Dionysian
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Corpus. Annotating the Areopagite [Oxford Early Christian Studies], Oxford, 1998, 
Appendix, p. 265-277)

536A 4-5 (In Ep. 4 Dionysii) A, V, 218/220

lULIANUS A pOLINARISTA
Epistula ad Polemonem (fragm.) (C P G  3720): ed. H. L i e t z m a n n , Apollinaris 

von Laodicea und seine Schule. Texte und Untersuchungen, Tübingen, 1904, p. 277 
(fragm. 180)

p. 277,10 B, II, 37/39
p. 277,11-12 B, III, 57/58

L e o n t i u s  B y z a n t i n u s  

Lihri III contra Nestorianos et Eutychianos (C PG  6813): P G  861, 1268-1396
1,1277C13-D6 margin, ad A, V, 247/248
I ,1281C9 A, V, 28,33/34,194/196,232/234
II, 1337A l-2  A, IV, 38/39

M a x im u s  C o n fesso r

Ambigua adThomam (C P G  7705 [1]), edita in hoc libro, supra, p. 3 -34
Prol., 3 -5 B, prol., 2/4
1,1-7 B, 1,1/7
1,10-16 B, 1,33/39
1,13-14 B, 1,25/26
I, 21-23 B, 1,39/41 '
II, 7 -8 B, II, 25
II, 8 -9 B, II, 26/27,77/78
II, 34 B, II, 31
II, 34-35 B, II, 69/70

.III, 7-10 B, II, 1/4
III, 27-34 B, II, 8/15, (21/22)
IV, 61-62 A, V  91/92
IV, 75-77 B, II, 82/84
V, 43-45 B, II, 88/90
V, 93-98 B, III, 2/8
V, 128-130 B, II, 82/84
V, 135-138 B, II, 85/86
V, 137-138 B, III, 79
V, 223-224 B, 11,49/50
V, 234 B, II, 47
V, 241-242 B, II, 50/51
V, 294-295 B, III, 79

Quaestiones adThalassium (C P G  7688): ed. C. Laga -  C. S t e e l , Maximi Con- 
fessoris Quaestiones ad Thalassium. I : Quaestiones I-LV una cum latina interpretatione 
loannis Scotti Eriugenae iuxtaposita (C C SG  7),Tum hout -  Leuven, 1980 

55, schol. 21,202-205 margin. ad A, V, 291/293

Quaestiones et Dubia (C P G  7689): ed. J. D e c l e r c k , Maximi Confessoris Quae-
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stiones et Dubia (C C SG  10),Tumhout -  Leuven, 1982
50,1-2  Appendix II, ad A, II, 1/5

N e m e s iu s  E m e s e n u s

De natura hominis (C P G  3550): ed. M . M o r a n i , Nemesius. De natura hominis 
(BSG RT), Leipzig, 1987

8 , p. 64,10-11 A,V, 272/284

O r i g e n e s  A l e x a n d r i n u s

De principiis (C PG  1482): ed. H. C r o u z e l  -  M. S i m o n e t t i , Origene. Tratte des 
principes, I (Livres 1-11) (SChr: 252), Paris, 1978

II, 6,6,182-192 (p. 320) A, V, 272/284

POLEMON APOLINARISTA
Contra Timotheum (fragm.) (C P G  3711): ed. H. L i e t z m a n n , Apollinaris von 

Laodicea und seine Schule. Texte und Untersuchungen, Tübingen, 1904, p. 274-275 
(fragm. 174)

p. 274,18-19 B, II, 37/39

P r o c l u s  C o n s t a n t i n o p o l i t a n u s

Homilia I de laudibus S. Mariae (CPG 5800): ed. E. S c h w a r t z , ACO, 1 ,1,1, 
Berlin -  Leipzig, 1927, p. 103-107

2, p. 103,23-24 A, V, 33/34,194/1%, 232/234
2, p. 103, 24 A, V, 28
8 , p. 106,17 A, V, 28,33/34,194/196,232/234
9, p. 107,5 A, V, 28,33/34,194/196,232/234

P s e u d o - B a s il iu s

Adversus Eunomium IV-V  (CPG 2571; cf. n. 2837; B B U III, p. 766-770): PG  29, 
671-768

IV, 1 ,676A2 margin, ad A, V, 238/241

P s e u d o - D i o n y s i u s  A r e o p a g it a

De coelesti hierarchia (CPG 6600): ed. G. Heil, in: G. H e il  -  A .  M .  R it t e r  

(ed.), Corpus Dionysiacum, vol. 2, Pseudo-Dionysius Areopagita. De coelesti hierarchia. 
De ecclesiastica hierarchia. De mystica theologia. Epistulae (PTS  36), Berlin -  N ew  
York, 1991, p. 7-59

VII, p. 28 ,6  A, prol.y 22/23

De divinis nominibus (CPG 6602): ed. Beate Regina S u c h l a , Corpus Dionysia­
cum, vol. 1, Pseudo-Dionysius Areopagita. De divinis nominibus (PTS  33), Berlin -  
N ew  York, 1990

I ,3 ,p . l l l , 6  A ,V  230
I , 6 , p. 118,11 -  p. 119,9 A, V, 7/9
II, 6 , p. 130 ,5-6  A ,V, 85,155/156
II, 6 , p. 130,6 A, V, 70,147/148,172
II, 9, p. 133,7-8 A, V, 26/27,30/31,85,155/156
II, 9, p. 133,8-9 A, V, 71/72; Appendix II, ad A, II, 9
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II, 9, p. 133,10-11 A, V, 77/79
II, 9, p. 133,11-12 A,V, 119
II, 10, p. 135,6 A, V, 37/38
VIII, 5, p. 2 0 3 ,2 -4  A, V, 125/127

De ecclesiastica hiemrchia (CPG 6601): ed. G. H e i l ,  o x ., p. 63-132
II, p. 69,10-11 A, V, 19/21

Epistula 3 ad Gaium monachum (CPG 6606): ed. A. M. R it t e r , ibid , p. 159 
p. 159,6-10 A,V, 57/61, (62-64)

Epistula 4 ad eundem (CPG 6607): ed. A. M. R it t e r , ibid., p. 160-161
p. 160,3-5 A, V, 3/6, (13/14), (24/25), (47), (180/181)
p. 160 ,5-6 A,V, 27/28
p. 160,6 A, V, 31/32, (203/204)
p. 160,7 A,V, 32/33, (202)
p. 160,7-8 A,V, 34/35, (206/207); B, III, 12/14
p. 160,8 A,V, 41,42
p. 160,8-9 A, V, 26/27,30/31,43, (64/65), (85),

(155/156)
p. 160,9-10 A,V, 50/51, (62)
p. 160,10-11 A, V, 66/67, (101), (139), (155/156)
p. 160,11-12 A, V, 73, (101/102), (150)
p. 160,12 A, V  69/70
p. 160 ,12-p . 161,2 A, V, 74/77
p. 161,3-5 A, V, 168/171, (173), (174 [bis])
p. 161,5-6 A, V, 177/178
p. 161,6 A,V, 180,182
p. 161,6-7 A,V, 183
p. 161,7 A, V, 184/185
p. 161,7-8 A, V, 200/201, (210/211)
p. 161,8-9 A ,V  202/203, (211)
p. 161,9-10 A, V, 204/205, (212), (225), (231), (235),

(258/259), (266)

Epistula 10 ad lohannem theologum (C P G  6613): ed. A  M. R it t e r , ibid., p. 208­
2 1 0

p. 2 0 8 ,5 -6  A, prol., 8

p. 208 ,8  A, prol., 39

P y r r h u s  C o n s t a n t i n o p o l i t a n u s

Tomus dogmaticus (fragm.) (C P G  7617): ed. R .  R i e d i n g e r , A C Q  Ser. sec , 1, 
Berlin, 1984, p. 152, 26-39 (= Id., A C Q  Ser. sec., 2, 2, Berlin, 1992, p. 606,17 -  
p. 608,5)

p. 152,35-36 (= p. 608,1-2) A, V, 237/238 
p. 152,37-38 (= p. 608,3) A, V, 222/223, 224
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S e v e r i a n u s  G a b a l e n s i s  

Defide (C P G  4206): P G  60,767-772  
769,61 margin, ad A , V, 238/241

S e v e r u s  A n t i o c h e n u s  

Epistula ad Iohannem abbatem (fragm.) (CPG 7071 [28]): Doctr. Patr., p. 309-310 
p. 309 ,2 0 -2 2  A , V, 237/238
p. 310 ,3-4  B, II, 37/39

SOPHRONIUS HlEROSOLYMITANUS
Epistula synodica ad Setgium Constantinopolitanum (CPG 7635): c d . R .  R i e d i n -  

g e r , A C Q  Ser. sec., 2,1, Berlin, 1984, p. 410,13 -  494,9
p. 434,21 A ,V 137 (bis), 294 (bis); B, III, 79 (bis)
p. 438,11-14 A,V, 213/217
p. 438,15-16 A, V, 137/138,294/295; B, III, 79
p. 438,16 A,V, 219
p. 446,13-14 A, V, 237/241
p. 446,19-21 A, V, 14/19
p. 450,9-10 A, V, 43/45; B, II, 88/90
p. 450,18-19 A, IV, 38/39
p. 456,13-18 A, V, 218/220
p. 458,6 A, IV, 38/39

Symbolum Constantinopolitanum, vide Definitiofidei concilii Constantinopolitam

ThEODORUS R a i t h e n u s  ( P h a r a n i t a )

Praepamtio (CPG 7600): ed. F. D i e k a m p , Analecta Patristica. Texte und Abhand­
lungen zur griechischen Patristik (Orientalia Christiana Analecta 117), Rom e, 1938, 
p. 185-222

p. 199,9-12 A, V, 33/34,194/1%, 232/234
p. 199,9-10 A,V, 28
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INDEX MANUSCRIPTORUM*

Atheniensis, Bibliothecae Nationalis, M etochiou Panagiou Taphou
37

Athous, Batopediou
32

475

Athous, Dionysiou
274

275
Athous, Iberon 

386

Athous, Koutloumousiou 
616

Athous, Pantelcimonos 
548

x v i ,  x v i i i  n. 12, l v i i ,  Lvm , c x x , 51,53

l x i i i  n. 40, Lxxn-Lxxm, c x i i i  n. 125, cxrv  n. 
127,53
x x v i, x x v n -x x v m , l x x x v i  n. 1 2 , l x x x i x  n. 
22, x c -xcv i, x c v i i i  n. 69, a -o v ,  c v  n. 95, cv i, 
c v i i  n. 104, c x v m  n. 144, c x x m

LVII, LVm-LIX, LX, l x x x v i i  n. 14, LXXXVIII n. 
20, x c -x c v i , a -a v ,  c v  n. 94, c v n  n. 104, 
c x x i i i , 53-54
LVII, LX, XC-XCVI, CI-CIV, c v i i  n. 104, c x x i i i , 53

x v i, l v ii, l x -l x i , x c-x cv i, x c v n  n. 59, a-crv, 
c v i, c v i i  n. 104, c x ix ,  c x x i i i , 51-52,54

c x x v i  n. 168

x x v i, x x v m -x x ix , l x x x i v  n. 1 , x c v n -a y  
c x x i i i

Cantabrigiensis, Bibliothecae Universitads
Dd.II.22 x x v i, x x i x -x x x , x c v n -o y  c x x i i i

Cantabrigiensis, Collegii S. Trinitatis
0.3.48 x v ii, x x v i ,  x x x -x x x m , l x x v i , l x x x i x  n. 20,

x c  n. 30, x c v  n. 54, cv i, c x n -c x y  c x i x , 

c x x ii ,  c x x m , c x x iv  and n. 165, cx x v -cx x v n ,  
c x x x i i - c x x x i i i , c x x x v i ,  51-52 

Florentinus, Mediceus-Laurentianus 
Plut. LVII, 7 x x iv

Genavensis, Bibliothecae Publicae et Universitads
32 l v i i , l x i , x c i i i  n. 43, x c v ii  n. 58, c x iv  n. 129, 

c x v n -c x x , c x x m , c x x iv , 51
33 LXI-LXII 

Genuensis, Bibliothecae Durazzo-Giustiniani
A.I.10 Lxvi n. 59

* Being an index of the manuscripts dted in introduction and appendices. Numbers 
printed in bold refer to the principal pages where the manuscripts are studied. Some ref­
erences have not been dted since they do not provide any further information than the 
references given.
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Guelferbytanus, Gudianus g r .

39 x x v i, x x x m -x x x iy  u i i , Lxxxrv-Lxxxvm ,
x c v i i i  n. 69, x c ix  n. 75, cu -c iy  c x x m ,  
c x x x iv ,  c x x x v , 52 

Londinensis, Bibliothecae Britannicae
Add. 18231 

Mediolanensis, Ambrosianus 
B 137 sup.

B 139 sup. 
H 45 sup.

c x  n. 1 1 2

x v i, x x v i , x x x y  x l i x  n. 154, l x x x i x  n. 20  
and 22, x c iv  n. 48, x c v  n. 52, x c v i i  n. 59, o -  
a y  c v i, c v i i  n. 104, c x ix ,  c x x m , 52
X X X V

X VI, X X V I, X X X V I-X X XV II, XCIII n. 43, cxrv- 
c x y  c x v i i i  n. 144, c x x n i

Monacensis gr. 
10 L v ii, Lxn, LXIII and n. 40, l x x i i i , a x -c x i,  cxn - 

cxm , c x ix ,  c x x m  
83 x x v i , x x x v n , Lxxxiv-L xxxvm , x c v i i i  n. 69,

cu -c iy  c x x m
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